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Read ALFRED BIR NBA UM!

Een Fabel

In die dagen waren er zoveel dinge n onverklaarbaar, dat ze besloten hun economie te grondvesten op wa t ze niet wisten . Wat

geen gek idee was: een leven waarin alles bekend is, is niet veel waard, hoorde je zeggen, dus is niet-kenn en een kostbar e

kwestie! En nog logischer zelfs : zodra ze het onbekend e gingen beschouwen als hun grootste en meest onuitputtelijke

hulpbron, werden ze onmidde llijk de rijkste mensen ter wereld .

~ettet.t itnuwing
A Fabl e

• In those days, sa much was un accou nted for that they decided to base their economy on wha t they dldn't know. ft made

sense : a llfe where everything is known is not wo rth very much, people said, sa not knowing must be a precious thin g! And

even more 10gicaJ.as soon as they saw th e unknown as their greatest and most inexhaustible resour ce. they immediately beeame

the richest people in the world.
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A anvankelijk ging alles erg goed en was iedereen ge

lukki g. Mensen ruimd en hun wc's leeg of graasden

hun slaap af op zoek naar wonderbaarlijke en mysteri

euze din gen om op de markt te brengen, alwaar ze ze
kond en ruilen tegen andere wonderbaarlijke en mysteri
euze dingen.

Er ontstond een enorme handel in het onverwac hte

en onverklaarbare. O m het eve n wat versjacheren werd

een kunst met een grote K, vol trucs en troeven, subtie

le ontwijkingen en overdonderend e achterwaartse sal

to's. Uitleggen kwam neer op goedkoper maken, du s
zodra je anderen zo ver wist te krijgen dat ze je vertel

den wat ze verkochten - of waarom -, was de prijs al

aanzienlijk gedaald. Maar je moest wel oppassen : hoe

meer je wist waa rop je een bod uitbracht, des te minder

aantrekkelijk het werd om nog aan te schaffen. En als

iets al te vaak van eigenaar was gewisseld, werden de

bekende kwaliteiten erva n als achterhaald beschouwd

en raakte je het aan de straatstenen niet meer kwijt.

- Dat je mij zoiets wilt verkopen! Ik wa t al/allg wat lut
is...

- Ja, maar je hebt erga n ida van wat het hl werkelijkheid
Iliet waard is!

- En waarom zou ik dat niethl degatenlubben ?
- Omdat je dan al/a llg hadbegrepen wat eet l koopje ikje
aanbied!

Als je ove r de markt wandeld e, kreeg je al snel door

dat er twee soorten handelaren wa ren : de goedgelov i

gen die alles aannamen waarover ze niets te horen kre

gen, en de twijfelaars die precies wild en weten hoeveel

ze niet te horen kregen. Wie van beide de beste zaken

deed, kon niemand zeggen - en wild e niemand ook

weten, natuurlijk.

Het kwam zo ver dat als je mensen iets probeerde te

verko pen , ze van je verlangden dat je de koopwaar in

de zak liet zitten en dat ze er niets va n te zien kregen , of

anders vroegen ze van je dat je ze de zak liet zien zond er

dat er wat in zat, alleen maar om te weten wat een myste

rie het was - maar niet wat voor mysterie. De beste han 

delaren wa ren natuurlijk degenen die in staat waren om

iets dat niet in de zak zat, meer waard te laten lijken dan

wat voo r we rkelijk onbekend iets ook.
Toen werd een van de slimste koopmann en - en een

van de allerluiste - bezocht door een kw ellend e gedach

te. Als deeigenlijkekoopwaar hetgene is datniet in de zak zit,

steldan dat ik de zak binnenstebuiten zou keren ?Of nog beter,

watgebeurt er alsik alhetbekende hl dezak stop engewoon de
restga verkopen...?

Ja, dat zou ongetw ijfeld een hoop werk schelen , maar

hoe pak je zoiets aan ? Hoe kun je eerst alles wat je weet bij

elkaar krijgen en daarna een zak vinden waar dat allemaal

in past? De koopman maakte snel een inv entaris van zijn

inn erlijk.

Eenseven kijken , wat wat ik?... Nam mijnhuis. Ik ken al
le kamers erg goed. En mijn familie, die ken ik vermoede/ijk be
terdalime lief is. Vader met zij n onnoze/e grapjes, moederdie
altijdweerniet zegt wat ze bedoe/t. En dali zijn er natuurlijk

nog mijll vriendet" deat,dere IWllde/aren . Na, die zouden er

nooit ma akkoordgaan om in de zak te wordengestopt! Hoe
zoudenze zelf ooit nog iets kunnen verkolun? Endan zijn er

nog I,eledelen van de stad,de stratetl die ik keil als mijn

broekz ...
Hmm, dit begon allemaal een beetje ingewikkeld te

wo rden. W aar zou je ooit een zak kunnen v inden waar

alles in past ? En zou één dunne laag papier echt genoeg

zijn om alle bekende dingen ve rborgen te houd en ? Kan

een lap iets bedekken? En hoe weet je zeker dat je alles er

in hebt weten te krijgen ? Misschien zou de zak dat zelf

moeten weten...

Misschien is het ve rstandiger om eerst het aantal din 

gen dat je kent te ve rminderen, door dingen onbekend te

maken. Door te ve rgeten. Ja, laten we dom worden. Ge 

makkelijker gezegd dan gedaan ! Leren om minder te we

ten dan je eerst wist , actief verge ten - als dat niet acht er-



Bett er No t Kn owing

• A t first, eve rything wen t very weil and everyo ne was

happy. People would clean out their closets or harvest

their sleep for marvelous and mysterious things to take to

market. where they would exchange thern for yet other

rnarvelous and mysterious thin gs.

Th ere arose a huge trade in the unex plained and

tnex plicable, Bartering for who-knows-what became a

high art, full of tricks and trum ps, subtie sidesteps and

flamboyant backflips. Ta explain was to cheapen, sa if

you could get others to teil you about what they were

selling - or sometimes even just wh y - then obv iously

you could have it for less. But you had to be careful : the
more you knew about what you were bidding for, the less
desirabie it was to acquire. A nd after many changes of

hands, known properties were cursed and almast

impossible to dispose of.

- You can't pass thatoJJ on me!I knowwhat it is...

- Yes, butyou have na idea whatit 's reallynot worth!
- A nd what makes youthink I ca11't teil1
- Because ot1,ertvise you'd kllow whata bargaill I'mgiving
you!

W alking through the marketplace, you soon realised

there were two schools of traders : the tru sting ones wh o

accepted whatever they weren 't told and the doubting

ones wh o had to know how much they weren 't being

told. Who gat the better deals, na one could say - and
of course, na one wanted to know ,

It gat to the point that ïf you tried to sell someone

somethlng, they would either insist you keep it in the bag

and not show them any thing: or they would ask you to

show them the bag with nothing in it, just to know how

much of a mystery it was - but not what kind , No t
sur prisingly, the best traders were the ones who could
make what was n' t in the bag seem worth more than any

actua! unknowns.

Sa it was that one of the most clever merchants 

and one of the laziest - had a tantalising thought. IJwhat
isn't in thebag is the rea l buy, supposeI turlldiebag inside-

out1Or betteryet, what if I put all I kllow in-the-bag alld just

sell everythillg else-. 1
Yes, that would na doubt save a lot of work, but how

to do it ? How to Ïirst gather up everything you knew,

then find a bag big enough to hold it all? The merchant
drd a quick menta! inve ntory. Let'5 see IIOW, wltat do I

kllow 1... TIure'5 my llOllse. Ih all'allthe rooms very weil.
A lldmy family, I probably kllow tlum bettertltall I care to
think about. Father, with his stupid littlejokes, alld Mother,
forever 1I0t-sayillg wltat slu mealls . TIUII, of course, dure are
my friellds, theotlur traders. No. thei d neveragree to climb
illto mybag!Hall'wouldtlley ever sell anytltillg of their own
agaill1M y. therearewholeparts of town. tlu streets I know
liketheback of my...

Hmm, this was getting all rather difficult. Where

could you ever hope to find a bag to hold all that ?And

woul d one thin layer of paper really be enough to keep in

the known s ?Co uld cloth cover? A nd how could you

know for sure you'd gatten everything in? Ma ybe the
bag itself would have to know...

Maybe it would be wiser to begin by reducing the
number of thin gs you knew, to start by un -knowing

things. By forgetting. Yes, let's get stuptd, Easier said that

done!Ta learn to know less than when you started. to

remember to forget - if th is wasn 't backwards thinking,

what was? O r maybe even inside-out and backwards.
The rnerchant's head was tied in knots, twisting

imaginary arms, reaching into non-existent cav ities,

inver ting unseemed linings. Th e aid magic trick : nothin g

up it. but you still had to have a sleeve,

Now we've all out-smarred ourselves at one time or

another, but try to out-dumb yourself. And then , just
enough to know what'd you done ! You had to remember
you were selling something , after all. Tricky business.
Might as weil thro w a bag over your ow n head sa you

didn't know wh at's who or whe n's wh y.

[ust then, our merchant had the very least meaningful

thought. Here's how.
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uitdenken is. wat dan wel? Of misschien wel binnenste

buiten en achteruit.

Het hoofd van de koopman zat in de knoop. wrong

den kbeeldige handen. stak armen in niet-bestaande lege

gaten. haalde de voering va n zijn jaszakken bin nenstebui

ten. Deoude goocheltruc : ook al is het niks. je hebt toch

een mouw nodig om het uit te sch ud den .

N u zijn we onszelf allemaal wel eens te slim af ge

weest in de loop der tijd. maar probee r jezelf eens te stom
af te zijn. Maar dan zoveel dat je nog net weet wat je ge

daan hebt !Je moest je tens lotte herinneren dat je iets aan

het verkopen was. Va lkuilen alom. Kun je net zo goed

een zak ov er je eigen hoofd trekken zodat je niet meer

weet wat wie is en wanne er waarom.

Precies op dat moment kreeg onze koopman zijn laat
ste gedachte met inhoud. Dat ging als volgt.

Erg vroeg de volgende morgen. nog voo r de zon op

kwam. zag men het silhouet va n een figuur langskruipen

- of eigenlijk zag niemand het. want iedereen sliep nog

(maar jijkunt een geheimpje bewa ren. niet ?) De schadu w

sloop de markt op en bewoog zich snel als een dief van

stalletje naar stalletje. brak sloten open. trok geheime voor 

raden en zakken met onbekende koopwaa r van de plan

ken en stapelde die op in de gangpaden. Alleen beroofde

de duis tere gestalte de handelaren niet va n hun potentiële

goederen: in plaats daarvan begon hij de dingen van de

ene stapel naar de andere te versjouwen. waarbij hij er

aandachtig op toezag waar welke voorwerpen terecht
kwamen .

W at er voor bu itenstaanders op neer zou zijn geko

men dat ze nergens terecht kwamen. want tegen de tijd

dat de dader klaar was met zijn twijfelachtfge werkzaam

heden . was werkelijk alles onderstebove n gehaald. Niets

zat meer waar het in had gezeten en iedereens voorraad

lag open en bloot uitgestald. Bergen en bergen van god
mag wet en wat allemaal lagen her en der verspreid alsof
er een wervelwind langs was gekomen. de doorgangen

heupdiep vol met ladingen verboden waar. Zoer systeem

in zat. was dat alleen doorzichtig voo r ratten en gekken.

Toen tenslotte. bij het eerste licht van de dageraad. de

kooplui wakker werden en naar de markt gingen om de

eerste leveringen van mag-niet-zeggen-wat in ontvangst te

nemen. wis ten ze niet wat ze erva n moesten denk en. Ie

mand had hu n kaarten geschud - moesten ze er blij mee

zijn of kwaad ove r worden? W as dit werkelijk de chaos

die het leek te zijn? Of had een duivel tje stiekem de stand

bijgehouden?

Enerzijds lag alles openlijk voo r het oprapen. Klanten

en kopers konden moeiteloos de koopwaar bekijken .

Daardoor zoud en de prijzen kelderen .

Dit moet het werk van een anarchist zijn!
Anderzijds was dit misschien helemaal niet iets om

opgewonden ove r te raken. Zeker. de waren van iedere

koopman waren alom te grabbel gegooid. maar dat was

met de hele markt gebeurd. In één keer. zond er aanzien

des persoons. ove r de hele linie. Iedereen was quitte en

niemand hield er een of ander voo rdeel aan ove r (behalve

misschien degene die het gedaan had. als er werkelijk een

ondoorgrondelijk brein achter deze operatie school). En

aangezien niemand wist wat van wie was geweest. kon

niemand vertellen wat eigen bezit was en wat va n een an

der was. Dat betekende dat als iedereen gewoo n de boel in

gelijke delen zou verdelen. geen en kele koopman iets te

klagen zou hebben .

Dit moet lut werk vaneen communist zijn !

Ten derde - nu werd het interessan t - stel dat je de
onbegrijpelijkheid van het hele gebeuren kon verkopen .
in plaats van de nog-nooit-gezienheid van de dingen zelf:

het ontbreken van een ve rklaring in plaats va n het ont

breken van een materieel voo rwe rp? Dat zou de inkom 

sten opdr ijven. of niet soms? Stel dat de waard e van de

dingen niet school in hu n niet-wat. maar in hun niet

waarom ? Maar wat zou dat inhouden? Met name als je
zelf niet helemaal door had welk systeem hetgene was
waarom het niet ging. O nduidelijkheid kun je alleen door -



• V ery early the next day, before the sun came up , a

silhouetted figure was seen creeping - or rather not

seen, because eve ryone was still asleep (but you can keep

a secret, can't you?) Stealing into the marketplace, the

shadow moved quick as a thief from stall to stalI, picking

the locks, pu lling unt old stores and sacks of unknown

merchandise from the shelves and piling them out in the

aisles. Yet instead of robbing all the traders of their

wou ld-be goeds , th is shady character began to shift thin gs

from one stack to another, carefu lly notin g which items

were now where.

W hich was as good as 110 whereto any body elsc,

because by the time the perpetrator had finished this

questionable business, the whole place was turned

upside-down. Nothing was in its container any more and

everyene's stock was jumbled out in plain v iew. Piles and

piles of what-not were scattered about like the wake of a

whirlw ind, the passages waist-deep in tides of ignoratum.

If there was any method here, it was invisible to all but

rats and madmen.

When at last, with the fïrst rays of daw n, the

merchants arose and made their way to market to receive

the early shipments of don't-tell-me's for the day, they

didn 't know wha t to think. Someone had shuffled their

deck - should they be pleased or upset ? W as this truIy

the chaos it seemed ?O r was some demon keeping stlent

score ?

On the one hand , everything was out in the open.

Customers and cllents could easily examine the

merchandise. And that would send prices crashing

down .

Tlns is c1early tlle work of all alla rchist !
On the other hand, maybe this wasn't any thing to get

upset about. True, each merchant 's wares had been

scrambled eve ry which way, but it had happened to the

entire market. All at once, indiscriminately, across the

board. Sa everyo ne was even and no one had any

particular advantage (except perhaps the one who did it ,

If indeed there was some murk y mastermind at work

here). And since riobody knew wh at each other

originally had, nobody could teil wh at had actually been

theirs or somebody else's look-alikes. Th at meant if

everyone simply div ided up the mess into equal shares,

none of the merchants should have any complaint.

TIJis is c1early tlu work of a commullist!
O n the third hand - the one und er the table 

supposing you could sell the incomprehensibility of it all.

instead of the sight-unsee n-ness of the things themselves

- the lack of apparent reason and not the

insubstantiality ?Th at would up the stakes, or no l

Supposing the value weren't in the not-what of the

thin gs, but in the not-why of thin gs ? But wh at wou ld that

mean? Especially if you yoursel f weren't in on whi ch

system really wasn't the one that counted. Obscurit y is

yours to offer only If you hav e some angle on the light.

This is c1early the work of all occultist! A mystic!
Whether to laugh or cry: it was a cru el trick. indeed,

but na one had a clue wh ich way to be offended. No one

bu t our fn end , of course, who was smiling from the

shadows . Smiling and very , very tired. For someone wh o

was lookin g for a way to make an easy fortune, the early

mornin g hours' labours had been exhaus tmg.

It '5 gettillg hard just to helazy these days.
Doing nothing, doing it weil, takes preparation. T0

rest whil e all the others work. you either have to wor k

their off hours. Or else you have get them to do your

work for you. without them even suspec tmg. Keep them

busy. keep them in the dark. C reate confusion, but let
them maintain it for themselves, You don 't want to stay

on your feet just to cast shade.

No w, for once, the disorder was all theirs. An unfair

adva ntage not to be wasted ! Lists in hand, checking over

each itemised account. it was going to be a bright

beautiful day. Enough dastardly deeds, time to relax.
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verkopen als je'zelf een of ander benu l van de du idelijk
heid hebt.

Dit moet hel werk zijll pall UIl occultist!&11 mysticus!
O f het nu om te lachen of te hui len was: hier was

een wreed spel gespeeld. alleen had niemand het gering

ste idee op wat voo r manier ze zich beledigd moesten

voelen. N iemand. behalve onze v riend natuurlijk. die

stilletjes in een hoekje stond te lachen. Lachend en heel.

heel moe. A ls je erop uit bent om zonder veel inspan

ning een fortuin te verdienen. is het ronduit afmattend

als je 's ochtends v roeg moet werken .

Het wordt stads moeilijker om lIiks tedom.
N iets doen. en op de goede manier. vraagt nogal wat

voo rbereiding. O m uit te rusten terwijl de anderen aan

het werk zijn. moet je ofwel werken in hu n v rije tijd. of

wel hen je wer k voo r jou laten doen. zonder dat ze daar

zelfs maar erg in hebben. Laat ze ploeteren. laat ze in het

duister tasten. Schep verwa rring. maar laat ze er zelf mee

opgescheept zitten. Je leeft niet alleen om een schaduw te

werpen.

Nu bestond de wanorde eindelijk eens geheel aan

hun kant . Een oneerlijk voo rdeel dat niet verkwist

mocht worden! Met hun lijsten in de hand. elkaars ge

specificeerde adminis traties bestuderend. ging het een

mooie. stralende dag worden. Genoeg geniepig gedoe.

tijd om uit te rusten. En daarmee verdween onze con

naisseur van de chaos en profiteur van de vo lmaakte

doelloosheid van het toneel.

Maar soms loopt zelfs een eenogige koning blind met

zijn hoofd tegen een muur.

Jaren gingen voo rbij. De tijden veranderden en ver

meerderden zich zelfs. Het rijk was nauwelijks nog te

herkennen. Er ontbrak iets. al kon niemand zeggen wat

nou precies het ve rschil was. M en keek terug op v roe

ger jaren als de gouden tijd van het niet-weten 

althans dat dacht men. Nie t dat ze nu meer wist en dan

v roeger. maar ze hoefden niet langer actief te verge ten.
Niets raakte nog langer kant noch wal. het hele tijdperk
sloeg nergens meer op . En dat was nog het minste

kwaad.

Tee. ze hadden niet hu n onde nkbare economie afge

schaft. In plaats daarvan had deze zich ontwikkeld in

een tamelijk onvoo rdehandliggende richting. Ze hadden

het niet zien aankomen - wie zou dat hebben gekund?

- maar nu hadde n ze leiders die zich beriepen op hun

Vermogen tot O nwetendheid. Zo begon het Rijk van de

Of-offers. die een fraaie vo rm voor hun doelloze staat

wisten te beschrijve n en verklaren en kwantificeren 

voo r de helft van de tijd. Met behulp van krommen en

staafdiagrammen. cijfers en vergelijkingen. maakten ze

de trends in het niet-weten vager. Zevor mden vergeet

scho len. Nu wisten ze wat ze niet wis ten - althans het

gemiddelde daarvan. Dit heette een 'Beter iet W eten'.

Het nieuwe. ve rbeterde toeval.

Iedereen liep scheel te kijken. Met de ogen half open

- of half gesloten - . voortdurend knipperend. dwaa l

den mensen rond in vo lmaakt halfverlichte boem-is-ho

interieurs. Iedereen had blauwe plekken op de overigens

heldere huid. wat werd beschouwd als een teken van

schoonheid.

Permutaties parelden. factoren floreerden . Twijfel

werd een verborgen schat (al was privacy verdacht ge

worden). In het esthetisch aldoordringende schemerduis

ter werden overa l aankondigingen opgehangen om niet

op te letten. en de schilders van Uithangborden profiteer

den van de verd ubbeling van alle niet-namen (al kon je

niet langer ontkomen aan het of-of],Zoals te verwachten

was. werd raden en gissen ontmoedigt. Maar zoals het

gezegde gaat. geen nieuws is tweemaal nieuws: de eerste

keer als je het niet hoort en de tweede keer als je het niet

verder vertelt.

Toch waren de mensen de facto gelukkig. De hand el

was levendig. zelfs toen loven en bieden uit was geraakt.



Bett er Not K uowi ug

• And wit h that, our conno isseur of chaos and profiteer

of perfect purposelessness, turned to go.

But sornetirnes, even a one-eyed king wa lks blind into
a wal ],

Years passed. Ti mes changed and eve n mult iplied. The

realm was hardly recognisable as the same country.

Something was missing, though none could say just what

was different. People looked back on the old days as a

golden age of unknowing - or so they supposed. Not

that they knew any more than in the old days, but they

had stopped knowing less. Things made nonsense now : it

was an insensible era. And that was by no rneans the

worst of it.

No , they did not abandon their unthinkable economy.

Rather it had gravi tated in an irnpossibly plaus ïble

direction . Th ey could not have seen It coming - who

would hav e ? - but now they had leaders who appealed

to their Quality of Ignorance. Thus began the Reign of
the Whetherrnen, who could descn be and ex plain and

quantify a seemly shape to their aimless state - about

half the time. Using curves and bars, num bers and

equations , they greyed-in trends in unknowing. Th ere

were schools of forgeuing . ow they knew wh at they

did not know - on the avera ge. This was said to be a

'Better ot Know ing.' The new, improved haph azard.

Everyone walked arou nd squinting. Eyes half-open

- or medtum-closed - blink ing constantly, people

wandered hit -or-miss through exact ly tw ilit intertors. All

had brui ses on their brightness, w hlch were considered a

sign of beauty.

Perrnutations perfumed, factors flour ished. Doubt

became caché (though privacy grew suspec t). In the

aesthetieally pervasive gloom, announcernents were put

up eve rywhere to disregard , and sign'painters profitred

from hyphenation as the not-names doubled (though you

could no longer deny elther-or], Predïctably, guessing was

discoura ged. But like they say, no news is twi ce news :

once wh en you didn't hear it and once wh en you dldn't

pass it on.

Sti ll, peop le were effectively happ y. Trade was bnsk,

even as bartering feil from favo ur . Sup ply on-the-w hole
met demand, marriages were more-or-less affordable. For

the first time anyone could not remember, you could

retire on what you didn't know . Many had poeket money

and wo uld eve n occasionally splurge on nothings-in

partreular. though none could say wh ence came this

affluence.

Few had any real recollection of a past, for wh o could

reeall what they never knew ? A ctu al memories were

very rare indeed, but since th is was not an economy of

scarclty , it was no great loss. So it was hardly sur prising

that wh en a beggar crawled out from beneath the dim

vaults and began rurninating out loud about the way

thin gs used to be, no one had the sllghtest idea what was

wrong with the poor creature.

- I wast/ure, before tlu lot of you!BeforetlJiugs were better!
- Iguore tlre wretel.. Teael. t/u uuisauce uot to lick wouuds
out iu view!
- \VllYwastegood iguorauce?A uyouesoclever, it 's t/uir

owufault!

Th ere was se rnething almost indecent about the old

charlatan's insistence on reminiscing. yet there was

something odd ly familiar about this crus ty character, too.

A crowd gathered. Jeered and provo keel.pacing the

publlc square w here the market used to stand - or so

proclaimed one of seve ral possible inscriptions - the rag

pieker commenced to raise a commotion.

- Doyou kttOIV me? W eil, 1kuoweael l oudeveryoue of
YOu. I was LIrere!
- W ouldu 'I bragIrOIV muclr you kuow!Thal's wlry you'reso

broke!
- Ha Ira ha! Stickarouud Jure iu our times oudyou might

get rich!

- Rich? I'm theoue didthebig switeldIgotyou byyour
accouuls!
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Het aanbod ging ove r het geheel gelijk op met de v raag,

huwelijken waren min of meer betaalbaar. V oorde eerste

keer, voo r zover men zich niet kon herinn eren. kon je

gaan rentenieren op wat je niet wist. Velen hadden zak

geld en gooiden dat ook af en toe over de balk voor niets

in het bijzonder. maar niemand kon zeggen waar al deze

overvl oed vandaan kwam.

W einigen kond en zich nog iets specifieks over vr oe

ger herinneren. want wie kan onthouden wat je nooit

hebt geweten? Feitelijke herinn eringen waren buitenge

woon zeldzaam. maar omdat dit geen economie van de

schaarste was. was daar weinig mee verloren. Het mocht

daarom nauwelijks verbazen dat. toen er een bedelaar te

voorschijn kroop uit duistere krochten en hardop begon

te emmeren over hoe het v roeger wel niet was geweest.

niemand ook maar het geringste benul had waar deze ar

me man het precies over had.

- Ik was erbij. eerder dan jullie allemaal! Voordat alles
beterbegon tegaan!
- Laatdie zielige sukkelaar toch.Peuter hemlieveraan
zijn verstand dat je je wonden niet in hetopenbaar hoortte
likken !
- Wa arom goeie onwetendheid bederven?Als je zo slim'
denkt te zijn. lubje hetaan jezelf te danken!

Er zat iets licht onfatsoenlijks in de wijze waarop de

charlatan hamerde op het herinn eren. maar tegelijk hing

er een eigenaardig bekende sfeer rond deze oude brom

pot.
Een menigte liep te hoop. Uitgejouwd en Uitgedaagd.

ijsberend ove r het plein waar vroeger de markt was ge

weest - althan s volgens een van de vele mogelijke in

scripties - begon de voddenraper een relletje te trappen.

- Kennen jullie menog ?Nou. ik kende jullie allemaal.
stuk voor stuk. Ik stond er met mijn nws bovenop !
- Je moet vooral eengrote bek opzetten overaldie kennis
vanjou. want je hebt geen eent meer te makken !
- Ha ha ha! Blijf eens een tijdjein ons heden leven. daar
kun je nogeens rijk van worden!

- Rijk ? Ik ben degene die de knop heeftomgezet inder
tijd! Ik weet alles vanjullie en je voorraden!

En toen dreigde de verdoo lde ziel te onthullen

dat... ja. wat ook weer ? Niemand kon zijn of haar

oren geloven : een geheime code ? Wie herinnerd e

zich eigen lijk nog die noodl ottige ochtend op de

markt plaats ? En zelfs als ze dat zouden kunnen her

inn eren , wat zou dat voo r verschil maken ? Er be

stond meer dan genoeg vergeetachtigheid om een

paar losse herinnerin gen in te laten wegzakk en. Het

grote onbekende had niets te v rezen van een handvol

namen.

Zwaaiend met een vodje papier. halfvergaan en

praktisch on leesbaar. begon onze eens-en-nooit-weer

koopman een litanie van losse aantekeningen rond te

tetteren .

- Stalletje A -lOl : vijf kratten zus en zo. twaalf do
zen dit endat. twee pakken allerlei. eteetera... Kraam

13-7 : vijfenveertig XXL dingessen. negentienflessen super
f ijne klaterdrab.driegros moderne nepknwters...
Vr acl,twagen C,2] : tiengrotedooddoeners. vijf tien
lurbewerkte slimmigheden.drieënhalf dozijn fut...

Enzovoort enzovoo rt. Tot er plots iets heel eigen

aardigs gebeurde. De lijst werd al vager in de gerim

pelde hand en. Hij loste op in het niets! De lijnen en

rimpels begon nen te verdw ijnen uit het verschrom

pelde gelaat. En voo r de omstanders het in de gaten

hadden. begon onze niemand minder en minder op

iemand te lijken en meer en meer op iedereen anders

- voo r het geval je je dat voo r kunt stellen ! Binnen

een paar seconden was het gezicht ve rdwenen in de

massa. zonder rookwolkjes. zonder trommels en trom

petten. om nooit weerom te worden gezien. De men

sen waren al snel ve rgeten waarom ze daar rondhin

gen en gingen elk huns weegs.

Niemand weet of ze daarn a nog lang en gelukkig

leefden.

vertalingA RJEN MULDER



• A nd at that, the lost soul threatened to reveal... how

was that again? No one could believe their ears : a secret

code? Who eve n remembered that fateful moming in the

marketplace? A nd even if they could, w hat difference

would that possibly make any more ?There was more

than enough forgetfulness to absorb a few stray

memories: the vas t unk nown had nothing to fear from a
handful of names.

Brandishing a serap of paper. wor n and worried

virtually illegible. our once-and-neve r merchant

proceeded to read off a litany of seribblings.

- Stal! A -lOl : Five cratessucn-and-sucn. twelve cases tnis

and-tnat,two packs miscelaneous etcetera... Bootn B-7 Forty
f iveextra-grade wotzits. ninetem bott/es superf ineprattledrip.

three gross fancy diddleknobs... W agon C-2]: Tm largetaps.
fifteen reprocessed quirks. three-and-a-nalf-dozen vims...

And on and on and on. When all of a sudden , the

strangest thing happened. Th e list grew faint in those

aged hands. It was fading into thin air!. Th e lines and

wrinkles started to va nish from that wizened

countenance. And before anybody could notice, our

nobody began to look less and less llke somebody and

more and more like eve rybody else - if you can pictur e
that ! W ithin moments the face had disappeared into the

crowd , no puff of smoke, no fanfare. and was never seen

again. Th e people soon forgot w hy they were standing

around and presentl y went about their business.

No one knows if they all lived happily ever after or not.
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redactioneel

We hebben dit nummer van Mediamaticgemaakt vanuit de vooronderstelling dat de reclameeen van de grote

twintigste-eeuwse kunsten was. De reclame zal de eenentwintigste eeuw niet halen. Reclame kwam totbloeiaan het eind van de

içe eeuw als produkunformatte-verschaffer.Op dit moment wijst veel er op dat de reclame aan haar eind is. Zowelde media-omgeving

waarin de reclametot bloeikwamalsde reclame zelf zijn ingrijpend aan het veranderen.Bovendienbegint de beeldende kunst zich van

de middelen van de reclamete bedienen. Historischgezienisdat een veegteken.
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~e medaill e Bd f

Het meestvoor de hand liggendevoorbeeldis Coca Cola.
Aan het drankjezelf is niet veel veranderd. De cocaïne iser
uit. voor de rest is het recept nog steedsgeheim,zoalsdat
van het originelemedicijn . Na Medicijn werd Coke refresh
ment en daarna feeli ngen lifestyle.Het product sukkelt een

beetjetussen light, classic, diet en durry. Maar dat geeftalle

maal niet want feeling zit allang in de commercials.Men kan

theCoca Cola feeling bijwijzevan spreken net w goederva
ren meteen glas wortelsap in de hand.

Moet je tegenwoordignog roken om een Mar/boro Ma"
te zijn?Of is een sweatshirt uit de Marlbore-Shop genoeg?

De Marlboro Man zelf is in iedergeval gestopt (ondanksde

prijsverlagingen) en maaktPhillip Morris belachelijk met

zijn ondersteuning van het anti-rook-front. Bij Benetton zijn
ze helemaal opgehouden hun produkt te tonen. Er is nog
een vage referentie aan de vrolijke kleuren van het breiwerk
maar die heeft steedsminder relatie met het getoonde beeld.
Er wordt engagement verkocht. Het engagement is van het
zelfde merkals het breiwerk maarde mensendie Benetton's

reclame in de museaen galerieshangen kijken wel uit om in

z'n truitjesgeziente worden.

De reclameis zich aan het loszingen van haar originele
maatschappelijke Ïunctie. Er zijn parallellenmetde manier
waarop de beeldende kunst een eigen leven ging leiden in
de negentiendeeeuw. De reclame komt in het museum te

recht en wordt in toenemende mate beoordeeld op haar

esthetische en zelfsethische kwaliteiten. De branche is zich

zelf de laatste decennia steeds meer aan het feliciteren: het
aantal prijzenis niet meer te tellen. Dat zien we in de zielto
gende beeldende-kunst-wereldal ruim een eeuw.

Depaar erkenningen voor 'doeltreffende' (aantoonbaar
verkoopbevorderende)reclamekunnen we wel als een ach

terhoedegevechtbeschouwen...

~e IDlellia
Ondertussen veranderen de mediavan structuur, de interac
tieve media dienen zich aan. Er wordt geëxperimenteerd met
pay-per-view en abonnee-TV. Het aantal kanalen neemt toeen
daardoor raakt het publiek versnipperd. Het wordt steeds

moeilijker voor de massamediaom nog een samenhangend
pakket kijkers aan de adverteerders te leveren.

Tegelijk wordt het software-aanbodgedifferentieerden dalen

de produktiekosten. Het wordt steeds makkelijkervoor het

publiekom precieste krijgenwat het hebben wil. Misschien
is het publieker ook wel weer eens aan toedaar dan zelf voor
te betalen. Hoeveel zou men willen neerleggen voor program
ma's zonder commercial breaks? De reclame-inkomsten per kij

ker per programma zijnhoogstenseen paardubbeltjes, A ls

elke kijker zelf kan bepalen of zijnprogrammaonderbroken

word metcommercials (25 cent korting)of ongestoord wordt
aangeboden (de normale prijs)dan kiezenjuist de iets koop
krachtigergroepen tegen reclame.

Het Publiek weet immersal langdat het betereproduktin

formatie krijgtvan de Consumentenbond en via de explosief

groeiendecomputernetwerken. Voor de echte liefhebber zijn

er altijdnog de IlOme snopping cna nnels. De enigecommercials

die mogen blijven zijndie diehet publiek niet meer vervelen
of lastig vallen maar vooral vermaken of zelfsde mogelijkheid
geven zich (gratis) te engageren met wereldproblemen. Het is
de vraag hoe lang het bedrijfsleven nog bereid zal zijn dat te
financieren...

~edllenlle ~1un ~ t

Ondertussen zien we de opkomst van de zogenaamde
commercial art:IFP, Servaas. Ingold Airlines, Tempi & Wolf.
Joep Teefjes. Allemaal kunstenaars die niet bestaandebedrij
ven op gang houden en de publiciteit van die bedrijven direct

te geldemakenals kunst. Er isgeen produkt meer, er is alleen

nog publiciteit. Le Pubpour I'Art ?Le Pubpour Ie Pub!
Zoals we in Mediamatical eerder betoogden maakt beel

dende kunst nieuwe mediaoud, omdat beeldende kunst al
leen kan werken metoude media. Het gemakwaarmeede Beel
dende Kunst zich de laatstetijdover de reclameontfermt is
symptomatisch. Het is aardigom te zien dat die kunstenaars

hopeloosamateuristischereclamemakers zijn. Uit het werk

spreekt een weldadigenostalgie. Hun tweedehandsemiddel
matigheid kan alleen verkocht worden door haar op het voet
stuk van een nog ouder concept te plaatsen.

Stichting Fonds voor de Verkoopbevordering, Reclame
en Marketing. The British Ad Council, The National
Endowment for the Ads. A ls we wat minder sex in de recla

medoen kunnen we binnenkort de politiek wel overtuigen
van de noodzaakvan rijkssubsidie... wv



editorial

• Th ls issue of Mediamatic is based on the assumption that adve rtising wasone of the great arts of the twentieth century.

A dver tising will not last untl l the twent y Ïirst. It grew and Flouri shed at the end of the nineteenth century as a transmitter of

produ ct information. A t the moment there are a great many indi cation s that adve rtising is nearing its end. Both advertising and

the media environment in w hich it flourished are undergoing profound changes. Besides. the v isual arts are beginning to make

use of the tools of advertising. Htston cally, this is a fateful sign.

~lb\Jcrti (liltg ~tödf

• The most obvious example is Coca -Cola. It hasn't

changed much . Th e cocaine is gone, the recipe is still

secret, just like the recipe for the original remedy. After it

had been a remedy, it became refreshment, then fee ling and

lifestyle. Th e product itself muddies along sornew here

between light , classic, diet and cherry . But that all doesn 't
matter a bit, because the feeling is in the commercia ls, and

has been for a whil e. In a marmer of speaking, one can

expe rience the Coca-Cola feeling just as weil wi th a glass

of carrot juice in one 's hand .

Do you have to smoke nowadays to be a Marlboro

Man ?Or is it enough to have a sweatshirt from the
Marlboro shop? In any case, the Marlboro Man himself

has quit smoking (in spi te of lowe red prices)and is

ridlcul ing Philltp Morris with h ïs support for the anti

smoking front. Benetton has completely quit showing

their product in their ads . There is still a vague reference
to the cheery colours of the knit ware, but it has less and

less to do with the image in the ad. Engagement is being

sold. The engagement is the same brand as the knitw are

but the people who hang Benetton's ads in museums and

galleries wouldn't be caug ht dead in one of his swea ters.

Advertising is detaching itself from its orlglna l

function in society. There are paralleIs to be drawn with

fine art in the nineteenth century, wh en they began to

lead a Me of its own. Advertising has wo und u p in the

museums and is being judged for its aesthetic and eve n

ethical qualities with increasing frequency. Th e business

has been congratulating itself more and more often in

preceding decades: there are now countless prizes, This

is something that we have been seeing in the moribu nd

visua l-art world for a century already . The couple of

prizes given for 'effective' (demonstrably increasing

sales) advertising can be regarded as a rear guard action...

~IJc IDlcllia
Th e struc ture of the media is also chang ing : the inter

active media is emerging. Expe riments are being made

with pay-per-vtew and subscription T V. Th e numbe r of

channels is increasing and the audience is becoming

increasingly fragmented . It is beeoming more and more

difficul t for advertisers to delive r a coherent package of

viewers.

At the same time, softwa re is ex pandin g and display

ing greater differentiation and production costs are drop

ping. lt is becoming easier for the public to get exactly
what it wa nts. Maybe the consumers are ready to pay for
it themselves, too. How much are people willing to pay
for programs without commercial breaks ? Advertising

revenu es per v iewer per program are a couple of dlmes,

at best. If eve ry v iewer can determine for themselves

whether the prog rams are interrupted (25 cent discount)

or not (norma l price) then It is precisely the financially

better-off w ho wlll choose against adve rtising.
The pub llc has know n for a long time that it can get

better product information from Ralpf Nader and the

explosively growing computer netw orks . For real

afficionados, there are still the home shopping channels.

The onl y commercials that w lll be allowed to stay are

those that are entertaining or that provi de an opportunity

for involvernent (at no cost) in global problems. One

wonders how long business wilt be wtlllng to ftnance it...

ij iltc ~Ir t

Meanwlule, we observe the rise of so called commercial

art: IFP, Kostabt. Ingold A lrllnes, Tempi and W olf.
Premia D üta, Banca Di Oklahoma SRL. All artists that

maintain non-existent cernpanles. selling publi city for

these companies as art. There is no more product, only

publ icity : L.e Pub pourI'Art ?LePub pourIe Pub! A s we

have a!ready claimed in Mediamatic, visual art makes

new media old. Because visual art can only work with

old media.The ease with which visual art has befriended .

adve rtising lately is symptomatic. It is fun ny to nottee

that these artists are hopelessly amateur adve rtisers. A

mild nostalgia is feit in their work. Secondhand

mediocrlty can only be sold by putting it on the pedestal

of an older concept.

The British Ad Council. The National Endowment

for the Ads. Sounds familiar. If we put a little less sex in

the ads, we' ll soon be able to conv ince polities of the

need for gove rnment subsidy... wv

translation JIM BOEKBINDER
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JULES MA RSHALL ; w h at a jo ur na l is t !

Die arme reclame heeft er in de loop der jaren lelijk van langs gekregen. De V erborgen V erleiders zijn altijd al een gemakkelijk

en popu lair doelwit geweest; van Hollywood - zelf toch ook niet zo'n toonbeeld van deugdzaamheid - waar er nauwelijks

een scène gefilmd is met een v riendelijk woord over vak of beoefenaars. tot de academische wereld. die beschikt over een

ove rv loed aan traktaten . logge communicatietheoriën en een compleet theoretisch vocabulaire. waarbij er in de semiotiek en het

feminisme weer nieuwe knuppels gevo nden zijn om de imago-indu strie mee te slaan.

'!lb\ltttiGing

tlub ~tlU ~tbitl

fttlUl ~lttltGitt

+
+
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• Poor old advertising has taken a lot of stick over the years. From Hollywood - hard ly a paragon of virtue itself - where

barely a kind sequence has been filmed about the industry or its practitioners, to the world of academia, whi ch has had at its

disposal a plethora of tracts. un wleldy communications theories and a lexicon of theory-speak, reinvi gorated recently by semiotics

and feminism with whi ch to cudgel the image rnarket-place, the HlddenPersuaders have always been an easy and popular target.



JULES M AR SH AU ; wh at a journali st!

1 Er wordt wel op gewe

zen dat alleenwij in het

W esten, waar we ons

M,di.meltic 7 # 3/4
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'superieur' wanen aan

'primitieve' samenlevin

gen, het alsbeledigend

ervaren va n fetisjisme

beschuldigd te worden.

Een W estafrikaan voelt

zich primabijdie term

omdat hijnu eenmaal

gelukkig is metde W est

afrikaanse levenswijze.

2 Dav ldson baseert zijn

analyseop de Britse recla

mewereld, en hoewel de

industrie en het media

landschap waar ze deel

van uitmaakt even uni ek

zijn als haar historische

houding ten opzichte van

de commerciëlewereld,

gaan zijnargumenten

toch minof meer op voor

het hele W esten.

In de samenlev ing in het algemeen werd de reclame

va nouds gezien als iets met weinig intrinsieke waarde,

een eendagsvlieg, mind erwaard ig en onbeduide nd (en dan

gaat het zowel om de 'kunst ' als om het huurlingenl eger

va n een groezelig soort handel), om nog maar niet te spre

ken van achterbaks en pretentieus - en dat beeld werd

er niet beter op door haar eigen gewoonte om 've rganke

lijke' produkten aan te prijzen als ongrijpbare 'duurza me

waar', met kreten als 've iligheid' , 'natuur lijk' en 'zelfre

speet'.

Het is daarom opmerkelijk dat de voorspellingen van

(voorn amelijk Amerikaanse) goeroes op het gebied van

technologie en marketing, zoals James Snider (TIu Futu
rist, nov . 1992) en Regis M cKenna (Relationship Marke
ting, 1992), niet veel gretiger zijn aangegrepen door lieden

die de 'manipulators met staartjes' graag op hun gezicht

zouden zien gaan, want dat is in essentie wat die schrij

ve rs voorspellen.

Snïder.voo rmalig redacteur va n Harvard Business Re

view, schrijft dat de reclame in haarIwidige vorm technolo
giscll verouderd zal raken . Totaal verdwijnen zal ze nooit ,
maar ze zal steeds minder belangrijk worden alsbron van pro
duktinformatie voor deconsumenLSnider, die zich voo rn a

melijk beroept op de erva ringen va n bedrijv en uit Silicon

V alley, concludeert dat hetbelang van dereclame-industrie

sterk ondermijnd zal wordendoor onafhankelijke informa

tiebronnen die toegankelijk zijn v ia de pc, naarm ate er

meer en meer produkten va nu it de huiskamer gekocht

worden , een trend die ve rsterkt wo rdt door de opkomst

va n HDTV , breedbandkabel en andere nieuwe media-tech 

nologieën .

De Amerikaanse marketin g-wijsgeer Regis M cKenna

is het met hem eens, en baseert zijn conclus ies tevens op

een anal yse va n de computer-industrie (met name Apple

en Dell), dat het belang van reclame snel tan end e is nu de

technologie dicteert dat het bedrijfsl ev en , om een blijven 

de band met de klant op te kunnen bouwen, het moet heb

ben va n voo rtd ure nde inn ovatie, intense aandacht voor

de wensen van de consument en het hele marketing-spec

trum.

In een tijd waarin het mogelijk is dat IBM , ooit de 'mul

tinationals der multinationals', in een paar jaar tijd degene 

reert tot een kreu pele gigant, kan reclame, hoe groot

opgezet ook. het tij niet keren, stelt M cKenn a. Het toene

mend aantal boodschappen en nieuwe produkten die strij

den om de aandacht van een steeds ve rmoeider publiek

laat de klant ve rstomd en uiteind elijk on verschilli g ach

ter.

Deconsument van de toekomst, va lt Snider hem bij, IlOeft
niet meerte proberenwijs te wordenuit tegenstrijdige kreten
vanfabrikantenenIJandelaarsdieallemaal beweren dat Ilun

produkteu de beste zijn, maar zal afgaan op o'Jafhankeiijke

bronnen.
McKenn a gelooft dat, afgezien va n vormen van thuis

informatie, de consu ment voor zijn aankoopbeslu it steeds

meer afgaat op de reputatie va n een bedrijf. op wat hem

persoonlijk door anderen en via E-mail-communicatie (elek
tronische geruchten ofwel versterkt mond-tot-mond) wordt

aanbe vol en , en mind er op reclame. De nieuwe relationship
marketing is erop gerich t de mon oloog van adverteerde r

tot consument te ve rva ngen door een dialoog of feedba ck
loop(responslu s) met behulp van oó -nummers, informati e-

systemen op basis va n A I (artifi ciële intelligenti e), regelma

tige bezoeken aan gebru ikersgroepen en steeds meer ver

fijnde geografisch en econo misch geïntegreerde databases

voor micromarketingmethodes waaronder de uitgifte van

bonnen, 'op zicht -aanbod en direct mail.

Het tweede argu ment voor het technologisch bepaal

de, onafwe ndbare tanen va n de inv loed van de reclame is

het aspect van de 'fijnmazigh eid' : het feit dat de toen e

mende interactivit eit en intelligentie van onze informatie

kanalen ertoe zal leiden dat de reclame er wordt uitgevi st

door het pient ere net va n elektronica dat vanuit onze pc's

en kabeld ecod eerders wordt uitgeworpen. Betaal-per-pro

gramma-TV,onze eigen digitale krant, intelligente video

recorde rs - volgens de jeremieerders zal dat alles de

rigoureuz e beknotting va n de reclame-industrie (zoals wij

die kennen) bespoedigen.

Ik geloof niet in die voorspellingen ov er de afgang

va n de reclame ; ze zijn gebaseerd op een te oppervlakkige

v isie op wat reclame is en hoe we ermee omgaan (zoals

academisch-kritische bezwaren tegen de reclame tot nu

toe veeleer gericht war en op het kapit alisme en het con

sumpne-fetisjisme' ]. Misschi en is het opzet , of gewoon

een kw estie va n ijdele hoop (tenslotte moeten de Ameri

kan en leven temidden van een stor tv loed van verbij ste

rend onbenullige reclame waarbij grof misbruik gemaakt

wordt va n haar technieken).

:tIlt O>oob . tilt ~ab . maar nooit tilt Uglt,

De reclame person ifieert een hoogst ve rdac hte epistemolo
gie: kennis v ia beeld en emotie in plaats van woord en en

rede, w aarbij de consument wordt geï nfantiliseerd en de

ruimte om v ia rationaliteit , en held ere taal als reflectie

daarvan , te onderhan delen met de ech te wereld verder

wordt beperkt - dat zeggen critici als Postman (Amusing
Ourse/ves to Death)_Maar het idee dat op beeld gebaseerde

communicatiestrategieën op de één of andere manier een

afdwa ling van een helderd er, essentialistisch taalgebruik

vormen, is er één dat voo r filosofen steeds moeilijker te

recht vaardi gen is gebleken en eerder doet ve rmoeden dat

de gebru iker va n zo'n argument in feite de pest in heeft

ove r de ondergang va n de i çd e-eeuwse cultuur , die geba

seerd was op het geschreve n woord ; aan de ontmanteling
daarvan heeft de reclame immers - in voor- en tegen

spoed - veel bijged ragen.

Ik persoo nlijk zal de commercials er zeker niet uit 

gooien - ik ga v issen op de beste. Ik zou er zelfs voo r

betalen om ze te mogen zien . Dat bedacht ik een paar jaar

geleden, toen v rienden me v roegen wat ik het meest miste

nu ik uit Engeland weg was, en ik zonder nadenk en ant

woo rdde : de reclame. Erop uit om (althans mezelf] te bewij

zen dat dat niet zo triviaal was als het in eerste instanti e

klonk. v roeg ik me af waarom. Het beste antwoord dat ik

v inde n kon was TIu Consumerist Manifestovan Martin

Davidson , oud-reclameman en produce r van de BBC Late

Sh ow .

De rode draad va n zijn su btiele, goed geschreve n en

ov ertuige nde betoog is dat we inmiddels allemaal consu

menten zijn : consumenten van beelden, produkten, insti 

tuti es en ideeën - en dat dat niet noodzakelijkerwijs

slecht is. In de jaren tachtig werd de irrelevantie van de

oude morele antipath ie tegen de consu mptiemaatschappij

niet alleen in beginsel maar ook in de praktijk ' duidelijk



Ad vert ising and New Media : from Para site to S ymb iote

• In society at large, advertising has traditionally been seen

as having httle intrinsic merit, being ephemeral, trashy and
inconsequential (bath as 'art' and as the mercenary ally of
grubby-fingered commerce),not to mention disingenuous
and pretentious - a view compounded by the way it is has

been used to sell 'transient' products in terms of intangible

'durables' such as 'secunty', 'natura]' and 'self-esteem'.

lt's surprising, then, that the projections of (primarily us)

technology and marketing gurus such as James Snider (ne
Futurist, Nov, 1992 ) and Regis McKenna (Relation s/lip
Marketing, 199 2) have not been seized upon moreardently

by those who would see the 'pony-tailed manipulators' fall

flat on their face, for that is essentially what these authors

predict.
Former Harvard Business Review author Snider wrote

that Advertising asweknow it will become technologieally
obsolete, It will nwercompletelydisappear,but it will be of

decreasing importance in the way thatconsumersgetinformation

about products, Drawing primarily on the experience of

Silicon Valley cornpanies,Snider concluded that third
party information sourees accessibIeby home computer
would barge tI,e advertising industry into insignificance as more

and more products were baught from the home, a trend

exacerbated by the emergence of HDTV, broad-band fibre

connections, and other new media technologies.

us marketing savant Regis McKenna agreed, also basing

hts conclusions on an analysis of the computer industry

(especially A pple and Dell). that advertising was about to
whither into insignilicance as technology dictates that
companies must turn to constant innovation, intense

attention ta consumer wishes and full-spectrum marketing

to build an enduring relationship with customers,

In an age when IBM can go from being the 'multi

nationals' multinational' to a crippled giant in a couple of
years, no amount of advertising is going to stop it, argued
McKenna. The praliferatian of messages and new products

competing for the attention af an increasingly jaded

population was leaving customers baffled and ultlmately

indifferent.

Future consumers,Snider concutred. would not haveto

sort our conj1ictingassertions madeby manuiacturers and
merchants,allc1aiming tI,eir products are thebest. butwill rely
onindependent sourees.

Bestdes making their purchasing decisions on home
information serv ices,McKenna believes, consumers

increasingly look at such factors as company reputations,

personal recommendations and E-mail cOllversations

(electronicrumours or anamplifiedword-of-moutll),and less on
advertising. The new 'relationship marketing' seeks to
replace the manalogue of adve rtisers to consumers with a

dialogue or feedback loop, using 1-900 numbers, Al-based

information systems. frequent visits to user groups, and

increasingly sophisticated geographically and economically

integrated databases for micromarketing techniques such as
vouchers. try-before-buy and direct mail.

The other argument for the technological inevitability of
adve rtising's decline in influence is the 'narrowcasting'

angle: that the increasing interactivity and intelligence of

our information conduits will result in advertising being

sieved out by the smart net of electronic agents cast from

our pcs and cable decoders. Pay-per-view TV, personal

digital newspapers. smart video recorders - all. according

to the[eremiahs, will hasten the drastic pruning of the

advertising industry (as we know it).
I believe such premonitions of advertising's decline are

wrong, being based on a too shallow reading of what
advertising is and what we use it for Uust as academie

critical objections to advertising have generally been

crltlques rather of capitalisrnand the commodity Ietish'].
Maybe they are wilfully so. ar simply a result of wishful
thinking (after all, in the us must one live with the
confluence of advertising of stunning inanity and gross
abuse of its techniques).

;tfJc 6300b, tfJc ~Rb . but neuer tfJc UgltJ

Advertising represents a highly suspect epistemology:
knowledge through image and ernotion , rather than words
and reasen. infantilising the consumer and further limiting

the scope for negotiating with the real world through

rationality, and its mirror , plain language, say crities such as

Postman (Amusing Ourselves to Death ). But the idea that

image-based communication strategiesare somehow

aberrations from a platner, essentialist language use has
been olie that phtlosophcrs have found increasingly
difficult to jusnfy, and does more to suggest that whatthe

applier of such an argument is really pissed off about is the

decline of the içth century print-based culture that

advertising - for better or worse - has done much to

dismantle.
I, for one, will certainly not be throwin g out ads - ril

be trawling for the best. In fact I'1l pay to see them. Thts
first struck me a couple of years back when friends would

ask me what I missed most about leaving England and I
found myself replying theadvertising. Anxious to prove (at

least to myself that this was not as shallow a desire as it at

first sounded. I wondered why. The best answ er I found
was TIu Consumerist Manifesto. by former ad man and BBC

LateShow producer Martin David sen .

The basic thread of his subtle, well-written and cogent

argument is that we are all consumers now ; consumers of

images. products, institutions and ideas - and that this is

not necessarily a bad thing.ln the 19805 the irrelevance of

the old moral antipathy to consumerism was not only
becoming apparent in principle. but in practice ', with the
election of thr ee successive governments committed to
'enterpris e culture', returned to power by voters who could

not be written off as a privileged elite or a duped proletariat.

The old models used to attack advertising were not

'oppositional' but 'denigratary.

The Left belatedly realised that to condemn advertising
was to condemn the people who used it. with misleading
and obsolete assumptions. Interest in shopping as a social
activity /wd become inevitable (as it beganto replace more

traditional popular activity, like sport, andas it began to be

cateredfor by larger sealechanges 10architecture andurban

topography,as well as s/,ifting patterns in tI,e economy andthe
riseof credit andthe increase indisposable income).

Postmodern theory also gave us the opportunity to read
ads with more bravur a and insight than ever before. as

post-structuralism's baroqlle obscurities became thefriendlier .

party-clothed paradoxesof postmodernism (the non-fixedness of

meaning, tlu constitutivenessofdiscourse, tlu relativism of
'difference'). so consumption looked the place where you could
both havefun andbe intellectually hip_

1 It hasbeen pointedout

thatonly in West. where

we believeourselves
'superior' to 'primltlve'

societiesdo we find the

accusation of fettshlsm

offensive. A W est

Africanis happy with
thetermbecausehe is
basically happybeing

W est Afrlcan.
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2 Davidsen basedhis

analysison UK

advertising, and although

the country's industry

and the mediascape in

which it participates is

unique, as is its historical
attitude tocommerce. the
arguments have validity

toa greater or lesser

extent. throughout the

W est.



J U LES MAR SH A LL; wh at a journali st !

3 Sut[hally, hoogleraar

communicatieweten

schappenaande Universi

teitvan Massachussets in

Amherst,schrijft: De re
clame is antwoord gaan ge

ven op dezelfde vragen die de
religie vaak stelt:hoe func
tionurt de wereld ?Wat is

mijll plaats daarin?Wat is

un morul verantwoord le

ven ?Ligt dat dichterbij het
fetisjisme van W est-Afrika.

waarbij de me"'en inGod
geloofden maar ook al/erlti

huis-tuill-ell-kwkttl-gustttl

aanbadttl.diede kleine din

gttl op motstttl 10" ttI:hoeje

warbeter wordt. je seks. lief
des-engezinsltll(n verbetert.

Rulomeschept un wereld
waarin goederen tttl magi

scherol inons /even spelttl_

Wie de juiste zakttl aan-
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schaft koopt daarmu un

soort paspoort voorun magi

sche wereld va nconsumptie

en stijl.

Bovendienmeent hijdat re

dame-U itingenalsreligie

sterker staan: We mogttl
dali lippttldittlst 0011 die allde
regodsdienstenbewijzen. un

uur per wuknaarde kerk

gaan. maar ons /evttlbehur
SUl ze nieL. We tJerkt,," 24

uur per dag binnw de media
cultuur. Reclameiszo mach
tigdoordat zede dingw er-

kttlt die de mensenzich

werkelijk wwsen. de dingen

waardoor mensen mttlselijk
worden :liefde. vriwdschap,
zekerheid. een soort autono-

mie.

De Kerk van Koopen Ver

koop ziet geenscheiding

door de verkiezing van drie opeenvolgende [Engelse] re
geringen die de 'ondernemingscultuur' steunden , en die

telkens aan de macht gebracht werden door kiezers die je

niet zomaar af kon doen als 'geprivilegeerde elite' ofom
de tuin geleid proletariaat' . De oude aanvalsmodellen

waar de reclame mee werd aangepakt waren niet 'oppo
sitioneel' maar 'denigrerend '.

Links besefte te laat dat ve roordeling van de reclame

ook een veroordeling inhield van de mensen die er ge

bruik van maakten. en dat op basis van misleidende en

ve rouderde axioma's. Interesse in hetwinkelenalssociale

bezigheid werdollvermijdelijk (IIUhetmeertraditionele vor
mell vall volkstijdverdrijf. zoals sport. begonte verdrillgen.
engestimuleerd werd door opgrotereschaal aangepa stearchi
teetuur en stadstopografie. ell ook doorecollomische verschui

villgen. kredietverruiming en stijging van hetbesteedbaar inko

men)

Vi a de postmoderne theorie kregen we eindelijk ook

meer dur f en inzicht om reclame te interpreteren , want de
barokke obscuriteiten vallhet poststructuralisme werden de
vriendelijker. mooi opgedof te paradoxen vallhetpostmodemis

me ~ut loslatenvalldevaste betekellis. de 1I0odzaak vallde

dialoog. het relativismeva11 'het verschil'). dus werd consump

tie klaarblijkelijk iets waarmee wezowel lol kOllden hebbellals
illtellectueeillipzijII.

Tijdschr iften als The Face , i-DoArella, en Bie wezen
niet zozeer de politiek op zich af. als wel de politiek-als-Iut
tegmdeel-van-de-collsumptie. Vervelmd m belermd. vervelend

juist om dat belermde, vamvege de obsessie methetideedatje

waardekunt definiërenmet een vage verwijz ingnaar zoiets
als authmticiteit.

Als term heeft 'het consumptie-artikel' sinds Benjamin

altijd de lading gekregen va n iets dat in essentie verkeerd

was. niet authentiek en politiek verdacht, en dat heeft ge

leid tot een dualistische kijk op cultuurprodu kten waarbij

het hedonisme een front vor mt tegen het moralisme; een

du alisme dat in de goddeloze postmoderne wereld ve r

dw enen is.

Het 'afw ijkend consumptiegedrag' dat deze bladen la

ten zien, stimuleert de cons ument het reclameproces de

loef af te steken; de toegevoegde waarde eruit te halen en

in te zetten voo r eigen doeleinde n. Als het waar is dat

dingen op zich geen vaste betekenis hebben . dat con

su mptie actief is. dat je beelden zow el als materie consu

meert. dan is de oppos itionele cultu ur in staat om zich in
deconsumptiemaatschappij in te kopen zonder zich eraan uit
te leveren. omconsumptiein plaats van non-consumptiehet te

gmgesteldevan deconsumptiemaatsclJa ppij te maken.

A ls 'waa rde' iets is dat je ontleent aan een produkt en

niet zozeer iets specifieks dat je erin investeert. dan ligt

het zwaartepunt du s bij de consu ment. of bij het ver mo

gen dan wel de bereidheid va n de consument om aan die

waarde vo rm te geve n. Dit ziet Davidse n als een emanci

perende ethiek, zowel op het punt van vrijheid van be

langstelling (we mogen het helemaal zelf uitmaken) als op

het punt dat we eindelijk belangrijker mogen zijn dan het

consu mptie-artikel. Elke keer wee r moeten produkten en

instituties zichzelf verkopen op basis van wat we eru it
halen. niet va n hun intrinsiek ve rmogen tot het ve rlenen
van culturee l prestige - een ontwikkeling die iedereen

die zich verdiept heeft in de postimperiale Britse 'sclerose'

zou moeten herkenn en als een grote sprong voo rwaa rts.

W at echter blijft is de v raag: wat moeten we nu ? Hoe

herwi nn en we al diewaarden die vroeger niet ingeld leken

uit tedrukkm, maar die marketing en researcher welonder

kregm? Debelangrijke culturele ontwikkelingm valldejarm

tachtig.seksuele emancipatie, nationale identiteit, mondialewl
turen. milieubeleid en verpakkingvan de esthetica - hetsprak
allemaal detaal valldemarkt. W aarje ook keek. het leek alsof
je inde reclame niet alleen je bewijs vOlld, maar ook watje te
doenstond.

De strijd tegen de reclame is verloren. zegt Davidson

- we kunnen haar niet meerbuitengevecht stellen met één

iconoclastischegmeralisering.De consumptiemaatschappij

is de afbraak een stap voo rgebleven. is het belegeringswapen
vallde illterpretatiete slim afgeweest met eenvitaliteit, een
koppigheid en een lef waardoor elk 'er moeite mee hebbm'illtel

lectueel topzwaar lijkt.
De reclame staat niet langer terecht om wat ze nu een

maal is - niet Kunst. we l met handen en voeten gebon

den aan het profijtbeginse l. aan de consumptie, aan ver ko
pen en vermaken, aan het irrationele. O m hu n oordeel
kracht bij de zetten beriepen de aanklagers zich op ideolo

gieën die uitgingen van een kloof tussen commercie en

cultuur en tu ssen cultuur en politiek. De instituties die

die tdeologiëen vaste grond moeten bied~n maken een cri

sis door - de musea. de academische wereld. de politiek
van de rationele gebruikswaa rde. de 'cultuur' in haar ou
de, autonome waarde.

Het lastige van cultuur. en wat McKenn a et al klaar

blijkelijk niet beseffen. is dat dat zowel een letterlijk als

een metaforisch concep t is. Haar objecten functioneren als

materiële èn communica tieve iconen. A ankl acht en tegen

de reclame zijn effectief als je die tw ee aspecten gewoo n

van elkaar scheid t en een referentiepunt van rationaliteit

bepleit voor het ve roordelen va n de consumptiemaat

schappij. en een criteriu m va n fun ctionele waard e voo r

een oordeel ove r de produktie. Hun analyses van het ver

mogen van de nieuwe media om vorm te geve n aan de

ecologie van de media, waar de reclame deel van uitmaakt.

schie ten tekort omdat ze de sociale en materiële aspecten

van artefacten en praktijken van elkaar scheiden. terwi jl

die in we rkelijkheid met elkaar ver weven zijn .

De nieuwe kijk op reclame houdt een afwijzing in va n

het lineaire sequentiemodel waarbij je vraagt wat reclame

mensen aa ndoet. met de nadruk op de kenmerken van de

prikkel en op veronderstellingen rond de rationele keuze.

W e kopen geen dingen.we kopen waarden , merken. geen

produkten.

Logisch beredeneerd geeft het merk inh oud aan de

grootste mythe van al - dat onze produkten onze cul

tuur zijn. omdat we juist in onze consumptiegedrag ons

gevoe l-van-erbij-horen het meest tot uitdrukking brengen.

De reclame is de primaire bron van de symbolen waarmee

we onze sociale en hui selijke relaties struc ture ren , en con

sumptie is een zeer voornaam (tweeric htings)kru ispunt

va n waarden. tussen de markt (openbaar domein) en het

individu (privé-domein) 3.

Beelden en sy mbolische betekenis zijn niet zomaar fri

vo le aanhangsels va n een produkt. maar vo rmen de kern
daarvan. Co nsumentengedrag is logisch noch cognitief.
maar emotioneel en affectief ; wa t een object betekent

wo rdt bepaald door de wijze waarop het gebruikt wordt.

en die staat nooit vast. V oor een triviaal voorbeeld, kijk



Ad uertis ing and N ew Media: f rom Par asit e t o S ymbi ote

• Magazines such as U e Face. i-n, A rena and BIe rejected
nol polities per sebul polities-as-tl,e.opposite-of-eonsumption.
Boring and didactic.boring becausedidaetie. because obsesseJ
Iviththe notionthatyou can define ualue with somereferenee to

some notion of theauthentic.
A s a term, 'commodity' has since Benjamin been seen as

somethlng essenlially false. inauthentic and polïtically
suspect resulting in a dual v iew of cultural products in

which hedonism is aligned againsl moralism. a dua!ism that

no longer ex ists in the pagan postmodern world .
The 'deviant consumerism' displayed by these

magazines allows consumers 10 outdo the adverlisin g

process, laking lts added values and reusing them for their

own purposes. If it is lrue that objecls themselves have no

fixed meaning, that consumption is active , that you

consume images as weil as things, then il is possible for

opposilional culture 10 buy into consumerism without selling

out to it. to makeeonsumption rather than non-consumption the
oppositeof consumerism.

If 'v alue' is a queslion of what you gel out of somethmg

rather than a specïfïc thtng you invest in a product. then

the emphasis is necessanly on the consumer, or the

consumer's ability, or willingness, 10 create these values.

Th is strikes Davidsen as an emancipalory ethic, both in

lerms of whal il allows us 10 be inlerested in (i.e. anylhing

we like)and in terms of allowing us 10 be more imporlanl

lhan lhe commodity. A gain and again, producls and

inslilutions have had 10 sell lhemselves in lerms of what

people gel oul of lhem and nol in lerms of lheir inlrins ic

abilily to confer cullural preslige - a developmenl anyone

familiar wilh posl·imperial Brilish sclerosis should

recognise as a subslanlial leap forward.

Which slill ieaves us wilh lhe problem: where nexl?

How do we reclaimallthose ualues tlrat used to seem beyond
price. butwlriehmarketing andresearch brought to Ired ?Ue

great aduances of 8 05 culture, new sexual polities, national
identity,global cultures. green polities andpackaging the
aestlutic - alldrelv tlreirexpressionfrom tlre market place.
Whereuer youturned it swnedthat it was ill tlre adsthatyou

found notjustyour euidence, butyour agenda.

The battle wilh adve rlising has been losl, says

Davidson - it is no longer possible to broek it out withone
iconoclastiegenera/isatioll.Consumerism has kepI one slep

ahead of deconslruclion, outmanoeuuringtlre siege.macltinery
of interpretation, inenergy. wilfulness . andchutzpahthatmake
'hauing a problem' u'itlr it seemintdlectuallytop·I,eauy.

Adverlising no longer slands culpable of being whal il

is - nol high art, wedded 10 lhe profit motive, commilled

10 consumplion, 10 selling and 10 pleasure and lhe
irralional. These calegories relied for lheir judgmenlal

efficacy on ideologies lhat guaranteed a dislance belween

commerce and culIure and belween culIure and polilies.

The inslilulions designed 10 guaranlee lhose ideologies are

in crisis - museums, lhe academy, lhe politics of use

value ralionalily, 'culture' in its old, aulonomous sense.

The problem wilh culture, and lhe poinl McKenna et al
seem 10 nol realise, is thaI il is hoth a !iteral and a

metaphorical concept. lIs objecls work as hoth malerialand

communicalive icon. Indiclments of adverlising work by

making a simple separation between lhe two, advocating a

benchmark of ralionality for judging consumerism and a

criterion of funclional worlh for evalualing production.

Their analysis of the power of new media 10 shape the

media ecology inliabited by advertising fail beeause they
separate the social and materiaI aspects of artefacts and
praetrees. when in reality they are interwoven.

The new perspeclive of adverlising rejects the linear

sequenlial model of asking wh at adverlising does to people,

wüh ils focus on the properlies of the stimulus and

assumplions of rational choice, W e don 't buy thillgs, we

buy values, brands nol producls.

Branding laken to its logtcal cond usion becomes the
largest mythology of all - that our products are our

culture, because il is in consumerism that we mosl express

our sense of social belonging. Adverlising is the primary
souree of the symhols with whi ch we structure our social

and domeslic relattonshïps, and consumplion is a mosl

polent (and two-way] crossing poinl for values belween the

market (public sphere) and the individual [private sphere]',
Images and symbollcmeaning are not merely frivolous

adjuncts to a product, bul centraI to it. Consumer behaviour

is neither logical or cognilive, bul emolional and affeclive;

what objects mean is delermined by how they are used, and

this is never fixed. For a trivial example, look at the way

Lucozade has evolved over the lasl 2 0 years from a tonic for

invalids and pregnanl women 10 an energy replacer for

athletes 10 a re-hydrat ïng piek-me-up for E'd up ravers.

Communicalion is nol just the conveyance of a message

inlacl between sender and receiver, via a medium. bul a

stimulus lhal prompts a response. Adverlising cannol bully

people inlo doing whallhe dienl wanIs. bul has to

persuade. Adverts pose as games. lhings we parlicipale in

ralher lhan interrogaIe.

~f'trt til'?

W e all know lhe drawbacks of consumerism. says

Davidson, and we all mix 'n malch our way around them. It
is no longer clear whal consumer dissenl is in opposition 10.

It used to be obvious, becauseMarxism, psyclrology and
feminism told us wIrat :coming to terms witlr tlre uarious
hegemonies at work intheworld - capita/ism. imperialism and

patriarclry. How power workswasinitially dressed illeconomie

terms, tlren lrowecollomics uses imagesto disguise itsdf.

Consumerismasrepmented in advertising is clearly implieated
in those hegemonies. Butallsuchcriticalanalysishas done in
deudoping euermoresophisticated notions for how images
transmitpower is supply thecreators of tI,ose images witl, more

sopl,istieated blueprints - andsupply therest of us witlr an

arsenalof eoncepts witlr wlriclr to unpiektlrose bluepritlts.

McKenna falls down by clumsily projecting lhe values

of us-slyle capila!ism inlo an emergenl and chaotic syslem.

Whal the new media lechnologies, from V ideoCarts in
supermarkets 10 electronic nelworks up 10 and includ ing

fully emersive VR are doing is crealing a new media

ecosyslem wilhin which adverlising will rapidly speciate

into new varieties. Furlhermore. it discounts lhe hislorical

lrend thaI computers are following lowards beeoming

cheap, commodity arlicles ralher lhan 'high lech products'.

Using proven lechnology and differentiated solely by

design and added value, when a laplop compuler cosls 15 0 .

will you be buying Dell or Swalch?

Adverlising currently comprises the parasite phylum in

today's media ecology: it feeds on living and dead ideas,

chopping lhem up and recombining lhem wilh ils inherent

3 Sut[hally,Professorof

Communications at Uni

verstryof Massachusetts at

Amherst notes : Adverti"g
hascomtto providt anSWlrs

to those same questio"sthat

rtligion oftm raises:howdoes

the world work? Wltae doI
fit i" ? Wltat i, amorallife?
It i, closer to thefrtishi,mof
W est Afriea i" lvhieh prople

brlirvrd in God but al,o

worshipprd magieal ' pirit'

that populatrd ordi"aryplaces
a"d whieh i"J1ur"a thr ,mali
problrms :howtogrt brtter,

i"CTraSryour sexual.roma"tic

a"d family livrs. Adverti' ing
CTratrs aworld i" whiehgoods
(Omr toplay magiealroles i"

our liue,,,Buyi"g thr right
good ea"act asasort of

passport i"toamagiealworld

ofco",umptio" a"d stylr.
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Furtherrnore,he believes

adsarethe more powerful

religion: we pay lip ,,,,,ia to

thesr other rrligio"" wrmay
go lo rdigious services for an

hourawuk,but thtydo" 't

domi"ate out li,'e,. Welivr

i" the media culture 24 hours

adoy. A duert isi"g i, 50

powerful bewu,e it r"ag"is"
thrreal thi"g' plop/r WO"t,
thr thi"g' that makes prople

huma": lovr.frir"d,hip.

srcurity, ,ome kind of

auto"omy.
The Church of Buyingand

Sellingseesnoseparation

betweenchurch and slate:

politiesandgovernment

have beencornmodified

throughcorporalespecial

inlerest lobbyingand

campaigningand thisis



J UL ES MAR SHALL ; wh at a journali st!

tussen kerk en staat: poli-

tiek en bestuur worden

koopwaar via institutione

le 'special interest' lobby's

en campagnes en dat stelt

het overleven van het

menselijkrasin de waag

schaal. W ater moet ko

men. stelt [hally, is een

godsdit"stigtreformatit
waarbijde wareaardvan

de economischegroeien

de gewndheid van de sa

menleving ter discussie

gesteld worden en beke-

ken wordt hoediete

organiseren vallen.

(Adbustm. Vol. 2 #3)

4 Endat bedoel ik neu

traal:onderzoekvan zo

wel natuurlijkeecologie

als kunstmatig leven

heeft aangetoond dat
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parasieten weliswaarde

conditie van een individu

kunnen aantasten. maar

ook de variëteit en de le

venskracht van een pop

ulatie kunnen vergroten

(men denkt dat zelfs de

seksen geëvolueerd zijn

omde verscheidenheid

aan te brengen die nodig

is om vernietiging door

parasieten te voorkomen).

net alsde reclame.die.

hoewel ze medeschuldig

is aan de verminderde

conditie van sommigein

dividuen (veroorzaakt

doordat zeal hun geld

aan loze rotzooiuitgeven.

bijvoorbeeld).de ver

scheidenheid en de rijk

dom van de cultuur ver

groot heeft.

hoe Lucozade (een koolzuurhoudend glucose drankj e) in

2 0 jaar is geëvolueerd v an een ve rsterkend middel voo r

invaliden en zw angere v rouwe n tot een energiebron voo r

atleten tot een dorstlessende opkikker voo r E'd up ravers.

Communicatie is niet alleen het v ia een medium intact

overbrengen van een bood schap tussen afzender en ont 

vanger. maar een prikkel die een reactie opwe kt. De recla

me kan mensen niet koeion eren tot ze doen wat de klant

w il. ze moeten ve rleid worden. Reclame-uitingen doen

zich voo r als een spel. iets waar we eerder aan deelnemen

dan dat we er v ragen bij stellen.

~ltltt' moct rJct uunr toc '~

W e kennen allemaal de nadelen van de consu mptiemaat

schappij.stelt David sen. en we rommelen er allemaal maar

wa t omheen. Het is niet zo dui delijk meer waar consu mp

tiedissid ent en eigenlijk tegen zijn. Vroeger lag het voor de

hand . omdat lut marxisme. de psychologieenhetfeminisme
hetom wel vertelden:wemoestenafrekeueumetde verse/lil/eu
dt soortenhegemouit die dewertld btlu trsten - het kapitalis
me.het imperialismt en demauuenlutrse/wppij. Hot mae/lt
!uuctiouetrt wtrd aauvauktlijk verpakt iu ecouomischeter

men ;toen hoorden wehoede a ouomiebeelden gebruikt om

zichte vermommen. Decousumptiemaatse/lO ppij zoals de re

clame dieuitbetldt is duidelijk verstrengeld met die vormw vau
htgemouie. Maar het euige resultaat vau diekritische aualyses
bijdeoutwikktliug vausteeds meer verfijude ideeëuover hoe
betldeu macht ovtrbreuglfl. is dat ze de bedwktrs vau die beel

den aauuog slimmere opzetjes hielpw - ende rest vau de we
reld aau ew arseuaa/ aauideeëuomdieopzetjes teoutrafeleu.

McKenn a stru ikelt doordat hij de waarden van de

Amerikaanse vorm va n kapit alisme onhandig projecteert

in een chaotisch systeem in opkomst. Waar de nieuwe

mediatechnologieën mee bezig zijn. va n Video Ca rts in de

supe rmarkt v ia elektronische netwerken tot en met Virtu

al Reality dat al aardig va n de grond komt. is het creëren

va n een nieuw media-ecosysteem waarbinnen de reclame

al snel met nieuwe variëteiten zal komen. Bovendi en laat

zijn betoog de door de compute r gevolgde historische

trend buiten beschouwi ng . namelijk dat ze evolueren van

'high -tech -produkten ' tot goedkope consumptie-artikelen.

Als laptop-computers $ 50 kosten. er dezelfde beproefd e

technologie voo r gebru ikt wordt en het enige ve rschil te

vinden is in design en toegevoegde waa rde. kopen we dan

Dell of Swatch ?

Binnen de huidige media-ecologie ve rtegenwoo rd igt

de reclame de stam der parasieten : zij voedt zich met le

vende en dod e ideeën . ve rmaalt ze en genereert er iets

nieuws uit met het aan het va k inh erent e entho us iasme

voor de latente esthetiek va n de taal en de zeggings krach t

van desigrr' ,

In de jaren tachti g. toen de consumptiemaatschappij in

een iets positi ev er daglicht stond. kreeg de reclame wat

meer creatieve ruimte. Toen ze (tot op zekere hoogte) de

vrije teugel kreeg. kweekte het vak meer v isueel alfabetis

me aan en we rd er de gang gezet in een esthetische

bew apenin gsw edloop . Nu ze steeds meer 'afw ijkende

consumenten' moet zien te bereiken. zal de reclame wel

gedwongen zijn te evolueren van een parasitaire tot een

symbiotischestam. zich meer te richt en op tactiek dan op

strategie. niet alleen diversiteit maar ook verschil weer te

geve n.

Zoals Da vid sen aangeeft is merkreclameou/osmaktlijk ver
boudw met hetfeit dat de commtrciëleleveu svatbaarluid erva"
totaal afltauktlijk is vau wat wij trvau viudeu. temeerwaar tr
uauwelijk< iets auders is waannee weoudtrse/uid kumuu ma

kw tussen hetene prodt/kt enhet oudere. Reclame die niet

vo ldoende 'overkomt' bij de consu ment schiet zijn doel

voo rbij. en de macht va n de consument om te bepa len wa t

'geslaagde' reclame is. is gigantisch.

De sy mbiotische ver houd ing tussen reclame en con

sument zou enerzijds weleens kunnen gaan berusten op

de welwillend e deelname va n de consu ment aan het recla

meproces. in ruil voo r het gebru ik van de enorme rijkdom

aan bronnen. creativi teit. psych ografisch onderzoek en

commu nicatieve eleganti e waar dat métier over beschikt.

om er de nieu we postpa triarcha le. postlineaire taal of talen

mee te realiseren waa rmee de multimedia en de vx-rutmtes

gekoloniseerd moeten word en . Een bedrijfstak d ie ge

woon is hele ep ische verh alen samen te persen tot 30 su

per-de-luxe geprod uceer de seconden. en die uit erst speci

fieke boodsc happen ove rbrengt v ia stemmin g. compositie

en sfeer. komt daarvoor perfect beslagen ten ijs...

De reclame kan anderzijds een belangrijke rol gaan

spe len bij het toegankelijk maken van die nieu we ru imtes :

het zou wel eens kunnen dat universele toegang tot de

grote nieuwe media afha nkelijk wordt va n financië le

steun van de reclame. die toch ook altijd de pers en radio

en TV heeft helpen financieren . Virtuele plef-paf-poef-eu
viroumw ts. gespo nsord door Smith & W esson ; de nieu 

w e Nissariop testrit in een v irtueel Zwitserland ; mul 

tlmedia-subvertent ies voo r G reenpeace - hebben we ons

eigenlijk al ooit afgevraag d wat we met die nieu we media

w illen ?

Hoe we de toekomst ook zien . we moeten zien uit te

maken wat we met onze reclame aan will en. in and ere

woorden : wat wi llen we . punt uit. V olgens David son

moet elk manifest voo r de post-eonsu mptiemaatschappij

de reclame overtroeven dan wel onde rgrave n. Hij ziet

daarvoor twee benaderingen: ten eerste. ons wereldbeeld

wordt nu beheers t door het afwege n en bijbenen van on s

bevlogen consumptiepatroo n. Alles wat vroeger bov en

en buit en de consumptiemaatschappij stond is terzijde

geschoven en de ooit va nzelfsprekende waard e erva n

wordt kriti sch bekeken en in twijfel getrokken. Enerz ijds

is dat gevaa rlijk ; anderzijds heeft de consumptiemaat

schappij ons naar de piek geleid va nwaar we wee r zicht

op and ere zaken krijgen . De consu mptiemaatschappij

dwingt de waarden-profeten zich veel hard er in te span

nen om aan te ton en dat hun v isioenen va n postconsump

tieve culture le waard en zo cohere nt en releva nt zijn als ze

bewe ren.

Ten tweede. de macht en de invloed va n de reclame

kan alleen in toom gehouden wo rde n als het culture el

'prod ukt' va n de rest van de media -Industrie er in slaagt

complexer. toegank elijker en interessant er te worden dan

de marketin gstrategieën waarmee ze aan de man gebracht

wo rden. Wil de taal van waard en en dissidenti e ooit

weer en ige relevanti e krijgen . dan moeten we ophouden

de consu mptiemaatschappij zomaar naar de schroothoop

te ve rw ijzen. Ku nst en politiek zullen hun relatie met de

struc ture n die hen in stand houden moeten herover

wege n.

vertaling OLlVIER/WYL IE



Ad verti sing and New Med ia : from Para site t o Symb iot e

• enthus iasm for the latent aestheties of language and the

pow er of design -.

In the 80s. w ith consumerism being seen in a more

positive light. advertising was given a more creative leash ,

Lelling rip (to an extent). it created and fostered a greater

v isual literacy. speed ing up an aesthetic arms race.

A dvertising. in communieating w ith a grow ing number of

'deviant consumers', wiJl be forced to evo lve from a

parasitic to a symbioticentity . to become tactieal rather than

strategie. to represent difference and not just diversity .

A s Davidsen points out. the inwitablecorollaryof brand
advertisingis that its com mercial viabi/ity utterly depmds on
our liking it. evm more whm tlure is preeious littleelse with
which to distinguishoneproductfromanother. Advertisin g

that does not success fuJly talk to the consumers wi ll have

failed ' and th e pow er of the consumer to determin e w hat

'successlul' advertising is . is enor mous.

Th e sy mbiotie relationship between advertising and

consumers could involve on the one hand . consumers

agreeing to take part in advertising in retu rn for the vas t

resources. creativ ity. psyc hogra phic research and

communieative elegance the ind ustr y has at its dtsposal
being used, at least in part. to help create the new post

patnarebal. post-linear language(s) that colonisation of

multimedia and VR spaces will require. An industr y used to

packing w hole epie stories into 30 lavtshl y-produced

seconds , communicating quit e spec iftc messages with

mood,texture and ambiance is perfectly suited to this

chaJlenge.

Advertising can also play a greater role in granting

access to these spaces : just as it has traditionally subsidised
print and broadcast media. maybe uni versal access to the

important new media can only be accompllshed by

advertising subsidy . Sm ith & W esson-sponsored shoot

em-up V R environments; test dri ving the new N issan

throu gh a virtual Switzerland : mul timedia subvertisemmts
for Greenpeace - have we eve n started asking what we

want from these new media ?

Any vision of the future must grapple with what we

want out of our advertising. whi ch is to say , what do we

want. pertod . A ccording to Davidsen . any post

consumerist manifeste has to transeend advertising. or

un dercut it. He sees tw o ways of going about th is : Our

wor ld view is now domin ated by reflectin g and catering to

the fact that we consume aspirationally . Allthe thin gs that

used to stand over and above consumerism have been

shoved aside, their self-ev ident wor thiness subjeered to

scru tiny and chaJlenge. A t one level th is is cause for

conce rn ; on another, consumerism has given us the highest

point from whi ch to begin advocacy for other things. It

forces the prap hets of value to we rk much harder to

demonstrate that their v isions of post-consumer cu ltural

values are as coherent and relevant as they believe.

Secend. the powe r and infl uence of advertising wiJl

only hekept in check if th e cu ltura l 'p roduct' thatthe rest

of the media indust ries produce succeeds in being more

complex. access ible and interesting than the marketing

strategies des igned to pram ote them. If the language of

va lues and dissent is eve r going to be relevant again. it wiJl

have to do w ithout simply slagging-off consumerism. Bath

art and polities w iJl have to rethink their relationsh ips to

the struc tures w hich support them.

I

i

putting the survival of the

human raceat stake. Wh al

is needed. according la

[hally, is areligia",

reformatiot! to question the

very nature of economie

growlh. health of society

and how la organiseit.

(A db",ters Vol>.#3)

4 And I mean this in a

neutral way: parasites. as

studies from both natural

ecology and artificial life

have show n, may reduce

the fitness of individuals.

but also increase the variety

and vigour of a population

(even sex is beheved la

have evo lved la introduce

the variety necessary to

avo id annihilation by

parasites).jnst as

advertising. though
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contribnting to the

reduced fitness of some

individuals (by spending

all their money on

ephemeral tack, for

example).has increased the

variety and richness of

culture.
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ALL New N O R BE RT BOLZ

•tllUtug
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Het traditionele design loopt stuk: nu door de Digitale Revolutie alles oppe rvlak aan het worden is, en de dingen waar wij mee

omgaan, door hun toenemende immaterialiteit, in 'black boxes' veranderen, vervallen niet alleen de oude criteria en

referentiepunten van de gebruiker, maar ook van de ontwerper. orbert Bolzsignaleert hoe door de strategie van 'Emotional

Design' de gebruiksobjecten ons toch de illusie van gevoel en diepgang geven.

• Traditional industrial design is falling apart. Now that the digital revo lution is turning everything into surface and the things

with whlc h we interact are becoming increasing ly immaterial and turning into black boxes, not only do established criteria and

points of reference lose their validity for users, they also become ïnva ltd for designers. Norbert Bolz describes how the strategy

of emotional design is employed to endow objects with the illusion of feeling and profundity.
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De belangrijkste taak van de ontwerper is de

geestelijke en gevoe lsmatige opname van de

techniek door de esthetische vormgeving van

haar opperv lak. Het zogenaamde gebru ikers

opperv lak is dat deel van de als programma

voo rgestelde appara tuur waarmee de mensen

die het gebru iken in contact komen. De

comp utersimulatie die in het ontwerpproces

zulk e interfaces ontwerpt. refereert dus primair

niet aan het tech nisch e object maar aan de ge

bruiker; de prod uk tv ormen worden als levens 

vo rmen behandeld . Dat betekent ech ter dat de

simulatie van het ontwerpen van hardware

softwaregeoriënteerd is. De digitale esthetiek

van het designproces moet dus precies die kloof

overbruggen die door de moeilijk toegankelijke,

onleesbare handleidingen van onze apparaten

gedocume nteerd wordt. Het gaat er tegenwoor
dig om de scheidslijn Techni ek-Mens te op tima
liseren. Daarvoor hebben we een intelligent

ontwerp nodig. dat wil zeggen een vormge v ing

van voorwerpen waarva n het gebru ik zelfve r

klarend is. A ls een manager van Mic rosoft op

de CEBIT ' 93 opsc hept ov er de kilometers papier

van de wereldwijd verspreidde handboeken

voo r MS-DQS . zolang als twintig keer de afstand

naar de maan . is deze trots op het fenomenale

ve rkoopsucces duidelijk naï ef. Want dit getal

maakt immers ook schrikbarend duidelijk. hoe

ver onze toptechnologie nog van het intelligent
design verwijderd is. Handboeken en gebru iks
aanwijzigingen moeten ooit tot de verleden tijd

gaan beho ren. O m dit doel te benaderen moeten

we de 'retoriek va n de technologie' gaan analy

seren. En daarv oor hebben we een nieuwe

designwetenschap nodig .
Het toekom stdesign staat voor twee erg

compl exe kernproblemen die terug te voeren
zijn op de begrip pen 'interoperabîllty' en micro

logtsering. lnteroperability duidt op de onafzien

bare samenwerking van een veelheid van pro.

duktie-eenheden in een gemeenschappelijk

project. Een voorbeeld: Bij de bouw van de

A dvanced Tactical Fighters van de Air Force
moeten meer dan 6 0 00 bedrijv en sameuwer

ken. Gee n mensenbr ein kan zich zo'n complexe

planning en produktie voorstellen. A lleen corn

put ers zijn in staat deze samenhang te bereke

nen. Als du s een onafzienbaar aantal bedrijven

aan een en hetzelfde project werkt. zoals in het
voorbeeld va n de lucht - of ruimtevaart, sp reekt

men va n Concurrent Enginu ring. Daarbij moe

ten commun icatie- en fabricatieprocessen ge·

coördi neerd worden, die op verschillende plaat.

sen op verschi llende tijden plaatsvinden.

Het tw eede erg complexe kernprobleem
komt naar vo ren aan het andere einde van het

designscala. bij de vormgeving van voo rwer

pen op de grens van de immaterialiteit. De appa

ratuur van ons dagelijks leven wo rdt steeds

kleiner en intelligenter. Er bestaat immers nau

welijks nog een gebru iksvoorwerp waar geen

chip ingebouwd is. Steeds verder vorderende

micrologisering en elektronisering van de din 

gen ve randert bijna alles waarmee mensen om

gaan in black boxes. Hieronder versta ik voor 

werpen die we dagelijks gebru iken zond er te

weten hoe ze werken.

- A l in 1888 adverteerde de firma Kodak

met : You press tJre button, wedotlu rest! Foto

graferen is sindsdien alleen nog kiekerl. Men

speurt door de zoeker en drukt af - zo simpel

is dat. Wat zich hierbij in het apparaat afspeelt

weten alleen enkel e kenn ers.

- W e nemen 25 uur rijles en we kunnen

autorijden. Maar de auto blijft een black box;

wat onder de motorkap gebeurt, is voor de

meesten duister. A ls de auto het dan op de

snelweg onverhoeds niet meer doet, roepen we

de wegenwacht.

- De personal computer. die we een jaar of
wat geleden met veel tegenzin hebben aange

sch aft, is een raadselachtig kistje dat je niet

moet openmaken. Allun doorde vakman te ope·

nen stond er bij elektronische apparaten vaak

op de onderkant. Wij drukken alleen op de

power.knop en vo lgen dan de aanwijzigingen
van de softwa re. A lleen freaks durven met de

schroevendraaier en soldeerbout de zwarte

doos binnen te dringen.

iJl!eum e ~e ~l gntue te lt ~dJ Rll
\Ve moeten du s steeds va ker ergens verstand
van hebben zond er het ook te begrijpen. Des te

belangrijker wordt de vormgev ing van het ge

bruikersopperv lak dat als enige nog licht in de

duistern is van de black box kan laten schijnen.

Dit noemt men ook wel interfacedesign . De
taak van design verschuift van tastbare voor
wer pen naar Immateriallteiten, onzichtbaarhe

den en medialen. Het design van de scheidslijn

van telecommunicatie. nieuwe media en corn

put ertechnologieën is daarom de belangrijkste

vorm gev ingstaak van de toekomst. Daarvoor

hebben we een nieuwe designwetenschap no

dig die de problemen van een communicatie
gerichte technologie-afdeling onderzoekt. Deze

nieuwe design wetenschap mag onderzoek niet

opvatten als theorie-acht eraf maar moet haar

laak als marketing voor het produkt dehnié

ren. Alleen dan is zij opgewassen tegen een

economie die zich in toenemend e mate als 50ft
en immaterieel manifesteert. De ontwerper O tl

Aicher heeft in zijn Designanalyse va n Duits

land in 1990 heel terecht opgemerkt: Luftlwnsa
undMerceJes·& nz sind keine Leistungen melrr.

sondml lnformationsbesetzrmgen. Das TIuater is
die \Virklicllkeit. Daarm ee reageert de economie

op een radicaal veranderd consu mptieland
schap. Samengevat in een formule : de commu 

nicatie beconcurreert de consumptie. W ie op

de markt serieus genomen wil worden. moet

consumptievormen van de communicatieve

lust scheppen.



installed. Thi s continually progressing

micrologisation and electronisation of things is

changing almost every thing man deals wi th

into black boxes, or something we use eve ry

day without understandin g how it works :

- As early as 1888 the Kodak company used

as an adv ertisement: You press thehutton - we
do therest! Since then taking photographs has

meant noth ing more than 'clicking' . You look

through the v iewfinder and press the butt on

- that's how easy it is. Onlya few specialists

actually know what is happenin g in this

apparatus .
- W e have 25 driving lessons and then we
can drive a car. Yet the car remains a black

box ; w hat is happening und er the car bonn et

is a mystery to most of us. A nd lf the car

suddenly stops on the motorway we call the

automobile club .
- The personal computer, which we
reluctantly pur chased a few years ago, is a
mysterious box w hich we should better leave

closed. To heopmedonly hyan expert ! is aften

to be read on the back of electronic equipment.

We rnerely press the poweron butt on and then

follow the softwa re instructions. Only freaks
dare to enter the inside of the black box armed
with screwdrive r and soldering iron.

9lcw edcncc of '1:Idlign

We must therefore increasingly be an expert

at somethin g without understand ing it. All

the more important is the design of the user

surface whi ch is the only means left for

bringing light to the darkn ess of the black box.

This is also called interface-design. Destgn 's

task is shifting away from tangible objects to

the imrnaterial, invïsible, medlal. Th e design of

the intersection of telecommun ication, new

media and computer techn ologies is therefare
the most important struc tura l task of our day.

For this we need a new science of design

wh tch examines the problems of a

communication-centred use of techn ology.

Thi s new science of design must not see

research as subsequen t to theory but must

define its task as marketing prior to the

product. Only in this way can it hea match

for an economy w hich appears increasingly

'soft' and immateria!. Designer O t! A icher

saw this correctly in his Designanalyse (Design

Analysis) of Ge rmany in 1990 : Lufthansa and
Meretdes-Benz nalonger mean performancehut
areinformationterms. 11u theatre is reality.
W ith this the economy is respondin g to a

radically changed landscape of consumption.

Ta use a phrase : communication is competing

with consumption. Th ose wan ting to maintain

their hold on the market must stamp consump

tion farms of communicative pleasur e.

In hts hook Liheration Managemmt, Tom

Peters bïds us to na lan ger read sa much about
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• A deslgner's most important task consists of

the sp iritual and intuit ive absorption of

techn ology by means of the aesthetic shaping

of its surface. Th e so-called user-surface is that

part of an apparatus , presen red as a

programme, with w hich persons using it come

into contact. Th e computer simulation which

draws up such interfaces in the design process

does not therefore primarily refer to the

techni cal object but to the user : product-farms

are treated as life-forms. Thi s rneans, however,

that the simulation of the design of hardware

is soitware-orlented. Th e digital aesthetics of
the design process is therefore aimed at
bridging the gap documented by the aloof,

unreadable operating instructions of our

equipment. Nowadays it is a matter of

optimising the intersection techn ology-man.

For this we need an intelligent design i.e, a
design of objects the use of w hich is self
exp lanatory. When a Microsoft manager

boasts at the CEBIT '93 computer fair that with

the paper used for all the MS-OOS manuals

dtstribut ed wor ld-wide one can pav e the way

to the moon twent y times over, this prlde in

the phenomenal sales success is naive, as the

figure also brings home in an alarming manner
how very far removed our top-level

technology is from intelligent design.

Manu als, instruc tions and handhooks should

sa me day belang to the past. And in order to

approach th is aim it is necessary for us to

analyse the rlutorieof teclmology, for which we

need a new science of design.

Design of the future is faced with two

highly-complex basic problems whi ch can be

reduced to the concepts of 'Interoperabïlity '

and micrologisation. Interoperability describes

the vast co-operation process of a multitude of
produ ction units in a joint project. For
example: more than 6,0 0 0 firms must work

together to build the Advanced Tactical

Fighter for the Air Force. No human brain is

able to imagine such a complex planning and

production process. O nly computers are in a

position to calculate this context. A nd if an

immense num ber of firms are wo rking on one

and the same project, as for examp le in

aviation or space travel. this is calied

Co ncurre nt Engineering. This involves co

ordinating communication and production

processes occur ring in different places at
different times. Th is is the macro design

problem: wide-scale interlaced design

processes.

The second highly-complex basic problem

shows u p at the other end of the design scale:

in the designin g of objects on the threshold of

immateriality. The equipment of our everyday

life is becoming increasingly smaller and more

intelligent. There is hardly any basic

commodity left in w htch there is na chip
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Tom Peters heeft ons in zijn boek Liberatiotl

Matlagemmt uitgedaagd om niet meer zoveel

ove r Business maar meer romans te lezen. En i

derdaad : Wie iets over de vor m en de vormg

v ing van de toekomst te weten wil komen k

va n de verhalen va n een Doughlas Coupland

of Bret Baston Ellis meer leren dan van de waa

zeggerij van A Ivin Toffler en To m Peters.

Neem bijvoorbeeld de laatste roman van Ellts:

AmericanPsycho is een roman ove r het leven

van een erg jonge. erg succesvolle. aantrekke

lijke W allstreet-Broker die alle oppe rv lakte-ef

fecten van de postmoderne we reld beheerst. Hl

weet hoe de geldst room vloeit. hoe je je fit

houdt. welk mineraalwater bij welk gerecht

past. welk New Yorks restaurant op het mo

ment 'in ' is. Bateman is de belichaamde wens

vervu lling van tijdschriften als Vogue;hij kan

urenlang ove r kledin g praten. A ls hijeen ander

mens ontm oet, wordt deze door zijn designers.

oog haarfijn afgetast: hij of zij ve rschijnt dan als

een verza meling merknamen. een patroon van

secundaire geslachtskenmerken.

Patriek Bateman is du s de meester van de

opperv lakte. Dat h ïjs nachts ook nog de diept

opzoekt en met drilboren in v rouwenlichamen

binn endringt . is een romanhandeling die we

hier op zichzelf laten staan. Beluisteren we echo

ter de auteur Bret Baston Ellts ove r het woes
tijnlandschap va n de wes terse beschaving : Sex
is mathematics. Individllalily is no longeran isslle.
Wltat does intelligence signify. Define reasotl.
Desire - meaningless. Intellect is not a cure.Just.

iceis dead. Fear. recrimination. innocence. sym·

pathy.gllilt. waste.failllre.grief. werethings, emo
tions, that noonerea lly felt anymore. Ref/ection i
useless, theworld is senseless, Evil is its onlyper
manence. Cod is not alive. Lovecannot he trllsted.
SlIrface . sllrface. surface was alldIat anyonefOlm

meaning in., Duidelijk: In dit woes tijnlandscha

van het reële kan niemand leven. Daarom be

staan er media en trends . design-strategieën

simulatietechnieken.

~tQbidc mltloic

Blikken we hier eens kort terug op de antropo

logie va n De Modern en. Fried rich Nietszche

heeft listig gev raagd hoeveel waarheid een

mens zou verdragen. A chter deze vraag gaat

verdenking schuil dat de mens eigenlijk de
waarheid zou haten. Met andere woo rden :

houden erva n voo r de gek gehouden te wor 

den. In deze zin bewee rde de naast Descartes

tweede grote filosoof van de zeve ntiende eeu

Blaise Pascal. dat het leven niets anders zou z"

dat een stabiele illus ie. Het menselijk gedrag
verkeert als zodanig in fraude en bedrog 
deze these is gemeengoed van de moralistisc

traditie tot aan Nïetzsche,

In de psychologie van de schijnvormend

machten heeft de eigenliefde een sleutelfun

wat ons bedriegt. is de lust van het ik. Twee-

honderd vijftig jaar later zal dan de psychoana

lyse in Freuds' narcisme-theorie deze wijsheid

wetenschapsvatbaar maken. In onze contex t is

alleen belangrijk dat we geen genoegen nemen

met onze existentie en meer en anders willen lij·

ken dan we zijn. Pascal onderscheidt hier heel

pregnant ons eigenlijk zijn van ons publieke

beeld. Dit publieke beeld is een imaginair zijn

waar we voo rtdurend aan werken.

Pascal had dus al meer dan driehond erd jaar

geleden een goed uitgewerkte psychologie va n

de schijn vormende macht en : fantasie, gewoon·

te. verstrooiing en eigenliefde. Naar buiten toe

zijn zij als begeerte. machtslust en onwetend

heid de grote factoren va n het menselijke.

Pascals' grondgedachte nu is : A lleen de maat

chappelijke ordenin g van de schijn. de sociaal

weldadige drogbeelden va n de fantasie verhul

len de afgrond van de haat. Let wel : dit kwa lij

cegeheim van de mensen kan door de menselij

ke ordenin g niet ove rwo nnen. alleen verhuld

word en. Maar alleen aan de verhulling van het

ade danken we het overleven. De maat-

chappelijk e orden ingen en instituten zijn dan

vel schijnbeelden. maar die valse beelden beo

'a.;V)'lj"oi'··'"·- hermen ons voor de dodelijke waarheid va n

de mens.

Zodoende kan het er niet om gaan de maat

schappelijke noodzakelijke schijn te verslaan.
de bedoeling is alleen om een doordachte hou 
ding ten opzicht e van de schijn te ve rkrijgen.
Pascal heeft het hier niet over een raisondes
effets, een reden van effecten en werkin gen . Be

doeld is : de hele wereld is in bedrieglijke schijn

gehuld - en toch zijn de menin gen van de

mensen gezond . De mensen 'hebben ' de waar
heid. maar zij is niet daar waar zij denk en dat zij

is. Het stamtafelgeklets is opperv lakkig 

maar de mensen weten niet half hoe gelijk ze

hebben !

De negentiende-eeuwse ascetische protes

tant Sören Kierkegaard heeft eens gezegd : W ie
'lJscetisd, lu ft verwacht alles van huitmaf . Dit was
natuurlijk nijdig. kritisch bedoeld maar, zonder
een standpunt in te nemen , het klopt precies.

Alles komt tegenwoordig va n buitenaf. ons

~ijft alleen nog het kiezen - selectie. In het

Engelse werkwoord 'to elect' hoor je nog de es

thetische samenhan g. '(S)election' is het geheim

van de elegantie. En ik wil hier alleen tussen

haakjes opmerken dat het niet alleen een etymo

logisch verband betreft maar er ook sprake is

van een zakelijk verband tussen selectie. elegan

ie en elite. Zo klein is de stap van de alledaags

eid van consumptie naar de hoge wereld van

et design. Design is namelijk de selectie van
gant e effecten . Concreet werk t het als selec

princi pe voor de differentiëring van de goe·

ren wereld . W at de zaak nu 'emotioneel'

aakt, is de algemene her-oriëntatie van het

ign ; van een hogere verpakkingsku nst naar

nimatie . Hoe kon dit gebeure n?



• bu siness but more navel s. And in fact:

thase wa nting ta kn aw samethi ng about the

fa rm and design of th e fu tu re can learn more

fram th e stories of. say, Dauglas C ou pland or

Bret Eastan Ellis than from th e [ortune-tellmg

of A lv in Taffler and Tom Peters . Let us take

Ellis' latest navel as an exa rnple. American

Psyeho is th e story of a ve ry yaung , highly

successfu l and attrac tive W all Street broker

w ho masters all the superflclal effects of the

post-mode rn warld. He kn ows haw money

flows, haw ta keep fit . w hich mineral water

goes wi th w hich meal, w hic h Ne w Yark

restaura nt is in right now . Patr ick Bateman is

th e personiftedwis h fu lfilment of magazines

like Vogue:he is able ta hald fa rth for hours
on the subject of clathi ng. As soo n as he

encaunters anather person. his designer's

glance sizes hirn up meticulaus ly ; th e ather

person then appears as a clus ter of tradernarks,

a patte rn of seco ndary sexual characteristics .

Patriek Bateman is th erefare th e master of

th e surface. But then at n ight he does search

for depth. and by means of drills he penetrates

int a female bedles. a part of the nov el's action

whtch we wauld prefer ta let rest at this

point. Hawever let us listen ta what authar

Bret Eastan Ellis has ta say abou t th e desert

landscape of western civilisation : Sex is

mathematies. Individuality nolongeran isme.

What does intelligenee signify? Define reason.
Desire - meallillgless. Illtellect is 1I0t a cure,

jllstiee is dead. Fear. recrimillatioll. illllocellce.
sympatlly.guilt. waste.fai lure,grief. werf tltings.

emotions.that no onerea llyfelt anymore.

Reflection is IIseless. theworldis senseless. Evilis

its only permanenee. God is not a/ive. Love
cannot he trusted. Surface. surface. sllrfacewas
allthat anyonefound meaning in.. Of course : it

is not poss tble ta live in this dese rt landscape

of the real. That is w hy we have th e media

and fashions. th e stra tegies of design and the

techniqu es of simulation.

e tnlJl c iJlllloi o ll

Let us look back briefly at th is point to the

anthropolagy of th e modern age. Friedrich

Nietzsche cu nningly asked haw much truth

man can endur e. Behind thi s questian is the

suspicion that man really hates truth. In ather

words : we love being deceived .lt was in this
sense th at Blaise Pascal. the secand great

phtl osoph er of th e 17th cen tury after

Descartes, claims that life is nothing but a

stabie illusian . Human behaviaur is as such

cheate d and del uded - this th esis is comman

ta th e rnoralistic tradit ion st retch log as far as

Nie tzsche.

In the psychalagy of appearance-forrnïng

powers. self-love plays a key role : we are

being deceived by the pleasure of th e ego. 250

years later th e psycho-analys is in Freud's

narcissism th eory makes th is wi sdam

sdentïftcally accept able. O nly ane thing is

important in aur contex t: we are not content

with aur existence and want ta appea r more

and different ta what we are. Pascal

dis ting uishes here ve ry cancise ly between

aur actual being and a ur public image. This

pu blic image is an imaginary bein g on which
we are can tinually werking .

O ver 3 0 0 years aga Pascal th erefore had a

weil drawn up psychalagy of th e

appearance-form lng powers : fantasy. habit,

diversion and self. love . Turne d outwards

they are. as desire, wi ll for power and

Ignorance, th e great factors of the human

element. Pascal's basic th au ght is naw : an ly

the social order of appea rance . the sacia lly

charitable delusor y images of th e imagination,

disguise th e abyss of hatred. M ark ya u: thi s

evil secret of mank ind canna t be overcome

by human ord ers. only concealed . But we

owe aur sur v iva l only ta th e disgui sing of

evil. The sacia! ord ers and institutions may

be objects of deluslon. yet th ese false images

proteet us from th e leth al truth of mank ind.

It can therefore not be a matter of

crushing the sociall y necessary appearance

but simply of gaining a level-headed stance ta

appearance. Pascal spea ks here of a raisondes

effets,a reason of effects and consequences,
W hat is meant is : th e whole world is

embroil ed in deceptive appea rance - and

yet people's opi n ians are healthy. Peopl e

'have' truth, bu t it is not where th ey believe

truth ta be. The gossip fram th e local pub is

superfidal - bu t th e peaple are not aware of

how right th ey are !

Sör en Kierk egaard . an ascetic Protestant

of the rçth centu ry. ance said, He who lives
aesthetieally expects everythingto comef rom
outside. That was of course meant in a crue lly

critica\ rnann er , ye t - wi th out an y

assessm ent - it simply applies. N awadays

everything cames from ou tside, and all th at

remains for us is choice - selec tion. T he

Eng lish verb 'to elect ' still has a ring of th e

aesthetic connection. (S)electian is th e secret

of elegance. And at thi s point I wauld just

like ta nate in brackets that there is no t anly

an etymological connee tion between

selection, elegan ce and elite. but also a

material one. Sa small is the step from th e

ordlnariness of cons um ption int o the high

warld of design . Design is namely th e

select ion of elegant effects . In conc rete terms

it functions as the princi ple of selection in the

differentiation of th e warld of goods. And

that whlch cantributes the 'emotional '

element ta th e th ing is th e general

reorientatian of design from a higher art of

packa gin g ta animation. Haw ca uld thi s

corneabout.
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!1ligitnlc lllCbolntic
Onze omgeving is structureel veranderd. Vir
tua l Reality, Telepresentie en C yberspace zijn

technieken van een v isualisering van het im

materiële en het n îet-aanwezige. Hieri n wortelt

een abstract genieten. Het gaat niet meer om

doel en functie, maar om ervaring en emotie. In

de postmoderne cultuur is men gewoonweg

verplicht een 'individu' te zijn, een 'eigent ijd'

te cultive ren en door ervaringsvergroting de

diepte van zijn eigen subjectiviteit te doorgron

den. Zulke behoeftes en verwachtingen laten

zich niet meer met gewone verbruiksgoederen

vervullen. Wat tegenwoordig op de markt w il

opvallen, moet geestelijk verrijkt zijn- zij het

door smart ellips of door emotional design. De

postmoderne markt is ingesteld op zerebralisier

ten Konsum(A rnold Gehlen).

Deze radicale verandering van het con

sumptielandschap is te danken aan de digitale

revo lutie . Bijhet ontwerp van de micro-elek
tronische black boxes kan de vorm niet meer

door de functie bepaald word en. Er bestaan

geen rationele vormcriteria meer. Hier kan men

dus als eerste tussenstand aantekenen dat

emotionaldesign de vorm geving in de zin van

formfollows flH,ction verdringt. We gelove n

niet meer dat vo rm de functi e vo lgt, maar ont

wikkel en een meer flexibel en verfijnder be
grip : design is de eenheid van de diffe ren tie
va n vorm en fun ctie. Het ontwerp van imrna

terialia laat zich namelijk niet meer 'zakelijk'

ontwikkelen. Deze noodzakelijke afkeer va n

zakelijk vorm geven komt ook tegemoet aan de

inzichten van de nieuwere biologie, die de ge
schiedenis van het leven niet meer in begrip
pen van nut , voordeel en noodzakel ijkheid be

schrijft, maar elke cu ltuur door de configuratie

va n haar wensen bestempe ld ziet. Niet het ver

stand maar de gevoelens bepalen ons handelen,

Menselijk leven voltrekt zich, aldus een for

mu lering van de belangrijkste hedendaagse
neurobioloog Humberto Maturana, in einer
fliefienden emotionalen Dynamik.

Juist deze dynamiek heeft het zakelijke de

sign nooit kunnen bereiken . Daarbij komt te

genwoordig het al genoemde technische feit

dat men micro-elektroni ca niet naar zijn func
tioneren kan vormen. In het algemeen wil ik
beweren dat sinds we met black boxes moeten

leven de vraa g naar de zin oprukt. Des te be

langrijker wordt de vorm geving van gebru i

kersoppervlakte, want die alleen kan nog licht

in de dui sterni s van de black boxes laten schij

nen. De taak va n de vo rmgever verplaatst zich
van het concrete naar het immateriële, onzicht

bare, mediale. Digitalisering heeft de wereld

data over een enkele gigantische oppervlakte

uitgesmeerd . Het digitale strijkijzer plet de din 

gen tot diepteloze informatie.

Des te urgenter wordt de vraag naar de cri
teria van de kwaliteit. De nieuwe abstracte

consumptie oriënte ert zich op intangibles ,die

het zinvol doen lijken om de produkten niet
meer als dingen maar als persoonlijkheden op

te vatten. O f men Pepsi of Coca Cola drinkt is

geen kwestie meer van smaakpapillen maar

van een wereldbeeld dat aangeboden wordt

door het videobeeld . Emotjonal Design voorziet

in pattertlS waarmee de consumenten hun ge

voelen s ku nnen modelleren - precies datgene

wat ook de Hollywoodfilms sinds tijden doen .

Design geeft vorm aan ervaringen binnen het

medium van de consumptie. Er worden geen

gebruiksvoorwerpen meer vormgegeven maar

associatiepatronen.

Co nsump tie heeft du s al lang niks meer te
maken met behoeft e-bevrediging maar is het

medium van wat O scar Wilde al self-culture

heeft genoemd. Alleen zo laten de kenmerken

de eigenschappen van het postmod ene con

sumptiegedrag zich verklaren. Sind s jaren is er

sprake va n een dubbelcodering van de con

su mptie : enerzijds het prijsbewust najagen va n

levensmiddelen in de aanbieding en anderzijds

belevenisgerichte luxe-aank open zond er prijs

limiet. Er bestaat gewoon geen rationele ver

houding tussen het geld dat eerst bij de Aldi

bespaard is en dat wat daarnet moeiteloos voo r

een blazer van Armani neergelegd werd. Con
su mptie vindt voor een en dezelfde persoon in
ve rschi llende registers plaats. Daardoor wordt
consumptie reflexi ef, dat wil zeggen, ze ver

wijst naar zichzelf. W e consumeren niet alleen

goederen maar we consumeren ook het consu

meren, zoals men ook het genieten geniet ! Dat

kan tot aan ironie doorgaan; men gaat dan naar
McDonalds om die dubbelcodering van de
consu mptie te genieten. Ironische cons umptie

is misschien zelfs het meest uitgekookte middel

van de self-culture.

De behoefte-onafhankelij ke consumptie is

het laatste asiel van het emotioneel erv aren.

Ge voelens zijn immers niets and ers dan zelfin 
terpr etaties van het psychische sys teem. Brein

ond erzoeker Kar! Pnbam definieert: internal

adjustments arefelt asemotiotlS. G evoelens bete

kenen dus aanpassingspr estaties. Dat is het

nieuwe podium van de economische concu r

ren tieslag : design mikt niet meer op het be
wustzijn maar op diens immuunsysteem : de
gevoe lens. In de archaïsche wereld, op de

drempe l van de westromeinse beschaving, ont 

stonde n de gevoe lens niet spontaan in de mens

maar we rden hem door deGoden opgelegd.

Vandaag kunnen we analoog zeggen : ze wor 

den ons door degoederen opgelegd.

.~ crin tcr~r ct n ti c

Als ze bestond en zouden designtheoretici met

de herinterpretatie van oude kritische woor 

den als 'goederenesth etiek' en 'cu ltuurindus

trie' aan de slag moeten gaan, wezenlijk houdt
dit in : ze van hun negatieve bijsmaak bev ri]-
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• Our env ironment has changed struc tu rally.

Virtual Realtty , Telep resence and

Cyberspace are techno logies of a

v isua lisation of the immateria l and non 

present. Immaterial enjoyment is takin g a

hold . It is no longer a maller of pur pose and

fun ction. but of experience and emotion. In

post-modern culture one is virtually socially

committed to being an 'Indtv tdual', to

cu ltivating one's 'proper time' and to

sounding the depth of one's ow n subjectiv ity

by Intensificatlon of experience. It is no

longer possib le to meet such needs and

expectations by means of conve ntional basic

commodities. That which is to gain attention

nowadays on th e market must be spiritually

enri ched - be it with 'smart' chips, or wi th

Emotional Design . The post -modern market

is geared to a cerehralised consumption (Arnold

Gehlen).

This radical change in the landscape of

consu mption is du e to th e digital revol u tion.

In the design of rnicro-electronic black boxes ,

the form can no longer be determined by the

function . Rational form criteria no longer

ex ist. At this point we can therefore provide

the Ïirst interim result : Emotional Design

suppr esses form in the sense of' form follows

fun ction '. W e no longer believe that form

follow s fun ction but we develop a more

flexibl e and more discriminatin g concept:

design is the entity of the differ ence between

form and fun ction. The design of the

immaterial can no longer be developed

'materially'. This necessar y tu rn ing away

from material designs also corresponds to the

insigh ts of recent biology whïch no longer

recounts lile's lustory in concepts of use,

ad va ntage and necessity, but sees eve ry

culture stamped by th e configuration of its

wishes. [t is not reason but feelings which

determin e our action. A ccording to a

formulation by Hurnberto Maturana, the

most import ant contempo rary neurobiologist.

human life takes place illaflOivi llg emotional

dYllamism.
A nd it is just this dy namism which

mater iaIdesign has nev er do ne jus tice to.

Nowadays there is in addition the prev ious ly

mentioned technical fact that micro

electronics cannot be designed accord ing to

its fun ction . [ would therefore like to cla im in

general : s ince we hav e to live with black

boxes, we are faced for the first time in a

rad ical sense with the qu estion of meaning.

Now the form of the user sur face is all the

more important as ît's the on ly means left for

bringing light to the darkness of the black

box. Design's task is shifting away from

mater iality towards the immaterial. inv isible,

media!. Digitalisation has unfolded world

data on a sing le gigant ic su rface. Th e digital

iron presses th ings into depthless informatio n.

All the more urgen t is the question of

criteria of qu ality. New non -material

consumption is oriented to intangibles w hich

how the sense of understanding products no

lon ger as th ings but as personalities. It is not a

matter ior the taste buds whether on e drinks

Pepsi or Coca Cola but of the view of life

oifered by the video clip . Emotional Design

prov ides patterns with whi ch the consumer

can model h is feelings - just as Hollywood

films have been doi ng for years. Design shapes
experiences in the medium of consumption. It

is no longer basic commodi ties which are

being designed but relating patterns.

For some time now consumption has

therefore had nothing to do with satisfaction

of need but it has become the medium of that

whi ch Oscar Wilde calied self-culture. This is

the only way to explain the characteristic

features of post -modern consumer behaviour.

For years now it has been possib le to cbserve a

du al codi ng of consumption : the price

conscious disco un t buying ofbasie foods tuffs

and , at the sarne time, emotionally-eharged

boutique purchasing with no set priee limit.

Th ere is simply no ration al relationship

between the money I saved a short time ago at

A ldïs discount store and that whi ch [ hav e

just uncomplainingly placed on the counter

for a blazer by Armani. Consumption takes

place at various levels for one and the same

person. This causes consumption to beeome

reflexive i.e. it refers to itself: we do not on ly

consurne goods bu t we also consurne

consuming - just as we also enjoy enjoying !

This can go as far as becoming ironie: you go

to McD onald 's in ord er to enjoy that dual

cod ing of consumption . lroni c consumption is

perhaps even th e most refined means of sell
culture .

Consumption independ ent of need is the

ftnal sanctuary of emotional ex perience .

Feelings are indeed nothing more than self

interpretations of the psychie system.

A ccordin g to the definition of brain researcher

Karl Pribr arn: illtenral adjllstmmts are feit as
rtnot ions. Feelings therefore signalise

achievernents of adaptation. This is the new

scene of economie competition : design is na

lan ger aiming at awareness but at its immune

sys tem: feelings. In th e ancient world, on the

thr eshold of occidental civ ilisation. feelings

did not arise spontaneously in man but the)'

were impressed on him hy thegods. owadays

we cou ld make an analogous observation :

they are impressed on us hy goods.

mdil tcrl'rctR ti Uil

Design theoreticians, if they existed, would

have to set to work reinterpretin g old critical
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den. C ultuur is een industrie, esthetica is de
theorie van vo rmgegeve n goederen, en goed

ren laten zich alleen nog esthetisch ve rkopen.

Zokwamen we aan bij een 'ont-slechtïng' va

het goederenfetisjisme. W e moeten beseffen

dat gevoelens niet bij mensen hore n, maar bij
dingen. In de zakelijke wereld van de mode,

beschaving vinden gevoe lens geen gehoor.

Men zou ku nnen zeggen : we leven in een va

cuüm van de grote gevoe lens. En hier spring

de postmoderne consumptie in. Emotioneel

Design genereert de ove rplaatsing va n 'tu

menselijke' waarden in de dingwereld. En met
de revolutie van de Pop A rt werd duidelijk

dat gevoe lens haar ware intens iteit niet in het

leven maar in de bioscoop en in consumptie

hebben. Andy Warhol laat hierover geen twij

fel bestaan: TIu movies make emotions look sa
strong andreal. whereas, wlltnthings rrally do
happen laYOll. it's likeIvatchingttlevision - you
don'tful anyt/ling. Karl Kraus had al spottend

gezegd dat het slapen met een v rouw alleen

een schrale ve rva nging was voor de onanie.

Tweeduizendvijfhonderd jaar westerse cul 

tuurgeschiedenis en maar één werkelijkheid ?
Dat is tegenwoordig niet meer genoeg. De kern
is hier: wie echt wat beleve n wil, zoekt deze

erva ring nu eenmaal niet meer in de empiri

sche. maar in de vi rtuele realiteit: deze is

kneedbaar en minder gevoe lig voo r storingen.

En voo r wie er diep wi l voelen is er de bios
coop. De kinderen van de popc ultuur weten

tegenwoordig dat gevoe lens van liefde en haat

in de bios echter zijn dan in de eigen slaapka

mer. Emotioneel Design opereert nu pred es zo

als de bioscoop : het presenteert het produ kt als

erotische gebeur tenis. Daarmee kunnen men

senprikkels niet meer conc urreren. Bioscoop
en belevenisconsumptie dope n ons in een we

reld van virtuele gebeurtenissen - al het an

dere. namelijk het reële. is te gevaa rlijk. Post

moderne reclame is objectloze opw inding ! Als

een gemiddeld Amerikaans kind achttien

wo rdt heeft het 350.000 reclamespots gezien.

De reclamecampagne va n Benetton ge
bru ikte docu mentaire-foto's voo r reclame-doel

einden . Hiervan kan men drie dingen leren:

- de belangrijke consumenten-generatie van

de tien- tot achttienjarige n kent de mediawer 

kelijkheid alleen maar in de mengvo rm van fie

tieve feiten en door feiten ondersteunde fictie.

- reclame en info rmatie zijn nauwelijks nog
van elkaar te ondersc heiden. En inderdaad zijn

de zogenaamde infomercials in opmars !Sla

maar eens een computertijdschrift open. Ten

eerste is het verschil tussen de onafhankelijke

aov-tïjdschnften en de bedrijfsgebonden tijd

schriften nauwelijks meer zichtbaar. En ten
tw eede: wie ziet er nog ve rschil tussen de in
formatieve adve rtentie va n het nieuwste po

werbook en de redactionele voo rstelling daar

van op de volgende bladzijde?

de reclame bemoeit zich met grote thema's
de politiek laat zitten: AIDS. wereldhonger.

rbevolki ng. vreemdeli ngenhaat.

Desociaal vera ntwoordelijke reclame en de

ing de bewIIste, actieve cons u ment voor zich

te winnen. zijn twee kanten va n dezelfde recla

me-strategie. De vo rmgev ing heeft de reclame
altijd al tot in het produkt zelf ve rlengd.

Tegenwoordig verleng t de moderne marketing

de reclame tot in het moraal-bewustzijn van de

consument.

Ron Sornmer, de Europa-di recteur van
Sony, heeft eens gezegd : Etn verzadigdemarkt
isgUIl kwestie van noodlot. maar altijd he! gevolg
rail un fantasieloos management. Bij verzadigde

markten . kw alitatieve produktgelijkheid en

zelfverklarende produkten is, voor de reclame,

rationele informatie zinloos. De gebru ikswaa r

de is tot op zekere hoogte taken forgranted.
Dus als reclamewaarden en koopmotieven blij

ven alleen nog prestige en beleve nis ove r. De

strategie waarmee de nieuwe marketing rea

geert op de prestige-behoefte word t bepaald

door het voorstellen van consumptie als de li

rale, onb loedige vorm. om erken ning te Ver
erv en : Shock your Neig/lbollr! - met de

nitllU't Rover. En op de ervaringshonger heb

ben de warenhu izen met een radicale tradillg lip
ingespeeld : het zijn geen goederentempels

meer maar beleven iswerelden. Dit komt ove r

een met een zelfstilering aan de kant va n de
produ cent. die produktpaletten in het geheu

gen moet prenten die het karakteristieke van

een persoonli jkheid bezitten . Een psycho-ana

lyticus zou kunnen zeggen : Co rpo rate Iden

tity is het spiegelstadium van de markt. Hoe

meer een bedrijf gedive rsifieerd en hoe breder
het spec trum van zijn aanbiedingen wordt, des
te meer heeft hij een - niet alleen voo r klan

ten maar ook voor de eigen medewerkers 

stabiliserend, oriënterend beeld van zijn een

heid nodig. DeCorporate Identit y ve reist een

stabiel schema waarbin nen een bedrijf dan met

steeds nieuwe produktvoorbeelden de aan

dacht van de markt kan trekken. En Co rporate

Identit y word t belangrijker naarmate de econo

mie als geheel in een caleidoscoop verandert.

~llcelnmc nl G meliglc

De nieuwe reclamespotjes van V olkswagen

Passat presenteren een totaal vergeest elijkt pro

dukt. De nieuwe auto is ellginetred la rtcharge
tilt /lUman spirit. A ls men in de nieuwe Passat

rijdt wordt de batterij van de geest weer opgela

den . Despirituele index van een produkt moet

het bov en kwalitatief gelijkwaardige concu r

rent ieprodukten uittillen en tegelijkertijd de

verd enk ing in slaap sussen dat het allemaal
nutteloos en overbodig zou zijn. De reclame
treedt nu binnen in het gebied va n de transcen

denti e. Reclame neemt de functie van de religie

over. Zeontv ouwt de spiri tualiteit van de con-



• vocabulary such as 'aesthetïcs of commodit

ies' and 'cu ltur e industry' i.e, essen tially :

releasin g them Ïrom their negative omens.

C ulture is an industry, aesthetics is the theary

of designed goed s, and the on ly way left for

selling goods is by usin g aesthetics. W e have

therefore reached a stage of de-evi lislng

commodity fetishism. W e mus t und erstand

one thing : feelings do not apply to persons but

to things. In the mater iaI world of modern

civ ilisation, emotions reach a void. It could be

stated : we live in a vacuum of great feelings.

And this is wh ere post-modern consumption

comes in. Emotional Design attends to the

transfer of 'interhuman' va lues into the world

of things. And since the revo lution of Pop

Art we kn ow : feelings do not have their true

inten sity in Iife but in the cinema and in

consurnption. That is how Andy Warho l

puts it in all desirabie darity : TIlemot'Ïes make
emoliollslookso strolIg alldreal, wlureas wlltll
tllillgs rea/ly doIltIppell toYOII,it 's like watc1lillg
telet>isioll - YOIIdOll't fed allyt /lill,~ . Indeed Kar]

Kraus had mocked that sleeping wit h a

woman was onl y a bad su bstitute for

masturbation .

T wo thousand five hundred years of

ocelde ntal cultura l history and on ly olie

reality ? W e are not salisfied wi th thaI

nowadays. The point is: these w ho really

want to ex perlence something na lan ger

search for this ex perience in empirical reality

but in virtual reality: it is malleable and less

susce ptible to interference. And these who

want to expe rience deep feelings go to the

cinema. The chlldren of the pop culture know

nowadays that feelings of love and hate are

more real in the movi e theatre than in their

own bedroom. And Emotional Design

operates in just the same wa y as the cine ma: it

presen ts the product as an erotic ex perience

with whi ch human stimuli can no longer

compete. C inema and ex perience-consurnptlon

immerse us into a wo rld of vir tua l eve nts 

anyt hin g else, namely reality, is too dangerous..

Post-modern advertising is objectIess arousal !

When an ave rage American child reaches the

age of 18 he has seen 350 ,000 commercials.

Benetton's adve rtising campaign has used
docu mentary photographs for the purposes of

advertising. Three thin gs can be learn t from

this:

- the import ant consumer genera tion of the

1O-18-year-olds know s media reality only in its

hybrid form of fictive facts and fact-supported

fictions.

- advertising and information can hard ly be

distin guished any more. And in fact the so

called 'infomercials' are gaining ground IJust

take a look into a computer magazine. Firstly ,

it is only with difficult y that ïndependent' èUP

magazines can be distin guished from firm-

controlled ones . A nd second ly : w ho can sti ll

note a difference betw een the ïnformative'

oadvertisement of the latest notebook and ïts

editorlal depiction on the next page !

- adverl isin g takes care of the big topics

whi ch are not tack led by politics : AIDS, wo rld

hunger, ove rpopulation, xenophob ia. 'Soc ially

responsible' advertising and the attrac ting of

'awarc, actlve' consumers are two sides of the

same marketing strat egy. Design has always

extended advertisin g into the product. ow

adays modern marketing extends adve rtising

Into the moral conscience of the consumer.

Ron So mmer, European President of Sony,

onc e put il rathe r weil : A satllrated market is

not /1 strokeof fate bilt at 1II0St t/It reslilt of all

IIl1 imaginalive mallagellleut. With salura ted

markets. qua litative product equality and self

explanatory products, rational information on

that w hich is to be sold has no meanin g for

advertising. The utility value is, as il were,

raken for gran ted. Therefore only prestige and

experience rernain as adve rtising va lues and

purchasing motives. ew marketing has

responded to this need for prestige with the

strat egy of depicting consumption as the

liberal, non-blood y farm of earn ing

recognil ion : 5110ck YOllr lIeigllbollr! - witlJ tlle
IU'II' Rover. And the department stores hav e

responded to th is th irst for experience with a

radical trading-up process. Theyare no longer

tempi es of commodity but world s of

experience. This is corresponded to on the part

of the manufacturers by a self-sty lisano n

aimed at stamping the range of products wi th

the un mistakableness of a persona lity. A

psyche-analyst might say : Co rporat e Identit y

is the reflecting-stage of the market. The more

a company diversifies and the wid er the

spectrum of its range becomes, the more

urgenl becomes its need for a stabilising.

or ienting image of its entit y - not only for

the custorners but also for its own personnel.

Corporate Identity defines a stabie scheme,

within which a company can attract the

attent ion of the market by means of

continuousl y new product samples. And Cl

becomes all the more import anI lhe more the

economy as a whole changes inlo a

kaleidoscope.

'llllucrtiGillg nG mc.ligioll

The new commercials for the Volkswagen

Passal presen l a completely cerebral produ ct :

the new car is eugilleered to reclJarge tlu 1111Illall

spirit. When you drive the new Passat you

recharge your spiritual battery. Th e spiritual

ind ex of a prod uct is aimed at making it stand

out against qu alitatively equivalent

compet itive prod ucts, and at the same time al

ov ereoming the sus picion that it could be

usel ess and superfluous. Advertising now
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sumptie. W ant hoe kan men in de beelden

v loed van de televisiereclame eigenlijk nog een

onderscheid markeren ? Leslle Sava n merkt heel

mooi op dat het er in de reclame nu om gaat hei

lige gaten in het beeldscherm te branden. De

consumptie verliest zijn slecht geweten. als het

lukt de koop-daad als een vo rm van gebed te sti 

leren. Het ideaal van de marketing is de religieu

ze iconen-verering.

Het verkoopt niet meer zo goed aan klanten

die als rationeel handelenden wezens behandeld

worden. Maar ook het tegendeel loopt gemak

kelijk dood : de poging tegemoet te komen aan

hun gevoe lens. W ant een waarnemer (produ 

cent/designer ) kan niets ov er de innerlijke toe

stand van de ander (de consument) zeggen 

alleen iets ove r het opperv lak van zijn gedrag.

L. E.j. Brouw er zei eens heel mooi : by sMalle./
exe/lange witl, anotllerbeing.tlu subj((t only
toue/us t/leouter walls of an automatoll.Terw ijl

men gelooft aan de relatie deel te nemen van

tussen menselijke uitw isseling met de ander.

raakt men in we rkelijkheid slechts de buiten

kant va n een automaat. Daarom is het niet meer

voldoende om de klant als kon ing te behande
len. De klant is een G od - men kan hem al

leen te slim af zijn als men hem dient. Marke

ting is klant verering. een godsd ienst - men

verleidt hem met fetisjen. ve rstrikt hem in pro

duktliefde. De Cargo-Cult is daarom het oermo

del van de merkar tikelen-erva ring.
De futuris t Fllippo Tommaso Marinetti ver

oorzaakte aan het begin va n deze eeuw in de

cultuurwe reld een rel met de uitlating dat een

race-auto mooier zou zijn dan de ike van

Samothrake. De opwinding is inmiddels ge

luwd. W aarschijnlijk zouden de meeste mensen
tegenwoordig met Mannetti' s opmerking in
stemmen. W e zouden dit in elk geva l kunnen

completeren met: ook een gymschoen van Nike

is mooier dan de ike va n Samothrake! A an

dergelijke gebruiksvoorwe rpen valt al lang een

soort cu ltus-ve rering ten deel. ien pelgrimt

naar Tiketo,,," in C hicago - het sportbedrijf
als kerk met iconen . die aanbede n worden. De

hogepr iesters zijn Michael [ordan en C harles

Barkley.

A ls zakelijk - rationele ove rweg ingen het

koopbesluit niet meer bepalen. lu idt de v raag :

waarom dit en dat niet ? W aarom loop ik op
A ir Max in plaats van op Planeet Reebok. De
beslissing te kopen reageert op de stimulus van
het nieuwe. laar let wel: niet alles wat nieuw

is stimuleert! Beslissend voo r het verkoopsuc

ces is daarom : Draw a distilletion tlJat makes a

differeIlu ! V oor dit onderscheid word t vaak

ook de logica va n onze markteconomie opge

offerd. Zo staat er in een auto-reclame: Das ist
kein A uto filr jedeu - aber vielleicht filr Sie?Ex

clusiviteit verwordt hier tot pijnlijke reclame

tru c. want er bestaat natuurlijk geen persoons

betrokken discr iminatie in het geld uitgeven.

Maar ju ist zulke mislukte reclames tonen aan

dat binn en design de techni ek van het onder

scheid telt. Dat zoud en alle marketing-experts

in de gaten moeten houden, die va ndaag als

erfgen amen van de New A ge-beweging op de

spiritualiteit van de consument gokken. Die

ene geest va n ew Age is net zo bedrieglijk

als tw eehonderd jaar geleden die ene geest van

het idealisme. W at we in de toekomst nodig

hebben is de nieuwe spiritualiteit van het on 

derscheid. Het design van het onde rscheid

opereert als selectie uit een repertoire. En dit re

pertoire is tegenwoordig groter dan ooit.

Henr y Fords' oude, boze wijsheid History is

bUllk heeft namelijk een spannende tweede be

tekenis : de hele geschiedenis dient tegenwoor

dig als modisch selectie-repertoire. Men kan

het ook I,ost·!tistoire noemen : de citeerbaarheid

van alle tijden. iemand heeft dit duidelijker

geformul eerde dan M ick Jagger: Rock'n'rollis
only recycle'/I'tl st !Ook de geschiedenistijd is nu

tot oppe rv lakte geplet.

De reclame bevr ijdt zich va n het produkt

en verwi jst naar zichzelf: Een auto is geen ma

chine om je in voort te bewegen, maar medium
van een nieuwe ervaring van het rijden : Mon

deo. Een Stu yvesant rook je niet zomaar - het

is een medium van de wereldcommun icatie :

comeloger/ler. i en kleedt zich niet meer maar

treedt binn en in de wereldmaatschappij: The

U nited Colors of Benetton. En rood is geen
kleur in het spectrum maar Marlboro, Enzo

voo rt. V erdient Lee Burnett een monument?

Dan kzij het reclame-metoniem Vrijluid (11

A volltuur heeft hij van Marlboro al twint ig

jaar de meest verkochte sigaret ter wereld ge

maakt. W at betekent melollymise/Il reclame?

Letterlijk vertaald komt het neer op een recla
me die namen verwi sselt - in dit geval dus de

merknaam Marlboro en de ideeën-naam vrij

heid. Lee Burn ett heeft dus een metonymische

ov erdr acht uitgevonden : cowboys/uitgestrekt

land - vrijheid/ avontuur - rood / Marlbo

ro. jui st bijde sigarettenrec lame is de bevr ij
din g van het produ kt natuurlijk bijzonder be

langrijk : wordt het afbeelden van de

kanker stok ooit verboden dan moet op de bill

boards de kleur va n de v rijheid volstaan om

het merk te bezweren. W at men van Leo

Burnett over emotionele design kan leren is
du s dat merkn amen beslag leggen op ideeën
om ze tenslotte te verva ngen ! Postmoderne

marketing heeft de ve rpakkingskunstenaars

van de geest nodig.

Emotionele design gebrui kt de kracht van

het metoniem om ideeën door merknamen te

ver vangen. De ordening van de ideeën is te

genwoordig nog net goed genoeg om merkarti
kelen te onderscheiden. Op deze manier kun 

nen we aan de ideeën vas thouden zonder te

denken - je moet alleen kopen . Dat is ook de

betekenis van de fenomenale uitspraak va n



• penetrates into th e realm of transcendence.

Advertising takes on th e fun ction of religion .

It develops th e spirituality of consumption.

For how is it possibl e to mark a differ ence in

th e !lood of images in television advertis ing?

Leslie Savan makes an int erestin g observa tion

w hen he says it is now a matter of adver tis ing

bu rn ing holy holes in the screen.

Consumption loses its bad consc ience when it

succeeds in stylising the act of shopping as a

form of prayer. The idealof marketing is

religious icon-worshtp.

ft is no longer easy to sel l to cus tomers

treated as rationally acting beings. But the

reverse can also easily finish up a blind alley:

th e attempt at ope rating th eir feelings. For an

observer (prod ucer / designer) can say nothing

about the inner state of the other (consumer)

- only about the surface of hls behaviour.

L.E.J. Brou wer summed it up n icely: By 50 

ca lled exe/la llge wit', allotJ,er beillg , t/,e subject

Oll/Y toue/ItS tJIt outerIvalls of allautomatoll.

Whereas one believes a relationsh ip of

interhuman exc hange ex ists wit h another

person, one is, in reality, only tou ching the

outs tele wall of an automaton. It therefore no

longer suffices to treat the cus tomer as kin g.

The customer is a god - he can only be

ou twi tted by serving h im. Mark eting is

wo rship of th e cus tomer - he must he
tempted by means of fetishes, embroiled in

product-love. The Cargo-Cult is therefore the

prime model of the trademark experience.

A t the beginning of the cent ury, Futurist

Filippo Tommaso Marinett i scandalised the

world of cu lture wi th a remark in wh ich he

stated th at a racin g car was more beautifu l that

the N ike of Sa mothrace. T he exci tement has

calmed down. Probably nowadays the

majority of the population wo uld agree with

Martnetti's scandalous statement. W e cou ld

perhaps even extend this: a ike trainer is

also more beautlful than the Ni ke of

Samo thrace ! For a long time now such basic

commod ities have been granted a kind of

cu ltlc ado ration. O ne goes on a pilgr image to

'Niketown ' in C hicago - the spo rts shop as

the churc h with icons which are wo rshipped.

Mi chael [ordan and C harles Barkl ey are the

high priests.

If the decis ion to purc hase is no longer

determined by functio nal-rational

considerations, th en th e ques tion is: why thi s

and not tha t? Why am I wa lking w ith Air

Max instead of on Planet Reebok? Th e

decision to purchase responds to the stimu lus

ofthe new, And yet : not everything w hic h is

new is stimulating ! W hat is therefore decis ive

for a purc hase success is : DnJw a distillctioll
tlrat lIIakes ti differt1l(( !Th e logic of our mark et

econo my is often sacr ificed for thi s di fference.

Just as we are told in a car advertisement: 11Jis

is 1I0t a carfor just allyolle - but per/'tlps for

YOII? Exclusivity here becomes an inept

advertising trick, for th ere is not, of course,

any person-related discrimination in spend ing

money. Yet it is just suc h fatled adve rtisements

whlch show th at design is th e technique of the
difference which counts. All marketin g

experts who, as heirs to the ew A ge

movement. nowadays place a stake on th e

spirituality of consumption, should bear this
in mind . Th e sp irit of Tew Age is as

deceptive as the spi rit of idealism 2 0 0 years

ago. What we need in future is th e new

spirituality of the di fference. The design of the

dlfferen ce operat es as selection from a

repertoire. And nowadays th is repertoire is

greater than eve r. Henr y Pord's old,wicked
pearl of wisd om History is bUllkhas namely an

exciting secend meaning: nowadays th e

whole of history serves us as a repertoire of

stylish selection. It can also be named pos t

histoire: th e citeability of all times. o-one has

formulated it more clearly than Mi ck Jagger:

Rock'lI'roll is ollly recyc/ed past !Todayeven

htstorical time has been ironed out into the

surface.

Advertising frees itself from the product

and becomes self-relating: a car is not a ve hicle

of movement but th e medium of a new

experience of dri v ing : M ond eo. A

Stuyvesant is not simp ly a cigarette you

smoke - it is a mediu m of wo rld

communication : Come together. O ne no

longer simpl y d resses , but enters wo rld

societ y : The United Colors of Benetton . And

red is not a colou r in the spec tru m, but

Marlboro. And so on. Does Leo Burn ett

deserve a memorial ? Over 20 years ago he

made Marlbo ro th e best-solel cigarette in the

world du e to hts advertising meton ym y

Freedolll tllld Adm,ture. \ Vhat is metonymical

adve rtis ing? T ranslating lirerally it wou ld he
an advertisement w hkh inte rchanges names

- in th is case the trademark M arlboro and th e

idea-name freedom. Leo Burnett has therefore

discovered a meton ymical conveyance :

cowboys/extensive country 

freedom /adventure - red / Marlboro. A

release from th e product is of course

particularly important in cigarette advertising:

if displayin g cigarettes is once banned, the

colou r of freedom must suffice on the posters

to conjure up the trademark. W e can therefore

learn the following from Leo Burn ett about

Emotion al Design : tradema rks take on ldeas in

orde r to finally replace them! Post-modern

marketing needs the packaging artists of the

spirit.

Emotional Design makes use of the pow er

of metonymy so as to take on ideas by

trademarks. owadays the order of ideas is

just about good enoug h to differenti ate
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Andy W arhol : Buyiug is muell mortAmtrican
tlJan t/1Ïnking. Arnulf Rainer heeft di t heel goed

begrepen toen hij zei: Ein KUlISt werk l'crstchtlt

htifit es kauftn ! Het ware en de waar zijn hetzelf

de . W e hebben va n de postmode rne n geleerd

dat kunst business is. Tegenwoord ig moeten we

va n de postmateriële maatsch appij leren dat busi 

ness kunst is: Busint ssArt in de betekenis van

Andy W arhol. Dat is het ech te einde van de

ku nst : Business Art is tilt sttp tl,atcomts afttr
Art._ Eeinggood in busintss is tlu most fasä nating

kind of art.

0 4J 4J er uIn1,1, i gIJei ti

In jeuseits von G ut und Böseverkondigt Nietz

sche een C ultus derOberJ7iicllc. W aarom bestaan

er mensen als kunstenaars en dedieated followers

of fasllion,aanbidde rs va n pur e vo rmen. Nietz

sche zegt: Wer tief indie Wel t gesthen lrat, erriÎt
wol,/' welelu W eisluit darin liegt, dafi die Men-
sd ,en oberJ7iiclllicll sind. Es ist il,r erl,altemier in

stinkt. der sielellrt.J7iiclltig./eicllt und fa/sdl ::u
sein. Ons prettige westerse leven ve reist sociale

opperv lakten zonder diepten: conve ntie. be

leefdheid, ceremonie. Hier kunnen we nog veel

van de Japanners leren . Hun cu ltuur haalt de

spanning van het leven immers uit puur formele

versch illen en waarden. In principe gaat het om

een ve rzoening met het civ ilisatorische zelf. Zo

heeft de estheticus Max Bense het zonder kriti 

sche ondertoon ove r : Hauteffekt derZivi/isation,

allesnacl, Oben, nacl, A ufien ZIt bringen,die

Oberf/äclltll wiclltig werden zu/asserl.

Nietzsche heeft de cultuur een diinnes Al'
f ellliiutd u n iiber glii/leudeu O Jaos genoemd. Het

gaat er dus om de schijn te rechtvaardige n, zon 

der eraan ten prooi te vallen. Deze wijsheid heeft

een va n de laatste ken ners va n de geheimen en

drogbeeld en va n het sociale leven , John Le Car

ré, met een pregnante dia loog in zijn roman

A SmallTown in Gm nany samengevat:

- Haven't you rta/iud tllat on/y appear<1l ,ces mat
ter?
- ft '5 not trut! Youean't be 50 titd to tlu surface
oft /,ings.

- \Vl,at else is t/u re W/leutlrt unden,eatl, is rot·

ten?Breaktl,e surface and wesink. ['m agrtat belit

ver Îtl /lypocrisy. ft '5 ti,t ntartst wt tvergtt to vir
tut. f servetlu appearance of t/lings.[ohn Ie Carré

heeft dus de Nletzsche-les geleerd, die luidt:

Wie de kunst ve rstaat om te leven, is op perv lak

kig uit diept e !

Tweedimensionaal vormgeven, de vormen

aanbidden . Dat kan men zowel va n de oude

G rieken als va n de nieuwe media leren : fotogra 

fie, film en voo ral natuurlijk video klampen zich

vas t aan de opperv lakten va n de w ereld en spe 

len met de huideffecten va n de beschav ing. Het

oerfenomeen van deze esthetiek va n het opper

v lak is de v ideo-cl ip. De eigend unk va n de Duit

se diepte kan hierover veel leren van de Euro

pees/ Amerikaanse opperv lakkigheid. Een van

de weinigen die de ietzsch e-les geleerd had

den, was Cottfned Benn. Hij heeft de onverbe

terlijke formule voor artisticiteit geschape n:

Niclits, aber dariiber G/asur! Rationeel inzicht

gaat altijd in de d iepte van het 'wezen' - het

mist de zin van het opperv lak. Nie t voo r niets

heeft men het over Fingerspitwlgefii/ll. W ie

zegt eigen lijk dat het d iepe belangrijker is dan

het op pervl akkige ?M et d it voo roordeel reke

nen de U ltra Consument en grondig af. Ze prak

tizeren shopping als levensvorm en belichamen

het ver val va n de ideologieën , de grote ve rhalen

en wereld beelden. Hun identiteit wo rdt in de

richting ged irigeerd va n de opperv lakte-artisti

citeit van de consumptie en het caleidosco

pische va n de nieuwe media.

Mensen reageren op de prikkelende beelden

van de oppe rv lakken ; en de opperv lakte-prik

kels zijn onze enige informatiebron. V erleidin g

is een op pervl akte-effect. Dat is te zien aan het

onweerstaanb are samenspe l va n vrouwen, mo

de en sex-appeal. Het vrouwelijke is va nui t het

standpunt van de ontwe rpe r gezien niets anders

dan de onondtrscluidbaar/,tid va n oppervlakte

en diepte. Bedenk dat kosmos eigen lijk schone

ordening betekent. De specifie k vrouwel ijke

verbinding met de kosmos is de cosme tica - de

schone ord ening op het opperv lak va n de huid.

Dat is de dimensie van de reclame, mode en Ver

leidin g. Het diepste, dat is de hu id . zei de dich 

ter Paul Val êry. Elk nummer van Vogueschep t

een kosmos uit mooie hui d . M en moet zich

N arcissus als een gelukkig mens voorstellen 

hij wordt door het oppe rvlak va n zijn eigen

beeld geconsumeerd . En hij kr ijgt gelijk : de ge

heimen liggen niet in de diepte, maar aan de op

pervlakte, de wereld is een zoekp laatje.

Het modern e beh elsde het georganiseerde

wantrouwen tegen het zintuig. Tegen woordig

leren de diepteloze opperv lakken ons om onze

zintuigen weer te ve rtro uwe n. Het modern e

doorzi en betekend e de diepte ingaan , de slu ier

van de schijn ve rscheure n - tegenwoordi g

zoekt men naar de zin va n de opperv lakte en

zoekt men deze aan de opperv lakte. In M ichel

Tourniers' roman Vendredi . ou des Iimbes du

Pacifique staat geschreven: \Vat is dat roer een

vreemd soort I,art ijdig/u id. dit blindtlings dt diepte
ol'e.-u"Jardeert teu koste l'an lut opperl'lak eu die
wildat oppervlakk ig niet l'an ruimere omvang

bttektnt maar va n minder diepte. terwijl diep
.iaareuttgenvan grote diepte betektnt eu niet van

weinig oppervlakte. En toell is ten gevoel alslitfde
l'eel bettr tt metennaar debettkt nisvan /Jaa r opper
I,laktedan naardt mate van Iraa r diepte. Het op

pervlakkige va n de dingen is belangrijker dan

haar wezen . Daarom ve randeren wij onze stijl

van we reldpercepti e. In plaats van in de diepte

door te drin gen , sur fen we op de toppen va n de

golven . Designers zijn de golfberijders van de

tijdgeest.

vertaling KRISTIE VAN RIET



• tradernarks. It is therefore possible to keep
hold of the ideas without thin king - it is only

necessary to buy. This is the meaning of Andy

W arhol's splendid statement : Buyillg is muell

marl'Am a ieallt/tall tllillkillg. A rnulf Rainer

had understood that very weil when he said:

ulldastalldillg a work of art mealls bllyillg it!
Truth and commodity are the same, v..'e have

learnt from post-modern society that art is a

business. We must now learn from post

materiaI society that business is an art : Busilless
Art in the sense of Andy W arhol. That is the
true end of art : Busilless art is tlu steptitat Comt's
after A rt...B<'Î liggool1ill busilless is tite most
fascïllatillg killdof art.

e \I~ Crfi cia (Hl,

In Jl'tlS<'its VOII Gut ulldBöse(Beyond Good and

Evil], N ietzsche pronounces a CultIIs of tl,e
supaficial. W hy are there such people as artists
and dedica tedfol/owa s offasllioll who worshtp

pure forms ?Nietzsche says: Hl' ,vllO has looktd
.lul' illto t/u worldca 11guess t/u wisdomtlure is in

malib<'Î lIg sasupaficial. It is his presal'i llg

illstillct Ivllid, teadus lIim to be w rsory, supa f icial
alldfalse. O ur pleasant civ ilised life demands
social surfaces without depth : convention,
politeness, ceremonial. W e still have a lot to

learn from the [apanese whose culture indeed

draws life's energy from purely formal

dïfferencesand assessments. In principle it is a

matter of reconciliation with civ ilisatlon itself.

A nd Max Bense, the aesthetician speaks
without any critical undertone of the skill tIfeet
of civilisatioll, brillgiJlgevaytllillg to tl,e top, to tl,e
outside, makillg the surfaas importallt.

N ietzsche called culture a thin apple skin

over glowing chaos. It is therefore a matter of

justifying appearance without beeoming a

slave to it. T his wisdom was summed up by
[ohn Ie Carré, one of the last authorities on
secrets and delusions of social life, in a concise

dialogue in hts novel A Smal/ TowlI ill

GennallY:

- Ham l't you realised thatollly ap/,wrana s

matta ?
- It's 1I0t true!You ca11'I besa liedto thesurfaa
of tl.illgs.
- \Vltat e/se is tlureWI,W tlu ulldalleal" is

rotte,' ?Break tI,esurfaa am/we sillk.I'm agreat

be/ieva ill/lypocrisy. It's tlle lIeamt we(Va gl't to

virtue. I sare tlu appwra lIa of tlJillgs. Le Carré

has therefore learnt the ietzsche lesson which
goes: he who knows how to live is superficial

from the depths !
Design on large sur faces, worship forms!

That is something one can learn from the

ancient Greeks as weil as from the new media:

photography, film and above all. of course,

video, d ing to the sur faces of the world anJ
play with the skin effects of civilisation. The
original phenomenon of these aesthetics of

surface is the video-clip. Here the sense of
superiority of German depth can learn a lot
from European-A merican superfïclallty. O ne

of the few who had leamt N ietzsc he's lesson

was Gottfried Benn . He coined the unbeatable

formula for artistry : Not/dllg , but eov<'Yed ill

icillg! Rational recognition always goes into
the depth ofbetng' - it misses the sense of
the surface. It is not with out reasen that we

speak of fine feeling !Who actually says that

depth is more important than the superficial?

The Ultra Co nsumers thoroughly do away
with this prejudice. They practise shopping as
a way of llfe and personify the decay of
tdeologtes, of G reat Stories and views of life.

Their identities change in the superftclal
artistry of consumption and the kaleidoscopy
of the new media.

Man responds to the stimuli of the
surfaces. and surface stimulation is our only
souree of information. Temptation is a surface
effect. Thls is seen in the irresistib le

interaction of women, fashion and sex-appeal.

The female element is, seen from the view of

the designer, nothing more than the

indistinguishabil ity of sur faceand depth. Let
us recall that cosmos really means order of
beauty. The spec ïftcally female conneetion to

the cosmos is cosmetics - the order of beauty

on the surface of the skin. This is the

dimertsion of advertising, fashion and

temptation. The greatest depth is the skin, as

the poet Paul V aléry put it. Every number of
Voguecreates a cosmos from beautlfu l skin.
As a Narcissus, man should imagine himself
as a happy human - being consumed by the

surface of his own image. And he is right : the

secrets are not in the depths but on the

surface: the world is a picture puzzle,

The modern age was the mistrust of the
senses. Nowadays the depthless surfaces teach
us to trust our senses again. Modern
recognition wen t into depth, was unmasking,

tearing up the evil of appearance - nowadays

we are looking for the sense of the surface and

on the surface. In Michel Tournier's novel

\lelldredi, ou des limbes du Pacif ique we are
asked u,lwt sartof cur ious l>tlrtisallsllip it is
u·hiel, blindly ova rates tI,edeptIJS al tI,epria of

tJ,e surfaa alldu'allts superficiai llot to meallof

furth er expanse butof less depth, whm as

deep, all tlJe otl,erJ, and, mWlI s of great depth

alld 1I0t of little sur face. Yl't afuli"g like tlrat of
lovt' is measuredfar b<'lta aeeordillg la tl,e
mftlnillg of its sllrfaa tlrall of ils degru of deptil.
The superfi ciality of things is more important

than their being. That is why we are changing

our style of world perception : instead of

penetrating to the depths, we are sur fing on

the crests of waves, and designers are the
surfers of the Zeitgeist.

translation ANN THUR SFIELD
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Excellent transcr iption an d
I

PAUL PERRY (pp),

RON MElj ER (RM),

j OH N T HAC KA RA UTH),

HANS VERVOO RN [nv],

j OUK E KLEEREBEZ EM UK),

WILLEM VELTHQVEN (WV) ,

DIRK VAN WE ELDEN (DV W),

A round tahle

f

voo r de reclame ?

W as reclame kun st,

Uitgangspunt voor deze

staat zij tot de nieuwe,

halen ? Is er een toekomst

één va n de grote twint igste

Mediamaticen onderstaande

en in wat voor verhouding

eeuwse kunsten was. Zal de

op de veranderende situatie?

reclame de vo lgende eeuw nog

Hoe reageren de media, de grote

bedrijven of de marketingwereld

discussie is de stelling dat reclame

zogenaamde 'commerciële kunst ' ?
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a future for advertising ?

Mediamatic and the following

it ? How do the media, corporate

business or the marketing world

respond to the changing situation ?

discussion, is the preposition that

• Point of departure for thls issue of

adve rtising wasone of the big arts of

new, so-called 'commercial art' relate to

W as adv ertising art. and how does the

make it into the next century ? Is there

the zoth century , But will advertising

ti~in

Mediamatic editor / publisher

writ er/publicist and editor of Mediamatic :

discus sion w i t h:

artist/sculptor. working for Tri ple P ;

artist/ curator/ founder of O ffice for Cultural Intelligence;

directer SRM (Foundation of Advertising and Mark eting Training);

creative director / copywriter, found er of lmagine (advertising agency);

directer of the Netherlands Design Institut e ;
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't~erauberillgeu in be medaille
RON MEIJER: Er is veel aan het veranderen in de reclame. met
name als je reclame op de klassieke manier bekijkt. als 'het

verkopen van produkten met behulp van woord en beeld'.

Reclame in die klassieke zin is geen lang leven meer bescho

ren. Maar je kunt reclame ook zien als het middel om wat je
maar wilt ongecensureerd in de openbaarheid te brengen, of
je nou een produkt verkoopt, een bedrijfof een politieke par
tij leidt. A ls je reclame zo bekijkt, wordt het d èmanier om je

boodschap over te brengen.

WILLEM VELTHOVEN: Dat vind ik een goededefinitie van re

clame, dat bedrijven of wie dan ook zendtijd/ ruimte kopen
en die gebruiken om over te brengen wat ze te zeggen heb
ben.
RM: W e moeten wel een onderscheid maken tussen betaal

de/ geleide communicatie en onbetaalde communicatie. V an

betaalde communicatie is sprake als je betaalt voor het feit

dat niemand zich bemoeit met wat je zeggen wil. En uitein

delijk is er dan niet zoveel verschil tussen het verkopen van
een produkt en het verkopen van ideeën.
DIRK VAN WEELDEN: Of worden het produkten door het feit

dat je er reclame voor maakt?

jOHN THACKARA : O f merken ?Daar ben ik over gaan naden

ken vanuit het perspectief van de vormgeving, waar jeje be

zig houdt met een bepaald object of één enkel beeld. De
vormgevingswereld wist nooit, en weet over het algemeen
nog niet, veel van het communicatieconcept van het 'merk'.
Maar als je ziet hoe het vak functioneert, hebben de vormge

vers eigenlijkom het merk heen gewerkt, van produkt tot

bedrijf.Dat idee van die identiteit van het bedrijf-in-z'n

milieu is inmiddels een industrie die wereldwijd goed is
voor driemiljard dollar. In plaats van het produkt verkoop je

het imagoen het milieu van het totale bedrijf. De reclamewe

reld is in wezen zwaar afhankelijk van het merk. en de

vormgevers zien het bedrijfals de basis, Het laatste halfjaar

speelt er zich een soort crisis af in de financiële bladen en de
reclamevakpers. rond het feit dat de macht van het merk aan

het afnemen is, De consument heeft in het algemeen z'n
communicatielesjewel zo goed geleerd dat hij nu begrijpt
wat een merk is, en daarmee heeft hij nu ook door dat de

prijs die hij betaalt voor een merkartikel hoger is dan de

functionele waarde ervan, en hij begint er beter tegen be

stand te raken. Er zijnJapanners die zeggen dat nu de mer

kencultuur op z'n rug ligt, je je blik verder dan het merk. op
het bedrijfmoet richten... Dan krijg je van die pseudo-weten

schappelijke citaten als van [ohn Scully van Apple, die zei:
Debasiscompontnt van ),et modernebedrijf is derelatie met de
klant en 're!ations/lip-ma rketing'is denieuwe tactiek die de plaats

van de merkgericllte marketing inneemt.

HANS VERVOORN: Dat is niet met het merk in tegenspraak.

Sommige logo's en handelsmerken zijn ouder dan de indus
trie. Een merk is niets anders dan een reeks mogelijke asso
ciaties, dus is er uiteindelijk niet zoveel verschil of je een
merk verbindt aan een idee, een bedrijf of een land... of een

multinational. wat een soort modern machtsimperium is.

]TH: Maar als je merkgericht denkt, ben jegeneigd de eigen

schappen van het produkt of de kwaliteiten van de produ

cent te negeren. Neem nou Marlboro, toen het merk eenmaal

vaste grond onder de voeten had, kon het ze uiteindelijk niet
meer schelen of ze nou sigaretten of iets anders verkochten.
Maar als ze Marlboro-T-shirts gaan verkopen, beginnen de

mensen door te krijgen dat die Marlbore-opdruk de prijs ver-

hoogt en zich af te vragen wat er zoveel beter aan dat 'r-sh irl

is dat ze er meer voor moeten betalen. En als je dan die meer
waarde niet kunt waarmaken, raak je ook die r -shirts niet

kwijt.

wv: Die meerwaarde is het merk! Dus als we eensgezind op

relationship-marketing overstappen, hoe lang blijftdat merk
dan nog een meerwaarde?En wat denk je van die Mu gi-wtn

kels,dieJapanse merklozewinkels... doen die aan reclame?
Mugi is in Japan een groot succes en opent nu ook winkels in

Europa; ze verkopen merkloze produk ten. De naam betekent

overigens 'Zonder Merk'. Ze verkopen merkloze spullen te

gen behoorlijk hoge prijzen. Het wordt op de markt gebracht
als 'high deSign', maar het Mu gi-r -shi rt herken je doodge
woon aan hel feil dat er niets op staat. Het is eigenlijk een
merk met merkloosheid als toegevoegde waarde...! Buitenge

woon grappig als je bedenkt dat Japan zo'n op merken inge

stelde, consumptie-gerichte markt is.

]TH: Ik heb eens iemand bijSelbugeïnterviewd, die was to

taal in paniek over de dood van het merk... Hij maakt zich
zorgen over het afkalven van de merkel},Maar hebben we
dat merken-gedoe nou niet gewoon overdreven? Als consu
ment word ik doodziek van al die winkels met hun eigen

concept. Ik bedoel, je kan nauwelijks een winkel binnenstap

pen zonder dat je met één of ander thema geconfronteerd

wordt... Groene winkels, Eco-wtnkels, enz. Je krijgt er ge
noeg van. Daarom is de helft intussen ook failliet. O mdat dat
soort op communicatie drijvende marketing niet langer effec
tief is. Eerst was het dat zeker, maar toen iedereen z'n win

kels, reclame en verpakkingsmateriaal massaal begon te repro

duceren, werd dat soort 'merchandising' eigenlijk zelfmoord.

't~era 11 beri 11 ge 11 in be ~l arlteti 11 g

wv: Dus wat zijn de consequenties voor de reclamernetho

diek? O kay, we maken niet langer reclame voor produkten,

we doen dat voor 'relationships', maar verandert dat nou fei

telijk je marketing ?
DVW : Dat hele idee van imago's en logo's is niet langer sub

stantieel; het maakt niet uit wat voor logo je hebt als je het
niet via massacommunicatie lanceert. 'Reiatlonslup-marke

ting' ligt in de particuliere sfeer. Het merendeel van de mer

ken is in het openbaar domein geïntroduceerd, en relation

ship-marketing lijktgeneigd daaruit te verdwijnen. Maar ook

het merk maakt zich los van de materiële vorm van reclame.

HV: De produktie van de meeste bedrijven is natuurlijk im

materieel. A lleen al in Europa is maar 40%van de produktie
materieel, 60%produceert diensten en ideeën. Maar zelfs rela

ttonshtp-marketmg is een manier om een merk bekendheid te

geven. Reclame is eigenlijk het verkeerde woord in deze dis

cussie; het is een term uit een tijd die voorbijis. Zoals Ron al

zei, we moeten het hebben over reclame in de zin van com

municatie.

]TH : Communicatie is een veel nauwkeuriger omschrijving,
veel meer genuanceerd. De grote bureaus gebruiken woor
den als orkestratie, in de zin van het organiseren van al die

verschillende manieren waarop bedrijven met hun klanten of

werknemers communiceren. Er is een heelscala van moge

lijkheden, waarvan mediareclame maar één element is. Pas de

laatste tijd begint dat idee van massacommunicatie, en een
massaal publiek als belichaming van het massaprodukt. min
der de boventoon te voeren. Is dàt niet wat er aan het veran
deren is?Tegelijkertijd verandert de produktietechnologie,

die wordt meer gefragmenteerd, de communicatietechnologie



TIIe Elld of Advertisi llg?

(f~nngc ö in ~lbUcrti ö ing

• RONMEIJER: A lot is cha nging in advertisi ng today.

especia lly if you consteler advertis ing in the class ic way

of 'selling products w ith pictures and words '. Advert

ising in thi s classical sense will not live for ve ry muc h

lan ger. How ev er you could also see advertising as the

pathway to pub lish uncenso red whatever you want to

say, whether you sell a product. run a compa ny or a

polirtcal party. If advertising is considered like this it

becomes the pathway to getti ng your message across.

WILLal VELTHOVEN: I like your definition of advertising as

companies or anyone buying mediatime/space and using

it to communicate whatever they wa nt to say.

RM: There we have to make a diffe ren tiation between

paid/gu ided communication, and free commu nication.

Paid commu nication is when you pay for the fact that

nobod y interferes with what you want to say . And then

in the end there really isn't that much diffe rence betwee n

selling products or selling ideas.

DIRK VAN WEELDEN: Or does the fact that you advertise

them turn them into products?

JOUN TIIACKARA: Or brands? I started thinking about this

subject from the perspeetive of design, where you thi nk

about a certain object or a single image. The desig n-world

has been, and generally rernains, igno rant of the cornrnun

ication concept of the 'brand ', But if you look at the way

the bus iness operates, the designers have kind of gone

round the brand , from the product to the company. The

whole kind of environmenta l corporate identi ty is now a

th ree billion -dollar ind ust ry in the world. Inslead of

selling the prod uct you are selling the image and the

environment of the tata I company. The advertising

industry is basïcally heavily dependant on the brand, and

the design -industry looks at the company as the basic

unit. ln the last six mont hs there's been a sa rt of crisis in

the financia l and advertisi ng press , about the fact that the

power of the brand is dim inishing. The consumers

generally have become llterate in communications to the

extent that they now understand what a brand is, and in

understand ing it they now realise that the price they pay

for a branded product is higher than its functiona l value,

and they are becoming more resistant to that. Sorne of the

[apanese say that now that brand-culture is dead. you

have to go beyond the brand to the company... You get to

th is pseudo-science quote. like [ohn Scully from Apple

w ho said: Nowthebasic compOlletlt of tlu modern
corporatioll is relatiollships witll customers, alld relatiollship
marketÎl'g is the Ilew tactic, replaci llg bralld-marketillg.
HANS VERVOORN: It's not contradic tory to brands, You can

see there are logo's and trademarks eve n older than

industry. A brand is noth ing but a bund ie of possible

associations, so in the end there is not so much difference

if you brand an idea, a firm, a country ... or a mu lti

national. which is a kind of modern power state.

JTH: But if you're brand oriented, you tend to ignore the

properties of the product or the qua lities of the company.

In the example of Marlboro, once they had established the

brand, in the end they were not really interested if they

sell cigarettes or something else. But if they decide to sell

M arlboro T-shir ts, peop le start to realise that because it

has M arlboro stamped on it this is going to add to the

price , and they ask themselves what is better about this

r -shirt that [ have to pay ex tra for? And if you cannot

provide that ex tra, then you can' t sell the r -shirts either.

wv The extra is the brand! SAïf we agree to shift to

relattonshi p-marketing. can the brand be an ex tra for

much langer ? What about these Mugi-sh ops, these

[apanese no-bran d shops... do they advertise? Mugi is a

big hit in Japan , now ope ning up shops in Europe , selling

products wi th na brand. The name actua lly rneans ' 0

Brand'. They sell generic stuff for ve ry high prices. This

is marketed as high design, but the Mugi r -shrrt is

recognised simply because it doesn 't say any thing. lt's a

brand, where the added val ue is no-brand ...!This is very

funny, since japa n is such a ve ry brand oriented , con

sumerist market.

)TU: [ did an interview w ith someone at Seibu , who was

panicking about the dea th of the brand... He is worried

about dying brands. But dtdn' t we simply ove rdo it wi th

these brands. As a consumer I get tired because eve ry

shop has a concept. I mean you can hardly wa lk into a

shop wit hout being confronted with all this theme-stuff...

Green shops, Eco-shops etc. You get tired of it. Which is

w hy half of them is now bankrupt. Because that kind of

comm unication-driven marketing has lost its power to

work. A t Iirst it was ve ry effective, but when eve rybody

started do ing mass-reproduction of a shop, advertising

and packaging, then merchandisin g the who le thing

became selfcancelling.

<5'(Jnngc o in ':lJlnrflcting

wv : $0 what are the consequences for the way of advert

ising? Okay, we' re no longer advertising prod ucts, we are

advertising relationships. bu t does this actua lly change

the way you market ?

DVW: The whole idea of image or logo has become

imrnatenal: its not impor tan t what kind of logo you hav e,

if it's not marketed th rou gh mass commu nications.

Relationsh ip marketing is a private thing. M ost brand s

were marketed in the publlc domain , and relationsh îp

marketing tends to disappea r from that area. But the brand

also makes itself loose [rom material manîfes tations of

advertising.

HV: Of course, the production of most companies

becomes immaterial. Only in Europe 40%of production is

material . 60% is prod ucing services and ideas. But even

relationship marketing is a way to get a brand know n.

Advertising is actua lly the wrong word to discu ss here.

because it's a word ofthe past. W e should, as Ron

pointed out, talk about the concept of advertisin g as com

munica tion.

JTll: Communication is a much more accura te desc ription,

more sop histica ted. Big agencies use word s like orchestra

tion, in the sense of orga nising all the diffe ren t ways

companies communicate wi th customers or employees .

There are lists of possibilities of w hich media-adve rtising

is only one element. It's only in the recent period that

they have not been dominated by the notions of mass

communication, and of the mass-audie nce as being the

mass prod uct. Isn 't that what 's cha nging? At the same

time the technology of produ ction is changing, becomin g

more fragmented, the technology of communication is

becoming more fragmen ted , and then the market and the

people w ho receive all these messages are becomi ng more
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raakt meer gefragmenteerd. en bovendien raken de markt en

de ontva ngers van al die boodschappen meer gedifferen 

tieerd en ter zake kundig. Dus met name het idee dat de

boodschap via de breedbandkabel als eenrichtingverkeer

naar de consument kan. dat staat ter discussie.

RM: Toff1er zegt iets interessants in z'n nieuwe boek Power
sltift.Marketing is na de oorlog geïnstitutionaliseerd en het

idee ontstond dat marketing technocratisch zou moeten zijn.

In een klein familiebedrijfje kan je niet aan marketing doen...

In Powm/, ift stelt Toff1erdat er weer groei zit in kleine be

drijven en familiebedrijfjes... dat is d us een soort postmarke

ting ontw ikkeling . Het dictaat va n het marketingproces, en

het idee dat alles eerst door de marketingmolen moet voordat

het op de markt komt. dat is aan het veranderen.

HV : Het is heel interessant om te zien hoe de grote trend

afstand neemt van techni eken. van marketin gtechni eken ,

managementtechni eken. etc. En dat vraagt allemaal om een

vorm. een visie...

DVW: Ze probe ren allemaal de situatie die ze w illen
beï nv loeden naar zich toe te trekken... bijna als een

gemoedstoestand . niet zozeer als handelswijze. Daarom is

massa-reclame toch voora l een statistisch ingestelde. geratio

naliseerde techniek ; je weet welke mensen geïnteresseerd

zijn en hoe je ze moet benaderen ... en naderhand zie je wel of

je al dan niet vo ldoende effect hebt teweeggebracht. Als je

ove rweegt om de techniek los te laten moet je kijken naar de

situatie waarin het produkt gebruikt wordt. Zoals die siga

rettenfabrikant die mensen het nach tleven instuurde om

contact te leggen met de doelgroep .

JTH: Daarom worden er boeken vo lgeschreven over ethiek

en zakenleven; en over steden of bedrijven die hun econo

misch succes dan ken aan een soort sys teem van gemeen

schappe lijke waarden. Ethisch advies aan het zakenleven, ze

moreel gedrag bijbrengen en zo. dat wordt alweer een va k op

zich .

HV : Dat is de grootste verandering in de reclame... De bedrij

ve n ve rtellen hun ve rhaal op netw erk- TV en kijken of het

publiek geï nteresseerd is, Ze hopen mensen te trekk en met

een goed verhaal. Ze proberen niet zozeer hun boodschap te

slijten aan een massaal publiek. maar meer zoiets van... d it is

mijn verhaal., interessant misschien ? Dat is toch de kern

van communica tie. Reclame als zodanig had niets met com

mun icatie te maken. dat was eenric htingsver keer.

~trt -~II i1illc ,Hl I ~1I i1illc i1 i1 -~lrt

wv: Dus. heren kunstenaars. wat denkt de kunst over de

communicatie. en de kunst zelf. wat is dat voor soort com

mun icatie ? Kijk eens naar de geschiedenis van de kunst.

althans d ie in Europa. die is doodgewoon begonnen als een

communicatiemiddel; de communicatie van religieuze beel

den en ideeën. Het bijbelse verhaal voor de analfabeet. De

kunst als propaganda -hu lpmiddel is veel ouder dan de recla

me. Het was het communicatiemiddel van de macht. Van

daar heeft de kunst een rare koers gevaren. zich in een meer

geïso leerde positie gemanoeuvreerd.

JOUKE KLEEREBEZEM: Dat zou je tegen de kunst in kunnen

brengen . d ie magnifieke isolatie. Ik vraag me serieus af of

kun st wel communicatie is. Nadat de kunst haar primaire

fun ctie in de maatsch appij was kwijtgeraakt. kreeg je die

strijd. zie de geschiedenis van de moderne kunst. Dat was in

wezen een aftocht naar het rijk va n de kunst zelf ; geen

rechtstreekse omgang meer met de rest van de maatschappij,

u is de ku nst weer contacten aan het leggen... wat mij betreft

de interessantste ontw ikkeling binnen de hedendaagse kunst.

RM: Een interessan t punt is dat de reclame zo'n tien jaar gele

den te leen ging bij de kunst. terwijl nu de kunst behoorlijk

aan het lenen is bij de reclame. Rob Scholte en anderen nemen

van alles over zonder iets te veranderen. ze plakken er alleen

een ander etiket op.

JK: Ze veranderen de context! Net als Duchamp. Kunstenaars

putten al sinds de jaren twintig uit reclamemateriaal; Dada,

Schwitters etc. gebruikten het materiaal. maar niet de commu

nicatietechn ieken. Veel kunstenaars. bijvoorbeeld die van Bu

sitltss-art/ Art-business,vinden zichzelf reuze slim omdat ze

van reclame gebru ik maken.

RM: De techni ek van het gebruik van woord en beeld. in in

teractie met elkaar om iets ove r te brengen, is afkomstig uit de

reclame. Daar maakt de kun st nu gebru ik va n.

DVW: \Vat moeten we daar dan van denken ? Is dat een teken

van decadentie? Of van wanhoop?

)TH : Eén aspect van de interpre tatie va n kunst is dat de kun 

stenaar een boodschap kwijt wi l. en zich niet zo bezig houdt

met het effect daarvan, Zoiets als het weergeven van een idee.

een standpunt , een gevoe l. en tot op zekere hoogte heeft de

manier waarop het publiek reageert te maken met het feit dat

het er niet zoveel toe doet. Terwijl de reclame in z'n totaliteit

gericht is op het veranderen van gedrag en attitudes. en daar

om per definitie een soort respons krijgt.

DVW: Dus het is een nosta lgisch probleem, Dat annexeren

van reclametechnieken. is dat een teken van een soort terug 

verlangen bij de kunstenaar. naar z'n verloren invloed. z'n

vroegere connecties met de maatschappij? Hij zou het gedrag

van de mensen wel willen veranderen. maar er gaat niets bo
ven reclame als het daar om gaat. dus gaan ze dan maar kunst

werke n voor een bedrijf maken omdat dat een manier is om ge

d rag te vera nderen. en daar worde n ze ook voor gevraagd.

RM: John maakte daar een onde rscheid.., De reclame is geïn

teresseerd in het effect en de kun stenaar in z'n eigen bood 

schap en in eerste instantie niet in het effect. Ik denk dat die

ku nstenaars die nu met d ie techni eken bezig zijn wel degelijk

in het effect geï nteresseerd zijn,

JTH : Jazeker. of ze zijn er intussen achter dat ons leefmilieu

van reclame doordren kt is en dat ze in die zin niet leven in een

abstractie; als ze commentaar willen leveren op de were ld zo

als die zich voordoet. moeten ze ook de reclame meenemen,

PAUL PERRY: Cultuur is onze natuur . zeggen ze wel eens.

JTH: En ons voedsel!

wv : Toch houdt die zogenaamde business art zich niet echt

bezig met de maatschappij. voorzover ik het kan beoordelen,

Die kunstenaars die zich opstellen als zakenman. enzovoort.

Ze schermen alleen maar met hun zaakjes in de afdeling kunst.

Die ku nstenaars/ bedrijven zijn niet ech t. ze snuffelen wat

aan hun historisch e functie. Ik weet niet zo net of ze wel ech t

een bedrijf willen zijn,

JK: Maar er is wel een verschil tussen kunstenaars als Ser

vaas. die een atelier runt. een eenmanszaak zonder de lasten

van het runne n van een bedrijf. en een kunstenaar als Rob

Scholte die die lasten wel heeft. Een bedrijf ru nne n is iets

anders dan doen alsof. Kuns tenaars die het echt proberen zijn

interessanter dan d ie jongens die zeggen. okay. nou ben ik een

bedrijf. Dat heeft toch niets te maken met de manier waarop je

zaken doet.

JTIl: W at denk je dan van kun stenaars die voor een bedrijf

wer ken? Bijvoorbeeld Absolut Vodka. dat kun stenaars in-



TJ.e End of Ad verti sin g ?

• differenti ated and expert. 50 there th e concept that the

message can be broadbanded and emitted in one direction

to consumers, that is wh at is under question.

RM: Tofller notes something interesting in hts new hook

Powershift. M arketing became institutionalised after the

war and the notion was developed that marketin g should

be technocratie. You can't do marketing in small farruly

businesses... Tofll er in hls Powershift is observi ng that

small companies and family cernpanles are growing

again ... 50 it's a kind of post marketing development. Th e

dictate of marketing and everything being already mar

keted befare it even appears is changing .

IIV: It's interestin g to note that the basic trends are

moving away from techniques. marketing-techni ques,

management techruquesetc. A nd they 're all headin g for

ernbodlment and envisioning...

DVW: Th ey all tr y to internalise the situation in w hich

they want to have an effect... almas t as a state of mind ,

not as an action. That is why mass-advertising is mainl y a

statistical rationalised technlque : you know what kind of

peop le are inter ested in this and how to approach them...

and afterwards you see if the effect is sufficient or not.

When you think of leaving techni que you have to go to

the situation, wh ere th e prod uct is used. Like the

cigarette-company who sent people out , into the nightlife

to mingle with the consu mers.

)TH: Which is wh y they are writing hooks on ethics and

business ; like on cities or compa nies which succeed

economically because of a sort of common value sys tem.

Eth ical consu ltancy to business on how to be good and

all, is developin g int0 a business of its own.

HV: This is the biggest change in advertising... Companies

are presenting their story on netwerk TV and see if the

public is interested. Th ey hope to attract people by telling

a good story. Th ey'r e not selling messages to mass

audl ences, It' s more like... thi s is my story ... are you

interested ?Th at's what communication is all about.

A dvertising as such was not communication at all. it was

a one-way street.

'2lrt-'l.\u oÎncoo / 'l.\ noÎncoo- '2l rt

wv : Sa, gentlemen-artists, what does art think ahout

communication, what kind of communication is art itself ?

If you look at the history of art, in Europe at least. it starts

as a straightforwa rd comm unication instrument; the

communication of religious images and ideas. Telling the

story of the bible to the illiterate, A rt as a propagand a

instrument is much older than adver tising. It was a

cornmunication-instrurnent of power. From there art has

taken a ve ry strange bent, and it evo lved into something

more withdraw n.

JOU KE KLEEREBEZEM : What could be a critique on art, is

the splendid isolation . I'm serious ly wo nde ring whether

art is communication. After art lost its primary fun ction

in society, it changed into this strugg le, see the h ïstory of

modern art. It was basically a retreat into the realm of art

itself, and not dealing directly w ith other parts of society

any more. Now art is lookin g for new relationshlps... the

most interestin g development in con temporary art as far

as I'm concerned.

RM: An interestin g thing is that some ten years ago

advertising was borrowing from art, now we see art

borrowing an incredible lot from advertising. Rob

Scholte and others are replicating, changing not hing

adding only the labels.

JK: Th ey are changing the contex t ! Doing wh at

Du champ did , Artists have been using advertising

materials since the tw en ties, Dada, Schw itters etc. hav e

used the material. but not the communication-techniques.

A lot of artists, like the ones in Business-art/ Art

business, think they are very clever using advertising.

RM : Th e technique of using pictures and words, inter

acting w ith each other to get across something. de

veloped with advertising. This is used in art now .

DV W : 50 what does thi s teil us ? Is it a sign of decadence ?

Of desperation ?

JTH: O ne aspec t of the interpretation of art is that the

artist wishes to make a statement, and Isn't 50 concerned

ahout the effect of that statement. A kind of represent ing

an idea, a point, a feeling and to sorne ex tent the reaction

of the audience is contingent in that it doesn 't matter 50

much . Whereas the advertising process is about

changing behav iour and attitudes, and so therefore

advertising by definition gets a sort of feedback .

DVW: 50 it's a nostalgie problem. Does thi s incorporation

of adve rtising techniques represent some sart of nostalgia

on the part of the artist, of hts lost influence, his lost con

neetion to society? He would Ilke to change behaviour,

but there's nothing like advertising to envision it , so then

they start to make artworks for companies, which is a

way to change behav iour, w hlch is what they are called

in to do.

RM: John makes a distin ction there... Adverti sing is

interested in the effect and the artist want s to make a

statement and was not prirnaril y interested in the effect. I

thlnk the artists wh o are now using these techn ïques are

utt erly interested in the effect.

JTII: Either that or they have become aware that advert

ising permeates our environment, and that in the sense

that they are not liv ing in an abstraction ; If they want to

comment on the worl d as it ex ists, then th ey hav e to

comment on advertising as well.

PA UL PERRY : C ulture is our natur e, as they say .

)TH: And our nurture!

wv; Still th is so-called business-art is not trying to deal

with society, as far as I can see. Th ese artists posin g as

businessmen and so-on. Th ey only present their bust 

nesses in art-depa rtments. Th ese artist/companies are

not rea], they are sniffing on their ow n histor ical

fun ctions . I do n' t know if they really want to be a

company at all.

JK: But there is a dt fference betw een artist s like Servaas.

wh o run a studio, a one man business without having

the burd en of running a business, and artists like Rob

Scholte who has the burden of running a business.

Running a bu siness or posing as such makes a differ

ence. The artists tr ying to run a business are more inter

esting than the guys say ing okay now I'm a business.

Th at makes no impact on the way of conducting

business.

JTH: What about artists working for companies ? Like

Absolut V odka wh o hires artists to make images with

vodka-bott les in it. What is that, art ?Or is it advert

ising? I think it probably is.
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huurt om wodkaflessen af te beelden. W at is dat. kunst ?O f

reclame ? Ik denk waarschijnlijk dat laatste.

-';;ct 6:inllc uun be IDla GGalitdt'?

)TH: Die hele benader ing va n de luxe-industrie van de marke

ting in z'n totaliteit - waar de communicatie. de verpakkin g,

de flessen. ook bijhoren - dat is in feite een negentiend e

eeuws fenomeen. niets nieuws ond er de zon . Ik denk dat er

nog veel te zeggen valt ove r die bedrijven die echt hun com

mun icatie-objecten en hun milieu geïntegreerd hebben . Ik

denk dat ze bedrijven die daar nu belangstelling voor hebben ,

veel kunnen leren . Of dat kunst is weet ik niet, misschien

doet het er niet toe. In elk geval is het een zeer geraffineerde

vo rm van bedrijfsvoering. Ze hebben zoiets als een gespeciali

seerd. kleinschalig milieu opgebouwd. en daar gaan we naar

toe... weg van de massamarkt . op naar gespecialiseerde pro

duktie van goederen en diensten. naar massa-maatw erk .

HV : Het uiteindelijk doel is de voordelen va n de massapro

duktie te behouden en tegelijkertijd je klanten individueel ser

vice te bieden. Dus is massa-maatwerk-diens tve rlening of

-produktie een manier om die twee aspecten in elkaar te pas

sen. Dat kun je relateren aan computer-geï ntegreerde fabrica

ge. Hoe flexibe ler het word t. hoe gemakkelijker uit te voeren.

wv: Dat is in wezen klantgerichte differentiatie.

JTH: De hele wereld doet nog steeds aan de oude vorm va n

massaproduktie, hoewel de capaciteit er is voo r veel en veel

flexibeler individuele massaproduktie. Het is alleen nog een

kwestie van investeren. dan hebben we mondiaal gespeciali

seerde produktie. al moeten we bij het begin beginn en. Het

enige probleem is dat die ove rgang onmogelijk is, met al die

bedrijven d ie op de fles gaan.

HV: Ik voorspel je dat binnen vijf jaar je een winkel binnen

stapt, ze een scan va n je lichaam maken , je op een monitor je

eigen ontwerp kunt maken dat binn en 24 uur wordt gepro

du ceerd in een massafabriek.

wv : Maar verwacht je nou echt dat de klant zijn eigen sp ul

len ontwe rpt?

DVW : Nee , ze komen vanzelf het juiste menu tegen... en pats!

Maar dat is nou net het probleem met dat beeld van commu

nicatie..., het woord klinkt reuze vrij en ongecensureerd. maar

het gaat toch weer om slachtoffers die in de menu -val van de

verkoper trappen . Die hebben het menu opgezet. alle moge

lijke types mensen trappen erin. en alles wat niet met het

menu interacteert valt af. is n iet relevant. In het menu kan je

alleen contact maken met de categorieën die de producent

heeft ingevoerd . Dat bepaalt de mate van individuele benade

ring van de cons ument... Du s heeft het niets te maken met

een, ik noem maar wat, menswaardige vor m va n communica

tie. Het is gewoo n weer een manier om je waar aan de man te

brengen.

HV: De belangr ijkste verander ing in de reclame is dat die haar

waarde als hulpmiddel aan het verliezen is. In de toekomst

zullen mensen niet zo gemakkelijk meer te verleiden zijn met

dat soort simpele tru cjes.

PP: Ik struikel even over wat Han net zei. de voordelen van

massaproduktie...? Willern schrijft dat de reclame als twintig

ste-eeuwse kunstvorm haar nut gehad heeft en nu stilletjes

zal verdwijnen... dan vraag ik me af of dat begrip massapro

duktie ook stilletjes zal verdwijnen... In wezen hebben we het

ove r een paradigmaverschuivin g in termen van communica

tie - du s mogen we die zogenaamde voordelen van massa

produktie niet eens aan de orde stellen?

RM: Die liggen nogal voor de hand ... mensen die kapitaal in

handen hebben w illen met zo min mogelijk moeite hun geld

zo veel mogelijk vermenigvuldigd zien. Dus zijn ze niet

geïnteresseerd in het stuk voo r stuk verkopen van produk

ten. tenzij ze een produktiesysteem kunnen hanteren waar

bij dat niet meer uitmaakt. A ls de techniek het mogelijk

maakt om in plaats van 100.0 0 0 gelijke produkten,

1 0 0 .0 0 0 verschillende produ kten te maken , hebben ze geen

bezwaar. A ls het eve n snel en even goedkoop... of nog

goedkoper kan , natuurlijk !

)T H: Het is geen kwestie van goed of slecht, meer één van

wie er profiteert van de mogelijkheid om dingen in grote

hoeveelheden te produceren. N u wordt dat voordeel klei

ner... en de ironie wil dat ze onder druk staan om steeds

meer waarde aan het produ kt toe te voegen. om zich meer te

specialiseren. bijvoorbeeld exo tische auto's te bouwen ter

wijl de consument eigenlijk zeker zo goed af is met massa

produkten die allemaal hetzelfde van de band rollen... Maar

daar zit geen winst in. Du s is er een politieke en economi

sche contradictie in het spel. Totalitaire regimes hebben de

massaproduktie altijd voorgesteld als een zegen voor de

mensheid. Dat is mede verantwoordelijk voor de crisis in de

cons umptie-elektronica... De hele struc tuur in die indu strie

is gebaseerd op wa t je investeert in research en techn ologie.

en dan stop je de techn ologie in een doos en verkoopt die

doos tegen v ijf of tien keer de kostpri js. En het probleem is

- en zo werkt de indu strialisering nu eenmaal al zo'n hon

derd jaar - het probleem is nu dat dat een spiraaleffect

heeft op de snelheid waarmee andere mensen diezelfde

techn ologie oppikken en er een produkt mee maken dat half

zo duur is. of op de snelheid waarmee een nieuwe techn olo

gie de vorige vero uderd maakt. De ruimt e waarbinnen je

waarde en wins t aan je bedrijf kunt onttrekken is aan het

ve rdwijnen. en daarom belanden hardwareproducenten al

lemaal in die crisis. En dat is, theoretisch . de reden dat digi

tale techn ologieën winstgeve nd zijn. want nieuwe software

invoeren kost niets... reproduktie is niet duur. daarom blij

ven die bedrijven ongemoeid.
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RM : W e moeten het individu alisme niet ove rschatten. W e

hebben het ove r differentiatie. fragmentatie en indi viduali

sering - kleinere groepen - . dat mensen ook geneigd zijn

anders te zijn dan anderen - maar ze willen ook graag bij

een groep horen. A ls ik een klant moet ove rtuigen dat hij

niet aan 'direct marketing' moet doen - dat is erg per

soonlijk - maar aan reclame... dan geef ik altijd het voor

beeld dat als je iemand per mailing een Rolex aanbiedt, hij

die niet koopt als hij niet beseft dat al z'n buren weten dat

een Rolex een peperduur horloge is, omdat het dan z'n geld

niet waard lijkt. Maar als ik wijn koop, werkt di rect marke

ting uitstekend , omdat ik hele goede wijn wil... een wijn die

niemand anders heeft. Je kunt een heel scala va n prod uk ten

bedenken , en die zijn allemaal verschillend op het punt van

de consumptie. gebeurt dat in een breed of juist een heel

specifiek ve rband, met van alles daar tussenin ... En dan heb

je zelfs in de elektron ica al die versc hillende groepen men

sen die ergens bij wi llen horen of juist anders willen zijn...

Ik denk niet dat daar veel aan zal veranderen.

JTH: Je hebt het ove r gemeenschappe n en sociale interactie

en zo... maar in wezen is reclamelogica toch niet ingesteld

op het creëren van een sociaal gebeuren ...
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• JTH: The whole approach of the luxury industry of

marketin g all parts together - where you hav e the

cornmunication, the packaging. the bottie - that is

actua llya 19th century phenomeno n, so nothing is eve r

new . I think there's a lot to be said abou t those companies

that really integrated the objects of their communications

and their environments. [ think they have a lot to teach

the companies that are interested in that now . Whether

that is art [ don 't really kn ow , maybe it does n 't matter. It

is certainly quite a sophisticated busin ess. Th ey created a

kind of specialtsed , small-scale environment. which is

where we're going... awa y from the mass market tow ards

sped alised production of goods and services , towards

mass-customisation.

II V: The ultimate aim is to keep the benefits of mass

production and at the same time serv icing your clients on

an Individual basis. So mass-customised serv icing or

prod uction is a way to fit these two togeth er. This relates
to computer-tntegrated manufactur ing. The more f1exible

it becomes, the easier it becomes to do it.

wv: That's basically cus tomer dri ven differenti ation.

]TH: W e have still got mass production all over the

world, w hereas we have capad ty for ve ry much more

f1ex ible ind ividual mass produc tion . lt's just a qu estion

of investrnent and we could actua lly have g[obal

spec ialised production today. if we we re to started from

scratch. Its jus t that it is not possible to make that

transi tion . with all these companies going bust.

HV: I predict that within ftve years you enter a shop, you

are ph ysically scanned, you can design your ow n stuff

on a screen and w ithin 24 hours your prod uct is

prod uced in a rnass-factory.

wv : But would you really expect your dient to design

hts own stuff?

DVW: No, they just run into the menu ....Wham! But

that's the whole probl em about this concept of corn

munication .... the word communication sounds real free

and un censored, but it's just vic tims running into the

menu of sales-people, They have set up the menu . all

dif ferent types of indi viduals dash into it, and eve ry·

thin g not interactin g with the menu is dismissed as

irrelevant. In the menu one can only make contact with

categories that the producers have set up. It determines

the way the consumer is individua lly app roached ... So it

has noth ing to do with ler's say a hu mane idea of

communication. It's just another way of selling material

thi ngs.

HV: The biggest change in advertis ing is that it is loosing

its instrumental val ue. In the fu tur e peop le w lll not be

seduced so easily by simp le tr icks like that.

PP: I sturnbled ove r what Han just mentioned , the

benefits of mass-production ... ? Willem wrote that

adverti sing as a z oth century art has served it's purposes

and will now qui etly fade away... and [ wo nder whether

th is notion of rnass-productton wi ll also qui etly fade...

Basically we're talkin g about a shift in paradigm in terms

of communication, so can we not qu estion these so-called

benefits of rnass-production 1
RM : They are rather obvious ... people that ow n capital

want a multiplication of mon ey coming in with as little

effort as possibl e. So they are not interested in selling

product by product, uniess they have a prod uction

sys tem in which they don 't care anymore. If technique

enables to make. instead of 100.000 the same products

100.000 different products they will do it. At the same

speed and to the same costs of course ... or low er!

JTII: lts nol a question of good or bad, it's more a qu estion

of who benefi ts Irom the abtlity to produce thin gs in

large quantities. No w that benefit is being redu ced ... and

the iron y is that the pressure is to add more and more

valu e to the product. to get more spec talised, exo tic cars

for exa mple when actua lly the consumers or the peop le

in most of these industri al societies would benefit quite

weil from mass-produced cars that are all exactly the
same... But there is no profit in it. So there's a political

and an economie con tradiction. Tot alitarianism has

alw ays offered mass-production as a social benefi t. That

is in part the crisis in the ccnsu mer-electronics industry...

Th e w ho le structure of the business is based on that you

invest in research and technology and then YOli put the
technology into a box and sell the box at [ive or ten times

its prod uction va lue . And the trouble is that, and whl ch

is how indu stri alisation work ed for much like the last

hundred years...the trouble is now that thi s has spiral

effect on the speed with whlch other peopl e plek up the

same technology to make a product at half the price, or

the speed with whi ch a new technology makes that one

obsolete. Th e space in whi ch you ex tract va lue and

profit from your bus iness is dtsappear ïng, whtch is why

the peop le who make hardware are just all going into this

crisis. And that 's , theoretically. whydigital technologies

are proh table because it costs na more to change soft

ware... reproduetion is not the cas t. whi ch is why these

cornpan ies are not in crisis.
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RM: W e should not ove restimate indlvidualism. We are

talkin g about differentiation, fragmen tation and

indi vidualization - smaller groups -. that peop le also

have tend end es to be different from oth er peop le - but

they also like to belan g to groups. When I. from my

office have to convince someone not to use direct

marketing, w hich is ver y personal, but sho uld use

advertising... I always take the example, that If you offer

someo ne to bu y a Rolex of 10.000 by mail. he will not

take it if he does not realise that all h ts neig hbours kn ow

that a Rolex is a ve ry expensive watch, because then it is

not worth the money. How ever ïf I bu y win e, dir ect

marketing wor ks ve ry well, because I want ve ry good

wine and... a wine that nobod y else has. You can come

up with a whole spec tru m of products and they are all

d ifferen t in wheth er they want to be consumed in a

broad network or very spec ialised , with everything in

between ... And then you hav e all the different groups,

eve n in electronles. of peopl e w ho want to belan g and

those who want to be d ïfferent ., [ don 't think this wt ll

cha nge very much.

JTII:You talk about community and social interaction

and all of that. .. but basically the logic of the advertisin g

industry is not how to create social eve nts...

RM: Tha t is changing... you mentioned Apple... the most

famous commercials for Apple are not about their

machines...
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RM: Dat is aan hel verand eren... je noemde Apple... de

beroemdste commercials voor A pple gaan niet over hun

apparatuur...

JTH: Het gaat natuurlijk over méér dan het produkt, maar in

wezen is het toch nog steeds visuele eenrichtingcommunica

tie. Ik las pas iets ov er Hermès, die tassen en sjaals maken.

Hun hele ethos is opgebouwd rond een luxueus imago. een

beeld van prachtige winkels en dure produkten. Vi a direct

mail zijn ze gaan experimenteren met het opzetten van

Hermès-party's, waar mensen elkaar sjaals en zo verkopen,

en hun omzet is 300%gestegen. Ze hebben geen winkels

meer nodig. Die sociale interactie spee lt zich thui s af, waar

we allemaal samen rijk zijn...

RM: Zelfs Tupperware heeft nog steeds succes met die oude

methode.

JTH: Interessant. die kw estie van die groepen gelijkgestemde

zielen... Ik ben bij twee Amerikaanse congressen ove r spon

soring geweest, en ik had verwacht dat het zou draaien om

'spec ial Interest -groepen, waarbij je over de hele wereld alle

mensen met belangstelling voor hond eslee-wedstnjd en of

elastiekspringen ident ificeert... Maar voor markeringmensen

is het niet belangrijk dat ze een lijstje mensen met zo'n speci

fieke belangstelling hebben . het gaat om het feit dat die men

sen die specifieke belangstelling binnen een sociaal milieu

gemeen hebben . Het draait allemaal om gelijkgestemdheid.

om mond-tot-mond, om interactie tussen mensen die niet

proberen elkaar iets te verkopen! Dat is een nadeel va n dt

rect-marketing. dat er geen sociale interactie. geen sociaal ge

beuren, aan te pas komt, du s zo sterk werkt dat niet. In het

volgende stad ium van de marketing/ reclame zoeken we on

ze doelgroepen niet meer op basis va n consumptie. maar van

communicatie.
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wv: Als je kijkt naar de manier waarop die nieuwe techn o

logieën ev olueren... dat gaat in de richting van hel sociaal
netw erk. Ik maak bijna elke dag gebru ik van een BBS, waar

mensen met elkaar communiceren en werken. Er is net een

boek van Addison Wesley ov er Internet uit. dat is het

grootste academische netwerk ter wereld. geschreve n door

tw ee mensen die 3000 km bij elkaar va ndaan wonen ... Op

netwerken als Internet en Co mpuServe ontst aan nieuwe

sociale contacten. maar die houden niet op bijzo'n netw erk.

Die mensen maken afspraken en ontmoeten elkaar. ze gaan

samen eten . etc.

)TH: Dat lokt de technologie uit., het netwerk is het middel

om tot iets anders te komen . Hel werkt als een katalysator .

Zo kom je weer uit bij het lichaam. het delen van een fysieke

ervaring. Ik was eens bij een bijeenkom st waar gepraat werd

ov er het festival van Groot-Brittannië in 1951. daar was een

spectaculair soort techn ologische paviljoens - een manifes

tatie van modernit eit en futurisme - het ging ove r de mo

gelijkheden van de techn ologie. Maar wat al die mensen die

die paviljoens ontworpen of bezocht hadden zich eigenlijk

als iets fantastisch herinn erden. was dat samenzijn op dat

terrein. d ie gedeelde belevenis... de rest was maar bijzaak.

RM: Nog even over die netw erken en dat horen bij een

groep... Ik denk dat er een interessant aspect is aan de ont

wikkeling van de TV in dit land . Toen we maar één net had

den zat het hele land voor de televisie en werd er de volgen

de dag ov er nagepraat... Toen kregen we hel tw eede net...

dat gaf ruzie in huis. maar we deden nog steeds hetzelfde.

Toen kwam hel derde net. een beetje cultureler. dus er werd

minder naar gekeken... de adv erteerders hadden het moeilijk

met de beperkt e indelin g va n reclamezendti jd, dus voc hten

ze voor een commercieel net. Met de komst van RT1.4 passeer

den we een cruciale grens. het werd kiezen tussen een aantal

kanalen. Plotseling hoorden de mensen niet meer elke av ond

allemaal dezelfde omroepster op het schermgoeie nacht zeg

gen. en waren ze een gemeenschappelijk gesp reksthema

kwijt. De rol van de TVwerd er minder belangrijk doo r, want

nu werd het gemakkelijker om hem uit te zetten. Toen er nog

maar tw ee netten waren wilde iedereen kijken. want niemand

wild e het programma missen waar de vo lgende morgen ove r

gepraat kon word en. Dus nam met de groei van de TVeigen

lijk haar functi e af...

wv: Maar is het aantal uren dat mensen voor de TV doorbren 

gen nou echt spectaculair teruggelopen ? Een beetje maar, du s

is het met zo dramatisch allemaal. Het is voor jullie reclame

jongens dood gewoon moeilijker geworden om je publi ek te

pakken te kr ijgen. De reclame is een essentieel moment ge

worden. omdat hel je de kans geeft om te zappen.

JTH: Maar voor de reclame is het probleem tw eeledig... Ener

zijds komen er steeds meer kanalen. anderzijds is de Tv-kijker

ook vo lwasserter. cy nischer geworden. en kan hij de reclame

eru it filteren . hetzij fys iek met een druk op de knop. hetzij

door zich er gewoo n mentaal voor af te sluiten.
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JTH: Er is nog een gebied waar de mensen erg cy nisch aan het

worden zijn... Om terug te komen op de connectie kunst/be
drijf... meestal willen ze gewoo n laten zien dat ze niet alleen

saaie zakenmannen zijn. dat hun belangstelling reuze breed

ligt... Zo gauw die kunst gevaarlijk wordt voor de zaken, is

het over... Het is koketterie met hun 'goede bedoelingen '. Be
langstelling voor kunst laat zien dat je niet alleen in geld

geïnteresseerd bent. Maar de meeste consumenten kijken cy

nisch aan tegen een oliemagnaat als spon sor van een vorm

van kunst die niets met z'n zaken te maken heeft. Het idee

dat je bent wie je sponsort gaat gewoo n niet op.

PP: Het belangrijkste punt. dat we al een paar keer hebben

aangestipt. is de toenemend e volwassenh eid van

publiek/consument. en dat groeiende cy nisme. W e kijken

het aan. tot op zekere hoogte vinden we het ook prima. maar

er is ook dat cynisme, dat is echt vera nderd ... daar moeten we

dieper op ingaan...

RM: A an de ene kant heb je gelijk. maar aan de andere kant...

Nee m die Amerikaanse best-seller, SllOppingfor abetter
Wor/d , waarin elk bedrijf cijfers krijgt voo r z'n opstelling ten

aanzien van alle mogelijke kw esties, racisme, feminisme, en

zovoort. Dus de mensen kopen dat boek. en de klandizie ver

andert op grond van ideologische criteria. Dat noemen ze

stemmen met je portefeuille.

j ru: Levis stopt z'n produktie in C hina, omdat C hina een

slechte mensenr echtenreputatie heeft. latuurlijk doen ze dat

u it eigenbelang. maar objectief gezien is het nog niet zo'n

slechte beleidsverandering... Du s het mes snijdt aan tw ee

kanten . Ik was eens bijeen lezing va n iemand die de jeans

commercials van Lois en Levis, allebei met rock-muziek en

zo, met elkaar vergeleek. en het één was goed en het ander

slecht gemaakt... Als je culturele referenti ekader niet juist is,

of onzorgvuldig, of als het grote publiek je ballonnetje door

prikt. dan werkt je commercial aver echts. Du s in die zin kun

je zeggen dat succesvo lle reclame op authentieke wijze in-
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• JTH: !t is certainly about something more than products,

but it still is basieally a v isual one-way communieation. !

read this thin g about Herrn ès, wh o make bags and

scarves. Their wh ole ethos is set about the image of
luxury, the image of beautiful shops and high priee

products. They have now expe rimented th rough direct

mail with organising Hermès parties, where people sell

each other scarves and thin gs and their sales have gone

up 300%. Th ey don't need the shops any more. The socia!
interaction happens in private places, w here we are all
rich together. ..

RM : Even Tupperware is still successful wi th the same

aid technique.

JTII:Th ïs wh ole question of peer groups is very inter

esting... I attended tw o conferences in the us on sponsor

ship. wh ere I was under the expec tation that they would

be coneerried with special interest groups, wh ere you

identir y all the people in the world w ho llke dogsled

racing or bungie jumping... However for the marketing

peop le it is net important that they have a list with people

with special interest, ü's the fact that these people have a

special interest that they share in a social environment. It

all has to do with peer group, word of mouth , interaction

betwee n people that are not trying to sell each other

something !Thi s is an argument against direct marketing

wh ere people have no social interaction , no social

expe rience, so it's not that powerful. In the next station

of marketing/ advertising we wt ll not defi ne groups by

consumption but by communica tion.
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wv : If you look at the way the new technologies

evolve... they are moving in the direction of the social

netwo rks, I'm an almost daily user of a BBS, w here people

communicate and work together. A ddison Wesley just

published a bock about Internet. the largest academie
netwerk in the world, written by two people wh o live

3000 km apart... New sec lal relations grow in netw orks,

like Internet and Co mpuServe, but also go beyo nd ils

limits. Th ese people also make appo intments and meet,

have dinners etc,

JTII: Sc the technology provokes... lhe network is the

means to something else. It's a catalyst. This is were you

come back la the body question, of sharing a physical
expe rience, I went to a meeting where peop le were

discussing the festiva l of Britain, whieh was in 1951,

wh ieh had a spectacular kind of techn ologieal pavilions

- an ex pression of modernit y and fulurism - and was

about all lhe thin gs that techn ology could do. But w hat

all these people, wh o had designed or visited these
pavilio ns, actually remembered as heing wond erful was

being together on the site, the shared experience... the rest

was just backgrou nd,

RM : About these networks and belonging to groups ... 1
think the re's something interesting you can see in the

development of TV in the etherlands . When we had

one channel the w hole cou ntry was sitting in front of T V,

talking about it the next day... Then when we got the

second channel... we had some qu arrels about the house,

but we still did the same thin g. Th en the 3rd channel

came, a bil more cultural so il was a smaller group of

people... adve rtisers had prob lems with the limited

distnbution of commercial tlme, so they foughl for a

commercial cha nnel. When RTL4 carnewe crossed a

critical border, it becarne choos ing between a quantit y of
channels. Suddenly people were not connected to the

same lady on the screen every night. saying Goodnigllt,
loosing the common ground of conversatien. It dimin 

ished the role of TV, beeause now it's easier to turn it of.

When there we re two channels everybody wanled 10

watch , because nobody wanted to miss the program you

cou ld be talking about the next morning. Sc actua lly by
the growth of TV, the func tion dirninis hed...

wv: But has the amou nt of hours people spend in front

of TV really decreased spectacu larly? O nly slightly , so it's

not a dramatie eve nt. It simply has becorne more diffieult

for you advertisers to catch them. Advertising has

become vital, because it gives you time to zap.

JTH: But for adve rtising the problem is tw ofold... O n the

one hand there are more and more channels, but on the

other we also watc h TV with more ÏIteracy . more cy nic

ally and filter ou t the advertising, either physically with a

button , or we just mentally block it out.
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JTII: Th ere is another area wh ere people are becoming

very cynieal... Co ming back to the relationship betw een

business and art... most of the time it is a matter of

expressing the fact that they are not only dull business

men , that they have a broader mind than that ... A s soon

as they become involved with art that becomes

dangerous to the business, they qult., It's a coquettish

way of showing 'their good Intent ions'. Being interested

in art shows that you are not only interested in money .

But most eensurners are cyniea I. if an oil company

sponsors an artferm wh ich has nothing to do with their

business, !t is just disingenu ous to believe that we are

what we spo nsor.

PP: Th e most important thln g. whl ch we have touched
upon seve ral times is the growing literacy of the

public/ee nsu rners and this growing cy nicism. W e let it

happen , we happily enjoy it to a certain extent but there

is also this cynicism, that has really changed... and that is

something we have to deal with...

RM : On the one hand you are right. but on the other
hand... There 's th is best-seller in the us, called SllOpping
for a better W orld,listin g all the companies with ratings

on all kind s of issues, on racism, on feminism and soe n.

Sc people are buy ing this bock. and changing their

shopping beha viour, based on ideologieal criteria. Th ey

call it vo ting with your wallet.
JTII:Levis is stopp ing produ ction in C hina, because
C hina has a bad human rights record. Th ey do it for

selfish reasons ultimately, but then it is objectivel y not a

bad poliey change.., Sc it works both ways , I saw a

lecture by someone compar ing Lois and Levis jeans

commercials whieh both use rock musie etc., and one was

badly do ne and the other was we il done... If you don 't get

the cu ltura l references correct, or accurate, or you sell

fake street-credibility it's cou nterproductive adv ertising.

50 there's a sense in whieh success fu l advertising is

genuinelya response to wh at the streets or the cultural

avant-garde is interested in. If it's accurate, people will

respect it for its accuracy ... thal's not the same as
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haakt op zaken d ie bij het grote publiek of de culturele

avant-garde in de belangste lling staan. A ls je nauwkeur ig

iets weergeeft. zu llen de mensen je daarom respecteren ... dat

heeft niets te maken met twijfel aan het vak. Dat is zoiets als:

Ik laat me lIiet in de maling lumen .

DVW: Toen je het had over cynisme en sponso ring begreep

ik dat het publiek het bekijkt alsof de grootindustrie iets pro
beert goed te maken... We lIemen nietalleen. wedoell ook nog
wataall liefdadig /uid. een manier om hun schuld af te kopen!

Ze willen m'n geld. maar ook m'n verg iffenis. M illeu-acti

vis ten moeten soms aan tafel zitten en omgaan met mensen

die ze absoluut verfoe ien. alleen omdat zo'n vent huizehoog

bij het milieu in het krijt staat of z'n bedrijfeen probleem
heeft... Het kan ze niet schelen. ze pakken z'n geld aan en

doen er iets mee waar in hun ogen de maatschappij beter van

wo rdt... Dat is een totale ve rvag ing van ideologische loyali

teit.

JK: In Omlli heeft een artikel gestaan waarin iemand Costa

Rica omschrijft als een vennootschap met d riemiljoen aan

deelhouders. met een produktvoorraad van ongeveer 5 0 0 0

species d ie in hun regenwoud voorkomen. Hij pleit ervoor

dat we een land , een natie... beschouwen als een bedrijf. dat

bestu urd moet worden en winst moet maken ... en dat een

ver koopbaar produkt in zijn achtertuin heeft liggen.

PP: Dat is een milieubeschermer die voelt dat spandoeken

niet veel zin hebben . Hij heeft een handelsartikel aan te bie

den... hij heeft het ove r het feil dat een Amerikaans genees

middelenimperium voor onderzoek & ontwikkeling van

één enkel pilletje 2 0 0 miljoen dollar uitgeeft. Dat bedrag is

vele. vele malen groter dan het bruto nationaal produkt van

Costa Rica. Dus doet hij nu. vanuit zijn ideologie. zaken met

de grote farmaceutisc he mult inationals.

RM : De mensen zijn er net achter dat er zoiets bestaat als de

'corpora te culture' ... In de jaren vijftig was de eigenaar va n

de plaatselijke fabriek een kapitalist. en de bank directeu r en

de verzekeringsman waren dat niet... Nou. de banken en de

verze keringsmaatschappijen waren de eerste grootbedr ijven.

N u zijn de mensen erachter dat het nu eenmaal zo we rkt. en

dat maakt ze cy nisch. Ze mogen dan niet precies weten hoe

marketing in z' n werk gaat. maar ze weten best dat er man

netjes rond lopen die proberen ze te slim af te zijn.

DVW: Maar die zijn ook weer te verlakken... dat weten ze nu!

JTH: De milieubeweging is een goed voorbeeld ... want dat is

precies wat de activiste n nu doen. Wat ze zeggen is. de in

d ustrie werkt in haar eigen belang. maar een bedrijf bestaat

uit tiendu izenden mensen. allemaal met een gezin. kind e-

ren ... en dus richten ze hun campagnes helemaal op kind e

ren , die naar huis gaan en aan hun vader vragen: Pappie.
waarom vergiftigj ij de Octaalt...?De helft van alle kinder

stripve rhalen en tekenfilms gaan tegenwoordig ove r het mi

lieu. boeven en andere slechteriken die het vervuilen en hel

den die het redden ...

HV: Vroeger was er in elk geval een hoop loyaliteit bij de

consument. trouw aan de merken ... maar d ie is er niet meer

in die mate.

wv : Maar we praten toch over wat de consument in je ziet.

we hebben het over reclame. over hoe en wat die bedr ijven

communiceren. Stemmen met je portefeuille. of hoe je het

ook noemen wilt. dat speelt al een tijdje, maar het punt is

hier niet zozeer of het werkt of niet.

DV W : W aar staan die bedrijven eigenlijk voor. ..? A ls je zegt

dat mensen een merk trou w blijven. dan zijn het min of

meer passieve slachtoffers. of ze zeggen alleen ja tegen het

merk of het gevoe l van geborgenheid. Dus als ze ontrouw of

meer individu worden. dan zien ze die relatie met het groot

bedrijf als een mogelijkheid om in actie te komen . om een keu

ze te maken... want ze weten dat als niemand dat prod ukt

va n een bepaald bedr ijf hebben wi l, om wat voor reden dan

ook, dat bedrijf daar schade bij lijdt. Maar waar staan de goede
bedrijve n dan voor? Als je 'stemt' vóór een bepaald bedrijf.

wat houdt dat dan in?
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RM : Steeds meer bedrijven doen aan ethiek. ze proberen een

soort ideologie te formul eren. Tegelijkertijd houden de poli
tieke partijen zich minder met ideologie en steeds meer met
pragmatische zaken bezig... waar haalik m'11 kiezers vandaall .
Ze beginn en aan marketing te doen. Dus het grootbedrijf is

de politieke partij va n de toekomst... Een akelig voorbeeld.

maar kijk naar die Body Shops - A nita Rudders Trade 1I0t

aid-eampagne - dat is toch het ver haal, niet de handel. Ze

maakt geen reclame voor haar produkt . ze verkoop t haar con

cept...! A nita Rudders concept voor de Body Shop is heel

agressief. maar ook heel afgewogen. Ze beweert dat ze pro

beert de mensen een behoorlijke boterham te laten verdienen

en een beter evenwicht tussen geve n en nemen te creëren.

maar het is een zakenvrouw... en het gaat haar absoluut om

de knikk ers. A an de andere kant heb je Ben & [erry met hun

Hippie-ijs, dat is begonnen als een bedrijf. maar ze doen de

gekste dingen. Dus heb je bedrijven d ie niets aan ideologie

doen en je hebt er die dat wel doen omdat ze den ken dat het

moet om te overleven. en je hebt een paar uitzonderingen.

JTII : We moeten onderscheid maken tussen bedrijven die op

gevestigde markten opere ren en bedrijven d ie op een nieuwe

markt bezig zijn. Zit je in de wasmiddelen etc.. dan heb je een

hele hoop conc urrentie en veel verschil is er niet. dan komt

al die ethiek om de hoek kijken. Maar neem al die software

bedrijven. die iets rad icaal anders doen dan de anderen, die

hebben dat ethische gedoe niet nodig. Die kunnen totaal zon

der eth iek netwerktechnologie produceren. omdat als ze dal

goed doen. ze hun sp ullen toch wel slijten . De macro-econo

mie vera ndert. en dui zend en bedrijven zitten vast op die ou

de markten waar ze dan concurreren via die ethische kwes

ties of wat dan ook, maar niet met hun produkt. Terwij l die

nieuwe technologische sector echt op het produkt verkoopt.

doodeenvoudig...

wv : Het grappige is dat al dat stem-gedoe. althans als je kijkt

naar de laatste ontwi kkelingen. draait om dingen waar men

sen tegen zijn. Het is allemaal begonnen doordat de milieube

weging kinderen gebru ikte om de indu strie te bewerken: een

outsider die dat stem-mechanisme inzette om het beleid va n

de bedrijven aan te pakken. of juist te steunen. Maar ze spe

len in op angst. op ergens tegen zijn. op het besef dat er mis

schien iets fout zit. het Is helemaal toegespitst op negatieve

aspecten. A ls het bedrijfsleven voor zichzelf echt iets wil

hebben aan dit soort communicatie. dan moeten ze een posi

tieve benadering vinden.

jru: Ik geef je de volgende stap in die ethiek op een briefje:

dat bedrijven die méér mensen in diens t houden dan ze eigen·

lijk nodig hebben. dat in hun eigen voordeel gaan uitleggen.

zo van. dat doen we omdat we handwerk maken... Er komt

een moment dat besparingen op de produktie worden geneu

traliseerd door sociale des integratie. Je moet toch mensen heb

ben die je sp ullen kunnen kopen !Je krijgt altijd weer dat spi-
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• qu estioning the business. It's like saying do nottry and

patronise me...

DVW : I thou ght w hen you talked about cynicism and the

spo nsoring busin ess. that the publ ic sort of sees the

corporate world that tries to redeem itself...W e don't only
take. wedo somec1writy too... . as a way of using their guilt !

Th ey need my money. but they also need my absolution.

Environmental activ ists sometimes have to go along with

or sit next to people they absolutely hate, just because

this guy has an enormous guilt or his company has some

problem to solve ... Th ey don 't care. they jus t get the

money and do something they think is socially worth
whil e... Thi s is a complete disappearance of ideological
loyalty.

[K: There was this artiele in Omni w here a guy defines

Costa Rica as a corpo ration of 3 million shareholders, the

produ ct of the corporation is abou t 5 0 0 0 species that

they have in their ralnforest. in stock. He pleads to

consider a country. a nation... as a corporatien. that
should be run and should be profitable... and that has a

product in its back yard that can be sold.

PP: He's a conservationist, but feels that there is no use in

walking in ptcket lines, He is dealing in a commodity ... he

is talking about the fact that the research and develop

ment of a single dru g by a very big A merican dru g

manufacturer involves 2 0 0 million dollars. That is many,
many times greater than the gross national product of

Costa Rica. Now he's deallng. w ith his ïdeology, with

the big multinational dru g corporations.

RM: People have only just realised that there is a corporate

culture ... In the 5 0S the local ow ner of a factory was a

capita list. the bankm anager and insur ance salesman were
not... W eil the banks and insurance companies were the

first corpo rations. Nowadays people realise that it works

that way. and it makes them cynica!. Th ey may not know

how marketing works , but they know that there are guys

around tryin g to play tricks on them.

DVW: But who can also be tricked... now they know!

[TH: Th e environmental issue is a good example...

because that 's exactly what the campaigners do. They

say . weil corporations behave according to their own

interest. but corporations consist of tens of tho usands of

people and they all have families and children... and so

their w hole kind of campaigning is toward s children.

who go home and say to their father and mother : Daddy
why areyou poisoning the ocean... Fifty percent of all

children cartoons are about the env ironment nowadays,

villains and bad people who pollute and heroes wh o

save it...

HV: W eil there used to be a lot of loyalty from consu mers

in the past, brand-loyalty ... but this loyalty is less

nowadays.

wv: But we are talking about w hy they llke you; we are

talking about adve rtising, how and wh at these companies

are communicating. Voting with your wallet or

what ever you want to call it has been around for a whi le,

but the issue here is not so much lf it works or not.

DV W: What do these compan ies represent... ? If you say

people are loyal to a brand they are a more or less passiv e

victirn, or they just say yes to the brand or the feeling of

comfort. Sa when they become dtsloyal, or more

individual they see this relationship with the corporate

wo rld as a possïbllïty to be active , to choose ... because

they know that if nobody wants this product of a certain

company for whatever reason , then this company is hurt.

But what do the good companies represent ? If you vot e

for a certain company. what does it represent ?
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RM: More and more companies get ethical offices. they

try to formulate a kind of ideology. A t the same time

politica! parties become less ideological and more and

more pragmatic... wheredo Iget thevoters. Th ey start to do

marketing. Sa the corporations are becoming tomorrow's
political parties... I hate the example, but w ith the
Bodyshops - Anita Rudder's Tradenot aidcampaign

- it's the story not the stuff. Sh e's not advertising her

products, she 's selling her concept. ..! Anita Rudder's

concept for the Body Shop is very militant. but it's a

balanced thin g. She says that they are trying to get a fair

share ofliv ing for the people and have more balance
between giving and takin g. but she's ve ry bus inesslike...
and she's definitely in it for the money. O n the other

hand there's this company , called Ben and [erry's selling

Hippie Ice-cream, w ho started as a company but do crazy

thin gs. 50you have companies that don 't do anything on

ideological thin gs. then you have companies who do it
because they feel they have to, to keep in business and a

few exceptions.

]T H: You have to differentiate here between companies in

mature markets and companies in new markets. If you are

making soap etc. you' re in a pretty competitive market

and you're all preUy much the same, then all this ethical

stuff comes in. But with all these softwa re cernpanles.

where w hat they do is radically different from what the

other companies do. they don 't have to be ethica!. They

can have a completely un eth ical netwerk technology

company. because Ifthey are good at what they do they

wtll sell their stuff anyway. The major economy is

changing. and thousands of companies are stuck in old

busmesses. where they compete on these ethical

questions. or any other qu ality. except the produc t.

Whereas the new techn ology sector sells really on the

produ ct. and it's quit e simpie...

wv : Th e fu nny thin g is that all this voting stuff, at least

the recent dev elopments in th is field, has to do with

thin gs to be against. This whole thin g came u p because of

the ecology movement using kids to work on the

corporations, an outslde party that uses the voting

mechanism to fight the corpo ration polides. or to

support.

But they are playing with this Iear, being against

something and being consc ious about thin gs that might

be wrong. lt 's all focused on negative aspects . If the

companies are really lookin g at this way of cornmuni

cating themselves, they have to find a positive approach.

[TH: I make a prediction that the next ethical thin g is that

companies make a benefit of employing more people than

they actually need to.Itke companies saying we emplo y

more people than we need to because we make things by

hand ... Th ere is a point where savi ngs from productivity.

are offset by social disint egration . You need someone to

bu y your stuff! Th ere is always this spiral/circle effect,

because there sïmply is a point where productivit y no
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raaljcirkel -effect, omdat er gewoon een moment komt dat

hogere produktiviteit z'n geld niet meer opbrengt... om die

reden . en daar zijn we nu aangeland . Ook als je kijkt naar

het geld dat aan ond erzoek & ontwikkeling wordt uitgege

ven ... dat heeft net het punt bereikt dat het niet langer

win stgev end is . Je merkt het vanzelf... het is gewoon de

markt die de zaak afremt.

PP: Om teru g te komen op dat punt van die tendens weg

van de massaliteit... W e hadden het over het grootbedrijf,

maar uiteindelijk zijn wij dat, het bestaat uit mensen. Waar

ik nogal in geïnteresseerd ben, is die ver schuiving geformu

leerd in biologisch e termen, dat begrip van het sociale in

sekt in een sociale biologie. Het bedrijf als een organisme,

het bednjfs'lichaam'... Rak en we niet in de problemen om

dat we geneigd zijn het bedrijf in één. en het individu in een

andere betekenis te zien ... ?

RM: Één van mijn klanten is een softwarebedrijf, BSO... die

hebben een struc tuur op basis van cellen van 50 mensen,

50 klein e bedrijfjes binnen een groter bedr ijf. Ze groeien

door de cellen op te splitsen... De visie daarachter is dat

mensen. om gestimuleerd en gemotivee rd te werk en. bij een

entiteit moeten hor en . Bedrijven als bednjfsgerneenschap

pen ... ook gericht op het aantr ekk en va n werknemers.

wv: N og even teru g naar dat communicatte-aspect.. Neem

BSO . met die cellenstructuur. hoe gebru iken ze dat bij hun

marketing... ?

RM: W e vertellen een verha al... we suggereren een gevoel.

zodat de mensen uiteindelijk denken dat ze met BSO in zee

moeten omdat er daar wordt nagedacht. Ze zijn voo rzichtig,

werk en stapje voor stapje, maar ze prober en voo ru it te ko

men . V eel mensen die nu in topposities zitten, war en jong

in de jaren zestig, du s het spreekt ze ook aan in hun verlo

ren idealen . M et een ond erzoeker aan de universiteit van

Utrecht heb ik het eens gehad over de sociale ve rantwoo r

delijkheid van een bedrijf... dat zijn in eerste instantie de

werknemers. Dus als ik geld in ecologische projecten stop

en m'n bedrijf gaat daaraan failliet, handel ik niet erg sociaal

verantwoordelijk... Als je iets doet moet je de belangen van

werknemers en aandeelhouders heel zorgvuldig afwegen .

)TH: Dat heeft nog een andere dimensie, op het punt van be
drijfsgedrag... het con cept moderniteit is ve rdrongen door

het postmodern e argument dat er geen toekomst is, en door

twi jfel aan de voo ru itgang va nu it het ontbreken va n ver 

trouwen in de toekomst. Dat speelt alweer een hele tijd, en

ik denk dat bedrijven die kunnen zeggen dat ze ve rtrouwe n

hebben in de toekom st, dat ze gelove n in ve randering. in in

novatie... en daar blij mee zijn, daar bewegin g in kunnen

brengen . Bedrijven van het type BSO kunnen, ongehinderd

door tradities of geschiedenis. ook ethisch het voo rtouw

nemen.

~lllll tit in 3 11 (\ CJl'r

)TH: W e hadd en het over bedrijven die kunst gebru iken

om zich te onderscheiden va n de rest. Wat denk en jullie

van grote telecommunicatiebedrijven , die toch niet veel met

kunst van doen hebben , maar wel media-kunstenaars of

hun projecten sponsoren - is dat progressief of niet? Het

dom ein van de kunst is toch ook het exploreren van din 

gen. daar is geen and ere expressiemogelijkheid voor... Die

tèchnologieën veranderen ons leefmilieu totaal, maar kun

stenaars word en vo lledig in de marge gedrukt als het gaat

om bemoeienis daarmee. De topmensen binnen die

bedrijven weten ook niet wa ar het op afgaat, dus zou je iets

meer fantasie verwacht en ten aanzien van de mensen met

wie ze daarover praten... Is er geen aanleidin g voor ze om te

zeggen latw IveWI S kijkw naar de culturele aspecten van tele
communicatieen meer directe connecties met kunstenaars op

te bouwen? W aarom gebeur t dat niet? Er zijn een paar be

drijv en die allang contact met instellin gen of musea hebben.

BSO met het McLuhan Instituut bijvoorbeeld . Voor die rela

tie durf ik in te staan, want BSO ve rwac ht daar geen produkt

van. ze will en ideeën , besef, een andere kijk op dingen ...

Maar voor bedrijven die immateriële waar verkopen sch ijnt

een intelligent e relatie met een kunstenaar een zeldzaamheid

te zijn.

JK:A an de andere kant nemen kunstenaars ook erg weinig

initiatief in die richting. Kunstenaar zijn meestal vreselijk

slecht onderlegd. ze kennen die technologie niet.

ovw: Kunstenaars worden er niet bij betrokken omdat de

mensen die daar ove r gaan een raar idee hebben van wat

kunstenaars zijn... Er zijn kunsten aars die best weten wat ze

zoud en kunnen doen ... maar ze worden nooit opgemerkt

door de groep met de macht om te beslissen. en die zou moe

ten inzien dat ze op kleine schaal de bijdrage van kunste

naars nodig hebben .

PP: Maar het punt is dat die ontw ikkelingen in wezen onbe
heersbaar zijn. Op een bepaald moment gaan die din gen ons

begrip te bov en, en ik denk dat [ohn gelijk heeft als hij zegt

dat juist daar de kunst weer belangrijk wordt. Om in de toe

komst te kijken, om eve ntuele paden voo r ons uit te stippe

len en te onderzoeken hoe we met dit soort technologie kun

nen leren leven .

j rn; Kunstenaars hebben soms een soort niet-ration eel zin-

tuig om uit te vogelen wat er zich aan het afspelen is Nu

geen mens in staat is om al die din gen te door gronden kan

je ofwel stellen dat het menselijk verstand gewoon te beperkt

is, ofwel dat de sensibiliteit va n de kunstenaar er misschien

iets mee kan aanvangen .

w v; Voor de grote bedrijven is het echt een probleem... het

is heel goed mogelijk dat niemand binnen het bedrijf een ant 

woord heeft op zulke v ragen . zond er dat iemand dat in de

gaten heeft. Bert Mulder heeft een groep Philips-directeuren

eens gev raagd wie nou uitmaakte wat er in een ch ip zit , wat

die din gen doen ... ze wisten het niet! En zij zw engelen die

ontw ikkelingen aan . De mensen die feitelijk het bedrijf run 

nen wet en eigen lijk niet waar het mee bezig is. Dat sluit aan

bij wat Paul zei ov er die notie va n bedrijven als organismes.

W elke cel in je lichaam weet wat er met je gebeur t?

PP: Dat vra gen we ons al duizend jaar af... we weten het

niet ! In wezen is het met een bedrijf net zo, het beschrijft een

traject. het beweeg t... het voelt de impul s om te bewegen. net

als een organ isme. M aar het punt is dat we zulke radicale

ve randeringen in de technologie teweegbrengen dat ze de

condition humaineondermijnen. Dus op een bepaald moment

sch iet de ve rbeelding te kort... Dat is het interessant e eraan.

JTH: M aar de modern e kunst heeft een belangrijke rol ge

speeld bij het inzichtelijk maken van alle veranderingen van

de laatste eeuw. urbanisatie, industrialiserin g... We schijnen

daar op het ogenblik geen equ ivalent voo r te hebben. Ni et

uit sociale overwegin gen ... maar als het bedrijfsleven de

technologie heeft . en die al dan niet in de hand heeft. mogen

we toch wel stellen dat als het er wijs uit wil worden, het op

zoek moet naar nieuwe gesprekspartners.

vertaling OLIV IER/ W YLIE
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<Ionger pays for itself... for th ose reaso ns, and that's

w here we are now. A lso if you look at th e mon ey spent

on research and deve lopment., it has jus t reach ed a point

where it no longer makes a return on th e capita]. lt
does n' t have to be con scious... it's jus t th e market slow ing

itdown.

PP: Going back to th e not ion of movement away from

masses ... W e talk ed abou t corporations , but in th e end

they are us. made u p of people, O ne of the things th at I'm

interested in is thi s sh ift in blologtcal terms, thi s notion of

th e sec lal insect in seclal biology. Looking at th e

corpo ration as an organi sm, th e cor porate body... Aren't

we gett ing in trouble because we tend to think of th e

corporation in one sense, and of th e Individual in

another.. ?

RM: I wo rk for a software company BSO.. . and there

struc ture is based on cells of 50 people, 50 small

corporations within a larger corpo ration. They grow by

sp litt ing the cells... The w ho le feeling behind it is that

people sho uld belong to an entity, to be stimulated and

moti vated. Compan ies as cor porate communities .., is also

focu sed on how to attrac t people to w ork for th em.

wv: Let's go back to th e communications aspec t of it all...

For ins tanee BSO, with its cell struc tu re, how do th ey use

th is in th eir mark eting.., ?

RM : W e teil stories... we suggest a feeling , so th at in the

end people think th ey should get BSO beeause th ey thlnk

th ese are clever people. They are carefu l. take little steps ,

but they try to get ahead . A lot of th e people th at are now

in top func tions w ere young in th e six ties , so thi s appeals

to th eir lost ideals as we il. [ was talking to a research er

[rom th e univ ersity of U trecht abo ut th e soc ial

respon sibillt y of compa nies... and th e primary soc ial

responslbïlity of companies is with its employe es. Sa if I

start throwing money int o ecological projects, and my

company goes bankrupt I'm not very soc ially

responsïble... It's a very narrow balan ce between being

fair to the stockholders and doing sornethlng,

JTIl: There' s another dirnension to thi s, in terms of the

beh aviour of compan ies.., th e conce pt of modernity has

give n wa y to th e pos t-mode rn argument of no future and

the qu estioning of prog ress w ith a lack of con Eidence in

th e future, W e've had th at for qu ite a whtle now and I

think those companies th at can say th at th ey have

confidence in th e futu re. that th ey believe in ch ange, in

innovation ... and they we lcorrie it, can create a difference,

o lon ger hampered by traditi on or histor y, BSOtype

cernpa nles can also ethica lly be at the forefront.

~l r t i n ~ no i n c(lo'~

JTIl: W e talk ed abo ut companies using art. as a w ay to

distingu ish themselves, What about very big

telecommunication companies, w ho have ve ry littl e

relation w ith art, spo nso ring media·arti sts or th eir projects

- w ould th at be progressive or not ? Art is also about

ex ploring things , th at cannol be ex pressed by an y other

means... These teehnologies tolall y change our

environment, but artists are totally marginalised in trying

to intervene, Important people within these companies

don't know what is goin g to happen, so you would

ex pect that would be a bit more imaginative about who

th ey talk to... Is ther e not an argument for a company to

say we want to look at tlrecultural aspects of
telecomtnwlicationand hav e a more dir ect relationship

with art ists ? Why doesn 't it happen . There are a few

compa nies that have lon g running contacts with

institutes or muse ums. BSOand th e M cLuhan Institute for

exa mple. I w ould defend th e relationship bet w een BSO

and th e M cLuhan institu te, because th ey don't expect to

get a product from that relanonship , they expect to get

ideas. awa reness, to think about things differently... But

for companies that sell intangible thtngs, to have an

int elligent relationship with an arti st seems to be very

rare,

JK: On the other hand there is also very little initiative

from th e artist -side, Artists are to a large extent are very

Illiterate , th ey don't know the technology.

DVW: The reason why artists are not involved, is that the

peopl e who deelde these things have st range idea of what

artist s are... There are artists who know what the y could

do... but th ey are never noticed by th e grou p of people

who have th e power to deerde, and shou ld hav e th e

ability to see th at on a small scale th ey need th e input of

artists.

PP: The qu estion thou gh is th at basically no-one is in

control of th ese developments. At a certain moment these

things go beyend our understanding, and I th ink John is

right in say ing th at, th at 's where th e not ion of art

beeomes important again , Tolook int o th e future to plot

out potential trajector ies and ways w e can handle th ese

kinds technologies.

JTH: Artists can have a sort of sy nthe tic int elligence, an

abtllty to Eigure ou t what is happening, by non rational

means... Now that no on e person can possibl y

understand all thi s stu ff... you can either say that rnan's

int elligence is just to limlted. or that artist sensibility may

be able to make sense of it.

wv: It's a real problem for big corporations... it can

actually happen that nobody in the company knows the

answers to these kind of questions, without anybody

realising it. Bert Mulder once asked a group of directors at

Phlllps, who was dee lding what is in a chip, who was

deciding what th ese things do.., th ey dtdn't know! They

are dri ving th ese dev elopment s ... The actuaI peopl e that

run the company don't really know what the company is

about. Thts connec ts with what Paul said about th e

not ion of companies as organisms. Which cell in your

bod y kn ows where you are going?

PP: W e have been asking th at qu estion for a thousand

years... we don't kn ow ! Basically it is th e same with a

corpo rano n. it has a trajector y , it is moving... it has an

impe tus to move, jus t like an organ ism. But th e thing is

that w e are developing suc h radlcal cha nges in th e

technology, that underrnine the human condirion. Sa at a

certain moment th e imaginatïon breaks dDwn .., That's the

interesting point.

JTIl: But modern art had an important role to pla y in

making sense of all th e changes over the past centur y ,

making sense of urbanisation, industrialisation.., W e

don't seem to have that equivalent at the moment. Not for

social reasons... but if business has the technology, and is

or is not in control of it, there is an argument to be made

that if th ey want to make sense of it th ey should Eind

some new people to talk about it.
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Th e Original JULE 5 M ARSHALL

nu
\Vl,at 's in a name ?Tot de jaren tachtig was die vraag voorbehouden aan dichters. filosofen en linguïsten. maar tegen het einde

van dat decennium hadden accountants en dure advocaten het domein stevig in handen. Dat waren de jaren dat de botsing

tussen economische en postmoderne literaire theorie resu lteerde in het Decennium van het Merk.

• What's in a name? Un til the 19805. the question was the prov ince of poets. phllosophers and linguists, but by the end of the

decade. it was Iirmly wi thin the bailiwick of accountants and expe nsive law yers. They were the years in which economie and

post modern literary theory collided to produce the Decade of the Brand.
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Va naf het moment dat, begin ja

ren tachtig, een generatie va n Jon

ge Slimmeriken va n de univer

siteit af begon te komen met de

modieuze teksten van Roland

Barthes en Jean Baudrill ard nog

vers in het geheugen, en zich met

feilloos instinct w ierpen op een

loopbaan in de sectoren die het ge

zicht va n het decennium zouden

bepalen - de reclame en het

bank wezen - was zo'n botsing

onvermijdelijk.

De sleutelboodsc hap van de

semantiek - dat sy mbolen (inclu

sief han delsmerken en logo's) in

een rijk en machtig web va n bete

kenis en emotionele associaties

ver weven zijn - bracht met zich
mee dat de bedrijve n theoretisch

capabel zouden moeten zijn die

macht te doorgronden en er een

slaatje uit te slaan, of althans ie

mand in te huren om dat voo r hen

te doen,

Bijextrapolatie waren de mer
ken feitelijk zelf geld waard, en in

1988 kwam Wall Street ook tot

die ontdekking, Tijdens een vlaag

va n merkbeluste supe rtransacties

kochten mega-imperiums in con
sumptiegoederen massaprodu cen

ten in dezelfde sfeer op tegen ab

surde pr ijzen, enkel en alleen om

de pas ontdekte waarde va n de ge

voe rde merken : KRR betaalde 25
miljard dollar voor RJRNabisco 
tw eemaal de boekwaa rde. Philip

Morris slokte Kraft op voo r 12 ,9

miljard dollar - vier keer de

boekwaa rde en Nes tlê betaalde

4,5 miljard voo r Roundtree 

vijf keer de boekwaa rde. 1988
was, in de woorden van de baas

van de voedi ngsmiddelengigant
Sara Lee, Het Jaa r van Het Merk.

Die bedrijven gokten erop dat

het merk op de één of andere ma

nier een stabiele en blijvend e

waarde zou blijken, een vertrou
wen dat in april van dit jaar op

spectaculaire wijze aan het wank e

len gebracht we rd - om precies

te zijn, op v rijdag de tweede, beter

bekend als 'M arlboro Frklay' 

toen de investeerders de koers

waarde van Philip Morris een

klap van 13,4 miljard dollar toe
brachten op grond van het

nieuws dat het bedrijf zijn Marl 

boro's 40 dollarcent per pakje in

prijs verlaagd had, waarmee het

Th e Or ig ina l JULES MARSHALL

stilzwijgend toegaf dat het terrein

verloor aan zogenaamde 'w itte

merken' - goedkope sigaretten

waarvoor geen reclame gemaakt

word t en die in de supe rmarkt al

leen op basis va n hun lage prijs
aftrek v inden,

Er ontstond angst voor een

mondiale prijzenoorlog nu de

markt zich, va n luiers en auto's tot

condooms en kranten, ging toeleg

gen op 'eigen' fabrieksprodukten,
en voor het kelderen van de

marktwaarde van de moederbedrij

ven nu hun merken kwetsbaar

bleken. Nadien zocht de economi

sche wereldpers dr iftig naar een

verklaring : wat was er gebeurd?

De marketingwereld had al
enige tijd ve rmoed wat er aan de

hand was en kw am zelfs met ge

leerd klinkend e titels voo r haar

conclusies. PerceivedProductPari

ty (Waargenomen Gel ijkwaard ig

heid va n het Produkt) was één
verklaring voo r het versc hijnsel,

of het bij de consument wijdver

sp reide idee dat er geen 'releva nte

of aanmerkelijke ve rschillen' tus

sen concurre rende merken wa

ren . Daarbij waren er, zoals de re
searchers opmerkten, in de

Verenigde Staten vo rig jaar

16.800 nieu we handelsmerken

geï ntroduceerd.

De detaillist, die geconfro n

teerd we rd met een stortv loed

van nieuwe namen , begon de

ruimte op zijn schappen aan de

hoogste bieder te ver kopen en

dwong kortingen af, zodat er een

bud getverschuiving van reclame

naar promotie optrad. Die effec

ten werden nog vers terkt door de
opkomst va n de eigen merken
van supe rmarktketens als Salns

bur y's in Engeland en A lbert

Heyn in Nederland : in heel Euro

pa zijn zulk e produkten inmid

dels goed voo r 2 0% van de super
marktomzet. V eel van die

supe rmarktmerken hebben zich

dan ook in feite tot A-merken ont

w ikkeld .

Alom was er sprake van

angst dat hiermee het merk op

sterve n na dood was en wellicht

zelfs ook de reclame. De merken
- waarvan de machtigste hun

succes te danken hadden aan op

het grote publ iek gerichte recla

me, die op haar beurt in het zadel

was geholpen door de zendm edia

in de tijd dat het aantal kanalen be

perkt was - zouden ophouden te

bestaan als de nieuwe media-tech

nologieën een gerichte selectie uit

500 kanalen mogelijk maakten ,

N iet alleen zouden de massamedia

niet meer als zodanig beschikbaar

zijn voo r het lanceringsproces,

maar ook zou de consument zich

bij zijn aankope n steeds meer laten

leiden door onafhan kelijke infor
matiebronnen, en de reclame laten

voor wat ze was. De lange-term ijn
winstverschuivingvan producent
naar deta ilhandelis bezigzich te ver

plaatsen naar deconsument,conclu

deerde het bankiershui s Go ldman

Sachs.

Ol' f ll mllg , mnnr llog
nier ~llitell ~eötell

Het merk verdwijnt niet ;lut is aan

lut evolueren, stelt Ron Meijer, cre

atief directeur va n reclamebur eau

Imagine in Amsterdam, daartegen

over. W at er in de jaren tachtig ge

beurde, is dat de merken te veel

opgerekt en overgeëxploiteerd

werden, doordat de bedrijven hun

macht en hun associaties inzetten
als een hefboom om nieuwe pro

dukt en op te markt te lanceren :

kleding met de naam van een siga

rettenmerk, op vrijwel elke in

Engeland gemaakte Japanner werd

'MG' gezet, Mars met haar nieuwe
variëteiten, enzovoort.

Naar Meijers menin g bestond

er een misverstand ten aanzien

van wat merken zijn en van hoe

na je ze het vuur aan de schenen

ku nt leggen. Neem Heinz Ket

chup : Dat begon als elll man met
UI' fantastisch recept , maa r hij werd
UIt geloof:een merk, zegt Meijer.

A lsje Heinz Ketchup koopt, doe je

dat vallllÎt deovertuigingdatje UIl

kwaliteitsartikelaansclwft. Eenmerk
is eet t vaa ndel datje herkent. UIt sig

natUllY van betrouwbaarheid.
Merken wer den ook mis

bru ikt , of zoals de A merikaanse

marketing-goeroe Larry Light het

formuleerde: versjacherd,geklei

nu rd,bemarchandu rd endegrond in
gestampt. Er is een semantisch ver
schil tussen imago en reputatie,
zegt Meijer. Natuurlijk mag er wel
aan verdiendworden,maar het werd
overdreven. De mensenlaten zich
niet mur voor degekhouden. Ze zijn



• From the moment a generation of

Smart Young Things began to
graduate at the beginning of the 805
with the fashionable texts of

Roland Barthes and Jean Baudrillard

still fresh in their minds. and turned

with unerring instinct to the careers
that would define the decade 

advertising and banking - the
colltsion was inevitable.

The key message of semiotics

- that symbols (including trade
marks and logos) have a rich and
powerful web of meanings and
emotionalassociations attached to
them meant that, in theory, compan

iesshould be able to understand

and leverage that power - or at

least pay someone to do it for them

(a fact Ilrst intuitively appreciated
by Coco Chanel in the twenties).

In facto by extrapolation. the
brands themselves were worth

money, and by 1988. W all Street

thought so too. In a flurry of brand

driven mega-deals, huge consumer

goods giants bought up other con
sumer goods giants. paying way
ove r-the-odds. purelyon the recent

ly-conceived value of the compan·

ies' brands: KKR paid 525 billion for

RJR Nabisco - double its hook

value. Philip Morris gobbled up
Kraft for 512.g billion - four
times its hook value and Nestlê
paid 54.5 bllllon for Roundtree 

five timesover the going rate. 1988

was. said the boss of food giant Sara

Lee, The Yearofthe Brand.

The companies were gambling
that brand value was somehow
fixed and eternal. a beliefthat was

spectacularly questioned in April

this year - Friday znd actually. or

'Marlboro Frlday' as it has been

dubbed - when the markets

wtped 513.4 bil/ionoff Philip
Morris' stock market value on

news that the company had cut the

price of its popular smokes by 4°Ca

pack. thereby tacitly admitting that

it was losing sales to so-called
'generic' cigarettes - unadvertised
cheapos sold in chain stores on
their low price alone.

There were fears that ag iobal

price war would break out as the

markets laid into manufacturers'

products from of diapers and cars to

condoms and newspapers, slashing
the market values of the parent

companies on the grounds of

Global Brand War : Real or Pllony ?

vuln erable branded products. In

the aftermath. the world 's business
magazines lurched for explana

tions: wh at had happened?

The marketing world had

suspected for some time what was

going on and even had academie

sounding titles for their conclu

sions. Perceived Product Parity was

one expl anation. or the wldespread
belief by consumers that there

were no relevant or discernible

differencesbetween riyal brands.
At the sametime. researchers
noted, there were 16,800 new

trademarks launched last year in

the USA.

Faced with a blizzardof names,

retailersauctioned-offshelf space

and forced discounts. forcing larger
chunks of advertising budget into
promotions. Theseeffects were
cornpounded by the rise of the

own-label brands of chains such as

Sainsburys in the UK and Albert

Heyn in Holland: across Europe,
20%of supermarket salesare now
accounted for by such products.

lndeed.many supermarket labels

have been turned into brands in

their own right. selling a full spec

trum of products from fresh sand

wiches to clothes and holidays.

The trend continued in the frugal
gos with the rise of 'no-name chic'
companiessuch as Muji and The

Gap.

The fear was widely expressed

that we were witnessing the death

of the brand and maybe even The
End of Advertising. Brands - the
most powerful of wh ïch were ere

ated by advertising to the masses,
created in their turn by limited

channel broadcasting - would

cease-to-be as new media techno

logies made 500-channel 'narrow

casting' possible. Not only would

mass media na langer be there for

the branding process. consumers

were turning increasingly to inde

pendent third-parties for their pur

chasing information and choosing
to skip the ads. Long termsllifts in

profits from manufacturing to
retailing are now continuing downto

tlre consumer, concluded bankers

Goldman Sachs.

~ottJll but not Ou t

Brands are notgoing away :tlrey are
evolving. counters Ron Meijer.

creative director of Am sterdamad

agency Imagine. What happened in
the 805 is that brands were

stretched and ove r-used as compan

ies leveraged their power and asso

ciations to bootstrap new products

into the market place:clothing

ranges namedafter clgarettes,
putting 'MG' on practically every

Bnttsh-butltJapanese car. new
varieties of Mars bar. etcetera,

There was. believes Meüer, a

misunderstanding as to what
brand s are and how high a hoop
they can be made to jump through.
Take Heinz Ketchup: Itbegan asa
man witll agreat recipe. butlre made

into a belief:hebranded it. says

Meijer. \Vlretl you buy Heinz

Ketchup. youarebuying a belief 
tlrat it willbe ofhigh quality. Brands
areflags to be recognised. a sig/lature
of trust.

Brands were alsoabused, or as

usmarketing guru Larry Light put

it: Bargai/led. belitt/ed. bartered and
battered.There is ase mantic dlffer
ence between imageand reputation.
says Meijer. It's okay to makeextra
money out of bra/lds. butit lvasover

done. People are notfooled any more.

They are more image-/iterate:a pro

duct must liveupto its 'story'.
Marketing lost its way during

the 805. It used to be that you

designed a product. declded whoto
sell it to and how, then dïdsame

marketing to check you were not

doing anything stupïd. Then it

beeame 50that everyone was
looking at the marketing statistics
before they made anything. Therise

of tlre so-cal/edgeuerics lrappened
becauseeveryonewas reading tilt same

marketing i/lformation. c/rasi/lg the
same /liches. says Meijer.

It's time to re-laadtlle brand. he
belleves, a processwh ich advert

ising is only partly responsible for.

Itwilltake moreto makea mluable

bra/ld i/l tllefuture. Hypeis easy a/ld

gettingeasier witll new teclmiquesand
tools. But consumersareno-lo/lgersur

prised bysmal/ ideas any more. And
they are asking questions about the

ideasbehind the product. not just

the product. The boundary between

product and company is eroding.

Lookat Benettonor The Body

Shop : where does the company end
and its products begin?

» continues page 248 thirdcolumn
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beter Ïll staateen imago te illterprete
ren :eenprodukt moet zijn 'verhaal'

waarmaken.

De marketing-business is in de

jaren tachtig de weg kwijtgeraakt.
Vroeger ontwikkelde je een pro

dukt, besloot aan wie, en hoe je het

ging verkopen en dan deed je wat

marktonderzoek om er zeker va n

te zijn dat je niet met iets onzinnigs

bezig was. Toen kreeg je de situ

atie dat niemand meer aan een pro

dukt begon voordat hij de marke

tingstatistieken bekeken had . De
opkomst van de zogenaamde witte

merken was eengevolgvan hetfeit

dat iedereen dezelfde marketinginfor
matie las, en achter dezelfde gaten-in

de-markt aanzat, zegt Meijer.

Hetwordt tijd omhetmerk eell
nieuwe lading tegeven,stelt hij, een

proces waar reclame maar ten dele

verantwoordelijk voo r kan zijn. In

de toekomstzal er mééraante pas
komen om een waardevol merk opte
bouwen. & n Ilypecreëren is eenvou
dig en met nieuwetee/lIIieken en hulp

middelen wordt lut steeds gemakkelij

ker. Maar deconsument verrasje
niet meermet een leuk ideetje. Die
consu ment stelt vragen ove r de
ideeën achter het produkt , niet al

leen ov er het produkt zelf. De

grens tussen produkt en produ

cent vervaagt. Neem Benetton , of

Body Shop: waar houdt het be

drijf op en begint het produkt?

'!'c 6'tJo(utic unn (Jct IDlcrh

In Nederland kreeg het voedin gs

middelenimperium Unil ever een

storm van protest uit de detailhan

del over zich heen toen het de prijs

van zijn topmerk Magnum (choco
lade-ijs) met 12%verlaagde. De de

taillisten waren bang dat het 'kwa

lttetts'Imago van het merk zou

verwa teren. Tot nu toe heeft U ni

lever niet gereageerd op de prijs

ve rlagingen va n 10-15% op de
concurrerende wasmiddelen van

aartsrivaal Proctor & G amble, en

in de V erenigde Staten is de prijs

va n haar 'Ragu -pastasausen niet

omlaag gegaan onder druk van de

goedkope imitaties op de markt. In
de woorden van de grote baas van

Unil ever: Hetvalt niet mee, maar
ookin tijden van economische neer

gang moeten wedemerken oppeil

houden_ Schi chtige investeerder s

geloven daar nog niet echt in.

Th e Ori gin al J UL ES MAR SH ALL

En toch moest Fillancial World

Magazine in haar september

nummer Marlboro opnieuw bo

venaan haar jaarlijkse lijstje meest
waardevolle merken ter wereld zet

ten - hoewel de waard e van

dat merk 6%gedaald was - tot

39,5 miljard doll ar. (Coca Cola is

nog altijd tweede, met 33,4 mil

jard dollar). The Observer was

dan ook van mening dat de angst

dat bij een merk enoorlog de re

clamebestedingen zouden teru g

lopen ongefundeerd was , omdat

er in de marketingbudgets weer

middelen bestemd voor promo

tie-acties werden teru ggeslui sd

naar merkopbouw.

Meijer is van meni ng dat er

sprake is va n een bijstellin g van

de reclamestrategieën voor de

jaren negentig. We hadden ZO' II

houdillg vall Ik heb het publi ek

en het geld om het te bereiken :

nu zal ik wel eens beslissen wat

ik de massa vertellen zal. N u

moet deadverteerder op zoek lIaar

de COll sument, erachter komelI waar

die belallgstellillg voor heeften zich

mee bezig houdtell dali zij ll steell
tje bijdragen. W e moetelI op ee ll
opbouwende mallier aalltrekkillgs
kracht uitoefenen .

Bk egemeenschap heeft een

'dorpspleill' 1I0dig - Uil gemeen

schappelijke ruimtewaar demen
sen lIaartoe gaall om met elkaar te
kletsen - en iets omover te pra
ten, iets dat ze allemaal gezienheb
ben , legt hij uit. De kunst van

het reclame maken is het vinden

van die dorpspl einen : misschien

is dat CNN (omdat we ons alle
maal wel eens inwoners va n de
'global v illage' will en vo elen), of

moeten we een beroep doen op

hun 'Eur opees-held'. op hun

Amsterdamsh eid of op een an

der plan van gemeenschappelijk

heid.
Produkten of diensten zijn

het resultaat va n menselijk han 

delen toegevoegd aan grondstof

fen of ideeën. Een merk is in we

zen de signatu ur onder die

toegevo egde waarde. Reclame

makers zull en in de toekomst

domweg hard er moeten werken

om de waarden en de inzet waar

zij met hun merken voor teke

nen (opnieuw) inhoud te geve n.

ve rtaling OLIVIER/ WYLIE

t\rRnb 6'tJo(ntion

• In Holland, food giant Uni lever

faced a storm of protest from

retallers wh en it cut the price of its

premium brand Magnum choc-ice

by 12%. They were worried about
dilution of the brand's 'qualïty'

image. It has so-Iar failed to respond

to arch-uvals Proetor & Camble's
10-15% price cuts in their cornpet

ing range of detergents, and in the

us the price of Unile ver' s Ragu

range of pasta sauces has not fallen

in response to pressure from cheapo

imitations. lt's a huge effort, but

brallds musthe mailltained ill periods

of ecollomicdowllturn ,said the

Unilever chairman. Skitti sh in

vestors rernain to be conv ineed.
And yet, September's Fillallcial

W orld Magazine found in its

annual table of the world 's most

valuable brands that Marlboro is

still top - although its value has

dropped 6% - to $39.5 hillioll .

(Coea Cola remains second at $33.4
billion). Indeed, TIuObservernews

paper found that fears that ad spen

ding would suffer in a brand war

were unfounded as marketing
bud gets rerouted resources back
from promotions to brand building.

Meijer believes we are seeing a

redefining of how advertising

reaches its target for the 9 0S . Theaid
attitude wasI have the audience and

the money to reach them: now ril
decide what to say to them'. Today,
advertisers mustfilld the COllsumer, lis

ten to what their illterests alld collcerns

are, thell add somethillg to the cOllver

satioll. We haveto positively attract.

Every commullity lleeds a 'vil/age
greell' - a commullal space where
people go tochat - alld sometllillg to
talkahout thatthey have allseell, he

elaborates. The art of advertising is

to find these village greens : it might

be CNN (because we alllike to feel

part of the global village sornetimes],
or an appeal to their 'Eu ropean

ness' , to Amsterdammers or some

other level of communality.

Produ cts or serv ices are aresuIt

of hu man actions added to raw

materials or thoughts. Brands are in

essence signatures under these
added values. Adverlisers will

simply have to werk harder in

fut ure to (re)create the values and

commitments they undersign with

their brand.
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Een belangrijk ve rschi l tussen Oost- en W est-Berlijn is dat in het oostelijk deel de muren stom zijn. Oost-Berlijn is een stad die

in de tijd bevroren was en nu begint te ontdooien. W est-Berlijn ziet eru it alsof het er altijd Kerstmis is, en straalt een elektrische

en cognitieve energie uit die de nieuwkomer die zich probeert te oriënteren in verwa rring brengt. Toen fotografie en typo grafie

de stadsmuren in aanp lakborden veranderden, kregen we naast de ruimtelijke oriëntatiepunten ook cognitieve tijdsbakens.

Architectuur ve rtraagt, reclame versnelt de tijd.

• O ne dtfference betwee n East and W est Berlin is that in the east, the walls are silent, East Berlin is a city frozen in time before

advertising. now beginning to thaw. Th e other side looks like year round Chnstmas, with electrical and cognitive energy

con fusing the newcorners' quest for bearings . When ph otography and typograph y turned the wa lls of cities into billboards,

cognitive timemarks were added to the spatial landmarks. Archit ecture slows time down , adve rtising accelerates it.
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Dereclame heeft zich ontwikkeld naar rato van snelheid.

Het vak mag dan zo oud zijn als de weg naar Rome, maar

pas met de televisie kwam er schot in - en het zou er wel

eens mee ten onder kunnen gaan. Er was een tijd dat er

niets te verkopen v iel. omdat er niets bewoog dan de troe

pen aan de grenzen. Het bur gerleven veranderde alleen in

de literatuur. Het kon eeuwe n duren voor een revoluti e

eindelijk tot ontbranding kwam. Toen de mechanisatie op

gang kwam, werd de tijd tussen prikkel en respo ns voo r

een revolutie steeds korter en korter. De industriële revo lu

tie vroeg om geïnd ustrialiseerd kenvermogen. Deproduk

tiesnelheid vertaalde zich in expansie van kenvermogen.

Industri eel kenvermogen is een complexe zaak. met la

gen van media en snelheid. Expe rimenten hebben aange

toond dat als je 60 stilstaande beelden in een minuut ziet.

met een snelheid van een beeld per seconde, je ten hoogste

v ijf of zes daarva n ku nt reprodu ceren (tenzij je een won-

derkind bent, zoals bijvoorbee ld de

proefpersonen van Alexander

Luria of O llver Sachs, die zelfs

zonder zich te concen treren com-

plexe reeksen uit hun hoofd kun

nen leren). A ls je echter in de vol

gende minuut go beelden te zien

krijgt, waarvan er 30 al deel uit

maakten van de vorige reeks, dan

kun je die 30 aanw ijzen. Zelfs een

week later nog zal je je de meeste,

zo niet alle, beelden herinneren die

je al eerder ge,;ien had. Reclame

mensen zijn er als de kippen bij als

het gaat om dit 'tr igger'-effect van

het geheugen. Die beelden worden

hoe dan ook ergens opgeslagen,

misschien als sedimenten. Ze leg

gen onderling verbindingen als ze

in een bepaalde contex t gebracht

worden. In de reclame vorm en ze

de inh oud van het collectief ken

ver mogen. Een bepaald soort transparantie, gebaseerd op

onderl inge verwijzing va n het ene icoon naar het andere,

creëert een mentaal landschap waarin iedereen zich min of
meer kan vinden.

6'ollccticf mclJclIgclI

A ls je het tempo van hetleeghalen-en-weer-volplakken

van reclameborden opvoe rt, krijg je zoiets als 's low-scan' te

levisie, Hoewel televisie tegen het einde van de jaren tw in

tig ontstaan is en er toen zelfs mee geëxperi menteerd is,

werd dat medium niet echt noodzakelijk geacht totdat de

naoorlogse samenlev ing in de 'v rije wereld' v ia de oorlogs

industrie in een versnelling raakte en daaruit de noodzaak

onts tond de produktie van huishoudelijke appa ratuur snel

van de grond te krijgen. De televisie heeft de wereld sneller

en grond iger vera nderd dan de beide wereldoo rlogen. Het

fenomeen word t door goedWillende moralisten nog steeds

niet begrepen en daarom maar zwartgemaakt. Het is een ge

makkelijk doelwit voo r de beschuld iging dat het onze geest

afstompt, onze altentiespanne beperkt, een ordin aire con

sumptiementaliteit in de hand werkt en, natuurlijk. elke

psychopaat opstookt tot hu iselijke wandaden en straatge

weld. Adbusttrs Quarttrly, het blad dat zichzelf het Jourllal

of tile Melltal Ellvirollmellt noemt. beticht de reclame van het

propageren van culturele vooroordelen onder miljoenen

mensen. Het pleit voo r 'culturele blokkades', tactieken om

het culturele respon s-repertoire open te breken. Het voo r

naamste doelwit is de TV. Uiteraard is de expa nsie van dat

medium in de hand gewer kt door de behoeften van het re

clamewezen, maar het voornaa mste effect erva n is gewees t

dat het collectief kenvermogen erdoo r is opgevoerd tot bij

na reaI-time verwerking. et als de uitvinding van het alfa

bet vormt televisie een belangrijk stadium in de ontwikke

ling van de melis pla lletaria .
Cami lle Paglta's antwoord op eil Postmans beschu ldi

ging dat telev isie geen geheugen heeft omdat ze, zonder her

innering of cont inuï teit. van het ene moment op het andere

springt, is dat de televisie het collectief geheugen zelf is ; ze

fokt het toch al opgebloeide sociaal kenvermogen op, door

beelden te laten zien, te herhalen en nog eens te herhalen.

O mdat ze haar kijkers dw ingt zich op het scherm te concen 

treren, betrekt ze hen, veel meer dan radio, bij een proces

van synchrone en culturee l synergetische informatiever

werking. Door het toestel aan te zetten en een kanaal te kie

zen, stem je erin toe om de teneur van je cognitieve verwer

kingsproces op dat moment met du izenden, miljoenen

anderen te delen. Je wordt on middellijk meegesleept in een

soort collectieve subjectivi teit. Dat impliceert Bill Moyers

als hij televisie de 'publlc mind ' noemt. Co mmercials en

herhaalde programma's zijn 'live' , maar wer ken trager dan

rechtstreekse uitzendingen. N iemand zal bewe ren dat het

collectief even snel den kt als het indivi du, en iedereen weet

dat sommige mensen sne ller den ken dan andere n.

Inhoudelijk is televisie, de kritiek op het esthetische as

pect ten spijt, altijd bezig geweest het publiek te voorzien

van stof en feiten voor een collectief bewustzijn, zij het op

een laag niveau. W aar het gaat om haar socio-culturele in

vloed werkt elke vor m

van TV toch eigenlijk
hetzelfde, wanneer,

waar en wat er ook

wordt uitgezond en en

of er nu spra ke is van

commerciële of onaf

hankelijke, opvoed

kundige of evangeli

sche programma's. Bij

hu n strijd om dezelfde

sponsors hebben de

grote commerciële net

werken, met een soort

gelijke inhoudelijke

boodschap voo r een

wi llig publiek. een ge

meenschappelijk. regel

matig aan de tijd aange

past referentiekader

voo r een gemeen

schappe lijke culturele

identiteit opgezet. Co mmercials voo r Ford , Coca Cola,

Ph ilip Morris en wasmiddelen werden erin gestampt als de

sy mbolen van een op auto's, amusement. nieuws en huis

houd elijke artikelen gebaseerde cultuur . De televisie heeft

de eerste en enige echte 'massa'cultuur in het leven geroe

pen door de passieve consument via het scherm een kloon-
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production and the consequent

need to float the growth of

domestic produ ction . TV

changed the world faster and

bette r than both world wars. It
is still misu nderstood and much

maligned by we il meaning

moralists. It has become an easy

target for accusations of

debasing people's mind ,

narrowing their atten tion span,

promoting a v ulgar consumer

mentality and, of course,

incitin g our standard suppl y of
psychopatlis to domestic and

street violence. Adbusters

Quarterly, by calling itself the

'[ournal of the M ental Environme nt', indi cts the power of

advertising to promate cultura l biases among rnillions. It

supports 'culture jamming', tacties to break up cultura l
stock respo nses . lts primary target is TV.

T he spread of televi sion was, of course ,

supported by advertising needs, but its

prin cipal effect has been to accelerate

collective cognition to almast reaI-time

processing. Like the inventi on of the

alphabet. television has been a major stage
in the development of melIS plauetarill.

Carni lle Paglia's answe r to Nell
Postrnan' s accusation that T V is without

memor y, moving from one instant to the

next w ithout recall or continuity, is that

T V is collective memory itself , chum ing

the expanded present of social cognition
with runs, reruns and repetiti on . Because

it obliges its warehers to focus on th e

screen, TV, much more than radio, enlists

people in sy nchronous and cultura Ily

sy nergetic information-processing. By

tuming on the set and choos ing a

channel. you agree to share the content of

your cognitive processing w ith mtllions

or thousands of other people at the same time. You

instantl y ride on a corporate subjectiv ity . This is what Bill

M yers implies by calling TV, the 'publ ïc mind '. Ads and

reruns are 'live', but at a slowe r speed than direct

television. No one says that collectives have to think at

the same speed as indi viduals. and eve ryo ne knows that

some people think faster than ethers.

Content w ise, aesthetic criticism not withstanding, the

business of television has always been to provid e the

subject matter and the protocols of a uni fied. alben low 

grade conscio us ness. At the level of ïts sociocultura l

impact, all T V, na matter w hen, wh ere and what, whether

commercial or publi c, educational or evangelical. is

basically the same. V ying for the same advertisin g

accou nts, addressing a similar content to a willing

audience, big commercial networks hav e provid ed

common and regul arly upd ated references for a common

cultural identit y. Ads for Ford , Coca C ola, Philip Morris

and detergents were pegged as sy mbols that constitu te a

culture based on automobiles. entertainment, new s and

Luria's or O liv er Sachs '

subjects who can memorise

complex sequences eve n

w ithout pay ing attention ).

However, if, in the following

minute, you are shown go still,

30 of which were already in the prev ious show lng, you

wi ll be able to point out those which had been show n

before. Eve n a week later, you wlll still remember most if

not all of the images you have been shown before.

Advertisers are qui ck to point out to their 'tr igger' effect

of recall. Th ose images are stored somehow, somewhere,

perhaps like sediments. Th ey conneet among themselves

if they are contextualised. In advertising , the y become the

content of a collective cognition. a certain kind of

transparency, founded on mutual referencing from one

cultura l icon to another creates a mental landscape that

eve rybody more or less agrees upon .

(f o(( ccti uc iVlcmot't)

If you accelerate the cut-and-paste effect of billboard

advertising, 'you get something like slow scan television.

Although it was developed and eve n used ex periment

ally during the late twenties, television was n' t really

found necessary before the post-war society in the 'free

wo rld' had been accelerated by the wartim e industrial

• A dvertising developed in relation to speed. It may be as

old as ancient G reece, but it didn 't take off before

telev ision - and it may die along with it. Th ere was a

time when there was nothing to sell. because nothing was

moving exce pt armies at the borders. Civil llfe changed

only in the mind of w riters. It would take centur ies for

revolutions to un fold . When mechanisation took

comma nd, the time delay between stimulus and response

of revoluti ons never ceased to get snorter. Th e industrial

revoluticn required an industrialised cognition. Th e

speed of production translated into the spr ead of

cognition.

Industri al cognition is a complex affair with layerings

of media and speeds. Experiment s have show n that if you
see 60 stills in one minute.

at a rate of one per second ,

you wtll reeall at most five

or six of them (unless you

are a prodigy. as, for

exam ple, A lexander
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achtig rolmodel in te prenten. Via de Am erikaanse TV te

kent zich een soort 'massarnoraa]' af. niet alleen bij haar ei

gen kijkers maar door de export van programma's ook bij

een groot deel van de rest van de wereld. De programme
ring is even voorspelbaar en saaials het openbaar vervoer.

Beide vormen van verkeersregeling hebben echter zo hun

nut. Ze brengen het terrein in kaart, helpen ons onze posi

tie te bepalen en stellen vast waar de knooppunten van

activiteit zich bevind en. Ze geven globaal vorm aan zeer

complexe, heterogene gebieden. Cultuurcritici willen nog
weleens beweren dat Tv-reclame ons de patronen voor het
geestelijk verkeer oplegt en dat prosumers en hackers, als je
ze hun gang laat gaan, hun eigen alternatieve netwerken

een totaal andere inhoud en totaal andere prioriteiten zou

den geven. Het succes van Internet wijst zeker in die rich

ting. Maar Internet onttrekt zich aan tijden plaats, terwijl

radio & TV en het openbaar vervoer zowel ruimte-gebon

den als tijdgevoelig zijn.
Cultuurcritici en andere reclamebestrijders hebben het

tot nu toe zo druk gehad met wijzen op het overduidelijke,

namelijk dat televisie-ethiek ordinair en op eigenbelang ge

richt is, dat ze een veel belangrijker punt missen: dat de te

levisie meer bundelende kracht heeft uitgeoefend dan er

ooit binnen enigecultuur in vredestijd vertoond is. De
mensen consumeerden wat de massa-marketing hen bood
omdat ze intuïtief het beeld van zichzelf als individu eel on

derdeel van een enkel sociaal en cognitief systeem accep

teerden. Hun vertrouwen in, en trouw aan, nationaal en

wereldwijd gedistribueerde merken gaf ze een gevoel van
zekerheid en erbij-horen.

~e med nllle boo rb ij

Tegen de tijd dat Paglia en Postman in Harper's hun pole

miek voerden (1992), en zelfs al toen Moyers de vier delen

van TV, tlu Public Minduitzond (1989),was de televisie

cultuur echter alweer lang voorbij. Zelfs Adbusters zal nu
toch snel tot de ontdekking moe
ten komen dat er aan de invloed
van TV niets meer te beleven

valt. De televisie-cultuur was te-

gen het eind van de jaren zeven

tig al voorbij, toen de computer

de massa-indoctrinatie begon te
ondergraven doordat die ons de
kans gaf tegen het scherm terug
te praten, en de interactie van

het modemverkeer via het gewo

ne telefoonnet op gang kwam.

Met de ontwikkeling van elek

tronische I'ighways,van de vi
deo-conferentie en de interactie
ve TV, de telecomputer en de

multimedia, met het op de markt

komen van de camcorder, doet

de video-technologie alles om de

telefoon te kunnen verdringen,
een medium dat niet zo geschikt
is voor reclame. Michael Cnch

ton, bekend van jurassic Park, voorspelt een radicale decen

tralisatie van de toegang tot de mediaen neemt zelf het

voortouw: Als Al Gore eenmaal de vezeloptischehoofdkabels
aanlegt endeinformatiecapaciteit in dit land eindelijk oppeil is,

dan kan ikbijvoorbeeld via het Net elkeopenbarevergadering
van lut Congres bij,vOtun . En dan hebik AI-elektronica die de

databa ses afzoekt elI liet spul oppikt waar ik ingeïnteresseerd
beu , mijn eigenvoorpagina samenstelt of elkeavond eennieuws
programma dat specifiek voor mij interessant is (...) HoeklHltleu

Peter jem'ingsof
MacNeil-Lehrerof een

krant daartegm op?
('The Mediasaurus' ,

Wired,sept/okt.'93,

P:58). In Lifeafter
Televisionvoorspelt
George G ilder de on

dergang van radio &
TV in een nabije toe

komst waarin de intel

ligentie bij de terminals
te vinden is en niet bij

de man achter de knop
pen, en Mark Staro

wicz beschrijft een

onomkeerbare frag

mentatie via fijnmazige

Tv-op-bestelling in wat
hij noemt: TIu Guteu
berg Reveugeof Televi
sion.

Zal de reclame die veranderingen overleven? Mis

schien vindt ze een plekje in de uithoeken van de databa
ses. Bedrijven die van plan zijn de multimedia te gaan steu
nen hebben het al over hun logo op het scherm als daar
door hen gesponsorde informatie op verschijnt. V olgens

Kono Matsu zullen commercials, infomercialsen produkt-in

troductie naadloos in het geheelworden ingepast. Netwerken

zul/eu adverteerdersgerichte zendtijd voor eeuspecif iek publiek
kunnenverkopen:liefhebbers van wapentuig, vliegvissers,ro
mantici,noemmaar op. De massa-marketing zalsteedsverder
geïndividualiseerdworden. (A dbusters, zomer 1993). De recla
me zal zich hoogstwaarschijnlijk aan de nieuwe technologi

sche omstandigheden aanpassen. Maar het gaat niet om de

reclame. Reclame was nuttig in een tijddat de psychologi

sche groei van een roerige planeet een door alle mogelijke
gestandaardiseerde foefjes ondersteunde eenrichtingscom
municatie in een tentatief democratisch bestel noodzakelijk
maakte. Reclame was toen niet gewoon de manier om meer
goederen te slijten, goederen waren het bot waarmeede

honden werden zoet gehouden zodat er onbelemmerd met

betekenis gemanipuleerd kon worden. Maar consumeren

als betekenis is niet langer onontbeerlijk. Door het tempo

van de cognitieve deelname van het individu aan het so
ciaal geheel op te voeren, heeft de computer de cultuur ge
holpen van massa naar snelheid op te klimmen. Tussen PC

en fax vond er een ongeëvenaarde cognitieve versnelling

plaats. O nze relatie met het scherm is snel aan het verschui

ven van 'frontaal' tot 'interactief . Dat betekent dat we dan

ook zelf onze betekenissen kunn en gaan bedenken, zonder
dat we op al te veel reclame hoeven terug te vallen. Met de
komst van V ïrtual Reality en de mental interface multime

dia kan de volgende stap nabijzijn, en alweer een nieuwe

culturele, cognitieve revolutie, en - in anekdotische zin

- ook een marketing revolutie teweegbrengen.

vertalingOLlV 'ER / WYUE
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• domestic products, TV created

the [irst and only real 'rnass '

culture, beaming in from the

screen a clone model of behaviour

to a passive consumer. American

televisiondeflnedthe limitsof

'rnass morality' not only for its

own viewers bu t also for a large

part of the world with TV experts.
Like public tra nsportation,

broadcasting is predictable and

dul! . Both ty pes of traffic

handling serve a purpose

however. They define areas ,

pro vide bearin gs and Identify

nodes based on the frequ ency of

activi ty. They give an

approximate glohal shape to very

complex heterogeneous environments. Culture crities are

prone to suggest that television advertising imposes the

patterns of mind traffïc, and tha t, left to their own

devices, prosumers and hackers wo uld create thei r own

alternative networks with completely different con ten ts

and priori ties. The success of Internet certainly bears this

out. But Internet works out of time and ou t of place w hi le

broadcasting and publlc transportation are both space·

bound and tirne-sensitive.

Culture cri tics and other adbuslers have been so busy

pointing out the obvious, namely that TV ethics are

vulgar and self-serving, that they have failed to see the

much larger pict ure, that TV has had the greates t

peacet ime unifying power ever known to any cu lture.

Peop le behaved as consumers of mass marketi ng because

they int ui tively accepted to deflne themselves as

tndivid ual units of a sing le socia l and cog nitive

environment. Their trust and fidelity to brand s

dist rlbuted nation-wid e and th e w orld over pro vided

them with a sense of secur ity and belongi ng.

'8 Cl) 01111 ~llllJcrti oill!l

However, hy the time Paglia and Postman had it ou t in

Harper's (1992). and even when Myers broadcasted the

four segments of TV, the Pub/ic Mind(1989) the cu lture of

TV had already come and been long gone. Even Adbusters
wi l! have to come soon to

the realisatlon that the

act ion is not in the

television aura anymore. TV

culture was over in the late

seventies, when computers

began to erocle mass

indoctrination hy providing

opportunities to talk back to

the screen and allowing

point-to-poin t interaction

over standard telephon e

networks. W ith

telecomputers and

multimedia, wi th th e

dis trihution of camcorders ,

v ideotec hno logies are

aspi ring to th e cond ition of

the telephone, not an environ ment

weil suited to advertisi ng. M ich ael

Crieliton. ofJurassic Park fame,

predicting a radical dece ntralisation of

media access, puts himself in th e

d river's seat: OneeA I Goregetsthe

fiber opties llÎghways in plaee, and tlle
information capacity of tlle country is
wilere it ougllt to be, 1will beable.for
example. to view anypublic meeting of
Congress over the Net. A nd I willhave

artificial intelligenee agents roa ming til(
databases,down/oadingstuff I'm
interested in, and assemblingfor me a
front page, or a nightly news show that
address my interests(._) How willPeter
]ennings or MaeNeil-LeiJreror a

newspaper compete witll that? [The
Mediasau rus', W ired, Sept./Oct. 1993, p. 58) . George

Gi lder. in Lifeafter Television. prediets the dem ise of

broadcasters in a nea r future wit h the

intelligence at the terminals and not in

the dtstributors operating consoles,

and Mark Starowicz describes the

irreversible fragmentation of

customised TV narrowcasting in what

he calls TIl( GutCllberg Revengeof
Television.

Will advertising survive the

change? Perhaps it wil! find a niche in

the recesses of da tabases. Companies

plan ning to support mu ltimed ia are

alread y talking about placing a

company logo on sereens th at show

information provi ded by th eir

spo nso rship. A ccording to Kano

Matsu, Ads, infomercia/s and product

plawnents willbe seamlessly crafted into

the wllOlesystem. Broadcasters willbe
ableto sell nicheaudiences to advertisers;
milita ry CIIthusiasts, JlyfishermCII ,
romance buffs,you name it. Mass
marketingwill growincreasing/y personalised (Adbusters,

Summer 1993). Advertising served a purpose at a time

when the psychologica l growth of a trouhled planet

required one -way comm unications supported by many

standardised gadgets in a tentatively democratie polity.

Advertising then was not simply the way to sell more

goods. goods were the herringbone thrown to the dogs in

order to al!ow !he unimpeded creation of meaning. But

consuming as meaning is no t indispensable anymore,

Stepping up the tempo of cognitive participation of

individuals in the socia l body. computers helped the

cu lture to graduate from mass to speed. From pc to fax

machines, the world accelera ted cog nitively as never

befo re. O ur relations hips to the screen is rapidl y shifting

from merely 'fro ntal' to 'in teractive'. This means th at we

are ind eed going to negotiate meaning ourselves without

the need to resort too mu ch adve rtising. The nex t step,

wi th V irtua l Reality and ment al in terface multimedia,

may be immersive, bringing on yet anothe r cu ltura l,

cognitive and - anecdotally - marketing revolu tion.
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Stel t u zich voor dat een groot aantal mensen in hun wo ningen een goed uitgerust mediacentrum heeft waardoor ze de

beschikking hebben ove r vele netten.
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Stelt u zich voo r dat zij daarmee ook grip hebben op de in
deze netten circu lerende informatie waaruit ze kunnen

kiezen. Misschien hebben ze al intelligente zoekprogram

ma's die bijvoorbeeld informatie ove r gewe nste produk

ten zeer gedetailleerd bundelen. Stelt u zich daarnaast nog

voo r dat bedrijven een soort teleshopping mogelijk maken
zodat men niet alleen de produktpaletten v irtueel kan be
kijken, maar ook. misschien weer met behu lp van intelli

gente prog ramma's, alle mogelijke varianten van het ge

wenste object vir tueel kan laten zien, dat ve rvo lgens

dank zij computergestuurde installaties geproduceerd en

geleve rd wo rdt. Stelt u zich verder voor dat dit ook bij
kranten , tijdschriften of films mogelijk is. Men koopt
geen krant meer, men krijgt haar op het beeldscherm,

print haar eve ntueel uit of zoekt informatie aan de hand

van bepaalde selectiecriteria. Stelt u zich voo r dat tele

vis ie fund amenteel verandert. Er bestaan, afgezien va n li

ve-produktles en actuele informatie, misschien geen vaste

zendtijd en meer. Men kiest uit het dagprogramm a wa t
men wil zien, veel amusementsfilms zijn interactief zodat
men, zoals in cybe rspace. niet meer de toeschouwer van

een kant-en-klare film is. maar als acteur en participant

va nuit het ik-perspectief in de scènes binn en kan treden

en ze op die manier kan meebestemmen. W aar zouden be

drijven hun produktreclame ond erbrengen als niet meer
duidelijk is wann eer hoeveel potentiële consumenten iets
bekijken?

Zelfs als men geen insider is, maar vaak alleen een

daartoe gedwo ngen consu ment. dan zal het u toch opge

vallen zijn dat sinds een tijdje de reclame-strategieën zich

fu ndamenteel schijnen te ve randeren. De oorspronkelijke

produktreclame ve rdw ijnt meer en meer acht er beelden
die vaak helemaal niets met het aangeprezen produkt te
maken hebben. Alleen de bedrijfsnaam wordt getrans

porteerd en de door het produktpalet mogelijk bijgelever

de Corporale ldentity. De doelstelling is de totaal ons peet

fieke aandacht van de luisteraars/kijkers/ lezers te

wekken en te verhinderen dat zij ve rder bladeren of zap

pen. Na tuurlijk heeft reclame altijd al nagestreefd bov en

de omgev ing uit te steken en aandacht te trekken. toch

word t deze neiging steeds onafhankelijker van het aange

boden produkt. Een soortgelijke verandering is te bespeu 

ren bij de warenhuizen die tot ervarings-ruimten wo rden.

Men probeert de klant dus niet te lokken met waar maar

met amusement . om ve rvo lgens tussend oor ook nog het
een en ander van de hand te doen . En hetzelfde doet zich

voo r bij produkten die zich alleen nog maar door hun

vo rmgeving onde rscheiden en amper nog in hun fun ctie.

De strategie-slogan luidt : esthetische enscenering.

Benetton bijvoorbeeld heeft deze tend ens provocerend
met documentaire-beelden va n af en toe schokkende blik
vangers ingevuld die tot du sver echter enkel ethisch be
sproken werden. Hierbij werd niet op de achterliggende

problematiek ingegaan, namelijk dat de reclame aan haar

einde is gekomen. maar dat men gelooft het nog niet zon 

der haar te kunnen stellen. De reclame speelt met haar ein

de. daardoor word t zij een kunstvorm. Na tuurlijk bestaan
er allerlei vormen van sluikreclame. als men om haar heen

een tijdschrift opbouwt of passend e produkten in een film

of game-show toont. W aarschijnlijk zou het het beste zijn

zulk e amusementsvormen niet door reclameblokken te

onderbreken maar ze meteen als reclame te produceren .

Reclame zou ook op deze manier kunst wo rden . Een an
dere vo rm is natuurlijk sponsoring. de traditionele pro
duktreclame door iets anders te verv angen dat de naam

voo r de doelgroep aantrekkelijk moet maken .

Stelt u zich echter eens voo r wat er zou gebeuren als

ons media-landschap niet meer door ex pliciete reclame ge

financierd zou worden. Het zou ve rmoedelijk een groot

sterven inlu iden . W at er nu met de Berlijnse Tageszeitung
gebeurt toont aan tot welke problemen dit leidt. Hoe effec

tief reclame werkelijk is weet niemand . Er wo rden nog

steeds grote sommen uitgegeven om reclame liefst in die

media te present eren die bijbehorende hoge oplagen, luis

ter- of kijkcijfers hebben. Hierdoor wo rdt niet alleen de
media-concurrentie gestimu leerd maar tegelijk wo rden de
media ook geremd. bezetten een eigen nis en/of gieten

hun bijdrage in een du sdanige vo rm dat liefst hoge en in

teressante potentiële kopers-klassen aangesproken wor 

den. Men zoekt du s nog steeds naar nieuwe concepten

om de reclame va n haar grenzen te ontd oen en haar on

zichtbaar te maken. Toch lijkt het zinvol om nu al met de

omschakelingen. die mogelijk door de telematische en in

teractieve netw erken ontstaan, bezig te zijn aangezien de

ze belangrijke gev olgen zullen hebben voor onze zoge

naamde cultuur . die met de bezuinigingen op

ov erheidssteun als zodanig al vergaand versleten is.

ver taling KRI5Tl E VAN RIFf



F LO R IA N RÖ T Z ER: Be s s er
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• Imagine great number s of people with a well-equipped media centre in their own homes. giving them access to many nets.

• Imagine the grip they would then hav e on the informa

tion circulating in those nets. Perhaps they already

possess intelligent search-programs that compïle

extremely detailed information about desired produ cts,

for example. lmagine. moreover. that companies provide

a kind of teleshoppin g. allowing one not only to

v irtually examine the product palettes, but also (again

perhaps with the aid of intelligent programs) la virtually

examine all of the possible variations of the desired

object. whi ch then is produced and delivered using

computer-gu ided installations. lmagine that this also

app lles to newspapers. perlodicals or films. O ne na

langer buys a newspaper. one receives it on the monitor.

print s il out or searches for information using speciûc

selection criteria. Imagine that television has

fundam entall y changed. W ith the exception of live

produ ctions and news and current events programs.

there are na langer any fixed broadcast times. One

makes one's choice out of a daily schedule; many

entertainment films are interactive, sa that one is na

langer simply the spectator of a finished film. but can be

actor and participant in the first person in the scenes and

influence their outcome. Where would cornpanies place

their adve rtisements tf they could not know either the

number of potential eensu rners. or the programs or times
at which they watch?

Even la a non-insider. one wh o is simply a frequent

and involuntary consumer of commercials. a recent .

fundamental shift in advertising strategies seems

perceptibie. Th e origina l product information is

disappearing more and more frequently behind images
that aften have absolutely nolh ing to do with the much

lauded produ ct. Only the name of the manufactur er is

transporred. possibly accompanied by the corporate

identit y prov ided in the product palette. Th e aim is to

capture the total, non-speciûc attention of the listeners/

viewers/ readers and then to stop them from leafing or

zapping further. Of course. adve rtising has always
attempted to tower above its surroundings and attract

attent ion : yet. this tendency is beeoming more and more

independent of the products offered. Th e same sar t of

change can be perceived in departm ent stores as they

attempt to transform themselves into experi ence-spaces.

Customers are attracted not by the wares but by their

own need for entertainment. making various pur chases

in between-tirnes. And the same thin g can be perceived

in the products, that can onl y be distinguished from one

another by their design and hardl y by their function.

Th e strategy slogan is: aesthetic mise-en-scène.

Benetton is an example of a provocative approach la

thts trend . with its documenlary images of occasionally

shocking. eye-eatching images. thus far only the object

of ethical critique. Such discussion does nol touch u pon

the underlying problem at alt. namely. that adve rtising

has reached its end . but thaI people still believe that they

cannot ex ist without it. Advertising is playing with its

own demise and thus beeoming an art farm. Of course.

there are still man y kinds of clandestine adve rtising. as

wh en a penodical is constructed around advertising. or

produ cts placement in a film or game show . Th e best

thing would probably be not to interrupt such farms of

entertainment wit h sequenc es of commercials, but

simply to produce them as adve rtising to begin with . In

this way . advertising could become art. Another farm is

sponsorship. replacing the traditiona l product

advertisement with something else designed to make the

name more attractive to the target group.

But imagine what would happen if our media

landscape was na langer financed by ex plicit adve rt
ising. Thi s rnlght be the heraid of death throes on a

massive scale. Whal is now happening to the Berlin

Tagt su itllllg (Daily News) demonstrates the problems

that can emerge from this. 0 one really knows how

effective advertising really is. Enormous amounts of

money are still spent to place adve rtisements in the
media w üh the highest weekly sales or ratings. Thi s not

only stimulates media competition : stmultaneously, the

media are being hindered. occu pying a niche of their

own and/or designin g their contribution in such a way

that it appeals to the most potenti ally interesting classes

of consumers. Th e search is still going on for new

concepts to remave the boundaries of adve rtising and
render it Invisib le. Yet it might already be usefu l to

ex plore the changes made possible by telematic and

interactive networks, as they wi ll have important

cOllsequences for our so-called culture. wam down as it

is by diminishing state support.

translation JIM BOEKBI NDER
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pagina 256 Toen ku nstenaar Peter Fend nog een Fendje was. dacht hij er serieus ove r om in de reclame te gaan. O mdat hij niet genoeg in

Amerika geloofde, kwam er echter al v roegtijdig een eind aan zijn loopbaan in de conventionele reclame. Als kunstenaar

'adverteert' hij nu produkten of diensten waar niemand om vraagt en die misschien niet eens bestaan .

• When artist Peter Fend was still a boy, he serious ly thought of a career in advertising. But because his belief in America was

insufheient. his career in conventional advertising came to a premature end. As an artist, he now 'advertises' prod ucts or

services desired by no one - which possibly don't even exist.

Toen ik in de eerste paar maanden

na mijn studie begon met het echo

te lev en. dacht ik erove r om in de

reclame te gaan. Ik las een aantal

boeken van reclame-mensen en

legde een map aan met voo rbeel

den van 'creatief schrijven waar-

bij ik voora l keek naar verschil

lende adve rtenties. en archiveerde

zelfs wat v ideo 's en tekeningen.

Maar op mijn eerste grote sollicita
tie. waar ik in pak ve rscheen (dit

als antwoord op een ander advies

om in bank- of internationale za-

ken te gaan. iets 'erns tigs'). werd

ik bijna meteen geconfronteerd

met de vraag

Doyou believe in America ?
De v raagsteller. een vice-presi

dent van een groot bur eau dat zijn

basis in C hicago had. droeg een



• When I was Ïirst trying to start

in adult lik the Iirst months after

college. I thought about going

into advertising. I read a lot of

hooksby people in adve rtising. I

put together a folder of sample

'creative' writing. my angle on

various ads, eve n of some v ideo

and print drawings. But when I
went to my ftrst big interv iew,

wearing a business suit [w hich I

wore in respon se to other advice

to into investment banking or

international affairs, sa mething
'serieus ']. I was almost

immediately confronted wi th the

qu estion, Doyou believe in

America?

The questioner, a vice

presiden t for a big C hicago-based

agency. was wearing a dark-grey
turtleneck . He didn't mean that [

was unpatriotic, perh aps, about

the us Constïtutlon, but rather

that I was not patriotic. not one of

the crowd, not accepting and

confo rming to Consum erism.

Particularly consumerism of

whateve r is also promored by Pop

Art.

Thi s included going to high

rent office on M ichigan Avenue

lookin g not like a lawyer, a farm

of W orker, but looking like a sart

of Artist.
I did not unde rstand suffi 

ciently, as dtd another graduate

from my college named Thorstem

V eblen , that A dvertising is

directed to people w ho would

like to live at least sornew hat like

the Leisure C lass, and that if you

want to sneeeed in Advertising

you must - as adman Dav id

Ol gilvy wrote - believe in the

produ cts and lifestyle sought by

the Leisure Cl ass. I did not

sufficiently believe in most of the

products. or attendant lifestyle

being offered then by people in

A dvertising. I was going to that

meeting. in 1973. talking about

believin g in ecology.

owadays, maybe. such a

meeting would have turned out

diffe rently . ow the consuming

public, eve n the Leisur e Cl ass.

may we il want to cons ume the

products and services I promote.

But it's too late : I have spe nt

tw ent y years bu ilding up a very

large dossier of images and text .

Art & Ad vertising

eve n large outdoor sculptu res,

promoting wh at I believe to be

wo rthwhile prod ucts and
services for the pub lïc, including

the Leisure Class, and I have

done sa thr ough channels

directed usually to people in a

leisur e condition. People reading

th e newspaper. watching T V

news , going to art galleries or
museums. watching talk shows.

not usua lly people reading the

financiaI news, or signing

contracts to bu ild indu strial
struc tures or housing. or doing
scientific research .

'tf)c 21rt ~Il rrb

I am still in advertising. Th ey call

it the art wo rld. w hich means that

[ am in the advertising of
products or serv ices w hich are

not being promoted by

conve ntional adve rtising. or

which do not even exist.

A ndy W arhol was success ful

in promoting products which

already existed and w hich even
were almast uni versally

recognized through conve ntional

adve rtising. products like

Marilyn Menroe. or Coca -Cola.

or Brilla. He jus t eleva ted these

advertised goods and images into

products solely for cons umption
by the Ultra Leisur e Cl ass.

I have noticed Andy W arhol

but have never especially

respected him. I did not want to

get in a lifestyle directed solely to

the Ultra Leisure C lass. I did not

even want to go to his kind of
parties. I wan ted to be more

serious, more substantial, more

engaged in practical qu estions of

art impacting on society like

Architecture.

As one who had come from

the middle. professional class. I

wan ted to produce and promate

goods and services based on art

ideas, and delivered sometimes in

the farm of 'art', which could be

accepted by the Ge neral Publi Co

Not the leisur e class. certainly not

the ultra-leisure class. but more

like the professio nal middle-class

from whi ch I came. History has

shown this to be the chief

decision-making class. eve n in

times of so-called proletarian

revolutions.

The qu estion . as Jenn y Holzer

bluntly phrased it. is Who Makes

Taste ? And the question for

anyone going into advertising. as

for anyo ne going into the art

world , is wh at they are promoting

your taste? In one or another

arena. can you work with people,
and sell to people, and make

money in exchange with people,
wh o share your taste? The art

world is one realm in which taste

is made. Th e advertising world is

another.

(f'ucrlJ lllll, ~'co~lc

For seve ral decades now there

has been a profoun d discontent

with the art world, and there

have been numerous probes

towards changing it. People who
think along the lines of art, about
a.o, meaningful images and art

history. hav e concluded that the

art world is too small, too llmited,

too margina!. too weak, too

boh emian, to have any important

effect in the world . How does one

get out from the limited art world

context into a real-world cont ext .

a context in whi ch normal people

are add ressed by. and tend to

believe the messages of news and

advertising? ot art peop le, not
mtellectuals, not 'the happy Iew',

but eve ryday people. And not

eve ryday people thinking that

what they are seeing with yam

work product is Art. but that

what they are seeing is a Plausible

Message.
This was the original func tion

of art. It was the original pur pose.

Eve n in the Middle A ges,

sculptors and painters were not

making works for large.

permanent 'installations'. as art. or

as cu lture . but as a believable

rendition of wh at people. normal

peop le. all the people. should bear

in mind. They were making a

farm of advertising.

l am prepared to suggest,

reflecting on the many years of

debate and decisions. eve n within

a coterie of artists like Th e Offices

of Fend. Fitzgibbon. Holzer.

Nad in. Prince and Winters, or a

milieu of artists showing with

Esther Schipper. that the business

and practice of Art is a farm of

Advertising.
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donkergrijze coltru i. Hij bedoelde

niet dat ik. wat betreft de vs

grondwet on-vaderlandslievend

was. maar meer dat ik niet vader

lands lievend was in de zin va n

dat ik niet deel uitmaakte van de

massa. me niet conformeerde aan

de consumptie en deze ook niet

accepteerde. Vooral cons u mptie

van wat dan ook werd eve neens

door de Pop-Art aangeprezen.

Dit betekende er een duur

kantoor op Mich igan A ve nue op
na houden . er voo ral niet uitzien

als een advocaat (een soort Arbei

der). maar er uitzien als een Kun 

stenaar.

Ik had in tegenstelling tot een

andere leerling van mijn school.
Th orstein Veblen, niet zo goed

begrepen dat reclame gericht is op

mensen die ongeveer zouden wil

len lev en als de bevoo rrechte

klasse. en dat - zoals reclame

man David O lgilvy schreef 
wil je slagen in de reclame je moet

gelove n in de lifestyle en produk

ten die bij deze klasse in trek zijn.

Ik geloofde niet genoeg in de

meeste produ kten of de bijbeho
rende lifestyle die op dat moment
door de reclame-lieden geboden

we rd. Ik ging in 1973 naar die sol

licitatie en had het ove r geloof in

ecologie.

Tegenwoord ig zou zo'n solli

citatie misschien anders afgelopen
zijn. Nu zouden de consumenten.
zelfs de bevoo rrechte klasse de

produkten en dienst en die ik aan

prijs best willen kopen. Maar het

is te laat : ik ben twintig jaar bezig

geweest met het aanleggen van

een gigantisch dossier van beeld

en tekst. zelfs grote pub lieke

beeldh ou wwerken. en hiermee

maak ik reclame voo r produkten

en dienst en waarvan ik denk dat

ze de moeite waard zijn. Dit is ook

bedoeld voor de bevoo rrechte

klasse. en ik heb hiervoor kanalen
gebruikt die zich gewoo nlijk rich 

ten op mensen in een bevoorrech

te positie. Mensen die de krant le

zen . het journaal vo lgen. die naar

musea of galeries gaan. naar praat

programma's kijken. meestal niet

de mensen die het financiële

nieuws lezen of contracten teke

nen om industr ie-complexen of

hui zen te bouwen. of weten

schappelijk werk doen.

T he U nbe lieva b le PETER FEND

~C ~lIllotlucrclb

Ik zit nog steeds in de reclame.

Men noemt dit de kunstwereld en

het beteken t dat ik me bezighoud

met het aanprijzen va n produkten

of diensten die niet door conven

tionele reclamebureaus opgepikt

worden. of niet eens bestaan.

Andy W arhol had succes met

het propage ren van produkten die

al bestonden en die zelfs bijna un i

verseel erkend werden door mid
del va n de conventionele reclame.

produkten als Maril yn Men roe.
Coca-Cola of Brillo. W at hij deed

was enkel deze geadve rteerde goe

deren en beelden tot produkten

ve rheffen die uitsluitend voor de

bevoorrechte klasse bereikbaar

waren.

Ik heb A ndy W arhol wel op

gemerkt maar ik heb hem nooit

speciaal gerespecteerd. Ik wilde

geen lifestyle die alleen gericht

was op de Ultra Bevoorrechte
klasse. Ik wilde niet eens naar zijn
soort feestjes. Ik wild e wat serieu

zer zijn. meer diepgang. meer be

trokk en bij praktische vragen ove r

zaken als: de impact van kunst op
de maatschappij. zoals met archi 
tectu ur het geval is.

Zoals past bij iemand die af

komstig is uit de werkende mid

denklasse. w ilde ik goederen en

diensten produ ceren en propage

ren die. soms in de vorm van
'kunst', op kun stzinnige ideéen

gebaseerd waren en die geaccep
teerd konden worden door het

Grote Pub liek. Dus niet door de

bevoorrechte klasse, en zeker niet

door de ultra bevoo rrechte klasse,

maar eerder door de we rkende

midden klasse waarui t ik zelf af

komstig ben. De geschiedenis

heeft geleerd dat in deze klasse de

beslissingen va llen. zelfs in tijden

va n zogenaamde proletarische re

vo luties.

De v raag luidt, zoals Jenny
Holzer het bot formuleerde : Wie

Bepaalt Smaak?En de vraag voor

iedereen die in de reclame gaat en

voo r iedereen die zich in de kuns t

begeeft luidt : Is dat Ivat aallgepre
U il wordt jouw smaak ?V oor beide

kampen geldt : kun je samenwe r

ken met mensen. verkopen aan

mensen en geld ve rdienen aan

mensen d ie dezelfde smaak heb

ben als jij? De kunstw ereld is één

van de gebieden waar smaak ge

maakt wordt. De reclamewereld is

een ander e.

OlCW OIIC IDICII(lCll

Sinds tientallen jaren bestaat er

grote ontev redenheid ove r de

kunstwereld. Er zijn talrijke pogin

gen ondernomen om hier iets aan

te veranderen . Mensen die van uit

de ku nst denken. die nadenken

over onder ande re betekenisvolle

beelden en kun stgesch iedenis zijn
tot de conclusie gekomen dat de

kunstw ereld te klein . te marginaal.

te zwak, en te bohémien is om

werkelijk effect te hebben op de

we reld. Hoe kom je uit de beperkte

context van de kunstwereld in de
contex t van de 'real-world', daar

waar gewone mensen . die geneigd

zijn de boodsc happen van het

nieuws en de reclame te gelove n.

worden aangesproken ? N iet de

kunstliefhebbers. niet de intellec
tuelen. niet de 'happy few' maar
gewo ne mensen . En niet gewo ne

mensen die denken Kunst te zien

wan neer ze jouw produ kt zien.

maar mensen die in jouw produkt
een Aannemel ijke Boodschap
zien.

Dit was de oorspronkelijke

fu nctie van kunst, haar oorspron

kelijke doel. In de M iddeleeuwen

maakten beeldhouwers en schil

ders geen we rk dat bedoeld was
als kunst of cu ltuur. ze maakten
werk dat een geloofwaardige ve r

tolking was van wat alle mensen

zoude n moeten onthouden. Ze

maakten een soort advertenties.

aar aanleiding van jaren van

discussies en besluitvorming, zelfs

bin nen een coterie va n kunstenaars

als De Kantoren va n Fend,

Fitzgibbon , Holzer, Nadin. Prince

en Winters, of tussen kunstenaars

die te zien zijn bij Esther Schipper.

ben ik zover te bewere n dat het be

dr ijven va n Ku nst een vor m van

Reclamemaken is.

De grote nationale regeringen

met ministeries van cu ltuur en

cu lturele attachés zijn zich hier

zeer goed van bew ust. Voor ex

port en prestigieuze internationale

tentoonstellingen kiezen zij zeer

zorgvuldig die kun stenaars uit

van wie werk en reput atie het

meest geschikt lijken om hun

waarde als Soevereine Staat uit te



• The larger nationa\ govern 

rnents, the ones with cu ltura l

ministri es and cultural attaches,

are ve ry awa re ofthis : they

carefu lly sc reen and select for

export, or for high -prest ige

internationa l ex hibition. the

artists whose work , and whose

overall reputation as personages.

seems best to A dvertise thei r

worth as a Sovereign State. Any

us artist selected to advertise his

or her artistic products, under hts

or her name of course . in a

foreign cap ïtal, parti cularly give n

a backing by, say, the us Inforrna

tion A gency. is acting as an

Adv ertiser for the us.

'.l-'olit icnl 'Prc ötigc

If. as happened in 1978 . a us

artist were selected to sel l werk

to the Shah of Iran. yo u can be

sure that the reason s we re chiefly

polrtlcal. not 'artistic' or eve n 'art

historical' , and that the artists,

being of recognisably interna

t ïonal-quallt y. wer e selected as

they might enha nce the politica l

prestige of the us in Iran.

One could descnbe any

presenta tion or de llvery of

culture overseas to be simply an

elabora te advertising campaign

for the sponso ring count ry. O ne

could see this most acu tely on the

main prestige street of Belgrade

shor t!y befa re the war: within

300 meters. on ba th sides, were

the advertising outlets , or what

cou ld be called cultura l cen ters.

for Germany. France, the us, the

U K.

owadays the competition

amo ng nations is shtfung [ rom ,

M,id, lIationhos thebest culture.
alld tlu best ('lIame')artists? to ,

Mlid, ~ratioll hosthe most

def initive say 011 what willbetlte
futureof art? MichlIatioll is illa
positiall to definethe lIew directiall
of art? Alld. lvith that. of material
culture ?

Consc ious \y or uncon

scious ly . a person professing (or

being pro fessed) to be an Artist is

working as an Adver tiser for th e

va lues, the prod ucts and services,

the consumer tastes, of the Buyer.

In so me cases this Buyer is a

major corporation. in sa me cases

(as with the Pop A rtists and their

Art & Ad vertisi llg

successors like [ulian Schnabel) it

is the Jet Se t. or U ltra-Leisure

Cl ass, but in an increasing

number of cases. in the past

several years eve n , it is one or

anothe r Sovereign State.

This relation of State to A rt

has usually been on e-way. Jenny

Holzer at the Venice Biennale in

1990 had been suitably d ive rted,

or re-dlrected. from what she was

intendi ng to do in. say . 1980.

such that what was coming out

in the Bïennal e, was clearly not at

varian ee with fundamental us

interests. Im980, she was tryin g

to find ways of werking on the

or th-So uth init iatives of Willy

Brandt. ot at the American

Pavtlion. not as the ch ief funders

there wou ld make su re. [ w ould

say, knowing w hat she had been

intending. that she had been

effectively controlled . even

detoured, in her career. But that

made her a better advertiser for

her Sovereign. in the sovereign 's

judgment . 50 she was selected to

serve as cu ltura l ambassado r.

O nce th is relation is notleed .

and once it is noticed to hav e a

serious modi fying effec t on the

nat ure of the art prod uced, the

artist can stand back. reflect and

offe r a response to the State.

The artist can perform what

was described to me. also in that

Ïirst interview, to be the prim ary

function of adverti sin g for

established compa nies or clients :

to create an image. a morale. a

concept for elient itse\f.

incl udi ng all of its employees or

members, and to ex tend th is

image. or morale. or socia l

membership, to all those seeking

to join by bu yin g a company

product.

The artist, consc ious of being

promoted by the State for State

purposes. can turn aro und and

shape hts or her released wor ks,

his or her public advertisements .

to mod ify. change. or re-deftn e,

the identity and mora \ direction

of the State.

Franklin D. Roosevelt had

first thought of going into

advertising. With phrases like

There is 1I0thing to fear butfear
itse/f . he did . He was a shaper of

M ass Taste. His main adv ersary .

Adolph Hitl er, was also engaged

principally in advertising.

ilbucrtlöcrö of HJc ~tntc

So the qu estion after all for an

important arttst. Iike that for any

othe r public figure is Mat are
tltey Advertisillg ? M at values or

be/iefs or world views or tedltlical

scellarios arethey promotillg ?And
011 whose belra lf principally aretluy
speakillg or showillg their 'ads'? 0

artist will get very far if the State

with which he or she is

associated does not want to be

represent ed by him or her. Or, as

I hav e tried to effect. a Them.

I have tr ied to put forth into

the world the concept of an

artistic iden tity being not a sing le

individua l, not a certain 'name'

perso n. but a busi ness ve nture. a

profit-making compa ny of

indiv idua ls w ith its ow n name

and reputation . So . rath er than

make adverti sements on behalf of

a 'Peter Fend', as is normally

required of an Artist. 1ha ve been

working w ith seve ral ethers to

make advertisements on beh alf of

a company called Ocean Earth.

All the med ia projects. the TV

news projects, the satellite

observation projects, the ews

Room and other 'tru th d isclosure'

projects, have been undertaken

partl y for our purposes of

knowing but more largely for the

purpose. as in any advertising

campaign, of build ing up brand

credibility . All the so-called

artwork and mediaw erk of the

group of artists, has been

conducted in a somewhat

adverse art l world elimate. and a

certain ly adverse political

elimate. for the same purpose of a

standard Pepsi campaign : name

recognttl on . and publ ïc belief.

After that, the task is to make the

company be believed by a certain

State. or gro up of States.

C hoosing w htch state tha t will

be is the next step of any artist, or

gro up of artists, seeking a

pos ition in the evolu tion of

material cultur e - i.e.. art

h istory. O ther artists sho uld

serious ly consider suc h choices,

as well, bein g adverti sers, after

all, for someone othe r than

themselves.
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dragen. Elke Amerikaanse kunste

naar die uitgekozen word t om zijn

of haar artistiek e produkten, uiter

aard onde r eigen naam, in het bui 

tenland ond er de aandacht te bren

gen, fun ctioneert als uithangbord

voo r de vs. zeker wanneer hij of zij

ondersteund wordt door de Ame

rikaanse inlichtingendienst.

~o(itid\ ~rcotigc

Wanneer een Amerikaanse kun

stenaar kozen wordt, om werk te

ve rkopen aan de Sjah van Iran, zo

als in 1978 gebeurde, kun je er

van uitgaan dat de redenen daar

voor in de eerste plaats politiek

zijn en niet artistiek of kunsthisto

risch. De kunstenaars , die zonder

uitwndering interna tionale be

kendh eid genoten , werden geko

zen omdat ze het politieke prestige

van de vs in Iran op zouden kun 

nen vijzelen.

Elke presentatie of overdracht

van cultuur in het buitenland zou

beschreven kunnen worden als

een uitgebreide adve rtentiecam

pagne voor het sponsorende land.

Dit was duidelijk te zien in Belgra

do, vlak voor de oorlog, in de

meest prestigieuze straat: binn en

een straal van 300 meter stonden

aan beide zijden de aanplakborden

van wat men de culturele centra

van Du itsland , Frankri jk. de vs en

het V erenigd Koninkrijk zou kun

nen noemen.

Tegenwoordig verschuift de

strijd tussen de landen ond erling

van de vraag Wdk land hu ft de
bestecultuur endebeste kunstenaars
naar Wdk land komt met dedefini
tieve uitspraak overdetoekomst van
de kunst? W dk land is in staat de

nieuwerichtingvan dekunst te defi
niëren? Endaarmee ,denieuwe rich

tingvandemateriële cultuur?
Een persoon die het beroep van

Kunstenaar uitoefent propageert

bewust of onbewus t de waarden ,

produkten en diensten, de smaak.

va n de Koper . In sommige geval

len is deze Koper een grote onder

neming, in and ere geva llen (bij

voorbeeld dat van de Pop-Art en

haar opvolgers zoals Julian Sch na

bel) is het de Jetset, oftewel de

Ultra Bevoorrechte Klasse. Maar

in toenemende mate is het, zelfs in

de afgelopen jaren, één of and ere

Soevereine Staat.

Th e U n be lieva b le P ET ER FEN O

Deze relatie van Staat en Kun st

was doorgaans een kw estie va n

eenr ichtingsve rkeer. Op de Biën

nale va n Venetië in 1990 was

Jenn y Holzer behoorlijk afge

dwaald van haar uitgangspunten

van , laten we zeggen, 1980. Haar

werk was duid elijk niet meer in

strijd met de funda mentele belan

gen van de vs. In 1980 probeerde

ze een manier te bedenken om iets

te doen met de Noord-Zuid initia

tieven van Willy Brandt. In het

Amerikaanse Paviljoen was daar

geen sprake van , niet als het aan

de belangrijkste geldschieters lag.

Terugblikk end op haar bedoelin

gen van weleer, lijkt haar carrière

effectief gecontroleerd, zelfs omge

leid gewo rden. Maar, naar soeve

rein oordeel, maakte dat van haar

wel een betere adverteerder voor

haar Soeverein. Dus werd ze uit 

gekozen om als cultureel ambassa

drice op te treden.

Als dit verband eenmaal opge

merkt is, samen met de daaruit vol

gende ernstige Wijzigingen in de
aard van de geproduceerde kun st,

kan de kunstenaar afstand nemen,

reflecteren en de Staat va n repliek

dienen .

De taak die de kunstenaar kan

vervu llen is wat mij ooit, ook in

dat eerste sollicitatiegesprek. werd

omsch reven als de primaire [unk
tie van reclame maken voor geves

tigde bedrijven of klant en, name

lijk: een beeld, een ethiek. of een

concep t creëren voo r de klant zelf,

inclusie f al zijn werkn emers of le

den, en dit beeld, deze ethiek of dit

sociaal lidmaatschap uit te breiden

naar allen die daarbij willen horen

door een produkt va n dat bedrijf te

kopen .

De kunsten aar die inziet dat

hij/ zij zich dóórde staat vóór de

staat laat gebruiken, kan hierop in

spelen en het werk / advertenties

op zo'n manier vorm geven dat de

identit eit en de morele richting

va n de staat aangepast, vera nderd,

of opnieuw gedefinieerd kan wor

den.

FrankIin D. Roosevelt dacht er

aanva nkelijk over om in de recla

me te gaan. Met zinn en als There is

nothing 10fearbutfear itsdf deed

hij dat ook. Hij was een vormer

van Massa-smaak. Ook zijn be

langrijkste tegenstand er, Adolf

Hitler, was vooral bezig met ad

verteren.

~Ibucrtccrbcro URn bc etRRt

De vraag waar het voor een be

langrijke kunstenaar, net als voo r

ieder ander publieke figuur, om

draait is Wat prijzen ze aan? Wd

ke waarden, overluigingen, wereld
beeldenof technisc/u scenario's dra
gen ze uit? En voor wiespreken ze
in /11111 advertenties?Gee n enkele

kunstenaar komt ergens als de

Staat waarmee hij of zij verbon

den is niet gerepresenteerd wil

worden door hem of haar, of. wat

ik heb proberen te bereiken, door

een Hen .

Ik heb geprobee rd een concept

van artistieke identiteit op poten

te zetten dat niet een enkel indivi

du behelst, maar een zakenonder

neming, een winstgev end bedrijf

van individuen met zijn eigen

naam en reputatie. Ik heb met een

aantal ander en samengewerkt aan

advertenties voor een bedrijf met

de naam Ocea n Earth, in plaats

va n advertenties te maken voo r

een 'Peter Fend ', zoals normaal

ve rwacht wordt van een Kunste

naar. Alle mediaprojecten, TV

nieuwsprojecten , satelliet-observa 

tieprojecten, de ews Room en

andere 'waarheidsonthullende'

projecten zijn voo r een deel ond er

nomen met het doel om dingen te

weten te komen. Ze hadden ech

ter vooral tot doel, net als elke

advertentiecampagne, een merk

naam op te bouwen. Alle zoge

naamde ku nst- en mediawerken

van de groep kunstenaars zijn uit 

gevoe rd in een enigszins vijandig

gestemd kunst-/ wereldklim aat,

met hetzelfde doel als een stan

daard Pepsi-campagne: naamsbe

kendheid verwe rve n en het pu 

bliek in je laten geloven . Daarna

een Staat of een groep Staten .

W elke Staat dat zal zijn is de vol

gende stap die elke kunstenaar of

groep kunstenaars moet nemen

die een plaats zoekt in de evo lutie

van de materiële cultuur 

d.w.z., de kunstgeschiedenis. A n

dere kunstenaars zouden zulk e

keu zes ook ernstig moeten ove r

wegen , want ze zijn uiteindelijk

adverteerders voor iemand anders

dan henzelf.

ve rtaling KRlSTI VAN RIET, ARIE ALTENA



ARJEN MULDER & KRIST! VAN RIET: A Per feet Match ...

De Vries ziethet als typisch kapitalistisch fenomeen dat met ieder nieuw produkt,

Itet oude simpelweg niet meer hestáát. DE VOLKSKRANT, 2+07.93

Aanleiding tot de vo lgende ove rwegi ngen vormde de tentoonstelling Business Art in het G roninger Museum. Daar werden

een aantal bedrijven gepresenteerd als kuns twerken. die zichzelf als bedrijf presentee rden . Over de kw aliteit va n de uitgestalde

objecten heeft niemand zich druk hoeven maken. want het ging om de idee: zaken doen als ku nst en omgekeerd ku nst als zaken

doen. Business Art stelde. als praktisch iedere tentoonstelling overige ns , de definitie van ku nst ter discuss ie. Stel dat iemand dit

museumgebeuren serieus had genomen. wat had dat dan op kunnen leveren ?

n
~eutune~llti\1e

• The fac t tltat tlte appearance Of eaclt IleW product means tltat tlte aid ane simply na longerexists,

is perceived hy De Vries as a typical capitalist pltenamenon. DE VOLKSKRANT 24.07.93

• The exhibitïon Business Art in the Groninger Museum gave rise to the following reflections. A nurnber of businesses were

presen ted as works of arl presenting themselves as businesses. The quality of the objects ex hib îted did nol matter in the least.

The impor tant thin g was the idea: business as art and contrariwise, art as bus iness.

Like virtually eve ry exhibition, Business Art raised the qu estion of the definition of art. Imagine that someone took this

museum happening seriously: w hat might have been the conseq uences?
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Zoals iedere waarheid tijdgebond en is - sommige
theorieën zijn een fractie van een seconde waar, andere

Qezitten een looptijd van eeuwen -, zo is elk kunst

wer k dat ook : het ene gaat anderhalf uur mee, het and er

vijfduizend jaar. De duur is niet va n invloed op de

INGOLD AIRL S is bIJ 0 er ver
heugd dat de regio Groningen door de
succesvolle 'Frisian Hurry' met alle
verkeerscentra ter wereld verbonden is.

Geniet een ogenblik van de V.I.P.
SERVICE die INGOLD AIRLINES u op 9
mei 1993 kan bieden. Helicopter
vluchten boven de binnenstad van
Groningen zijn nu ook voor u mogelijk.

Voor deze bijzondere aanbieding kunt u tickets
à f 55,- kopen bij het Groninger Museum

definitie va n kunst. De verhouding tussen ku nst of
commercie ontw ikkelde zich in de twintigste eeuw

keer op keer vo lgens een vastgesteld patroon . Stromin

gen of individuele kunstmakers waren eerst nieuw,

daarna normaal. daarna lelijk en tenslotte een onver-

wacht e modehit. Daar veranderde geen marketing wa t

aan. Kunst wordt niet gedefinieerd door haar commer

cialiteit en eve nmin door haar ve rgankelijkheid . In de

definitie van kunst moet het woord 'medium' voorko

men. Business art heeft de commercie als medium.
Goe d, stel dat zakendoen een medium is, hoe dan?

V olgens de Nederlandse socioloog Johan Sjerpstra zijn :
mediagUII dragers vallculturele of ideologisclu waardm.

ZetrallsportertllgUtl boodschappm vall zellderlIaar Ollt·

valiger, maarvormtIl em eigtll. parallelle werelddiede

klassieke werkelijkheid1I00it raakt. Media beschouwm de
wereldalsgrolldstof voor hU il eigm project ell hebbm er
verdergem boodschapaall. Mm moet de illterlle logica
vall media lIiet zoektII ill lut materiaaldat ze bewerkm,
maar ill de strategieëll die ze volgelIom tot extase te ko·

mw . Media zijll gmoodzaakt tot voortdurellde olltwikke

lillg. omdat iedere weg die ze lIaar hUil roes villdtll slechts

Uil kur kali wordw gevolgd. Daarlla is de tech,riek ach·
ter/wald. W aarna Sjerpstra besluit : Media verlatm 1I 00it
de testf ase om uit te rijpm. Ieder medium moet kur op
kur zij ll eigm dy"amiek villdell om zicl,zelf lIaar Uil
lIieuweilldpullt te voerelI.

Is de nieuwe dynamiek van het medium bus iness

dan, dat het kunst moet worden ? Is dat zijn nieuwe

eindpunt ? Is kunst een van de eindpunten die media
kun nen v inden, waarna ze een ander moeten gaan zoe

ken voor een vo lgende roes ? Binnen de Sjerpstra-de
finitie is zakendoen een parallelle wereld , alleen maar

geïnteresseerd in het materiaal va n de wereld als zij er

door tot ex tatisch functioneren wordt gebracht. Het
gaat om de kick. weet je wel. En handel is niet alleen

het transeconomisch beurssysteem, waarin het geld ge
ëlektroniseerd in een satellietbaan rond de aarde draait,

dag na dag , ook bij de kruidenier op de hoek zit je in het

handelsverkeer, als je een pot bosvrucht enjam koopt

om thuis in je interieur te plaatsen . Zo ook met de foto

op de boekenplank. de poster aan de muur, het schilde

rij in de gang.
Kun st zoekt en toont aan wat de verrijkin g van de

ervaring door een bepaald medium is. Het is niet waar

dat een medium 'alleen maar' de extens ion of uitvergro

ting van een va n de menselijke zintuigen is. Media ma

ken nieuwe subjectivi teiten mogelijk. sensaties die

voo rdat die media er waren domw eg niet bestonden.

Het kap italisme dat, als bekend, gefundeerd is op de cal

v inistische moraal. kan alleen genieten van zijn produk

ten door er schuldgevoe lens ove r te hebben. Naa r een

exotisch land gaan is niet vo ldoende, men moet de erv a

ring hebben dat het land en zijn bewoners door het toe

risme worden verpes t om geheel bevredigd hu isw aarts
te keren . Wat westerse ku nst doet, is media ontkoppe

len van dit schuldcomplex: kunst is de ontkenning
va n de degrada tie van de media door ons gebruik ervan

(op kapitalistische. funda menta listische. of wat voo r

ideologische wijze ook). Deze negatie bestaat uit het

zoeken en concen treren va n het eigen moment van een

medium, het moment waarop de informatie in dat medi
um wegvalt - en daarmee de ideologische ladin g die
inherent is aan welk e informatie ook. Op dat moment
ervaa rt de gebru iker het medium zèlf als informa tief, als

informerend, dat w il zeggen het eigen ervaringspro

gramma, van medium en gebru iker, transform erend .



Onr endab ele Kunst

• A s eve ry truth is depe ndent on time - some theories

are only tru e for a fraction of a second, others have a life

span of centur ies - sa also is every work of art. Same

last for one and a half hour s, others for five thou sand

years. Duration is of no conseguence for the deftn üion of

art. In the tw ent ieth century, the relationshtp betwe en art

and commerce developed according to a definite pattem .

time after time. Movements or individual artists were

new at first , then commonp lace, then ugly and finally an

un expected rage. 0 kind of marketing has made any

difference in this, Art is not defined by its commerciality

or its transitoriness. Th e word 'medium' is obligatory in
the definition of art. Th e medium of business art is
commerce.

Fine, if we accept that doing business is a medium 

what kind of a medium is it ? A ccordi ng to the Dut ch

sociologist [ohnSasher : Mediaare notcarriers oJ cultural

or ideological values. TIu)' transport nomessagesJromsender
to receiver, but form a parallel world of tluir own tlwt never
touches classical reality. Media regardtlu world as raIO
materialfor tlu ir own projuts and'lO ve nofurtlur useJorit.
One must 1I0t stektlu illternallogicof media in tlu material

processed b)' them, but in tlu strategies the)'Jol/ow in

aclJieving ecstas)'.Media areJorced to developcontinual/)',

because ever)' patlJ the)'Jilld to tluir mtatic statecallonlybe
followed onesingle time. TIulI tlu teclmique bUOInes obsolete.
Whereu pon Sasher concludes : Media neverleavethe test
pilOse ill order to mature. Every medium must continually
f indits owndynamics irl order to reacI, a new destination .

What, then, is the new dynamics of the medium of

busin ess ? Must it become art? Is that its new

destination ? Is art one of the destinations that a medium

can have, before going on to search for another to

achleve the next ecstatic state? In Sasher 's definition,

business is a parallel world, uninterested in the material

of the world except as a means to achleve ecstasy . It's all

about the kick, you know. Trade is not only a

transeconomie market system, in which electronicised

money circles the earth in a satellite orbit, day after day;

you 're also participating in the traffic of trade when you
bu y a jar of berry jam at the corner grocer's to take home

and put in the interior of your home. Like the

photograph on the baak shelf the poster on the wall, the

painting in the hallway.

Art searches for and shows how a speciflc medium

enne hes ex perience. It is not tru e that a medium is 'only '

the extension or magnification of one of the human

senses. Media allow new kind s of subjectiv ity ,

sensations that simply dld not exist before those media

dïd, Capltallsm, based as it is on Ca lvlnlst ic morallty, can

onl y enjoy its products by feeling guilty about them.

Travelling to an exotic cou ntry is not sufficient: in order

to return home fully satisfied, one must ex perience that

the country and its inhabitants have been ruined by

touri sm. What western art does is to separate media from

this guilt complex: art is the negation of the degradation

of the media by our use of it (in a capitalistic,

fundamentalistic, or wh atever other kind of ideological

way).This negation consists of seeking out and

concentrating on a medium 's own moment, the moment

at which the information in that medium disappea rs 

taking with it the ideological charge that is inhere nt in

any kind of information . At that moment , the user

experiences that medium itself as informativ e, as

informing, i.e., transformating its ow n experience

progra m, of the medium and the user. Art makes clear

that the content that one can extract from a werk of art
exists only by grace of the medium in whi ch that

information content can appear. Like the Dut ch C inema

A ssoclatlon's adve rtisement last year stated : At tlJe

movies,youJorget that it 's only afilm.A s soan as you

forget, what ever you may be looking at, it isn' t art. And

sa disappearance of content reveals the sur face as the

onlytruth.

9ltw ~lIbj t tt i\JitlJ

[f the medium of business art is commerce, w hat is th e

enrichment of ex perience offered to it by that medium?

What is it that makes commerce possible, what media]

effect, what new subjectiv ity? What danger does

commerce represent for the established order of things ?
How does capitalism look without gui lt feelings ? Where
does trade appea r as trade, irrespectiv e of that whi ch is

traded ?This should appear in concentrated form in

commerce as art. T0 make art out of media, media must be

interpreted as concretely as possible: these butt ons ,

circuits, tubes, brushes, burins. copper plates, strings,

veices. keys, these acts, word s, gestures. Knowledge of

materials, not interprered as a medium for imposing your

ow n subjectivity on your ow n, specilic medium , but as a

means to research the posslbllltles and restrictio ns offered

by the medium to your own subjectiv ity . A discussion .

not regarded as sa mething that is carried on with

sorneone, but as a series of acts that (you) can (allow tol be

performed (dialogue theater). W ords, not accepted as

parts of the spoken language. but as thin gs that can be

ordered, replaced, re-ordered. Th at you can make, if need

be. Th e jam jar is one work of art : its pur chase is another.

If trade is art, it is the most common one of the face of the

earth . from prehistory onwards: when the hunter bough t

a stag from mother earth , he paid for it w ith a sacrifice

(symbolic exchange). The only relevant guestion

remainin g is : from what material is business made? We

have sa much love to give .
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A RJEN M ULD ER 11< K RI ST! VAN R IET: A Pe rfec t M at ch ...

In kunst wor dt duidelijk dat de inhoud die je uit een

werk kunt puren, bestaan kan omdat het medium
bestaat waarin die informatie-inhoud kan verschijnen .
Bij alle andere mediale reprodukties verschijnt alleen

de inhoud. Zoals in de reclameslogan die de Nede r

landse Bioscoopbond vo rig jaar hanteerde: In de bios
coop vergeet je dat lut film is. Zodra je dat vergeet. kijk

je in ieder geva l niet naar kunst. De verdw ijning va n
inhoud ontmaskert dus het oppe rvlak als het enige
ware.

En je valt niet. og niet. Je moet we ten wann eer je los

laat, vastpakt. Slimme zakenjongen, bewuste cons u
ment. Handel is een extensie van de hand.
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Is de business art erin geslaagd om in dit premenselijk

medium een nieuwe subjectiv iteit te ontdekken, een er

varing die tot nu toe niet bestond? W aarom is handel

~licUlUc ~ubjcctitJitcit

Als business art de commercie als medium heeft , wat

v indt ze dan voor verrijking va n de ervaring door dat

medium? Wat maakt de commercie mogelijk. welk me
diaal effect, welk e nieuwe subjectiv iteit ? W elk gevaar

vormt commercie voo r de heersende orde ? Hoe ziet

kapitalisme zonder schuldgev oelens er uit? W aar ver

schijnt handel als handel. ongeacht het verhandelde ?

Dat zou in geconcentreerde vo rm moeten verschijn en

in de commercie als ku nst. O m van media kunst te ma
ken, dienen media zo concreet mogelijk te worden op
geva t : deze knoppen , schakelingen , tubes, penselen,
burijnen, koperplaten. sna ren, stemmen, toetsen , deze

handelingen, woo rden, gebaren. Materiaalkenni s, niet

opgevat als middel om jouw subjectiviteit op te leggen

aan jouw specifie ke medium, maar om te onderzoeken

welke mogelijkheden en beperkingen het medium aan
jouw subjectiviteit biedt. Een gespre k. niet beschou wd
als iets dat je met iemand voer t, maar als een reeks ge
dragingen d ie je op kunt (laten) voere n (dialoogth eater).
Woorden , niet geaccepteerd als deel van de sp reektaal.

maar als dingen die je kunt rangschikken, vervangen ,

herrangsch ikken . Die je kunt maken desnood s. De

jampot is één kunstwerk. de inkoop ervan een and er.
Als handel kunst is, is het de meest voorkomende
kunst op aarde, vanaf de prehistorie: als een jager een
hert van de moeder aarde kocht betaalde hij daarvoor

met een offergave (symbolische ruil). De enig relevan

te vraag is nu: van welk materiaal is zakend oen ge

maakt ? W e hebben zoveel liefde te vergeven.

In Massa en Macht schrijft Ca netti dat de eve n
w ichtigheid, de geruststellend heid van de zakelijke
handeling - met de ene hand geef je een w aardemld

del, met de ander neem je de koopwaar in ontva ngst

- samen hang t met de manier waarop mensapen zich

zwaaiend van arm naar arm doo r het oerwo ud bewe

gen. Met dit idee is een reclamespot te maken , een

(natuur)film, een wetenschappelijke theorie, een ro
man, een toneelstuk natuurlijk - parodie, satire, tra
gedie, sitcom - allemaal methoden om de handel als

materiaal te gebruiken, maar het zakelijk aspect zelf

van de koophandeling, wat levert dat ? W aar Ca netti

op wijst is dat er in de hand el een lichamelijke geste

meespeelt die een gedrag dat ande rs vols trekt afschrik
wekkend en weerzinw ekkend zou zijn, een ve r
trouwd aspec t geeft, iets oerouds , va n voo r ons be
wustzijn. Het vermogen va n zijn armen om hem

vrijelijk door de lucht te laten zwaaien, vergat de v lak

tebewoner niet. de stedebouwer, de man in het kan

toorgebouw. Handel is het vermogen je voeten van de

vloer te tillen en daar ga je, razend snel of heel relaxed.
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Onrendabele Kun st

• In CrowdsandPower Canetti writ es that the balance and

the comforting effect of the business tran saction 

giv ing a kind of currency with one hand and receiving

goods with the other - is related to the way that

primates moved through the jun gle. sw inging arm after

arm. This ïdea could be the basis for an advertisement, a

(nature) film. a scienttfic theor y. a nevel, a play 

parody, satire. tragedy, sitcom - all methods of usin g

trade as material ; but what does the business aspect of the

transaction itself produce? What Canetti is indicating is

that a ph ysical gesture plays a role in trade, a gesture that

endows a kind of behavior that would oth erwise be

completely repul sive and frightening with a trusted.

familiar feeling, something primally old, pre-dating our

ow n consciousness. Th e capacity to sw ing hts arms freely

PRETEXTE GENERAL !! PERSPECTIVE PARTICULIERE

through the air was not forgotten by the plain-dweller.

the city-builder. the man in the office building. Trade is

the ability to lift one's feet from the floor and move, at a

furious or a leisurel y pace. And not to fall. Not yet. You

must know wh en to let go. when to grab. Slick business

kid , ee nsc lous consumer. Trade is an extension of the

hand .

Has Busin ess Art succeeded in discovering a new

subjectiv ity in this pre-hu man medium. an experience

that did not ex ist prev ious ly? Why was trade not

discovered as a medium at a much earliet date? Very few

media display the classical arrangement of sender.

information channel and receiver as clearly as commerce.

Andy W arhol mass-produced works of art in his

Factory: this is an expression of the American fascination

with the production line, Fordi sm, regulated mass

production and the regulated production of the masses.

Th e makin g of Americans went on weil into the

tw entieth century through arbitrary immigration .

eve ryo ne had a story of their own, but the Americans

found their own identit y when they switched to the

rational planning, execution and production of self
developed, mass-rnarketed products. America invented

itself through the medium of the conveyor belt. Modenl
Times. Order is alwa ys the fascination of chaos. ww II

came and went and distribution was rationalised through

marketin g research, marketing strategy and corporate
identit y. Th en sales was rnass-produced. Th e American

cus tc mer-Ïriend liness, Hella. I'm Ron.howareyou today ?is

mass sales, but If we disregard this for a moment: wh ere

did the trading occur - in the production, the

distribution or the consumption of goods? Or in all three ,

but in success ion ? When the commercial aspects of

production ration alisat ion, management strategies and

toyotism were exhausted, a new ecstatic state was found

in the creation of chains of stores and logistic manage

ment. and after that form of ecstasy came routing thr ough

the department store. impulse buying. daily turnover.

Objcctlc oo :t:l'Rbc

Es läuft.concluded Heideg ger about technology in the

ntneteen-forties, and it went 50 weil that tw ent y-ftve

years later. Deleuze and Guattari could determine that

also the capitalist knew of an organless bod y: that of

capitalism. C ommerce. interpreted as the tript ych of

production to consurnption, when analysed by thi s

thinking duo. turned out to consist solely of intensiti es,

currents, circu its that went on and off with a bang and

kept things moving. Products, tru cks and counters had

disappeared, the material contents had become irrevelant;

all of these objects that had been suc h frightful obstacles

to the func tioning of the System. T rade had become pure.

as object-less as the market sys tem. C apltaltsm was no

longer a sys tem of production relationshlps, but a

medium : the world was material for its project and it had

no further use for it. Th e new experience revealing

commerce as art is that of object-Iess trade in whl ch

nothing is exc hanged for nothing. Sa much for the

qu estion of gu ilt.

Koons must know it. Ma ybe we should und erstand

the disturbing quality of his work as the new subjectivity

allowed and restricted by the medium of commerce.

What is Koons' medium. actually? Th ïs will probably

become clearer if we attempt to remove him from the

context of the medium of art history, or the mass media.

and place him in the context of business art. Sure, many

other artist s suddenly started selling. Th e big break. after

which you do your later. mature werk. Then you really

were onto something, never needed to do an ything else.

Your work had become enriched with an insight that you

dtd not previously know: art is more than the process and

the inevit able product. it's something real, something

beyond content. it's trad e. A s G ottfri ed Benn defined it:

Art is.you make something tllat110body needs and sell it for
as high a priet as possible. This new insight can become the

contents of the work of art. but it is even more natural

that the old content of your werk finds a new direction.
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niet veel eerder ontdekt als medium: slechts weinig

media vertonen zozeer de klassieke opstelling van zen
der. informatiekanaal en ontvanger als de commercie.

Andy W arhol producee rde in zijn Factory aan de lo

pende band ku nstw erken : daaru it spreekt de A meri

kaanse fascinatie voor de produ ktielijn. het Fordisme.

de gereguleerde massaproduktie en dito produktie van

de massa. TIu makillg of Americalls verliep tot ver in de
twintigste eeuw v ia willekeurige immigratie. ieder had
een ander verhaal. maar de Amerikanen vonden hun

eigen identit eit toen ze overgingen op het rationeel

plannen. uitv oeren en maken van zelf-ontwikkelde

massaprodukten. Amerika vond zichzelf uit door mid

del van de lopend e band , de ModerIl Times. Orde is al

tijd de fascinatie van de chaos. wo II kwam en ging en
toen werd ook de distributie gerationaliseerd via markt 

onderzoek. marketingstrategie en corporate identit y.

Daarop ging men over op de massaproduktie van de

ve rkoop. De Amerikaanse klantvriendelijkheid. Hello
I'm R OIl Iww areyou today ? is massaverkoop. maar als
we omzien. waar vond dan de handel plaats: in de pro
duktie. de distributie of de consumptie? Of in alle drie.
maar na elkaar ?Toen de commerciële kanten van pro

duktierationalisatie. managements trategieën en toyons

me waren uitgeput . vond men een nieuwe roes in het

opzetten van winkelketens en logistiek beheer. en na

die extase kw am de routing door het warenhuis. de
impulsaankoop. de dagomzet.

Objrrtl0ör ,ftnllbd

Es läuft . constateerde Heidegger in de jaren veertig

over de techniek en het liep zelfs zo goed dat vijfen

tw intig jaar later Deleuze en G uattari moesten vaststel

len dat ook de kapitalist weet had van een orgaanloos
lichaam: dat van het kapitalisme. De commercie. opge
vat als het drieluik van produktie tot consumpti e.
bleek bij analyse door het denkersduo louter uit inten

siteiten. stromen, schakelingen te bestaan die aan en uit

knalden en de spanning er lekker inhielden. Produk

ten . vrachtwagens en toonbanken waren verdwenen ,

de materiële inhou den deden er niet meer toe. al die ob
jecten die zo v reselijk in de weg hadden gezeten bij het
functioneren van het Systeem. De handel was puur ge
worden. zo objectloos als het beurssysteem en het girale

geldve rkeer. Het kapitalisme was geen produktiever

houding meer, maar een medium : de wereld was mate

riaal voor zijn project en het had daar verder geen

boodschap aan. De nieuwe ervar ing die de commercie
als kunst blootlegt. is die van de objectloze handel.

waarin niets tegen niets wordt geruild. So mudl for de

schuldvraag.

Koons moet het weten. M isschien moeten we het

verontrustende van zijn werk begrijpen als de nieuwe

subjectiviteit die mogelijk wordt gemaakt. en aan ban
den gelegd. door het medium commercie. In welk medi
um werkt Koons nu eigenlijk? W ellicht ontstaat er

meer duideli jkheid wann eer we hem niet in het kader

van het medium kun stgeschiedenis proberen te plaat

sen. of binnen de massamedia. maar in de business art.

Nou ja. veel meer kun stenaars zijn natuu rlijk opeens

gaan verkopen . De doorbraak beleven en daarna je rijpe
latere werk gaan maken. Toen kreeg je het te pakken.

hoefde je nooit meer wat ande rs te doen. Je werk had

zich verrijkt met een inzicht dat je tot dan niet kende:
kunst is meer dan het proces en het onvermijdelijk pro
dukt. het is iets echts. iets ove r de inhoud heen. het is

handel. Zoals Gottfried Benn definieerde : Kunst is. je
maakt iets waar lIiemand belwefte aan lueft endat verkoop
je zo duur mogelijk. Dit nieu we inzicht kan de inhoud

van het kunstwerk worden. maar vanzelfsp rekender is

dat de oude inhoud van je werk een nieuwe richtin g
v indt. W aar handel is. is er een publi ek voor kunst. een

imaginaire massa. Er zijn gesprekspartners waarmee je

niet langer over je kun st praat, maar via. Dat is de ver 

andering. De kunst gebru ikt de handel als medium om

zichzelf te versterken. De handel gebruikt de kunst ech
ter niet als medium. maar als waar, als produkt waar het
vanaf moet. En snel ook.



Onrendabel e Kun st

• Where there is trade, there is an audience for art, an

imaginary crowd. There are discu ssion partners with

whom one no longer talks about art, but via art. That is

the change. Art used trade as a medium to rein force itself.

Trade, how ev er, uses art not as a medium. but as a

product. a product that it needs to get rid of. And qu ick.

~f,c Zcn óc of ~lon ÓCll ÓC

The sense less is in all respects irresistibl e: this is the

Prin cipl e of Evtl . The ïdeal merchandise is as senseless as

possible. ft dares eensu rners to indulge in their

compulsion to endow all technical media with a purpose,

or to extract a purpose out of all traditional media . The

greater the non sen se. the more sense turns out to fit into

it. Art consists of taking our ridiculous lltt le traits as

seriously as possible. The crazy aspect of business is that

the rnerchandise, the products. are consïde red neutrally.

In this sense, commerce still ref1ects the pre-ecological

consciousness of the ape in the ju ngle. That is its powe r

and the risk it takes. Senselessness, un pred ictability enter

a medial action when the medium denles its ow n moment

its information conten t and stra tegies and interpr ets

information as inert material that it can use for other

purposes than simpl y getting rid of or passin g on. That is

wh ere art emerges.

Where does comm erce leave its foundation s and take

off. f1 ying from product to prod uct. the branches of the

merchandise-jungle? Where, precisely? In the Groninger

Museum. clothing racks , sturdy blcycles, f1avor ed water.

wall charts with dlagrams. the logo of an airline, a milli

bar. a computer that d ïd something (it was not clear what

it did) were ex hibtted for Business Art. When we visited

the ex hibition, the only mernber of the persennel we met

was a friendly Surinamese gentleman who offered us a

glass of water. ft Iras tlO fislr flavorand it is fm. He poured

it and handed us a card board cu p. and we drew the water

from a tube in a work of art. W e drank th e water and pu t

the cups on the little bar. Deliciously cool. Later. we saw

the guard praising a co llection of snot-rags that visitors

had taken out of a commercial waste basket. Actually. it's

notallowed at all. it bdongs togetller with tlu work itsdf . but
don 't youfind them pretty ?In the rest of the spaces were

products: in one of them was an assembly line for makin g

paintings.

The suggestion was that busin ess is usin g the museum

in order to beeome art. in the tradition of Du ch amp's toilet

bowl and bicycle wheels. This must hav e been preceded

by a slick sales pitch by the business-art boys. turnover is

turnover. doesn't matter who pays - but where was the

trade ? The museum prople seem to have scored: they

ful filled their socia! role w ith ve rve and put a chili on the

dan ger of busin ess as art by accept ing it as information in

the tradit ional medium of the museum . The public was

allowed to discover the mean ing of it. to come and ex tract

sense from it. Museum art is art as long as it is in a

museum. It has lost its merchandise aspec t. ft is no longer

sold. In a gallery. art is art as long as it can be so ld . The

gallery ow ner is the artist. The same is tru e of auctions.

Sold art is an investment in the interior . If commercial art

is dangerous. it is because it manifests itself separately

from the museum. gallery . market and interior. separately

from power and the crowd. which it can do without

because it has found anothe r medium. with other law s

and rules, w here one can do what one likes : the medium

of commerce. participating in trade, beeoming trade one's

self.

'!llcllillrn lUitl,ou t lt 6'rolull

Ca netti's percep tion of the sw inging arrns indica tes that if

trade is art. then it is a perfo rmance art. The theater is the

marketpl ace, the store. the purchasin g department or the

managers office : an act is performeel by a small company .

without the dir ect presence of spect ators. Tall stories

about big bargains or rock-hard negotiations do provid e

the act of art with some ex tension, but occur in another

medium. the ve rba! one, Th e medium of commerce

knows itself to be unseen. It occurs between two

Individuals. or cornpanies,or between a company and an

individual. C ommerce is a medium without a crowd, but

no medium can exist without a crowd. The socia l

fun ction of a medium is to create a crowd. Busin ess is an

anti-public art. occurring in its ow n, autonomous space

and working with signs that negate the rule of

publicness. That is why it does not [llnch at the prospect

of ex hibiting its produ cts in a museum . beeause there,

they reler to a space that is utt erly indifferent to the

muse um : the space where a jar of jam or a marketing

st rategy is sold. The space in which the museum itse!f is a

product with good marketing prospects. The Surinamese

gentleman. a non -artist, clan fied somet hing for us, a non

aud ience: commerce is a performance art, va riety

entertainment.

The artist in the medium of trade is not interested in

art, but in trade. In tlus medium. he achiev es the most

marv ellou s result s , usually ex pressed in the meta-medium

of money. He doesn't bounce the effects of the new

medium of commerce off of the content of the older

media. that are nothing more than the information of lus

new medium, but off of commerce itself : ev ery

negotiation that leads to a transfer makes hls hand more

sure of itself. increases the strength of contractu al

obligations. T rade does not need to come into contact

with new er media to find itself; it glides along jus t fine on

its ow n. parallel world . At least. as long as es läuft. Later.

as an olde r medium. it does nothing but search for other

media to crank up its exhausted momentum. from

accesso ry arts to bioch emical media. It searches for strange

techniqu es to achieve ecstasy wh en its ow n are

exhaus ted. A medium can only brief1y be autonomous.

Su bsequentl y. a new one appears.

Imagine. again. that business art is art. and imagine

that commercial art is the destination of commerce. What

comes next ? ot trade. of course. O r something else. Th e

work of art has to find a way to meet its d iscu ssion

partn er ; only th rough fate alone does a work sometimes

find its aud ience without intervention. A medium must

exist - and this can also be fate - that transports the

products of the art atelier as messages to a receiver. Art is

communicative , not interactive. It is position ed in a

classical media concept. Art can also onl y brief1 y be

autonomous, is quickly left behind. And when it has

passed ? When commerce has lost is con tent ?That is

wh ere the dream of commercial art begins .

translation llM BO EKBIND ER
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~c R i n unn bc On3in

Het onzinnige is in alle opzichten onweerstaanbaar. dat
is het Principe van het Kwaad. De ideale handelswaar

is wonzinnig mogelijk. Het daagt de consumenten uit

op hun dran g om aan alle techni sche media een zin te

geven of zin te puren uit alle traditionele media. Hoe

groter de onzin. des te meer zin er in blijkt te passen.
Kunst is het zo ernstig mogelijk nemen van onze bela
chelijke trekjes. Het mallotige aspect van zakendoen is

dat het de waren. de produkten als neutraal beschouwt.

In die zin weerspiegelt de commercie nog altijd het pre

ecologisch bewustzijn van de aap in het oerwoud. Dat

is haar kracht en het risico dat ze neemt. Onzin. on
voo rspelbaarheid komt in een mediale actie binn en als
het medium zijn informatie-inhoud haar eigen moment
ontzegt. haar eigen strategieën. en informatie integen

deel opva t als inert materiaal waarmee het nog wel iets

anders kan dan doorslu izen en er vanaf zijn. Als niets

nog iets is, dan duikt de kunst op.
W aar ve rlaat de commercie haar basis en gaat ze

v liegen. van produkt naar produkt. takken van het
warenwoud ?Op welke plek? In het G roninger

Museum stonden ter gelegenheid van Business Art

kledingrekken opgesteld. stev ige fietsen. water met

smaakje. wandk aarten met tabellen. het logo van een

v liegmaatschappij (dat los zat). een barretje. een compu
ter die iets onduidelijks deed. Toen wij de tentoon
stelling bezochten. was het enige personeel dat we ont
moetten een vrien delijke Surinaamse heer die ons een
glas water aanbood . Er zit geen vissmaak aarl m het is

gratis. Hij schonk en overhandigde ons een kartonnen

beker. en wij tapten het vocht uit een koker in het

kunstwerk. W e dronken het water. zetten de beker op

het barretje. Lekker koel. Later zagen we de suppoos t

een collectie snotlapjes aanprijzen. d ie door bezoekers
uit een commerciële afvalmand was getrokken. Ik mag
dit eigenlijk helemaalniet toelaten. lIet hoortbij het kunst

werk. maar vindm jul/ie ze niet mooi?In de rest van de

zalen stonden produkten , in één een produktielijn van

schilderijen.
De suggestie was dat de business hier het museum

gebruikte om zelf art te worden. in de tradit ie van
Duchamps pispot en fietswiel en. Daar moet een slim

verkooppraatje van de business-artboys aan vooraf zijn

gegaan. omzet is omzet. het geeft niet wie dokt, maar

was het hand el ? De museummensen leken meer te heb

ben gescoord: zij hadden hun maatschappelijke rol met
verve verv u ld en het gevaar van business als art kaltge
stellt door het als informatie op te nemen in het traditio
nele medium van het museum. Het publiek mocht de

betekenis erachter gaan ontdekken, er zin uit komen

putten. M useumkunst is kunst zolang het in het mu

seum staat. Daar is het zijn warenaspect kwijt . wordt
niet meer ve rkocht. In de galerie is kun st kunst zolang
het verkocht kan worden. de galeriehouder is hier de
kun stenaar. Hetzelfde geldt voo r de ve iling. Ve rkochte

kun st is een investering in het interieur. A ls commer

ciële kunst een gevaarlijke kracht heeft. is die dat ze

zich manifesteert los van museum, galerie. beurs en bin
nenhuisarchitectuur. los van de macht en de massa,
waar ze bu iten kan omdat ze een ander medium heeft

ontdekt, waar andere wetten en regels gelden. waar

men het zelf voo r het zeggen heeft: het medium com
mercie, het zelf aan handel doen, handel wor den.

rot eb ium (\ ll n ber WIIl (l (l il

Ca netti's waarn eming van de zwaaiende armen wijst

erop dat. zo handel een kun st is. het een performance

art is. Het theater is de markt. de winkel. de afdeling in
koop of de directiekamer : door een klein gezelschap.
zonder direct aanwezig publiek. wordt een act opge

voerd. De sterke ve rhalen over het voordelige koopje

of de knalhard e onderhandelingen geven wel enige

verbreiding aan de kunstdaad, maar v indt plaats in een

ander medium . verbaal. Het medium commercie zelf
weet zich onbespied. Het vindt plaats tussen twee indi
viduen, of bedrijven. of bedrijf en individu. Commer
cie is een medium zond er massa. maar zonder massa kan

geen medium bestaan. de maatschappelijke fun ctie van

een medium is een massa te creëren. Business is een

anti-openbare art. vindt plaats in een eigen. autonome

ruimte en werkt met tekens die de regels van de open
baarheid negeren . Daarom schrikt ze er niet voor terug
haar produkten tentoon te stellen in een museum , want

daar refereren ze aan een ruimte die zich van musea

niets aantrekt : de ruimte waarin een pot bosvruchten

jam wordt verkocht. of een marketingstrategie. De

ruimte waarin het museum zelf een produkt is met goe
de marktkansen. De Surinaamse mijnheer maakte als
niet-kunst enaar aan ons. non-publiek. duidelijk : com
mercie is een voors telltngskuns t, variété.

De kun stenaar in het medium handel is niet geïnter
esseerd in kunst. maar in handel. Daarin bereikt hij de

wonderlijkste resultaten. veelal uitgedrukt in metarne

dium money. Hij kaatst de effecten van het nieuwe me

dium commercie niet terug op de inhoud van oudere

media. d ie niet meer zijn dan de informatie van zijn
nieuwe medium, maar op de commercie zelf: ieder on
derhandelingsproces dat tot ove rdracht leidt. maakt de

hand zekerder. de contractregelingen sterker. De han

del hoeft niet in contact te komen met nieuwere media

om zichzelf te vinden. ze glijdt te gek op haar parallelle
wereld. Althans. wlang esläuft. Later. als ouder medi
um. doet ze niet anders dan andere media zoeken om
haar afgematte momenturn op te peppen, van de hul p

kun sten tot de biochemische media. Ze zoekt vreemde

ex tasetechnieken als de eigen zijn uitgeput. Een medi

um kan slechts kort autonoom blijven. Daarna ve r

schijnt een volgend.

Stel nu . nogmaals, dat business art een kun st is. en
stel dat commerciële kun st het eindpunt van de com

mercie is. wat komt er dan na ?G een handel natuurlijk.

Of iets anders. Het kun stw erk moet een weg vind en

om zijn gespreksgenoot te ontmoeten. alleen door het

noodlot bereikt een werk soms onbemiddeld zijn pu
bliek. Er moet een medium bestaan - en dat kan ook
het noodlot zijn - dat de prod ukt en uit de kun stwerk

plaats wegvoert als boodschap pen naar een ontvanger.

Kun st is communicatief. niet interactief. ze is gepositio

neerd in een klassiek mediaconcept . Ook kunst kan

maar kort autonoom blijven. wordt al snel gelijk over

steken. En als dat voorbij is ? W ann eer de commercie
haar inhoud kwijt is ?Daar begint de droom van de
commerciële kunst.



NEN A D F I5 HE R : Sh arp Eye, Sh arp Mind!

Het navolgende fragment uit Cynicus' Handboek voor hetstraffeloosolltketellell van eenoorlog komt uit het hoofdstuk 'Hoe men

walst op de maat van het volk slied.' Ondanks die veelbelovende musicologische en choreografische titel. behandelt het

hoofdstuk dat verrukkelijke onderwerp volksdansen (met name uit de Balkan, die in het hele Handboek tot edu catief voorbeeld

dient) slechts zeer oppe rv lakkig.

In plaats daarvan onderzoekt de auteur de edele rol va n de pers en de media als de ultieme hul pmidd elen bij het aloude

bedrijf va n de hersenmassage en -spoeling en de totaliteit van de geestelijke hygiëne,

• Th e following exce rpt from Cynlc's Manualfor war making alld Iww toget away lvitl. it is taken from the chapter 'H ow to

waltz to the national Anthem.' Despite such a promising musicological and choreographic wi e, the chapter deals very

su perficially with that delight ful subject of folk dances (particularly from the region of Balkans whi ch was taken as an

educational example throughout the Manua l).

Instead, the author exarnines the noble role of press and media as ultimate devices in the ancient craft of brain massage, its

proper shampooi ng and ov erall mind hygïene,
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• Th e prospect of war, by its ow n nature and

implications , is nat an attractive ldea to anyo ne, especially

if one belongs to that 'p riv ileged' group for wh ose sake

the war will be going on and wh ose flesh and blood will

be, even tually, fed to cannons. Therefore, you have to

rely on psychological factors wh ich will integrate and

homogenise the population you are counting on , in a

marmer that will suit your needs the best. In short, you

are facing the problem of finding a conv incing cause , and

sup plying sufficient 'reliable' empirical data as a

justillcation of your intentions.
That brings us to the short inventor y of some facts

whi ch are true for the majority of normal people, citizens,

your fellow neighbours. For instane e. ev ery man has a

feeling that destin y might have been a bit more (or much

more)just and in favour of his own particu lar life (while

someone else always seems to be in an unexplainably

better and easier position). At the same time, there is

alwa ys a level of toleranee and acceptance whi ch won't

be crossed ove r as long as the basic existential values are

not jeopardlsed. Th e sooner you und erstand that point,

the better your chances to become a top class manipulator.

Th erefore, your ftrst task is to offer the line of reasonin g,

the case to fight for, whi ch will app ly to each and

eve ryone of your 'army-to-be' . That means, in effect. that

you should offer an explanation model whi ch is above

anybody's particular experience, wh îch will submerge

one's mind into a domain of such a generality that it

cannot be verihed on the individuallevel at all 

national chauvinism happened to be proved as the most
resourceful in that respect. National chauv inism prov ides

the most of the constituents of fanatical reasoning wlu ch

E.Hoffer concisely systematised in hts baak True Believer.

It is founded on mythological grounds wh ere all

integrativ e forces are at wo rk: hate, fear, comrnon enemy,

'us and thern'. blood and soil, htstonca l debts of honour,

the past and the future , inferiors and superiors. On that

soil the auton omous reflection dissolves , the '(' becomes
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Het voo ruitz icht van een oorlog is. door de eigenheden

en implicaties daarvan. voor niemand een aantrekkelijk

idee. met name niet als men behoort tot die 'gepriv ilegeer

de' groep voo r wier welzijn die oorlog gevoe rd zal wo r

den en wier v lees en bloed uiteindel ijk tot kanonn evoer

zal dienen . Daarom dient u zich te verlaten op psycholo

gische factoren. die de bevo lking waarop u een beroep

gaat doen zodanig moeten integreren en homogeniseren

dat uw eigen belang het best gediend wordt. Kortom. uw

voornaamste probleem is dat u een ov ertui gende Zaak

dient te v inden en daarbij vo ldoende 'betrouwbare' empi

rische feiten ter rechtvaardiging va n uw intenties.

Dat brengt ons tot een bekn opte inventarisatie van

een aantal feiten die opgaan voo r het merendeel van de

gewo ne lieden. de bur gers, ons aller bur en. Ieder mens

heeft bijvoorbeeld het gevoel dat het lot hem of haar per

soonlijk wel enigszins (of veel) recht vaardi ger en gu nsti

ger gezind zou kunnen zijn (terw ijl een ander altijd op on
ve rklaarbare wijze in een betere of comfortabeler positie

schijnt te ver keren). Tegelijkertijd is er altijd een toleran

tie- of acceptatie-niveau waarvan men niet afw ijkt zolang

er geen fundamentele existentiële waarden in gevaar ko

men. Hoe sneller u dat doorgrondt. hoe beter uw kansen

om een voo rtreffelijk manipulator te word en . Derhalve

dient u zich in eerste instantie tot taak te stellen een argu·

mentatie aan te bieden. een Zaak om voor te vec hten die

door werkelijk iedereen in uw 'leger-in-oprichting' als we

zenlijk erva ren word t. Feitelijk betekent dit dat u een ve r

klarend model voor handen dient te hebben dat ieders per
soonlijke ervaring te boven gaat. dat de geest
onderdompelt in een domein va n zo'n algemeenheid dat
het op het individuele v lak in het geheel niet te verifiëren

valt - het toeval wil dat het nationalisme in dat opzicht

bewe zen heeft het meest te bieden te hebben . Het nationa

lisme behelst. méér dan enige andere bron, de componen

ten van het fanatisme die E. Hoffer beknopt gesys temati
seerd heeft in zijn boek True Believer. Het verschijnsel
vin dt zijn gronds lag in de myth ologie, waar alle integre

rende krachten werkzaam zijn: haat. angst. de gemeen

schappe lijke vijand , 'w ij en zij'. Blutund Boden, histori

sche ereschu lden . het ver leden en de toekomst.

Untermensc/un und Obermensc/un.Op die eigen bodem

vervaag t het autonoom denken. het 'ik ' wordt 'w ij'. en de
enige vorm van integriteit die daar erkend wordt is die
van de gedepersonaliseerde entiteit Na tie. waaraan het in

div idu zijn eigen. persoon lijke kenmerken ontleent. Na

tuurlijk ontwaakt dit niet va nzelf : er is veel voor te berei

den voordat u uw gerech t zo kunt opdienen dat alle

ingrediënten op de gewens te manier reageren . En wat de

ze ook mogen zijn. de ware keuk enprins zal nooit de
doorslaggeve nde kruid erij vergeten. de ware sp il waar

uw universu m om draait : de media. Daarom zullen wij

kort ingaan op het gebruik van de media binn en het do

mein van u w politieke aspiraties (of in andere woo rden:

'uw kosmische rechten').

A ls gevorderd en enthous iast bestudeerder van het

oorlogstoken. beseft u terdege dat het beheersen van de

media niets van doen heeft met het omverwerpen van de

veronders telde democratische macht van de media. Bij de

publi eke media bestaat er eenvoudig geen intrinsieke ten

dens in de richting va n democratische , humanistische.

burgerlijke of onverschillig wel ke beangstigende waar-

den die uw plannen zoud en kunnen dwarsbomen. U

weet wel beter : het is simpelweg een feit dat de media ont 

hut send veel effectiever zijn binn en uw totalitaire project

dan in dienst van de één of andere publieke missie die af.

hankelijk is van ve rva ngbare eenheden zoals individuen.

Na tuurlijk zijn die individu en tegenwoordig zeer goed op

de hoogte wat betreft oorlogspropaganda. hersenspoel ing.

het veranderen va n leugens in halve waarheden. en van

halve waarheden in onverva lste echte en vice versa.

Daarover is men herhaaldelijk geï nformeerd. Vel en kun

nen desnoods Dr. Goebe ls uitvoerig citeren , zo niet op

grond van hun historische opleiding. dan wel vanuit een

zuiver roofdierenin stinct. Du s va nwaar die hardnekkige

obsessie ten aanzien van de openbaarheid? Wat is er zo

verleidelijk aan het bedrijf va n de openbare bedriegers.

van het gecanoniseerde bedrog en de stille kwezelarij die

daarachter schuilgaat ?Welaan. wat daar ook de oorzaken

van mogen zijn. we kunnen altijd rekenen op buurmans

fascinatie voo r ethische relativit eit.

Elke vo rm va n (voorbereidende)oorlogspropaganda

gaat er tegenwoordi g vanuit dat haar bestaan algemeen be

kend is. De propagandist begint met de waarschuwing

dat er lieden zijn die pogen uw hersens te spoelen (uiter
aard via de ande re media): liedendie ons totaal in lut duiste
re houden.onsals blinde schapen naar het slac/lthuis voeren.

Derhalve zijn zij die voorgeve n het niet te zien. of erger

nog - het bestaan ervan ontkennen. juist degenen die

het kw aad spreiden en de misdaad ve rhullen.

A ls de basis eenmaal gelegd is ('erop of eronder'. 'nu
of nooit' , etc.) kan elk rationeel onderzoek ernaar word en
ontzenuwd. zolang u maar beseft dat u w campagne uit 
eindelijk gebaseerd is op de mondlaal-komplottheone, ver

sterkt door de daarvoo r meest toepasselijke mythologie.

Alles. letterlijk alles. van kwantumtheorie tot keukenre

cepten kan u hier prachtig van pas komen. als u maar on

vervaar d uw ve rbeeldingskracht aan het werk zet. On
derschat nooit de 'epistemologische honger' van uw
consument. Zelfs als uw tegenstand ers pogen u in diskre

diet te brengen, zijn ze gedoemd dit te doen door middel

va n inferieure. intellectuele analyse. saaie citaten , voor 

beelden. Ïacsimile's. wetenschappelijk bewijs. kortom 

met middelen te grauwen slaapve rwe kkend in ve rgelij

king met uw sappige onthu llingen. Negeer t u die pogin
gen niet - gebruik ze om uw eigen argumenten te sta
ven. En ve rgeet nooit de. met name voor de meest

ondoorzichtige redenering of de onbetrouw baarste pre

misse. allersterkste sy ntactische construc tie: Zoals bekend...

Onderschat ook nooit de wet va n de Stupide W eer

galm: deze komt tot stand wanneer het individu opgaat in

de harmonie va n het geheel, waarvoor u de wijs, de toon

en de toonhoogte dient aan te geve n. U zu lt al spoedig de

golf zien aanzwe llen. steeds meer van de aanvankelijk ge

reserveerde en behoedzame media zullen zich in allerlei

bochten wrin gen onder het vuur van de argwaan van de

massa. totdat ze zelf met brallerige koppen ov er 'interna

tionaal komplot' en 'kosmische intrige' komen. En vanaf

dat moment wo rdt het v inden en eenduidig identificeren

van de Bron van het Kwaad het doel voor hun obsessieve

drang tot zelfrechtvaardiging (u behoeft zelfs het vuur

niet aan te wa kkeren). Het enige dat er van u verwacht

wo rdt is De Zaak. maar dat onderwe rp wordt elders be

handeld .



• 'we', and the only integrity recognised is the one of

depersonalised entit y of Nation , through whlchan
Individual achieves his own, particular attributes. O f
course, that doesn't happen by itself : there are many

thin gs to be don e before you can cook up your pot in

such a way that all ingredients react in a desired mann er.

And whatever they are, the tru e Chef de cu isine will

nev er forget the crucia l spice , the ve ry axis of the rotation

of your uni verse : the media. Th erefore, we shall br iefly
dlscu ss the usage of media within the domain of your
political interests (w hich is just another way of saying

'your cosmie rights '].

A s an advanced enthusiast in warmongering studies,

you are we il aware that having the media under control
has nothing to do with subjugating the medïa's alleged

demoeratic pow ers. Th ere is no such thin g as an intrinsic

tendency of pub lic media tow ards democratie,

humanistic, civ ic or whl chev er set of values you might

fear would thwart your intentions. You know better than

that : it is a simple fact that media are dramatically more

effective within your totalitarian project than in the

service of some public mission whl ch counts on

expendable entities such as individuals. Of cou rse, these

individuals nowadays know all there is to be known

about war propaganda, about brain wash ing. about

turning lies into half-truths, and these serni-tru ths into

tho roughbred truths, and vice versa. Th ey all heard about

it so many times. They can qu ote dr. Coebels' case at

large, if not out of their historical education, than out of

the sheer instin ct of a predator. So why there is suc h a

persistent obsession of publ ic by that subject ? What is so

seductive in the eraft of publlc deceivers, of canonised

deception and its und erlying tacit bigotry ? Well.

w hatever reasons one could offer, we can always coun t

on our fellow neighbour' s fascination with ethica l

relativ ity.

Every (pre-)war propaganda nowadays counts on the
fact of general knowledge about its ex istence. It starts by

warning that there are these who try to brain-wash you,

[naturally. through the other media): t!l ose w!lo keep 115in
totaldarkness likeblind cattleledto tlu slallg!lter!lollse.
Therefore, those wh o pretend not to see it. or even worse

- deny it. these are the ones who are spreading the pest

and hid ing the crime.

O nce the case is set ('to be or not to be', ' It's now or

never ', etc.)any rational examination of it wlll be disabled,

provtded you know that the ultimate foundation of your

campaign is the global conspiracy theory. reinfo reed by

the most appropriate myth ology. A nythi ng, absolutely

anything from quantum theory to kuchen recipes, can be
nicely fit within its frame, as long as you don 't hesitate to

use the creative forces of your imagination. Don 't

und erestimate the 'epistemïc hunger' of your consumers.

Even ifyour opposition attempts to discredit you , they

are doomed to try it by infe rior, intellectu al analysis, by

boring qu otation, examples, facsimiles, scientific proofs,

briefly - by means too grey and tedious w hen compared

with your juicy revelations. Don 't ignore these attemp ts

- use them as addition al proofs of your own case. A nd

remember the most pow erful syntactic construction of all.

particu larly for the most obscure lines of reasoning, or the

most unreli able premises : ft is weil known t!lat...

f oreword

'ever underestimate the law of Moronic resonan ce: it

always operates through dissolution of the individual

into collective harmony whose tune, key and pitch you
are to provid e. Soon, you'll find th e tidal wave welling,

more and more of the previously reserved and cautious

media will start to wriggle and squirm, roasted on the fire

of publi c suspicion, until they blast out their own

headlines about 'international conspiracy' and 'cosmic

plot' . And right there and then, findin g and

unambiguously identifying the very souree of ev tl will
beeome their obsessive frenz y of self-jusn ficanon (you

won 't even hav e to stir it up ). The only thin g you are

expected to provide is the cause , but that belongs to

anoth er chapter.

Interestingly enough , the dir tiest things are achieved

by citing the highest virt ues and aspirations of hu man

being. Therefore, you must appeal to 'histor y', 'truth ',

'roots', 'justice', 'honesty', 'traditional peace-loving',

'courage and pride through the centur ies of suffering',

and 'incomparable cultura l hen tage', all the way to

' Ïorrnative causes of the U niverse', Oc casiona lly. you are

free to irnprovi se, even by adding your ow n personality

on the list of ultimate vaIues. Why are we pointing out

this phenomenon ? Because , it d early illustrates the

necessity of your humanistic educ ation, preferably at the

academic level. You have to be able to discuss for hours

about all these axiomatic, ontoIogical. ethica].

metaphys ical and theoIogical issues, both in a scientific

and poetic mann er. Th e fact that you know how to

operate a gu illotine using your left hand only is, of

course, very useful. but in this case it can only cheer up

your cabmet staff during the break in some important

diplomatic conference. For a larger audience, particuIarly

on the international stage, you need the largest Ideas, and

your ve rsatility with an axe simply isn't that kind of idea,

Need less to say, since your case is to be an
embocliment of these high ideals of galactic evolution,

despite previous encouragement that any counterattack

potentially serves your cause, it is not recommend ed to

get caught inflagrante. Let's clartfy that point on the

triangul ar game board of the recent Balkan champtonshïp.

Since we are interested only in the art and aesth etic

propert ies of th ïs craft, we won't pay much attention to

the inventors and creators, and on wht ch stde of the game

board they are. For the time being we are more concerned

with educational examples, than the judgement of

particu lar players. As in the world of chess, the former

beIongs to the textbooks, the later to history. Th e fact that

some educationaI examples are taken from some players
more often than others, is in effect a tribut e to their
courageous inv estigations of the possïbilitles (and, as in

any innovative work, mistakes made by pioneers are later

carefu lly avoid ed by followers).

(f'xnmlJlc t: (fo-orllinntion nnll (fonöiötcncl}

In the early stages of pre-quaIifications for the Balkan

championship, competitor A broadcast and published

transcripts (highest marks for co-ordination)of a film

made by hidden cameras in different locations. The main

character was the topranking military man of competitor

B, who seemed to be ov erconfid ent in the priva cy of the

locations, and 'hidden camera' turn ed into 'candid
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Zeer interessant is dat met een beroep op de hoogste men

selijke deugden en idealen de obsceenste zaken bereikt

kunnen worden . Tot uw beschikking staat het scala 'his

torie' , 'wa arh eid', 'wortels' , 'gerechti gheid', 'opr echtheid',

'traditionele vredelievendheid', 'moed en fierh eid in weer

wil van een eeuwenlang lijden ' en 'u niek cultureel erf

goed', tot en met 'vormende inv loed op het Universum'.

Bij gelegenheid mag u improv iseren, zelfs uw eigen per

soon opvoeren op de lijst va n U ltieme Waarden. Waar

om brengen wij dit fenomeen onder u w aandacht ?Omdat

het op heldere wijze de noodzaak va n een goede humanis

tische op leiding, bij voo rkeur op uni versitair niveau , illu

streert. U dient in staat te zijn urenlang op zowel weten
schappelijke als poëtische wijze te discussiëren ove r al
deze ax iomatische, ontologische, ethische, metafysische

en theologisch e onderwerpen. Het is uiterst nuttig als u

linkshandi g een gui llotine kunt bedienen, maar dat is toch

meer iets om tijdens een pauze in een belangrijke diploma.

tieke conferentie uw ministers mee te vermaken . Voor

een groter publiek. met name in de internationa le arena,

hebt u grootse ideeën nodig, en uw vaardigheid met de

bijl is nu eenmaal niet onder die noemer te brengen.

A angezien uw Zaak de belicham ing van zul ke hoge

idealen omtrent galactische evo lutie dien t te zijn, sp reekt

het, ond anks eerdere bemoedigend e woo rden onzerzijds ,

dat elke tegenaanval u tot voo rdeel kan strekken, vanzelf

dat het af te raden is u 'op heterdaad' te laten betrappen.

G aarne illustreren wij dat aan de hand va n het d riehoeki

ge spelbord van het huidige Balkan-toernooi . Daar wij

slechts geï nteresseerd zijn in de vaardigheid in, en de es

thetische aspec ten van dit spel. laten wij de uitv inders en

initiatiefnemers en hu n plaats aan het speelbord even bui

ten beschouwing. Voorlop ig houden wij ons liever bezig

met educatieve voo rbeelden dan met een oordeel ove r de

ind ivid uele spe lers. Net als in de schaakwereld is het

eerstgenoemde het domein va n het tekstboek. het laatstge

noemde dat va n de geschiedenis. Het feit dat bepaalde

spe lers, meer dan anderen, model hebben gestaan voo r de

ze educatieve voorbeelden. is in feite een eerbew ijs aan

hu n onversaagd onderzoek naar de mogelijkheden (en, zo

als bij elke vorm va n innovatieve arbeid, worden de fou

ten van de pionie rs door volgelingen later zorgvuldig ver

meden).

~toorbcdb 1: OJccoörbinccrb en
(f ollGcqncnt Ovt rcb cn

In de beginstadia va n de kwalificatiewedstrijden voo r het

Balkan-toern ooi zond deelnemer A een met ve rborgen ca

mera's op ve rschillende locaties gemaakte film uit. en pu

bliceerde de transcr ipties daarv an (coördinatie: zeer goed).

De hoofdfiguur was de hoogstgeplaatste militair uit het

kamp van deelne mer B, die te zeer leek te ve rtrouwen op

zijn privacy ter plekke, zodat de verborgen camera een

'candid camera' werd, die zijn afspra ken en overwegingen

vast legde rond de spe lvar iant die inmiddels bekendheid

geniet onder de naam : Klopopdedeur envermoord debewo

liers nog i ll pyjama.Kamp B sloeg onmiddellijk teru g door

een televisieshow te organise ren om deze cinematografi

sche prestatie te betichten als een geval van smaad - het

zou hier gaan om een misdadige hersyn chronisatie van

wat onsc hu ldig gekeuvel. De gasten in dit programma

waren toppolitici, adviseurs, filmexpe rts, etc. Allen wa-

ren van mening dat dit in principe mogelijk was, en juist

toen het v rijwel leek vas t te staan dat het ook feitelijk zo

gebeurd was, kwam de voo rnaa mste adviseur va n de pre·

sident van kamp B zelfv erzekerd met de mededeling dat

de film in feite authentiek was, maar dat de figuren w isten

dat ze heimelijk gefilmd werden en daaro m als con tra

spio nage tactiek zie" gevaarlijkerlladden voorgedaan dan ze

warm omdeoppositie "oor de malte"ouden.Voorwaar ! Dat

was een voo rtreffelijke zet: niet alleen werd het dubieuze

'falsificatie verhaal' daardoor ove rbodig , ook kw amen de

schijnbaar onvoorzichtige spe lers plotseling naar vo ren

als listige grootmeesters in het bedrog . Helaas besloot

kamp B de vo lgende dag dat (om welke reden dan ook) het
'falsificatie ve rhaal' toch beter klonk. en vervolgens werd

dat de officiële lezing. De fantasierijke adv iseur van de

president kreeg een andere functie - bij de Verenigde

aties.
De moraal: A ls u kiest voor een bepaalde lezing, ver 

ander dan minimaal 48 uur niet van gedachte. Dat is de

gemiddelde tijdspanne van het publi ek geheugen.

~toorbcdb 2 : Ovccn Gtavcling ban
~ocballiglJ cb cn

Speler B maakte v ia de media een lucht aanval op het presi

denti eel ond erkom en bekend , en liet daar door diezelfde

media systematisch verslag van doen . De straaljager was
blijkbaar helemaal tot aan de hoofdstad door de radarver

dediging geglipt, had va n een afstand van 10 à 2 0 km een

Maveric-raket op het paleis afgevuurd en de aftocht ge·

blazen. Bij toeva l was een rv-carnerarnan op vei lige af

stand juist de nevelige stadshorizon aan het filmen , en , zie

toch eens aan, deze slaagde erin het moment van de ins lag

vast te leggen. Bijtoeva l beschreef de raket een vreemde

baan en kwam op het achtererf va n het paleis terecht zon

der de muren te doorboren. De exp losie moet echter

enorm gewees t zijn, daar de reusachti ge, kostbare kristal

len kroonlucht er van het plafond in de grote vergaderzaal

v iel. G elukkig bleef deze volkomen onbeschadigd. Een

nog gro ter geluk bij een ongelu k: er raakte niemand ge

wond omdat . bij toeva l. geen van de gebrui kelijk aanwezi

gen in de zaal was : geen adviseurs, geen vei ligheidsfunc

tionarissen, om nog maar niet te spreken van politieke

topfigur en. Het allerfortuinlijkst was dat de video-opna

me van de inslag slech ts éénmaal getoond werd. Niet om

dat deze te fraai was, maar omda t er na de explosie duide

lijk een wolk w itte rook te zien was. En bepaalde

internationale correspo nden ten zouden wel eens zo onbe

leefd kunnen zijn enige pyrotechnisch -militaire deskundi

gen te raadplegen over de kenmerken van de rook na een

raketinsl ag.

De moraal : Bijuw gevec ht voor de ult ieme en heilige

zaak kun t u de transcend entale medewerking van het toe

val incalculeren. Zorg er echter voor dat het een wonder

blijft (tenminste als bewijs dat u de hemel aan uw kant

hebt), wees voo rzichtig met film bij wijze van documenta

tie.

~t 0 orb ecl b :l: ~ c1uu aalil IJ ei b

De burgeronderdanen van speler c werden getroffen door

mortiervu ur terwijl zij zeer onverantwoo rdelijk en provo

catief in een belegerde stad voo r hun brood in de rij ston -

den. Spe ler A, d ie onmiddellijk van de aanval beschuldigd •• • • ••• ••• • • •• .
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• camera'. recording hlsarran gements and meditations on

the subject of the game va riant nowad ays known as

Knockon llu door and sllool lhelellanls wlJi/e still in pyjamas.
Slde B immediately returned the blow by organising a TV

show with an idea of denounci ng thts cinematographic
ach levement as slander , cont rived by malicious

sy nchronising of otherwise innocent chatter. The TV

showg uests were the top political men. advisors, film

expe rts etc. All of them argued that in principle. it could

have been done, and just about when it seemed very

firmly established that it was. actually, done, the main

advisor of th e president of stde B, very self-confidently,

announced that , actually, the film is authe ntlc, but the

characters knew they are secretly filmed and ther efore

staged a counter-intelligence mov e of prtl{/ldillg 10hemore
dangerous lhalllluy are ill order 10foollheopposileside.
W ow! That was really a splendid turn: not only dïdit

dlscard the du bieus 'falsification story '. but it promoted

seemingly careless players into a cunning masters of
decep tion. U nfortunately, the day after. side B decided the
'falsificatton story' sounded better (for whateve r reasons).

and since then it became the official one. Th e imaginative

advisor of the president moved to another post - in the

United ations.

The moral : O nce you plek u p the story line, don 't

change i t for at least 48 hours. That is the ave rage

duration of public memory .

werd (waarschijnlijk vanwege zijn reeds enige maanden

geves tigde gewoonte steevast ieder uur zo'n aanval uit te
voe ren) riposteerde door speler c te beschu ldigen van

massamoord op zijn eigen stu kken, door het plaatsen van

plasticbommen in de buur t van de mensenmassa , waarna

het moment van de ontploffing was afgestemd op het

winnen van de sy mpathie van de wereldgemeenschap.

Deze subtiele tegenzet is als zodanig zo ve rleidelijk dat

slechts de toekomst ons kan leren hoe dikwijls. door wel

ke grootmeesters en bij welk e gelegenheden, deze toege

past wordt. In dit specifieke geva l echter werd het argu

ment kracht bijgezet door de afwezigheid van een

bomkrater. Dit was een duidelijk voorbeeld van onbe

grensd vertrouwen in lekenk ennis omtrent muniti e en ex
plosieven : want zoals hek{/ld- maken mortiergranaten bij

inslag enorme gaten in de bodem. Tenzij deze zijn uitge

rus t met anti-inslag ontste king [doppler-ontstektng], die

gebrui kt wor dt voo r brisantgranaten, juis t om deze te

doen exploderen voordat zij de bodem bereiken (zodat het

effect van de ontploffing niet verspi ld wordt aan gegraaf

in de grond).

De moraal: Geen

Tot besluit va n dit korte overzicht sp reekt de auteur gaar

ne zijn dank uit aan allen die een bijdrage geleve rd hebben

op het gebied van wetenschap en kenni s van de waar

heidsalchimie, w ier invloed op de de-encephaltsenng van

de hedendaagse mens door toekomstige generaties homo

noïde aapachtigen zeer zal worden gewaardeerd. Deze

zullen. als de huidi ge generatie haar evolutionaire arbeid

beëindigd heeft , onmiddellijk uit hun bomen klimmen .

vertaling OU VI ER/ W YLIE

Forewor d

O:xnm~lc 2: ~(ccllmulntion of (foindllcnccG

Player B announced and sys tematically cove red by

media an air attack on the Prestden t's residence, Th e jet

fighter obviously sneaked th rough radar defence all the

way to the capitaL fired a Maveric roeket from about 10

2 0 kilometres. hit the palace. and retreated. By

coincidence, from a safe disrance some TV cameraman

was filming the fuzzy horizon of the city . and '10and

beho ld !' - he captured the moment of hit. By

coincidence, the roeket took astrange trajectory and hit

the backyard of th e palace without passing through the

walls. How ev er, the ex ploslon must have been terrlflc,

since the hu ge and precious crystal chandelier feil down

from the ceiling in major meeting room. Lucktly, none of

its pieces broke. Even more lucktl y, none was injured by

that time since by coincidence the usual crowd was not

around: adv isors, securit y. not to mention top political

figur es. Most fortunately. the video recording of the hit
was show n only once. Not because it was too attractlve ,

but because it dearly showed a d ou d of whit e srnoke

after the hit. And some international correspondents

might get the un polite idea to cons ult some pyrotechnic

military expe rts about the smoke features of a roeket hit.

The moral: lf you are fighting for the ultirnate and

holy cause, you are allowed to coun t on transcend ental

co-operanon of coincidence. Just make sure they stay in
the realm of a wonder, (at least as proof that eve n

heaven is on your side), but don't make it part of

documentary footage.

O:xnm~ (c :1: O:x~ c t' tiG C

Th e civ ilians of the player c were hit by a mortar shell
w hile irresponsibly and provoca tive ly waiting for bread

in a besleged town. Player A. immediately accused of

hitting (probably because of hïs habit to do so in past

several months on regular hourly basis) responded by

accusing the player c of massacring hts own figures , by

planting plastic explosive in vicinity of the crowd, and

activa ting it at the appropriate moment in order to gain

sympathy of the world community. That subtie move is

by its nature so tempting, that only the future will show

how often, by whi ch master-players and at whi ch

occasions it was used. How ever, in this part icular case

the line of argument was heav ily based on the absence

of a shell crater. This is a dear case of unlimit ed

confidence in laymen's knowl edge of ammunition and

incendiaries : for il is weil known_ that shells make

spectacu lar holes in the grou nd wh en they hit the target.

Uniess they are equipped with non-impact fuse (doppier

fuse). w hich is used for antipersennel shells exactly in

order to make a shell explode before it reaches the

ground (so the effect of the blast wo n't be wasted in

ground digging).

Th e moral : one.

At the end of th is short review, the author wishes to

exp ress his gratitude to all those who contributed in the

science and craft of truth alcherny, wh ose effects on de

encephalisation of cont emporar y man wtll be highly

appraised by future generations of hominoid apes.

Those wlll climb down from their branches as soon as

the actual ones finish th eir evo lutionary job.
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PAUL GROOT, isn 't he amazin g!

eOutt of ut\) lJtst ~rltnb~

ort ~og~

The Bozman Simplex Syndrome of the TV commercial,
or how I taught my dog to get used to tinned Jood.



Same of my best Frie nds ar e Dogs

• He leaves it allat thewrong houses. Mr. Winkie looked perplexed, and Bob Sawye r and his friend laughed. Don't you see], said

Bob. Hegoes up to a house, rings thearea bell. pokes a pocket oJmedicine wit/IOUt a direction into t/u servont 's hallds. alld walksof!.

Servallt takes it into tlu dillillg-parlour; master opens it, alld reads t/u label: Draugh t to he taken at bed-time - pllls as befere -

lotion as usual - the powder. From Sawyer's, late ockemorfs. Physiclan's prescriptions carefully prepared, andall tl,e rest oJ

it. SI,ows it to 'lis wiJe - sl,ereads the label;it goes down to t/u servonts - tluy read the label. Next day, boycalls:V ery sorry - his

mistake - immense business - great many pareels to deliver - Mr . Sawyer's compliments - late Noc kernerf TI,e 110megets

blOWIl, alldtlra t's tlre t/Jillg. my boy. ill rhe medica/way. Bless your heart, aIdfellow. it's better tiran alltheadvertisillg i ll tlre world. W e

havegat onefour-ounce battle that's bUil to half thellOuses irlBristo/.alld /rastl't dOlleyet.

Dear me,1see,observed Mr. Winkie; wlra t a ll excellent plan! 1

1 CHARUS OICKEl'oöS, TIu
Posthumous Papers of tl,e

Pickwiek Gub (1837).

Chapter XXXV111, 'How

Mr. W inkle, when he

stepped out of the

Frying -pan, walked

gently and comfortably

into the Fire', p. 534,

London: Oxford

University Press, ed.

Geoffrey C umberlege,

1947·

• Whether advertising wtll make it

to the year 2 0 0 0 is not a question a

professional commercial-watelur
needs to wony about. As long as
there is llfe, we wil! wantto buy
and sel!. And, as with the

products they are trying to sell, the

usefulness of advertising ideasis

guaranteed for a limited time only.

Sales remain guaranteed, it is the
ideas which have to heconstantly
adjusted. That is why advertising
partieipates in the current cultural

debate, and just like any other

serious sector it comprises varle us

ideologieal wings: a fundament

alist faction, an avant-garde, an
enlightened conservatism. lts own
identityas an accurate reflectionof

social deve lopments.

And yet, the advertising métier

is always at odds with its own

identity. Becausethere is a great
deal to compensate for if you have
to derive your self-esteem from

what your clients have to offer.

With seismographie accuracy.

advertising must register the

floating spirit of the times. No
cultural trend without the
involvement of advertising.

Irresistible examples galore. Not
only atthe level of everyday

reallty, but also, and just as often,

within the cultural debate. The

history of advertising is a faithful

reflection of this. If art no longer
min ors its status on its patrons. but
rather on its own mechanisms, and,

like a BaronVo n Münchhausen,

escapes the fall of history by the

skin of its teeth. so must advert 

ising let go of Gothic and history.

If sociology proclaimsthe strategy

of social confrontation, advertising
confronts itself. A continuo us
motion, like that of the snake biting

off moreand moreof its own tail.

A lways on the look-out for new

role rnodels.advertising promptly

adjusts to the latest fashions. From
time to time an outsider lends a
helping hand. Someone who very

precisely catches the spirit of the

time. It will heclear that Camille

Paglla's neoconservative lilstory.

which.as a variant of Salmon

Rushdie's Satanic Verses,

chal!enges the contemporary,
modernistie, conscience, is [resh

bait for precisely this reason. But

also McLuhan, Boornstin and

Roland Barthes. who as critieal

outsiders have been drawing the
ou tlines of a mythology of
advertising, were immediately

incorporated and defused by the

phenomenon itself.Thus. time

after time, the repertoire of empty

forms whlch advertising fills with

content rejuvenates itself. Time
and again,a precisely shaded
mythieal background and a

temporary stabIebasis in the

history of art and culture for a

métier which could not care less

about its history, but gratefully
takes advantageof this form of

respectability.
Advertising swears by irony.

It is most at ease in a trite-yet

always-manifesting-self-

consciousness kind of atmosphere.

And it always has been. Charles

Dickens' tale of the urban

professional Piekwiek and hls

wealthy friends in nineteenth
century England isan ever

expanding. mildly sarcastie

commercial in countless

instalments. They can easily

compete with the irony of the
present-day commercials. Whether
it concerns attacks of rheumatism
which tickie the imagin atlon, or the

chances for posslblepoliticaI
aspirations, this guidebook to

modern living teems with a classie

kind of primitive scenarios. More
than a century and a half later, the
bulk of visual commercials are stil!
a testament to them. The see-how 

Iunny-l-am syndrome proves

unerasable. W ith Nikes on our

feet, a walkman in our ears, the

powerbook under our arm - and
aware that we really sh~u ld not,

but that we do happen to need that

new modem nght now - we enter

the V alhalla of modern culture.

And all this still streamlined by a
mildly apologetie, ironieal tone,

meant to conceal the speculation on
dow nright greedas much as

possible.

As we all know, advertising

will never grow up. Put a cat in

frollt of a mirror andit willtI,ink that
it is a willdow out of wl,ich it su s
anotlrer cat. lt will spit at themirror,

cirele aroulld it. Eventually it willlose
interest; same cats lieverevenshow

any illterest in tl,eir OW II reflec tioll.
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1 CHA RLES Dl CKEN5 De
nagelaten papieren der

Pickwiek Oub.

hoofdstuk XXXV III

'HoeWinkie vande wal.

argeloosen op zijn

gemak. in de sloot terecht
kwam.'.

Utrecht/Antwerpen

1967. vert.Godfried

Bornans,

PA UL G RO O T , is n't he amazin g!

Hij bezorgt ze allemaal aanverkeerdeadressen. Winkl e was een ogenblik verstomd en BobSawyer en zijn vrienden schoten in

de lach. Snapje hetniet? vroeg Bob.hij belt ergens aan. - aande keukenbel. - drukthetpakje medicijnen in dehand van de

bediende zonder iets te vragen en smeert hem. Debediende brengthetnaarbinnen :meneer opent hetpakje. leest hetetiketje:Voor het

slapen gaan innemen - zalf als tevoren - driemaal daags een poeder :Saw yer - voorh een Nockemorf. Recepten worden

met de uiterste zorg toebereid en meer van dat moois. Hij laat hetaanzijn vrouw zien:zij leest het:hetgaat naardebedienden -

zij lezen het. De volgende dag komt dejongen teYllg: Neemt u me niet kwalijk - verkeerd bezorgd - zoveel recepten weg te

brengen - een vergissing - complimenten van dokter Sawver. voorheen Nockemorf. Zo wordt denaam bekend endat is de

manier, mijnjongen, in hetmedicijnenvak; je kunt megeloven of niet. maar het is beterdanadverteren. W elubbeneenfles van vier

liter.die weal voor halfBristolhebben gebruikt . en die nóg niet leeg is.

Grotegenade!Nou snap ik het. sprak Winkle, wateen prac1lt idee!•
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Ofde reclame het jaar2 0 0 0 wel zal
halen is geen vraag waarmee een

professionele commercial-watcher

zich bezig hoeft te houden. Zolang

er leven is. willen we kopen en ver

kopen. En net als de produkten die

ze aan de man brengt. heeft de
bruikbaarheid van de ideeën voor
de reclameeen beperkte garantietijd.
Afzet blijftgegarandeerd. alleen de

ideeën moeten voortdurend worden

aangepast. Daarom neemtde recla

me deel aan het actuele culturele de

bat. waarbijhet net als iederander
serieus domein verschillende ideolo
gische vleugels kent : een funda

mentalistische fractie. een avant-gar

de. een verlicht conservatisme. De

eigen identiteit als een nauwkeurig

spiegelbeeld van de maatschappelij
ke ontwikkelingen.

Toch ligt de reclame steeds maar
weer overhoop met de eigen identi

teit. Want er valt heel wat te com

penseren als jeje eigenwaarde moet

ontlenen aan het aanbod van je
klanten. Seismografisch nauwkeu
rig moetde reclame de vlottende
tijdgeest registreren. Geen culturele

modeof de reclame is erbij betrok

ken. Onweerstaanbarevoorbeelden

overal.Op het niveau van de alle

daagse werkelijkheid. maarevenzeer

in het culturele debat. De geschiede
nis van de reclame toont er een ge
trouwe nabootsing van. Als de

kunst haar status niet langer aan de

opdrachtgever. maaraan de eigen

mechanismes spiegelt en zich als
een Baron van Mün chhausen aan
de haren uit de val van de geschie-

denis optrekt. moet de reclame dus
ook avant-gardistisch schreef. en

geschiedloos. Als de sociologie het

sociale conflictmodel proclameert.

gaat de reclame met zichzelf in ge

vecht. Een continue beweging, als
van de slang die zich de staart maar
verder af blijft bijten. Steeds op
zoek naar nieuwe rolmodellen past
de reclame zich onmiddellijkaan

aan de nieuwe mode. Om de zoveel

tijd schiet een buitenstaander daar

bij te hu lp. Iemand die heel precies
de tijdgeest weet uitte drukken.
Dat Camille Paglta's neoconserva
tieve geschiedschrijving,die als een
variant van Salmon Rushdies Sata

nicVerses het hedendaagse moder

nistische geweten uitdaagt. juist

daardoorgefundenes Fressenis mag
duidelijk zijn. Maar ook Mcl.uhan,

Boornstin en Roland Barthes. die als
kritische buitenstaanders de contou

ren van een mythologie van de re

clame schetsten. werden door het

fenomeen zelf onmiddellijk geïncor

poreerd en onschadelijk gemaakt.
Aldus verjongt het repertoire van
lege vormen waar de reclame in

houd aan geeft zich telkens op

nieuw. Telkens opnieuw een pre

cies genuanceerde mythische

achtergrond en een tijdelijkstabiele

basis in de geschiedenis van kunst
en cultuur voor een métier dat aan
zijn verleden lak heeft. maar deze

vorm van respectabiliteit goed kan

gebruiken.

De reclame zweert bijde ironie.
Ze voelt zich het beste thuis bijeen
laag-bij-de-grondse-maar-toch-altijd-

van-een-zelfbewuste-opstelltng-ge

tUigende-sfeer. Altijd al zo geweest.

Charles Dickens relaas over de vrij

gestelde Plekwiek en zijn welgestel

de vrienden in het negentiende

eeuwse Engeland is een steeds maar

weer verder uitdijende. zacht sarcas
tische commercial in ontelbare afle
veringen. Ze doen niet onder voor
de ironie van de hedendaagse com

mercials.Of het nu aanvallen van

reumatiekdie bevorderlijkwerken

op de fantasie. of de kansen voor

mogelijke politieke ambitiesbetreft.
het wemelt van een klassiek soort
oerscenario's in dit handboek voor

modern leven. Meer dan anderhalve

eeuw later is de bulk van de visuele

commercials daaraan nog steeds

schatplichtig. Het kijk-mij-eens-leuk

zijn-syndroom blijktonuitwisbaar.
Met N ikes aan je voeten. de walk
man in je oren. het powerbook on

der de arm - en een besef dat dit ei

genlijk niet kan. maarje hebt nu

eenmaal net weer dat nieuwe mo

dem nodig - betreden we het W al
halla van de moderne cultuur. En
nog steeds gestroomlijnd in een wat

zacht verontschuldigende ironische

toon die het speculeren op de kei

harde hebzucht zoveel mogelijk

moet verbergen.

Zoals bekend kan de reclame
nooit volwassen worden. Laat een
kat ineenspiegelkijkenenhijdenkt dat
het een raam is waarachtereen andere

katstaat. Blaast ertegen, loopt erom

heen. Op den duur is hijniet meer geïn
teresseerd: sommige katten tonen zelfs
nooitenige belangstelling voor hunspie-



• T hus, in hls boo k Neversleep
again. Du tch writer

W .F. Hermans describes one of

the transi tory phases on our way

to adu lthood. Even cats eventua lly

manage to dis rance thernselves

from th eir own reflection. But

advertis ing is addicted to it.

In advertis ing. the re is never a

mouse falling off a roof wi tho ut a

reason, never a cat going its own

way, never a dog liking a bone just

for the sake of it. Every movement.

every ges tu re. every word. every

apparen tly matte r-of-course

express ion, is part of a cha in of

connections. Every part is an

exac tly fitting piece of the jig-saw

of a narcissist scenario aimed at

addressing the public at a level it

had tho ught to escape. T racing and

reacti vating th e original juveni le

reflexes to be able to man ip u late

the ch ild in th e co nsumer ; this

happens th rou gh a wea lth of

images from the anal phase of lire.

to restage the continua l

rediscovery of one's own minor

image time and again . A ll kinds of

va riants are being played off

against each et her, in a st rict stage

setting. or as a parody, jesti ngly or

foolishly . It is a long. endless

searc h for the ever expiring self

images. W e are telling lies andour
image lies with us...

.plllf-ffirotIJn
By loo king at th e world in

Narcissus' reflect ion, advertising

becomes th e u mpteenth muse in

Apollo's harem. But it is amuse

whtch refus es to grow u p.

W hereas th e other muses are also

addic ted to the minor. but still cast

a backward glance over their

sho u lders at th e fut u re. an overt,

mature do ubt abo ut itself is taboo

in advertising. It must always be

kep t away from psychology.

which is mortally dangerous in its

eyes . to avoid jeopa rdising th e

confrontation w ith those most

primitive reflexes, with th e ear llest

visua l experiences. Because

speculation on th e yearning for

this origina l disco nti nuity is th e

secret appeal of advertising. A

conti nua l switch -back to our

primary. 'p rimaeval' perceptions

and a de libera tely incited . not

covert . but on the contrary even

So me of my best Friends are Dogs

cha lleng ing. disco ntinuity has to

guarantee cons tan t atte ntion.

No medium cou ld be more

su itable for th ts than telev ision.

Because if the publtc is to remain

recep tive to the content of the

message. it has to experience the

medium as ltterally, as bodtly,as

poss ible. The ever shifting image

seq uences, th e flickenng ligh t

impu lses, th e qu ivering raster of

the screen (and the poss ibly.

conceptua lly . sti ll recognisable

cinematic image structure) are a

pleasant sensat ion for the alert optie

nerve. The more. and the longer.

th ese rudiment ary reflexes are

activa ted, the better it is. T he

variations are infin ite. but the

funda mental pattern is relatively

clear. The body langu age of

advertising is that of movement. a

descent into the basic mechanics of

looking. T he toddier in us has to be

rediscovered. W ith visua l v iolence

and tactile bombardments and ,

subse quently, w ith meth ods

borrowed from psychoa nalysis .

T he basis of this fundamental

pattern was brou ght to perfec tion

in Hollyw ood in the forties and

fifties . T he su blime animated

cartoons from those decades

euphorica lly bear w itness to th is

effor tless regis tration of

discontinuou s movement. It is not

only the ath letic capacities of Tom

& [errv or Bambi, the way in w hich

Goofy explodes, falls apart and

then gathe rs himself togeth er again.

or the elastlc nimbleness of Buggs

Bu nny. but also th e movemen ts of

the wor ld arou nd them. Constant

repetition and poin ts of recognition

must eve ntua lly force the

mesmerised v iewe r into an alliance .

O nly then can the conten t of the

message come across.

'llrt
In many respects, the meth ods of

advertising then hardl y differ from

any other product of culture. But

advertising only exceIs in the short

term. The re is no better place to

Identï fy thi s proeess than the

conti nual staging of mini-drarnas in

the music videos on MTV. Here. th e

commercial is totally self-onented, a

commercial for a commercia l. But

w hen in th e long run a strategy

becomes visi ble and advertising

rises above th e narciss ist stage, it

ins tan tly loses all its appea l for a

commercia l dient. Then advertising

fades into art.

T rue art revea ls itself in the

absolu te con trol of time. ln Diary of
a Chambermaid. Luis Bunuel seems

to shoo t an end less sequence of

basic patterns for the commercial.

which as it were tu rn time inside

out. Jeann e M oreau plays Célestine

(ca n I callyou Marie?)in a h igh 

pitched. steady voice w ith w hich

she scores off her superiors. keeps

her inferiors at a distance and is

un equ alled among her peers. This

hous ekeeper in a bourgeo is milieu is

the absolute master of her own Iate,

between th e brek en Engl ish oil

lamp of M adame. the black half

boots of M on sieur G randpère and

the Iron-sbod boots of th e gardener.

T hanks to a simple, consis tent.

distribution of time - by simply

de nyi ng its existence - she bend s

time to her w ill. For the dura tion of

the film. Célesttne puts our normal

perception of time between brackets

and rep laces it by the spatlal

movements of the course she

follows. Her movements are

completely contro lled . llke the

hands of a doek turning to and fro

in all directions. which soon make

you forge t that th ere is a sor t of

abso lute perception of time. It seems

as ïf one seco nd, one scene. flow s

seamlessly over into the other. Tim e

is stolen from un der our noses and

turns out to be nothi ng more than

an expression of Célestine's

position in space. And so Célestine

avoï ds the narcissism of a self

conceited co mmercial. Which is

stri king. beeause her work is so

ve ry commercially ex ploltable.

The perception of a hou sehold

is the touchs tone for advertising in

gene raI.T hose in the profession are

aware of th is, and so is the

commercial-watcher. T his shared

obsession for this interspace

between work and leisure has

crea ted a fascinating cu ltura l

battlefield. In living room and

kitchen, advertising light s u pon the

sub lime express ion of its ow n

identity. Unilever . Proetor &
Ga mble and Nestlé,and

manufacturers of softwa re on the

one side, and Phllips, Sony and

Brau n, the hard w are manufacturers
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gelbeeld. Zo beschr ijft W . F. Her

mans in Nooitmu r slapen een van

de voo rbijgaande fases in onze gang

naar vo lwassen heid. Zelfs katten

dus we ten op z'n tijd afstand te ne

men van het eigen spiegelbeeld. De

reclame zit eraan vas tgebakken .

Er is geen mus die zond er reden

va n het da k va lt in de reclame, geen

kat die haar eigen weg gaat, geen

hond die ergens zomaar een been in

ziet. Iedere beweg ing , ieder gebaar,

ieder woord , iedere schijnbaar van 

zelfspr ekende uiting is deel van een

samenhangende keten . Ieder onder

deel een precies passend puz zel

stu kje in een narcistisch scenario dat

erop gericht is het publiek op een

niveau aan te spreken waaraan hij

zich meend e te hebben ontw ors teld .

De oorsp ronkelijke kind erlijke re

flexen opsporen en active ren om

het kind in de consu ment te kunnen

manipuleren . Dat gebeurd door een

overv loed aan beelden uit de anale

fase van het leven om de voo rtdu 

rend e herontdekking van het eigen

spiegelbeeld cont inu opnieuw te en

sceneren. Alle mogelijke va rianten

word en daarbij tegen elkaar uitge

speeld, in een strakke regie, of als

een parodie, gekscherend of ve r

dwaasd. Het is een lange, onafzi en

bare zoektocht naar de steeds weer

ve rloren gaande zelfbeelden Wij lie
genen Iret spiegelbuld liegt met ons
mu_

.onb 0 (tlJnee en

Door de wereld te bekijken in het

spiegelbeeld van Narcissus is de re

clame de zoveelste muze in de ha

rem van A pollo. M aar wel een mu

ze die weigert vo lwasse n te word en.

W aar de ande re muzen ook ve r

s laafd aan de spiegel zijn maar nog

altijd over de scho uder een blik op

de toekomst achteru it werpen, is

een ope nlijk. vo lwasse n twijfelen

aan zichzelf in de reclame taboe. Ze

moet zich altijd verre houd en va n

de in haar ogen leve nsgevaarlijke

psychol ogie. O m de confrontatie

met die meest primitieve reflexen,

met de v roegste v isuele erva ringen ,

niet in gevaa r te brengen. W ant het

spec uleren op de nostalgie naar die

oorspro nkelijke discontinuïteit is de

geheime aan trekking skracht van re

clame. Een voo rtdure nd terugsch a

kelen naar onze primair e, 'oer-waa r

nemingen en een bew ust

P A U L G ROOT, isn ' t h e a ma z ing!

aangedreve n , niet ver h ulde, maar

juist uitd agende discontinuïteit

moeten garant staan voor een conti

nu e aandacht..

En geen plek is daar zo geschikt

voo r als de TV. W ant om open te

blijven staan voo r de inh ou delijke

boodschap, moet het publiek het

medium zo letterlijk mogelijk aan

den lijve ervaren. De steeds ver 

springende beeld reeksen , de flikk e

rende lichtimpulsen. de trillend e

beeldlijnen van de monitoren (en de

zo mogelijk conceptueel nog steeds

herkenbare filmisch e beeldstruc

tuur) zijn een aangename sensatie

voor de alerte oogzenuwen . Hoe

meer en langer deze ru dimentaire re

flexen word en geactiveerd, des te

beter. De va riaties zijn one indig,

maar het gronds tramien is betrekke

lijk helder. De lichaamstaal van de

reclame is die van de beweg ing, een

afdaling in de mechan ica die aan het

kijken ten gronds lag ligt. De peuter

in ons moet op nieu w teru ggevon 

den wo rden. M et v isueel geweld en

tactiele bombardementen , en vervol

gens met aan de psycho-analyse ont

leend e methodes. Een grondpa troon

waarvan de basis in de jaren vee rtig

en v ijftig in Hollywood tot in per

fectie is ontw ikkeld. De sublieme te

kenfilms uit deze tijd getuigen eufo

risch van dit moeiteloos registeren

van de discontinue bewegingen .

Het atletische kunnen van Tom &
[err y of van Bambt, het exploderen ,

uiteenvallen en het zichzelf ve rvol

gens bijeenh arken van Coofy.de

elastisch e we ndbaarheid va n Buggs

Bunny, maar net zo goed va n de

hele hen omringende we relden .

V oortdurend e herhalingen en her

kenningstekens moeten tenslotte de

gegijzelde kijker tot een bondge noo t

schap dwingen . Pas wa nneer di t

zijn doel heeft bereikt komt de in

houdelijke boodschap aan de orde .

~llln et

In veel opzichten dus ve rschillen de

methodes van de reclame nau we

lijks van ieder ander cultuu rpro

dukt. M aar de reclame exce lleert al

leen op de korte termijn . Gee n

betere plek om dit proces te herken 

nen dan bij de continue enscener ing

van minidrama's in de muzi ek-clips

op MTV. De commercial is hier hele

maal op zichzelf gericht, als een

commercial va n een comme rcial.

M aar waa r er een st rategie op lange

termijn zichtbaar wordt en de recla

me het narcistische stadiu m verlaat,

ve rliest ze tegelijk iedere aantrek

kingskr acht voo r een commerciële

opd rachtgever. Dan gaat de reclame

over in kunst.

De ware kunst ve rraadt zich

door een absolute beheersin g va n de

tijd. Lu is Bu üuel draait in Hetdag

boek vanu n kamermeisje, opperv lak

kig gezien een oneindige reeks basis

stramienen voo r de commercials, die

de tijd als het ware binnenstebuiten

keren. Jeanne M oreau speelt C élesti

ne (mag ik je Marie noemltl ?) met een

scherpe vaste stem waa rmee ze haar

meerderen aftroeft, haar minderen

van zich afh oudt en haar gelijken

niet kent. Deze hu ishoudster in een

bourgeo is milieu is tussen de gebro

ken Engelse olielamp va n M e

vrouw, de zwarte bottines va n mijn

heer G rootva der en de met ijzer

beslagen laarzen van de tuinknecht

absoluut meester van haar eigen lot.

Dank zij een simpele solide distribu

tie van de tijd - door deze een

vo udigweg te on tkennen - trekt

ze de tijd naar zich toe. Célestine zet

onze normale tijdservarin g voor de

duur van de film tussen haakjes en

vervangt haar door de ruimtelijke

bewegingen van het parcour s dat ze

aflegt. Ze bew eegt zich vo lkomen

beheerst als een naar alle kanten

heen en wee r draaiend e wijzer van

de klok. die je al heel snel doet ve r

geten dat er een soort absolute tijds

erva ring bestaat. De ene seconde

loopt schijnbaar naadloos in de an

dere over, de ene scène in de andere.

De tijd wordt ons onder onze han

den wegge no men en blijkt niets an

ders dan een uitdrukking van de po

sitie d ie Célestine in de ruimt e

inneemt. Daarmee ontt rekt Célesti
ne zich nu net aan het narcisme va n

de zelfingeno men commercials. En

dat va lt op omdat haar werk zo u i

termate commercieel ex ploitabel is.

Het beeld van het hui sh oud en is

de toetssteen voo r de reclame in het

algemeen. De beoefenaren van dit

vak weten het , de commercial
watcherniet mind er. Die gezamen

lijke obsess ie voo r deze tussenruim

te tussen werk en onts pann ing,

heeft tot een fascin erend cu ltureel

strijdpe rk geleid. Tussen de schuif

deur en en in de keuk en vindt de re

clame de hoogste uitdrukking van



• on the ether, set the tone of

advertising. together with their

competitors. Household app liances,

was hing powder, food stuffs,

cosmetics and tinn ed pet food form

the bulk of what is on offer.

Here in the kitchen and by

extension the living-room. is the

place where the eterna l battle

between the sexes is being restaged.

time and again. No t just as

shadowbox ing on a stage. but also

as a bloody fight in the cu ltura l

arena between the chtho nic female

and the artistic male. This is the

place where life is tested in the

Same of my best Fr iends ar e Dogs

On tlJc '1lir

T he most pent -bou rgeois, the most

vu lnerable kind of advertising is

perhaps tha t for tinn ed pet food:
the exemplary blank cliché.

repulsive and boring. But always

made with the greatest care. if only

to make the cha ngeover to

com mercials for more up-marker

artlcles run as smoothly as

possible, In the TV ser ies O u the

A ir, the Lester Guy Show (1993).

Mi chael Frost and David Lyn ch

conjure up the alienat ing alchemy

of Rock y M ountain vi llage life in

a Ne w York TV stud io. lt may look

fanatics. curse d w ith Lynch' s own

mannerisms and Idiosyncracies,

reacts only slightly more

hysterically than in Lynch's

previous series. Here. amidst the

ruins of commerciallife in the

nineties, these drifting time-

trave ilers pro vide an appropriate

answer to all those supe rfluo us

questions about where adve rtising

is eve r going to end . At the keys,

- sorry. handl es. th is is the Eifties

- we Ei nd the handicapped

soundma n Blinky, who has a

uni qu e gift. Because of some eye

Inllic tion, he sees reality as an
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exposure of a produ ct. whether

reduced to mild understatement or

not. In the ritual of was hing .

cooking and cleanin g. the

traditional macho-worlel wrestles

with the typica lly female. The

oppos ition between a hunti ng and a

sedimental culture , a patr iarchal

and a matriarchal cu lture. is

mantfested in the varyi ng selectio n

of desser ts and julces.

Dickens was already awa re of

that, A nd It dld not escape David

Lyn ch 's attention either.

like 1957. but th is atmos phere is

timeless . As part of the

instalment s, Lynch lends a helping

hand to the commercials of a pet

food company. The technical

props are those of a d rama club

from Twiu Peab . complemented

by TV cameras and a recklessly

ringing hotline conneetion v ia a

classic red toy teleph on e, by

which the chairman of the ZBC

network, Iv an Zoblotnick

regul arly forces hts way in to

fu lminate a ban. Thïs group of

enormous TV commercial. rud ely

scrambled togeth er and wo und to

and Iro. Serious ly affec ted by MTV

aesthetics, thi s neu rotic is

fortunate eno ugh never to have

leEt the wor ld of the nursery. He

suffe rs from the Bozman Simplex

sy nd rome, w hich multiplies the

wo rld by a factor 25.62. But he has

fatled to Eind reasonable

compensa tion for the fact that he

has never grown up. If the re has

eve r been an embod iment of the

dilemma of this profession , he is It.



M tdiamati ' 7 # 3/ 4

pagina 280

haar eigen identiteit. Unil ever.

Proctor & Gambler en Nes tlé, de

producenten van de software aan

de ene. en Phlllps,Son y en Braun,

de hardwarefabrikanten aan de an

dere kant. zetten met hun concur

renten de toon va n de reclame.

HUishoudelijke apparaten . wasmid

delen. etens waren. cosmetica en in

geblikt dierenvoedsel vormen de

bulk van het aanbod.

Hier in de keuken en in het ver 

lengde. de huiskamer. is de plek

waar de eeuwige strijd der seksen

steeds opnieuw in scène wordt ge

zet. N iet zomaar als een schaduw

gevecht op een toneel. maar ook als

een bloederig gevec ht in de cu lture 

le arena tussen het chtonisch vrou

welijke en het artistiek mannelijk e.

Dit is de plek waar het leven ge

toetst wordt aan de naamsbek end 

heid van een produkt. al dan njet in

zachte understatem ents teru gge

bracht. In het ritu eel van was-,

kook - en keukenwerkzaamhed en

worstelt de traditionele macho

wereld met het typisch v rouwelij

ke. Met de wissel end e keuzen in

toetjes en v ruc htesappen wordt de

tegenstelling tussen een jagend e en

sedimentaire. een matriarchale en

patriarchale cu ltuur herkenbaar ge

maakt.

Dat was Dickens al bekend. En

het is ook David Lynch niet ont 

gaan.

On tlJ c 211r
De reclame op z'n kleinburgerlijkst.

op z'n kw etsbaarst is misschi en wel

het ingeblikt e huisdierenvoedsel.

het bij uit stek wezenloze clich é.

weerzinwekk end en vervelend .

Maar altijd weer met w rg gemaakt.

al was het maar om de ov ergang

naar commercials van artikelen met

wat meer status zo gladjes mogelijk

te doen verlopen. In de Tv-serie On
the Air. the LesterGuyShow (1993)

roepen Michael Frost en David

Lynch de ve rv reemdende alchemie

va n het dorpsleven in de Rock y

M ountains in een Ne w Yorkse TV

studio op. Het oogt hier wel 1957,

maar deze sfeer is tijdloos. Lynch

verleent in de afleve ring hand - en

spand iens ten aan de commercials

va n een blikjesvoerfirma. De tech

nische outillage is die van een to

neelclub uit TwinPeab. aangev u ld

met Tv-camera's en een baldadig

P A UL GROOT, is n't h e a m a z i ng !

rinkel end e hotlin everbinding v ia

een klassieke rode kind ertelefoon

waa rmee de directeur van het net

we rk ZBC. Ivan Zoblotnïck.ban

v loekend binnendringt. De met

Lynch ' maniërismen en idiosyn cra

sieën behepte groep fanaten re

ageert hoogstens een graadje hyste

risch er dan in Lyn ch' vori ge serie.

Hier in de ruïnes van het commer

ciële bedrijf van de jaren negentig

geve n deze op drift geraakte tijdrei

zigers een gepast antwoo rd op al die

ov erbodige v ragen naar waar het

nu toch allemaal met de reclame

heen moet. Achter de knop pen . 

pardon. handles. het zijn de jaren

vijftig - zit de gehandicapte ge

lu idsman Blink y die een uni eke ga

ve bezit. Hij ziet de werkelijkh eid

vanwege een of andere oogafw i]

kin g als één groot door elkaar ge

klutste. heen en weer gespoelde TV

commercial. Deze door de

MTv-esth etiek aangetaste neuroot

heeft het geluk dat hij de wereld

van de kind erkam er nooit heeft

verlaten. Hij beschikt over het Boz

man Simpl ex -syndroom dat de we

reld met een factor 25.62 vermenig

v uldigt. Maar het is hem niet

gelukt een redelijke compensatie te

v inden voor het feit dat hij nooit

volwassen is gewo rden. Als er een

figuur het dilemma van het vak in

corporeert is hij het wel.

OntheAir toont dat het einde

van de reclame pas in zicht komt als

we niet langer geprikkeld willen

word en. Dat lijkt nauwelijks voo r

stelbaar. Op de 'hardware' zullen

onz e hersenen en zenuwsystemen

met natuurlijke reflexen blijven re

ageren. dat is geen kw estie van cul

turele gewe nning. En de 'software'

is vo ldoende wendbaar om technie

ken vanuit andere cu lturele secto

ren toe te passen. Reclame die zich

over zichzelf bui gt. steeds natuur

lijk met het eigen spiegelbeeld in

het oog. W at hier wordt geï roni

seerd door het beheerste anarchisme

van David Lynch. banaliseert de

hard- en soft-ware naar de uiterste

grens en verw ijst zow el naar Piek

wick als Cé lestine. De tijd zigzagt

niet als een leeglopende ballon door

de ruimt e op weg naar een nikserig

einde. maar ligt als een open zenuw

aan de oppe rv lakte. ter ver man ing

en eeuw ige kw elling. De absolute

tijd in een half uur samengebald.

Het verleden én de toekomst ko

men in de gespeelde tijd los. T ijd en

plaats (h)erkenn en elkaar niet. zijn

ond erlin g niet uitwisselbaar. Betty,

om wier strijkplank de eerste afle

ve ring van de serie is gebouwd. is

rijp voo r het gekkenhuis, maar zo

lang zij nog huil end ex treem luid

mag uithalen houdt ze stand. Hoe

wel gemodelleerd naar de onweerst

aanbare Lucy uit Twin Peab, heeft

ze van de juiste tijd, laat staan één

juiste tijd. totaal geen besef. Ze is

schizofreen. naar tijd en naar plaats,

weet nooit goed of ze nu in de stu

dio of bij haar moeder thuis is. De

tijd is Betty - ze praat met een

zachte onvaste stem - voo rtdu

rend te slim af. ze gaat hopel oos on

deruit. Heen en weer geslingerd als

ze wordt tussen haar eigen tijd. die

van haar bazige serie-regisseur. die

van Lyn ch en tenslotte ook nog

eens die van de kijker. Dit ontbre

ken van ieder gevoe l voor tijd is

ook het thema dat 011 theA ir zo

amusant maakt. Ieders tijdservaring

ligt met die van de ander in de

kn oei. Het is de sugges tie va n de

ove rhoop gehaalde kin derkamer

die. niet alleen in de commerciële

onderbrekingen , deze serie tot satire

op de reclame maakt. Het zijn de

toespelingen op de door het pren

tenboek. de tekenfilm geconditio

neerde v isie die uiteindelijk de le

vensader van de reclame is.

Ian Buchan an, Lucy's half

zachte v riend Dick Tremayne uit

Twin Peab. belich aamt als Lester

G uy in dit Lynchiaans saterspel de

zichtbare tijd. Als een slinger van

de pend ule bungelt hij tenslotte aan

zijn voe ten boven een bakje hon

denvoer va n Wellbee. Deze came

rageile show man die dit merk aan

de man moet brengen . komt er ten

slotte zelf in om. En moet toezien

hoe de poedel 'Sn ap' die met touw

tjes aan zijn pootjes naar zijn etens

bakje getrokken wo rdt. uiteindeli jk

het laatste woo rd krijgt. Met een

ov ertuiging een betere zaak waar

dig kotst hij tenslotte het tegen

heug en meug opgeslorpt e eten naar

buiten .

Het einde van de reclame? Hoe

zo? David Lyn ch , de Charles

Dickens en de McLuhan van onze

dagen. doorziet zijn onderwerp feil

loos. N iet de message maar het

medium is 011theair.



• On the Air shows that there wlll

be no end to advertising until we

stop yearning for stimulati on.

That would hardly seem possible.
The hardware will always activa te

the natural reflexes of our brains

and nervous systems; that is not a

qu estion of cultural conditioning.

And the software is sufftclently

flexible to implement techn ology

from different cultura l sectors.
Advertising bent on self
reflection. always with an eye on
its ow n mirror-image. of course.

What is being said here, in the

ironie words of David Lyn ch 's

Some of my best Friends are Dogs

not interchan geable. Betty, around

wh ose iron ing board the first

instalment revolves, is ready for

the loony bin, but as long as she is

still allowed to cry at the top of
her voice, she hangs on.

Although modelled on the

irresistible Lucy from Twin Peab,
she has no inkling of the right

time, let alone one single right

time. She is schizophrenic in time
and in place, never knows
wh ether she is at the studio or at
home with her mother. Time

constantly gets the better 'of Betty

- she talks in a soft, unsteady

commercial breaks. It is the

allusion to the vision conditioned

by the picture hook. the animated

cartoon, whi ch is ultimately the

lifeblood of advertising.
lan Buchanan , Lucy's half-wit

friend D ïck Tremayn e from Twin
Peab, ernbodies as Lester Guy the

visible time in this Lynchian satyr

play. Like the weight on a

pendulurn, he finally ends up
dangling head-dow n ove r a bowl
of W ellbce's dog food. Thi s
camera-hot show man who has to

sell this brand to the publt c,

finally drowns in it. And has to
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controlled anarchism , points

hardware and software to the

extreme lirrrits ofbanality and

allud es to Pickwi ck as weil as to

Célestine. T ime does not zigzag

through space ltke a deflating

balloon on its way to a futile end,

but lies on th e surface like a raw

nerve, by way of reproach and

eternal torture. A bsolute time

crammed into half an hour . Past

and future are released for the

time of action. Time and place do

not recognise each other, they are

voice - , she is hopelessly

ove rpowe red: sw ung to and fro

between her ow n time, that of her

bossy series director, Lynch's time

and ftnally, that of the viewer as

well. Thi s lack of any sense of

time is also the theme whi ch

makes On the A ir 50 amusing.

Each character's perception of

time gets mixed up with that of

another. lt is the suggestion of th e

nutsery-In-a-mess which turns

this series into a satire on

adv ertising, and not onl y in the

watch how the poodle 'Snap',

whl ch has to be dragged to its

food bowl with strings attached to

its paws, eve ntually has the last

word. With a conviction worth y

of a better cause, it finally throw s

up the forced-down food.

Th e end of adverti sing ? What

do you mean ? David Lyn ch , the

C harles Dickens and the

McLuh an of our time, reads hts

subject llke a hook. Not the mess

age but the medium is ontheair
translation OU VIER/ WYLIE



DA VlD D' HEILLEY. for re lia b î lit y and service!

Tanaka Kei'Ichi is de maker va n Marketillg Heaveu,een programma dat in de bedrieglijke vo rm va n een 'info tainmen t'

actua llteitenmagazi ne, doelbewust de commerciële struc tuur van de Japanse TVblootlegde en het spo nso r-systeem ontmaskerde.

Vanuit Tokio schreef David d'Hellley ov er Tanaka, een va n de raarste eenden in de Japanse Tv-bijt.
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Nacht-Tv is overal interessant al is het alleen maar omdat

het mind er gebonden is aan de reclamecriteria d ie voo r

stand aardprogramma's gelde n. M arginale w inst marges

voo r marginale TVwaar marginale Tv-reclames zichzelf

voortplanten, terw ijl ze de margina le twijfels en talenten

spiegelen van hu n 'ne t-geen' prime-time-prog rammeurs.

ach telijke klets-shows met komieken in s 35-pak. prof

worstelen, en Ota rlie 's A llgtls verschijnen als waarschu

wi ngsborden voor wat ons slapelozen met ongediscipli

neerde leefstijl te wacht en staat, totdat we ons als

wakk ere consumenten zu llen mani festeren.

De afgelopen paar jaar was het beleid va n Fuji TVer

op gerich t om het gat van de eerste 'late ur en ' te vullen

met een groepje pokdalige tw ens. Of het nu gaat om de

ontw ikkeling, het schrijve n of het regisseren van deze

programma 's, iedereen moet aan één eis voldoen: wees

onder de dertig! De result aten kunnen grofweg ve rdeeld

worden in dri e categorieën: degenen die iets in TVambië

ren (verwa rd, maar wat zou het ?), de 'theoretici' die dach 

ten media-geschi edenis te maken (verward invloedrijk) ,

en Tanaka Kei'Ich i. wiens ver wa rring ergens tussen de

construc tionistische TV als ve rkrachting door hypert ek

stuele illfotaillmeut-datap losie en reclame als sociaal expe

riment in educatie lijkt te liggen .

V ergeet de lu i die dac hten TV te maken . Het Tv-we rk

va n de media-theoretici leek op een ve rslag va n de twee

belangrijke Japan se mediatheorle-scholen. Fukuha ra

Shinji's Eillsteill en Ugo-Ugo Uwga wortelen in de 'para

digma sluû-benadenng (Asada Akira/Kyoto Univer

sity], terwijl Takashiro's Balla lla Olips Loveen Alp/labtl
2/ 3 meer te dan ken hebben aan Takamura M ltsuhiro's

'sensual media -benadertng. Zowel Asada als Ta kamura

we zen het werk va n hun voo rmalige leerl ingen natuur

lijk af als hopeloos incom petente dwa lingen, maar Fu ku

hara en Ta kashiro werden desondanks twee zeldzame

voo rbeelden van pop-helden die zijn voo rtgekomen va n

ach ter de Tv-camera.

Fukuhara's Ugo-Ugo Uluga (zie M asu yarna's artikel

op p2 gg), is een bon a fide cultureel fenomeen. Het dage

lijks semi-interactief kinderprogramma dat gebruik maakt

va n v irtuele decors en figuren , is al opgenom en in het

modern e Japanse pop-lexico n.(Er is e/IaTQeter mere/talldi-

sillg, met de helpende hand van de nationa le O mroep

NHK, er zijn CD-ROMS gemaakt van zijn vi rtuele werel den

en ove ral waar v ideospelletjes worden gespee ld kun je

flarden Ugo-Ugo-UlUga-slallg horen .) De beroemdste van

de twee, Takasluro, werd Japans eerste 'hyper-media'

popster, ver eerd door duizenden jonge fans en erg pop u

lair als woord voerd er va n de Japanse 'multi-media -scene.

Tanaka Kel'ich l was de v reemde eend in de bijt. H ij

studeerde af aan de prestig ieuze rech tenfacult eit va n

Ga kus huin, waa r o.a. Japans koninkl ijk bloed st udeert.

Hij is een kaalgesch oren boedd hist die, terwijl hij je u it

laat, diep buigt en daarbij als een monnik zijn handen

vouwt. Als je een stomme vraag stelt of iets insinuee rt,

hakt hij je aan mootjes. Met zijn programma's heeft hij net

zoveel succes geboekt als Fukuhara maar Tanaka was er

niet in geï nteressee rd een media-persoonlijkheid te wor

den . Hij wi l geen arti-Tv maken of een nieuwe periode in

de massa-media inluiden. Nee, hij wil straffen.

Zijn aanvallen op trend s worden trend s. Hij ridiculi

seert reclame en de kijkcijfers gaan omhoog. Hij opent de

aanva l op het 'sophïsnc-a ted stads leve n en wo rd t de lie

veling va n d iezelfde 'intelligen tsia'.

~ln rlH: ti ug .ftcnuen

Tanaka walgt van Japans' botte handelsgeest waar corn

m èreie-cultuur en info tainment-educatie hoogtij vieren.

Hij goot zijn afkeer in de vorm van een programma met

de titel Marketillg Heavell. Hierin wo rdt de structuur van

de commercie op de Japanse TV blootgelegd en het spon

sorsysteem ontmaskerd. Als een info tainment 'n ieuws '

programma over de Japanse consumptiecul tuur, illus

treerde Marketillg Heaml de stijging van de produkten in

Japan (ma rktlillg lreapell )aan de hand va n een slow-me

tion ana lyse waarop te zien was hoe de met de reclame

collabore rende media, lifest yle trend s creëerden .

Japanse reclame is erg afha nkelijk va n een gecoördi

neerde campagne binne n allerlei media op hetzelfd e me

ment. D.w .z. een nieuwe Schwarzenegger-Illmzal altijd

ve rgezeld gaan van een reclame-activit eit, óf van de lan

cering van een nieuw produkt óf va n A rn ie als hèt ge

zicht va n de nieu we campag ne - zoals de Ol ympische

Spe len haar 'gezichten' heeft voo r elk v ierjaarlijks eve ne-



Clrildren's H our

In Tokyo David d'Heilley writes about Tanaka, one ofthe oddest men out in theJapanese TV wo rld.

program to resolutely expose the very structure of commercialism in Japanese television and unm ask the sponsorship sys tem.

• Tanaka Kei'Ichi is the maker of Marketing Heavetl a program that used the deceptive farm of an 'infotai nment' cutrent events

• Late night TV is interesting eve ryw here, if only beeause

it is so loosely tied to standard advertising revenu e

schedules. Marginal profit margins for marginal TV where

marginal commercials replicate thernselves, mirror ing the

marginal doubt s and talents of their not-ready-for-pn me

time programmers. Late-night chat shows w ith cornedlans

Fukuhara's Ugo·UgoUlUga(see Masu yarna's artrele on

p2gg), is a bona fide cultu ral phenomenon. A daily semi

interactive kids show using virtual sets and characters, it

is already part of the modern Japanese pop lexicon.

(Character merchand ising,lampoon ed by the national

broadcastin g station Nil K, CD- RO MS have been produced of

Illustration:someframes

fromMarktting Hla"ln:
Somtthing Oart ,
CupEnttr oadll.

Notice Arno ld

Schwarzenegger on top

of the chart (with bullet)

and poorNapoleon

Bonaparte on 4 only...

in $35 suits, pro-wrest ling, and Owrlie's Angels appear as

eautionary reminders of w hat insomn iacs with

undisciplined lifestyles are consigned to end ure untll we

ean prove ourse lves a viabie consumer cohort!

For the past few years Fuji TV'S app roach has been to

offer the first alter-hours time slot to a group still in their

pock-rnarked 20'S. Everyone involved in developing,

w riting and directing these prog rams must fulfil one

requi rement: they must be un der 30. They can be broadly

div ided into thr ee categories: those that have aspi rations

towards television (confused, but who cares?); the

tlteorists wh o thoughtthey were making media histor y

(con fusedly Influenttal], and Tanaka Kei'ichi, whose

confus ion seemed to lie somewhere between deconstruc-

its virtual worlds and snatches of Ugo·UgoUlUga slang

ean be ove rheard in any v ideo gaming parlour.)

Takashlro, the more famous 'personali ty' of the two,

beeame[apan 's first 'hyper-media' pop star, adored by

thousands of young fans, and sought after as the most

popular spokesma n of the [apanese 'mu lti-media' scene.

Tanaka Kei'ichi was the odd man out. He graduated

from the law department of Ga kushuin, a prestigious

school attended by the Japan ese royalty. He is a shave n

headed Buddhist who bows deeply, hands clasped in

prayer like a monk. as he sees you to the eleva tor. If you

ask a stuptd question, or allempt conjectu re, he w ill cut

you to nb bons. He has also enjoyed the same series of

phenomenal successes with hts programming, but has
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tionis t TV as an assault by hypertextual infotainment data

burst and advertising as a social experiment in edueation.

Forget the ones thatthought they were making TV.

The works of the media theorists viewed like repor ts

from the two influentlal schools ofJapanese media theory.

Fukuhara Shinji's Einstein and Ugo·UgoUlUga tipped

their hats to the 'paradigm shift' approac h (Asada

Akira/Kyoto U niversity), w hlle Takashiro's Banana
O lÎps Loveand Alphahtt 2/3 owed more to Takemura

Mit suhiro's 'sensual media' approach. Asada and

Takemur a, of course , disow ned their former pupïls' werk

as hopelessly incompetent diverslen s from 'the path,' but

Fukuhara and Takash iro d ïd become two rare examples

of pop herces bom from behind the TV camera.

completely sh unned developing a 'media persona lity'

profile. His aim is not to make arty TV, or usher in a new

era in mass media. 0, his airn is to punish.

Hls attacks on trends beeome trends. He ridicules

advertising and hts ratings go up. He assaults 'sophistic'·

ated urbanites. and beeomes the 'darling' of th is ve ry same

'intelligentsia.'

Wlnr(lcting ~)cnUcll

Tanaka despises Japan'S crass commercialism, with its

advertising tie-in culture and infotainment education. His

response was t create a program ealled Marketing Hea ven

to expose the very struc ture of commercialism in [apanese

TV and un mask the spo nsorship sys tem. An infotainment
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ment sind s de ove rname door Dentsu . Elk reclame-gegene

reerd produkt en mediathema is geschikt - Dessert
Storm,de frisd rank for thefightingspirit, is er zo een 

maar oorlogen zijn in het algemeen onbetrouwbaar, er zijn

er maar weinig zo goed verkoopbaar (d.w.z. moreel

'onvaag'] als het kassucces va n deze TV mini-serie. Zaken

als 'het milieu ' (Suntory is thinking about theearth)zijn veel
beter en kwant ificeerbaarder.

De plannings-teams van het reclamebureau van het

nieuwe prod ukt gaan du s alle marketingsgegevens ove r

een komende 'gebeur tenis' verzamelen. Ze zullen er achter

komen dat als Schuwa-chan (M r A.s.) zich volpropt met

koolh ydraten, met een 'nieuw ' (zeg ongeveer 2% anders

dan het vorige) smaakconce pt, dit hét middel is om munt

~e ~erlleberlllg te <follOGGO

Tanaka was niet tevr eden. W at voo r zin had het om krit i

sche afstand te veinzen en alleen het fenomeen te illustre

ren ? W as dit niet zelf TV ? En waren mensen zelf niet te

afgemat en te apathisch om deze slang in zijn eigen staart

te laten bijten? Staarden zij niet gewoon naar het program

ma in een vage staat van ontzag voor het mecha nisme ?

En dus klom Tanaka een trapje hoger op de culturele

voedselketen naar het volgende niveau van informatie

bronnen. Terwi jl hij zijn pijlen richt te op het Japanse edu

catieve sys teem, met zijn examen-georiënteerde en op

stampen gebaseerde manualeducation methodes, maakte hij

een nog commercië ler, nóg cy nischer prog ramma waar

va n het enige doel (leek) w as: lachen om de manier waar-
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te slaan uit de nieuwe film. Intussen wordt een binnenkort

uitgebr acht liedje va n de een of andere zangvogel die,

popelend om binnen te zeilen en te stranden op het
lichaam van de publieke bejubeling, gekozen als sound

track. Et voilà!De drie gaan een huwelijk aan in de recla

me ; een reclamespotje voo r een nieuw smaakconcept (pro

duktie-techn ologie voor dunnere noedels, etc.],Arnte's

spieren, en de jonge aankomende ster worden, allemaal te

gelijk. gecreëerd - en ze krijgen allemaal betaald voo r de

promotie.

Marketing Heavenidentificeert en kwantificeert Japans

management van de media. Door het in kaart brengen van

de stijging en de daling van allerlei trends, van instant noe

dels tot aan huwelijken, naar aanleiding van hoev eel tijd-

op de Japann ers verwo rden zijn tot aan de lopend e band

feiten opd reunende automaten.

Het examenhel-syndroom waarvan alle Japanse tieners

slachtoffer zijn is tamelijk goed vas tgelegd. Hun puber 

teitsjaren staan in het teken va n een warrige stormloop

naar de juiste ladder van succes, zoals zalm in zijn kind er

jaren de rivier stroomopwaarts zw emt om het laatste tw ee

derde va n zijn leven door te brengen in de ondiepe rivier

bedding om ku it te schieten. A ls het pad va n de

maatschappelijke positie niet door je vaders genen uitge

stippeld is, zijn er, zoals vaak in geïndus trialiseerde demo

cratieën, mogelijkheden om de ladder te betalen zodat ie

uitgetrokken wo rdt naar moeders schoot. De kind er

crèches moeten geregeld zijn voo rdat je geboren bent zo-

schriften, LP'S , bioskaartjes... er ve rkocht zijn, identificeer

de het programma de werking va n infotainment als

infotainment en noemde het nieuws. Het keerde de massa

media tegen zichzelf. Tanaka creëerde in feite een referen

tiekader voor Tv-kijken als televis ie, ervan uitgaand e dat

netw erk-televisie een reclame- en geen communicatie-me

dium is (en CNN, vo l met reclame voor CNN door geschiede

nis te laten zien vo lgens CNN , is waarschijnlijk het meest

voor de hand liggend e voo rbeeld). In zijn laatste wekelijk

se aflevering analyseerde (consumeerde) het programma

zichzelf. illus treerde het zijn eigen machinerieën. Het de
finitieve bew ijs voo r Tanaka's standpunt was natuurlijk

dat uiteindelijk diezelfde spo nsors vochten om zendtijd.

Het was een succes maar het ging niet ver genoeg.

dat je meteen kunt beginnen met proberen aan de ve r

wachtingen van je ouders tegemoet te komen en deze bij

te benen . O m te weten te komen of je zult falen , verwe 

zenlijken of voo rbijstreven, zijn bepaalde testen in trek.

controleerbare mechanismen , met een 'eerlijk ' reglement.

Je hebt de keuze : of je ruilt je kind ertijd voo r kenni s die

goedgekeurd is door de minister va n onderw ijs,of je doet

er niet aan mee en je verknalt je toekomst, hangt rond in

het louche café op de hoek en probeert wanhop ig iets te

leren over de andere sekse en andere zaken van het op

groeien. Tegen de tijd dat je midden-dertig bent weet je
hoeveel talent en ambitie je hebt en, in het geva l van een

vas te baan, hoever je zult komen, als je al ergens zult ko

men. Je bent dan ook aardig op de hoogte van je succes in



Clti ldren 's Hour

• 'news' prog ram on Japanese cons umerist culture,

Marketing Heaven illus trated the rise of products in Japan

(marketing heave n) with a play-by-playanalysis of how

the media, connived with advertising, to create 'life style'

trends.

[apanese adve rtising relles very much on co-ordinated

media entry, i.e., a new Arnold Schwarzenegger movie

will inva riably be accompanied by advertising activity,

either a new product launch, or Arnie becoming the

'character' for the campaign - much like the Olympïcs'

has adopted 'characters' for each quad rennia l eve nt since

Den tsu took it over. Any advertising·generated product
and media topic will do - Desat Storm, the soft-drink

for tlle figlltingspirit is one exa mple that comes to mind -

created a relerenee poin t for watch ing TV as TV. In it's

final weekly episode, it analysed (consumed) ltself

iIlustrating lts ow n machinations. The final proof. was of

course, that in the end, these same sponsors were vying

for air time. ft was a success bu t it didn't go far enough.

~~c o\')umiliation at (fanoööa

Tanaka was not sattsfted. What good was it to pretend

critical d istance, merely illus trating the phenomenon?

W asn 't this itself TV? A nd were n't people too jaded and

apathetic to make this sna ke eat its tatl? Did they not just

gape at the program in half-comprehend ing awe of the
mechanism ?

A nd so, Tanaka moved one step up the cu ltura l food

though wars are generally so unreliable, few are as
marketabIe (i.e. morally 'unambiguous'] as that block
buster mini-series was . Things like 'the environment'

(Suntory is tllinking about tlleearth) are much better. and

more quantiftable.

Sa the planning teams at the new product's

advertising company will gather all of their marketing
data on an upeoming 'event,' and find that Sclluwa-clwn
(Mr. A.s.), stuffing his face wit h carbohyd rates, with a

'new' (maybe 2% differen t from the last) flavor concept, is

just the ticket to capitalize on th e new mov ie, Meanwhtle,

a soon -to-be-released pop song by some songbird lookin g

to surf in and beach itself on the body of the publt c's

adulation is chosen as the sou ndtrack. Et voila !Th e three

chain, to the next level of information resources. Turning

his guns on the Japanese educational system, with its
exarnination-oriented, rote-learning 'manual education'

methodelogles. he made an even more commercialist and

far more cynical program whose (seeming)sole pu rpose

was to laugh at how the [apanese are made into assernbly
line fact-reciting automata.

The examlnatlo n-hell syndrome that all [apanese
teenagers must u ndergo is fairly weil documented. Their

teen years are a blur red rush to position themselves on

the right elevator up the ladder of success. Iike salmon

that raced upst ream in cht ldhood. to spend the last tw o

thirds of their lives in the shallow spaw ning riverbeds.

As in many indus trialized democracies, if the path to
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find their marriage in advertising; a commercial for the

new flavo r concept (thinner noodle production
technology, etc.],A rnle's pects , and the young starlet is

created , all at once - and they all get paid for promoting.

Marketing Heaveu identified and quantlfted [apanese

management of the media. In charting the rise and fall of a

variety of trends, from instant noodles to weddi ngs,

accord ing to how many magazines, LPS, rnovie tickets ...

they sold, he tdennfied the workings of infotainment as

infotainment, and calied it news, He turned mass media

upo n itself. Assuming that netwerk television is an

adve rtising and not a communica tions mediu m (and CNN,

filled with ads for CNN show ing history as v iewed by CNN

is probab ly the most obv ious example],Tanaka, in effect,

soeietal position doesn' t come from your Iather's genes,

the re are ways to pay for the eleva tor to be extended clear

into your mother's wo mb. Applicalions into
kindergartens mus t be made before you' re even bom. so

that you can come out running to try and keep up with

your parents expeeta tions for you . Todetermine if you

will faiL maintain, or exceed your parents' expecta tions,

tests are the preferred, verifiable mechanism of 'fair'

regulation. You have a choice : eitlla trade your chi ldhood

for knowledge as approved by the Mini stry of Education,

or go out and ruin your future, hanging out at the corner

7 -1 1, trying desperately to learn about wh at concerns the

oppos ite sex , and the rest of growi ng up. By the time you

get to be in your mid-jo's, however, you know how
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je persoonl ijke leven : getrouwd op je dertigste (als je op de

ladder wilt blijven), kun je met een gerust hart elk dames

blad openslaan dat vol staat met testen over passende hu

welijkspartners,

De Vernedering te CallOssa (de naam is afgeleid van het

incident in het noord-üaliaanse do rp Canossa in 1077 na

C hr. toen Hendr ik IV drie dagen in de sneeuw moest

wachten voo rdat Paus G regorius vn hem w ilde ontva n

gen om daarbij zijn ballingschap ongedaan te verklaren)

was de vo lgende test - cI,eck-upkan ook - met de for

mule van een cu lturele documentaire, Het programma was

vergelijkbaar met de ware geschiedenissen van eendags

v liegen uit de pop muz iek en de door het officiële minist e

rie goedgekeurde lijst va n handboeken, Aan het begin va n

telligent sia' tegen de 'pop' opzette . Een panel van vier toon

aangevende 'opinie-makers' was ve rzameld om te wedden

op kleine details van de komende week. Zouden de profes

soren een betere kijk hebben op komende gebeurtenissen,

of zouden de reclameschrijvers wi nnen 1U itgaande van tri

v iale aspec ten binnen belangrijke gebeurtenissen, zoals

waar de premier zou staan op de groepsfo to van het G-7

congres, en wat d it zegt ove r de Japan/ G-7-verhouding.

(Dit werd zelfs ove rgenomen door Japans belangrijkste

nieu wsprogramma bij wijze van een nieuw soort ana lyse .)

Het spel was zo opgebou wd dat een spe ler aan het begin

van het programma een vas t bedrag kreeg om letterlijk in te

zetten op zijn bewe ringen ; ve rloor hij de weddenschap,

dan werd hij er uitgegooid en mocht hij nooit meer teru gko-

0:]
I
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het programma werd je begroet door een grijzende acade

micus in een bibliotheek die het thema van de dag aankon

digde. Je pakte je pen en een videotape begon af te lopen.

V ervolgens, terwijl je de parallellen tussen Chinese kei

zers en Japanse pop-idolen (probeerde te) volgde, of de ont

wikkeling van Fast-Food-cu ltuur gezien in het licht van

de V erlichting , wist je al snel of je deel uitmaakte van de

wa re elite: diegenen die slim genoeg waren om op school

iets te leren en toch modieus genoeg bleven om er een

seksleve n op na te houd en . Het is eengrapje maar hebjij 'm

door1Als je niet kon lachen met de goede reden en op het

goede moment, en uit kon leggen aan je vri endinnetje (was

je on-cool genoeg om afspraakjes met bimbo 's te hebben die

uitleg kond en gebru iken 1)wat nou precies zo slim was

men, alsof hij betrapt was op het in bezit zijn van failliete

op inies. Welk percentage va n zo'n inzet zou jij gebruiken

om je overtuigingen te verdedigen 1

Te!evision Bookmaker ontleende zijn formule aan de

'gen tlemens' club wed-wereld van de Britse aristocratie. Op

het scherm waren nooit vro uwen te zien. De show begon

met spelers die thee zaten te drinken terwijl ze wach tten op

de gok-meester. Bij zijn komst vo lgden de uitslagen van de

beuzelarijen van de vorige week. wie hoeveel had gewonnen

of verloren. en daarna de thema's van de komende week. de

details en de inzet. O p het laatst. zoals wel te verwac hten

viel. waren de 'onderwijzers' en zakenlieden failliet, terwijl

de otakkien de reclameschrijvers het oppergezag voerd en.

Tanaka's werk richt zich op hetzelfd e info-fetisjisme als

aan dat onde rdeel van het programma, zou meteen duide

lijk zijn wat je was : mislukt als boekenwurm of gewoon

een mislukkeling. atuu rlijk was het programma een ge

weldig succes .

~clc\Ji ó ioll ~oolullnl\cr

N u hij de successe n van het verleden en het heden in zijn

zak had, besloot Tanaka dat hij de intelligent sia voo r zijn

rekening zou nemen door de aandacht te ves tigen op iets

waar zij helemaal niet op bedacht waren: de toekomst. Het

derde programma van zijn tri logie bracht reclame en intel

lectuel en in dezelfde ring. Het ridiculiseerde het Japan se

hooghartige 'weet alles al'-trekje, met een wedden-dat-spel

letje over aankomende gebeurtenisse n, waarbij het de 'in-

de sl'injin-rui, otakuen al die andere popu laire buzz-word
classificaties, maar het bewerkstelligt een aanval van bin 

nenu it doo r deze fetisjistisch e impulsen tot aan het ext reme

doo r te voe ren.

Eerlijk gezegd vi nd ik zijn latere wer k niet zo interes

sant. Hij maakte een programma ove r de irreleva ntie van

lifestyle-keuzes en een programma dat refereert aan vroeg

Japans prof-worstelen. M aar uit het feit dat hij hierin men

sen met een afw ijkende lichaamsbouw met elkaar liet knok

ken in een modderpoel (lange tijd was het een onuitgespro

ken regel dat dw ergen en gehandicapten niet op de buis

ve rschenen), blijkt wel dat hij zijn ve rmogen om TV tegen

zichzelf op te zetten niet verlore n heeft.

ver taling KRlSTI VAN RIET



C ltil dren's H our

• much talent and ambi tion you have, and, with hfe-tirne

employment, how far you are likely to go - if anywhere .

You also have a pretty good idea ïf you were a success

personally,having married by the age 30 deadline [tfyou

want to remain on the escalator], you can piek up any

nu mber of 'women's magazines' filled wi th tests on mate

compa tibility .

nu Hwniliatiollat Callossa (the name was taken from

the incident in the northern Italian town of Ca nossa in

10 77 AD wh en Henri IV was made to wait in the snow for

thr ee days before Pope Gregory VII would grant hirnan

audience and rev erse his excommunieation) was yet

another test - a check -u p, if you wi ll - in th e format of

acultura l docum entary. It paralleled the tru e histories of

'intelligents ia' against the 'pop.' A panel of four leading

'opinion makers' were assembIed to bet on the little details

of the coming week. Did university professors have a

better grip on the up-and -coming, or dtd advertising

copy w riters? Taking trivial points which would underlie
importan t events, such as where the Prime M inister

would stand in the group photo at the G-7 conference ,

and what th is says about Japanese/G-7 relations? (This

was even cop ied by [apan's highest rated new s program

as a new kind of news anal ysis.) Literally raising the

stakes on th eir assertions, the game was const ruc ted such

that a player received a fixed amount of currency at the

beginning of the program, and if they lost on their bets,

they we re th rown out of the game, and nev er allowed

~
I

pop ephernera and the officia l M inistry-approved

tex tbooks sy llabus. An ageing academie seated in a

lîbrary greeted you at the beginning of the program, to

introduce today's topic. You took out your pencils, and a

video tape would begin . Then as you (attempted tol

followed the paralleIs between C hinese emperors and

Japanese pop Idols, or the development of fast-food

culture seen in the light of the Enlightenmen t, you would

soon know if you were one of the tru e elite : these smart

enough to have learn ed something in school and still find

time to remain fashionable enough to have had a sex life.

lt's a joke,but do you get it? If you couldn't laugh , for the

right reason and at the right time, and explain to your date

whil e watching [were you un-cool enough to be datin g

back on, as someone caught in possessio n of bankrupt

opinions, W ith such stakes, what percen tages woul d

you bet against in asserting your beliefs?

Television &okmakerborrowed its format from the

'gentlemens club' betting world of British aristocracy.

There were no females eve r seen on screen, the show

began with the players seated, sipp ing tea, and awaiting

the arriva l of the betmaster. U pon his arriva I. the resul ts

of the previous week's trivi a, and wh o had gained and

lost how much cu rrency , follow ing by the upeoming

week's issu es, details, and their odds. By the end of its

run, predietably enough, the educa tors and businessmen

we re banknipt. and the otakki and copyw riters rul ed

supreme,
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bimbos who needed it explained to them ?),exactly what

was so clever about that section of the program, it would

teil them instantly. which you were: a failure at being a

hook-worm, or a wast rel. lt was, of course, a ru n-away

success.

~clc"i óioll '!,\OOlllllollcr

Now that he had successes wi th the present and past

und er hls belt, Tanaka decided to take on the

intelligent sia, by showing off what they're not at all

prepared for , the future. Th e thlrd program in hts trilogy

brou ght adverlising and intellectuals into a co rnmon

arena, ridieu lîng condescen ding Japanese 'kn ow-tt-all

isrn.' with a betting game of upeoming eve nts, pitting the

Tana ka's work addresses the same info-fetishism that

bred the sltilljill-rui, olaku and all of the other

buzz-word classihcations, but it assaulted it from the

inside, taking these fetishis tic imp ulses to an aggressive

ext reme.

Frankly his wo rk since doesn't interest me very

much. It includes a program on the irrelevance of lifestyle

choiees and another referrin g to early Japanese pro

w restling. However the fact that Tanaka pitted peop le

with non -stand ard body types into battle in a mud pit (it

has long been a self-imposed rul e that midgets and

hand ieapped people do not appear on theJ apan ese

atrwaves], shows he has not lost hts touch of turning TV

upon itself.
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In het najaar van 1992 gafde Triple P Group me opdracht een kunstwerk voor hun bedrijf te maken. Het was een ongewone

opdracht. Fezi Khaleghi Yazdi, initiator van het ideeen een van de twee directeuren van Triple P. wilde een kunstwerk dat meer

deeddan alleen maardecoratiezijn voor de muren van het bedrijf. Hij had een kunstwerk nodig dat een stimulans en middelpunt

voor zijn mensen zou zijn. een kunstwerk als paradepaard.Zijnverwachtingen van kunst waren hooggespannen en aanzienlijk

verschillend van die van de meeste bedrijfsdirecteuren.

Triple P wasongewoon. Het bedrijfwas enorm uitgebreid de laatste jaren en had succes waar andereautomattsen ngsftrrna's

faalden. Eerlijk gezegd. was feitelijk de hele groeivan Triple P te wijten aan het overnemen van falende bedrijven. Doordeskundig

management had Triple P deze bedrijven kunnen opslorpen en veranderen - maarhet had een onzichtbare prijs. Want met de

groeivan het bedrijfleedde interne communicatie - vooral tussen de nieuw verworven dochterondernemingen - schipbreuk.

Rivaliserende organisaties waren partners in naam.maarbleven rivalen in het veld. In het proces van het aansnoeren van de

reorganisatiegordeI.werd van de managers verwacht dat ze hun doelwit tegemoet zouden komen. Voor hen betekende de markt.

elkaar verslinden.

Extern gezien leedTriple P aan nogeen ander soort identiteitsprobleem. Niemand kende het bedrijf. De meeste klanten

onderhandelden nog steeds met de handelsnaam van de verschillende overnamesvan Triple P. Dit betekende dat Triple P geen

nieuwe zaken aantrok op basis van zijneigen naamen reputatie. Het kreeg in de gaten dat zijnmanagement-ideologie. People.

Performance. Partnership reclame nodig had. Triple P moesteen identiteit hebbenen Khaleghi Yazdizocht een oplossing in de kunst.

Mijn benadering van de opdracht was het idee identiteit zelf te onderzoeken. De methode die ik gebruikte was het op een rij

zetten van een reeks teksten - over het lichaam. over ecosystemen. roofdier-/ prooire latles. het gedrag van immuunsystemen en

gedachten over autonomie.Het resultaat A Bold Proposal and A Modest Proposal (Landsca pe Automatoll)waschaotisch en bestond.

zoals de titel al aangeeft. in feite uit twee voorstellen. A Modest Proposal was een plan voor een concreet werkstuk dat bestond uit

levende schildpadden metzeilschepen op hun rug bevestigd. Het werd snel terzijde gelegd. A Bold Proposal. dat helemaal geen

beschrijvingvan een kunstwerk was. maareen kritiek op Triple P's benadering. werd - tol mijn verbazing - geaccepteerd.

Terugkijkend op A Bold Proposal.een jaarna het schrijven ervan. komik tot de ontdekking dat het veel zwakke plekken heeft.

Ofschoon mijndenken met betrekking tot netwerk-technologie niet veranderd is. is dat wel het geval met betrekking tot de kwestie

van corporate identity. ln mijn analyse verwarde ik de behoefte aan een identiteit met de behoefte aaneen ideaal en vertoonde een

nogal gênante neiging tot moraliseren. Maar ondanks zijnzwakke plekken was het A Bold Proposal dat zowel Triple P als mijzelf

inspireerde tot het zoeken naar nieuwe modellen en met dat in het achterhoofd verdient het volgens mijhier afgedrukt te worden.
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• In the fall of 1992. the Tripl e P Group commissioned me to propose an artwork for their company. Th e commission was

unusual. Fezi Khaleghi Yazdi, initiator of the idea and one of the two directers of Triple P. wanted an artwork that could do

more than just decorate his company's walls. He needed an artwork that wou ld be a stimulus and focal point for his people, a

work of art to functi on as a corporate flagship. His expectations of art were high and constderably different from that of most

corporate executives.

Tripl e P itself was unusual. In the Information Techn ology market the company had expa nded enormously over the past

years and was succeeding wh ere other automation firms were failing. A s a matter of factovi rtually all of Triple P's growth

was due to take-overs of failing companies. Th rough adep t management Tr iple P was able to absorb these companies and

turn them around - but it paid a hidden price. For as the company grew. its internal communi cations - especially

communications between its newl y acquired daughters - suffe red. Rival organizations found themselves partn ers in name

but still rivals in the field. In the process of re-organizational belt tightenin g. managers were expected to meet their targets.

For them, the market was dog eat dog.

Extemally, Tri ple P suffered from another kind of identit y problem. No one knew who they were, Most of its customers

were still dealing with the trade names of Triple p's var ious take-overs. Thi s meant that Triple P was not attracting new

business on the basis of its own name and reputation. lt feit that its management ideology. People. Performance. Partnership

needed advertising. Tripl e P needed an identit y and Khaleghi Yazdt sought for a solution in art.

M y approach to the assignment was to explore the ïdea of identit y itself. Th e methad I used was to map a series of

discourses - on the body. on ecosystems. predator / prey relationships, the behavior of immune systems and notion s of

autonomy - one on top of the other. Th e resulting proposa l A Bold Proposaland A Modest Proposal (Landscape Automaton)

was chaotic and , as the tltle indicates, actually cons isted of two proposals. A Modest Proposal was a plan for a concrete work

whi ch involved live turtl es with sailing ships stuck to their backs. It was quickly forgotten . A Bold Proposal. not a

description of an artwo rk at all. but a critique of Triple p 's approach, was - to my surprise - accepted.

Looking back at A Bold Proposala year after I wrot e it. I see it has man y flaws. While my thinking has not changed in

respect to netwerk technology. it has developed considerably in the issues of corporate identit y. In my analysis I find that I

confuse the need for an identit y with the need for an ideal and show a rather embarrassing tendency towards moralization.

However, in spite of lts Ilaws, it was A BoldProposal that launched both Triple P and myself in a search for new moelels and

with that in mind, I th ïnk it deserves to be presented here.
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II ulb
God asbiologist - pirate - artist: configuring the body asan organ of creation.

Unc overing the Co rpo rat e Body

• Let 's assume for a moment that (1) God ex isted and (2)was cast in the form of a young , energetïc, Costa Rican tax onomist

with an int erest in organizational analys is and (3) on a field trip sh e came across th e prev ious ly undocument ed Triple P Croup,

How wou ld she classïfy it ?

Mt diamatie 7 # 3/4

• W ould God v iew Triple P as a

collection of Indlvidual agents or a

sing le organized bod y ? A society

of 7 0 0 indi viduals commissio ned

to spe nd 4 0 hours a week

employed togethe r or a contin u

ou s, stand-alene life-form , trul y

incorporate. roaming around a

mark et ? W oul d God see T riple P

as a static systern, wi th its inner

element s del icately balanced, or as

evolv ing population, creating and

responding to int ern al and

ex tern al changes? W ould G od

see an ideology or a cu lture? An

organis m or an environment?

Opening her notebook. wo uld she

draw T riple P as an organ izational

cha rt shaped like a pyramid or as a

food chain of creatures arra nged

like a totem pole ? What wo uld be

th e chances of her layin g out

Tr iple P as an ecosystem, connee

ting elements togeth er in lines, a

netwerk of causes and effects ...

Up tiU nolV. tlu main concenIof
my Public Art IVork alIVays smns to

itlVolve issues of ideutity. \V1unever
lam invitel1 for a I'roject I IVant to
knolV IVho tJlecommissioners are,

andIV/lat their interest is in an
artIVork. And thequestiollsdon't

stop.I refuse to believe theansIVers
1'mgiveu. HolV Wil you makean

artIVorkfora party IVithOl,t
questiOllÎ lIg tlle basis of theirselI

image?

In most cases th e busin ess

wo rld v iews th e corpo rate

artwo rk as an object refJect ing the

ce rnpany's image or purely as an

object of prestige. reflectin g th e

company's 'cultural interest and

responsibility '. Triple P's situa

tion is different.

In Triple P's case . th e

corpo rate configu ration is too

new to have an image. Th ou gh

Tr iple P Management has

devel oped a reputation amongst

lts competitors for its aggress ive

take-overs and success in th e face

of bad odds, for th e Trip le P

Group as a whole, a corporate

identity is still to be realized .

The import ance of developing

an image or identity has been

recogniz ed by Tri ple P's

man agement. A strong identity is

useful as a binding factor.

prov id ing a base for co-operation

between mdi vt du al int erests and

a sense of contin u ity and

direction for th e corporate

community as a whole. C orpo rate

identtty. Iike th e identity of an

individual. devel ops and grows

ove r time. following a course

partly determined by ex ternal

encounters. Identity is inevitable

but unfortunately the pro cess is

slowand th e outcome unsure.

History has shown th at in times of

need the process can be falsified

- histories and Ideelogies may be

invent ed and an Identity ado pted

- but usu ally onl y for a shor t

period of time and with disastrous

conseque nces to the int egrit y of

th e indi vldua l.

Triple P is looking for an

artwork to help defi ne its identity.

Th e brief of th e project calls not

on ly for an artwo rk. but for a

conce pt to serve as a foundation

for th e company's total image:

from a new logo and graph ic

house styl e to th e interior design

of its head office in Dri ebergen.

The artwork is to fun ction as a

figurehead for all its actlv ities. to

consolidate company forces by

way of identifîcation, to embod y

th e cor porate spirit and provide a

rallying point for corpo rate pride.

What is the nature of th e

Triple P bod y? What does it

cons ume? What are its wastes ?

How does it reproduce ? How

does it su rvive? C ould an

exa minatien of the role of Triple P

within the market place pro vid e

page 2 9 1





• insig hts into its nature? Could

an ana lysis of Tr iple Pas an

Inform ation Techno logy

developer un cov er previous ly

hidden relationshi ps ? What

would a close scrutiny of its

name : People, Performance,

Partnership reveal when held

under the magnifying glass ?

What would come to light If
Triple p's ideology was assessed
on the basis of its evolutionary

fitness?

Survival of theFittest is a very

powerful concept w hen

consideredas an organizing

principle of identity. Fitness relers

to either materia/surviva/: the

survival of a gen e, a cell. an

organism, or automobile. or

colleeptual survival: the survival of

an idea, a personality, a culture, a

set of laws,or a company. As a

basic princi ple of llfe it is

observable eve rywhere ,

th rou gh ou t our hierarch y of

structures, from simp le to

complex, fro m interpersonal to

international.

The Ïirst wo rds of admonition

in Sun T ZU '520 00 year old hook

on strategy, TIre Art of War
dra ws our attention to the

necessity of looking at conflict and

its result, survival or death, as a

process integra l to life itself:

Military actioll is importa llt to tlre

lIatioll - it is thegroulld of death
alld life, tlre patl, of survh'alalld
destructioll. so it is imperative to
examille i!.

Survival is determined by an

individuals success or failure in

relation to its environment.

However, determining the

baunda ries of th e individual may

not be easy . For the survival of an

idea may mean th e death of many

brain cells. And the survival of a

market might mean the end of a

few businesses.

Sun Tzu's nation cou ld

describe any level of organization

- it could refer to the cell, the

Individual, the workgroup, the

department. or the company. For

bath Sun T zu and our taxonomist

God, it is the appreciation of this

force and the anticipatio n of

conflict th at is the organizing

principle tha t provides clues to the

identity of the corporate body. In

A Bold Proposa /

other words : it is no t the con flict

that is important. but awa reness

of the potentia l for con flict tha t

determi nes th e constitu tion of th e

body, the city or the state .

Identity is a farm of preparation .

~rcbntor/~rclJ

But let us change our viewpoint

and assume that God is a

criminal. a pira te dedicated to

Ïibert y and self-determination,

and T riple P is a su perorganism,

hou sed in a sing le body. This
point of v iew emphasizes T rip le

p's ex terna l rather th an in terna l

relations and forces a more

politica l choice u pon our

analyst/God. If (1) God existed,

and (2) was a pirate, how would

he respond ifTnple P sailed on to

htshorizon?

Would God view Triple P as

friend or foe?

A t til( outset of tlu commissioll

/ was surprised to learll that Triple
P appeared to beollly millimally
utilizillg the illformatiollalld
lIetwork teclmology tllat it develops

alld sells. \VIIY is tllat?[llformatioll

Teclm%gy, ill its curreut state, is

til( most powerfu/ medium for
politica/' socia/ alld ecollomic challge
that mallkilld llas yet created. For
tlre imp/emeutatioll of lIetworks alld
lIetwork thillkillg represellt 1I0 t ollly

a radical break with tlu traditiolla/

I,ierarchical comma lld alldcolltrol
structures foulld ill til( busilless
wor/do buta revo/utioll ill worlds as
sumillgly diverse as politics,
educatioll , resouree mallagemellt,

eutertaillmellt alld hea/th care.

As Lawrence Tesler, vice

president for advanced projects

for Apple Computer put it :

TIulIetworked computer will

clwlleuge 1I0t ollly busilless but
society itself.

That a shift has been made can

be seen in virtually every

discipline. The last decade has

seen a widening of academic

focus. moving from the node, or

the iso/ated cogllitive/computer

paradigm to the distributed lIetwork
paradigm and the study of a

network 's emergeut properties.

With emergellee we mean th e

appea rance of those navel

prope rties in w ho le systems

w hich cannot be explained by the

behavior of the indiv idual

elements of th ese systems. When

enoug h nodes are connec ted and

communicating surprising things

happen.

Netwo rks are found every

where in nature. from LAN'S and

WAN'S to ecosystems and th e

processes of mind and ee nsclo us 

ness . The study of networ ks

provides keys to understand ing

the patterns of complex. no n

linea r beha vi or , and as suc h is

useful in predicting outco mes 

fro m enco unters in dark alleys , to

trends in global economies. In th e

wo rld of high technology,

networks are seen as radical new

media. extensions of man that can

fundamentally change the way

the human being lives and works.

The ant î-hierarchical natur e of the

n~twork and th e abtlüy to interact

in a mean ingful manner w ith

oth ers w itho ut having to share a

neighb oring space or time w ith

th em w il! ult imately dlsrupt th e

entire realm of polities and social

geograp hy , marking th e end of

th e notion of physically co

located communities and,
eventually , the large sca le

industrial/military comp lexes

known as coulltries.
Sa what exac tly is T riple P up

to ? W hat does is it mean to be a

trader in ln formation

Techno logy? A predator in the

economy of information?

In our western cu lture, in

format ion and knowledge have

become our primary comrnodity.

We manufacture our weal th from

knowiedge. Those who use and

con trol information and in forma

tion technology wiel d consider

able powe r. Th is new mine of

wealth has not escape d th e

attention of th e alread y powerlul.

w ho sow fear of th e competition

in a bid to remain in control.

We call1lot affordto remaill
dead/ocked. The a/temative is to wait
uIItil otherlIatiolls showus how to

takeadvalltage of tllis

(lletwork /illformatioll)techllology
- alld tlrey will. W e must move
firs!. (Al Gore, Scieutific

Amer ica ll. September 1991)
The geosphere - once th e

ground of life and death, w here

the physical struggle for material
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• resour ces and the control of

space was negotiated - is giving

way to the vi rtual realm of

information. the infosphere. as the

new terri toria l prize.

Netwerk technology

empo we rs the in formation user

like weapon technology

empo we red the old temtorlal
politicians. The good news is that

the power is distributed and tends

to colleer at the grass roots level

rather than at the top. Information

power increases as it rises , as use rs

conneet and process each other's

information . T he bettom up

structure is able to resist attempts

at cen tralizing control.

The ultimate nature of

informat ion and network

technology is subversive, anti

hlerarchi cal, anti-organ izational

chart, anti-bureauc racy. ant i

govern ment. It would also appea r

that those wh o invest in

infor mation and network

technology hold the keys to the

future . Sc wh y does T riple P on ly

sellthe weapons and not make

use of the technology itself? In a

market of prod uce rs and

consumers - who is preda tor

and who is prey ?The pirates of

the i Sth century were renowned

for beth thei r anti -authoritarian

stance and their establishment of

an alterna tive economy and

information network free of the

European government's policies

of containment and exploitation.

How would Godas pirate look
at Triple Pi

~IJc "llutonomouó t\obl}

The immunologist. Francisco

V arela has desc ribed the

autonomous system as a system

whose fundamenta l organization

corresponds to what he calls

operational c/osure.

Operational c/osure is aformof
fully self-referentiallut work
constitutioll t/,atspecifies its OWII

identity; butalsospecifies tlu way in

w/,icn it comes to terms witJr

wltatel'er comes its way. TItat is. it

establisnes a senseof copulative
world aroulld it. (Francisco Varela,

Gaia 2. New York 19 9 1)

Identit y according to Varela

means not only a sense of

personal autonomy but also a

A Bold Proposal

particu lar etiquette. a pattern of

behavior towards w hat the bod y

meets on its horizon. W orld

view and corporate self-Image are

intertwined with each other.

A lterations in corporate self
image (identity) lead to alterations

in world view (horizon)and vic e

ve rsa. The agen ts of the network

stimu late each othe r and evolve.

Okay. let's look at Triple P

one last time and pre tend that (1)
God exists, and (2) was an artist

wh o (3) was able to erase all

corporate history up to the

present moment and (4) was able

to invent a beid new identity for

the corporate body. What sor t of

identity would she provide?

The answer is none.

According to our theor y of

identit y suc h an act of God is

impossible. ldentit y cannot be

gtven, Although we can

fabricate history and d istort the

environment. identity is not

something that can be created.

God herse lf. could not perform

thts sort of miracle.

Identity is 1I0t an object; it is a

process witlt addresses for alltlu

different directiollsanddimensiolls
ill w/riclr it moves_ (Lynn Mar

gulis. Gaia 2 . ew York 19 9 1)

How can we arrive at an

appropriate proposa l for an

artwork of identity if the identity

of Triple P is emergen t. that is.

self-speciûed and relying upon a

netwerk of relations rath er than

an associatio n w ith a particu lar

object or idea? Perhaps we

should imagine the artwork itself

as being an autonornous,

cop ulative system, a bod y

sha ring the same market as Triple

P. T0 this end [ have chosen the

following guidel ines in an

attempt to govern the artworks

behavior :

1. If the artwork should uti lize

the produc ts of technology it

should not rely on the speed and

the scope of those techn ological

products, for each day's state of

the art is antiqualed at the end of

the day.

2. If the artwork sho uld util ize

the products of technology it

wou ld be better if the work was

construc ted in a modular

rnanner, with compo nents that

were upgradable. and allowedz' 

required additions ove r time.

3. The artwork should be

allowed to develop in an organic
fash ion. A netwerk. for example,

grows and develops at its own

pace. according to its inner law s

and interactions . The artwo rk

sho uld be encour aged to grow.

interact with, be shaped by.Iearn
Irom, and eve ntua lly exploit. its

habitat.

4- Ideally the artwork should be

distributed. both materially and

concep tua lly. Th e artwo rk sho uld

not be concentrated in any

particular place.

5. The artwork should illus trate

and elaborate upon the principles

of autonomy.

6. The artwork should be

au tono mous but not isolated .

Ex terna l events should be

permitted to cross the boundaryof

the work and be either

inco rpo rated as changes in the

work or force the wo rk to pensh,
Likewise the artwork should exer t

influence on its environment to

the point of changing it.

7. The artwork sho uld not he
conslde red as a commod ity but as

a medium for corpo rate feedback.

Following these gu idelines. 1'11
make a proposa l:

~IJc t\olb 1.hOlJoóal
A: Th e artist will wo rk with the

corporation on a con tract basis for

a number of years.

B: The artist will develop wi thi n

the corpo ration an intern al

netwerk focu sed on the contin

gencies of Triple P's continued

success.

C : The artist wi ll provoke

corpora te experience by

investigating technological

concepts such as : the corpo ration

without employees. the identit y of

v irtual co rnmunities, collabe rative

werk in virtual mark ets . object

exc ha nge and supe r-dts tribution.

the development of d igital

repu tations etc.

D: The artist w ill togeth er with

the corpora tion develop the

results of these provocations into

further provocations.

PAUL PERRY. December 1992
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PAUL G ROOT nu met gratis D oed elzak!

lJoul lJtnt) t

Iltti~t ot t~t ~ibt uf

gub oub tti~lt lJ
Geen artis tiek beroep dat door de reclame de afgelopen dece nnia zo het hof is gemaakt als dat va n beeldend kun stenaar. W erd

in de jaren zestig de literaire wereld opgesc hrikt door de grote vraag naar copywriters. en zullen in het vo lgende decennium

filmregisseurs de reclame ontdekken. in de jaren tachtig was het de beeldend kunstenaar die doo r de reclame we rd omhelsd en

tenslotte gewurgd.

• No artistic profession has been courted more intens ively by advertising in precedin g decades as that of visual art ist. The

literary world of the six ties was startled by the huge demand for copywriters: the coming decades wi ll see the discovery of

advertising by film di rectors: in the eighties . it was the visual artist that was embraced and fina lly suffocated by advertising.
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Dit cu lmineerde in de opkomst en ondergang van Jeff

Koons, de artistieke lege huls die zelfs met de kleren van

de keizer zijn eigen naaktheid niet kon ve rbergen . Deze

romance ku nst-reclame werd wel heel sym bolisch door

broken door de tussenkomst van pornos ter C icclolina.

wier activ iteiten immers noch in de reclame noch in de

kunst geïntegreerd kunnen worden. Haar ondermijnende

activi teiten in de schaduw van de kunst overtreffen ge

makkelijk de softe aan pak van haar partne r Koons, en

zijn zichzelf genoeg. A nders dan dat van Koons die het

dubbelspel niet echt begreep en in zijn naïveteit dacht de

wereld te ve rove ren. maar artistiek gezien geen vuist kon

maken . is Cicciollna's imago ijzersterk. Te heftig voor de

kunstw ereld die een dergelijk beeld absoluu t niet verdra

gen kan. Cicciolina in de rol van een nieuwe Duchamp

die deze wereld met de neus op de feiten drukt en voor

een period e van bezinning naar zichzelf teru gverwijst.

En met succes.

Inmiddels is de euforie omtren t het hu welijk kunst en

reclame voor bij en vinden we de kunstenaar weer terug

op zijn oude stek. Hij werkt in de experimentele sfeer

(hoewel. het woo rd avant-garde mag dan wel niet ge

noemd worden. maar let eens op wie dat woord als eerste

opnieuw in de mond neemt). dat wil zeggen de eigen

handvaard igheid telt weer mee. En als dat niet het geva l

is lijkt hij eenvoudigweg aan de computer ve rslingerd.

Maar hel brede middenge bied. daar waar kunst en recla

me kort geleden nog hun triomfen vierden. is als bij to

verslag leeggestroomd en uit de publi eke belangstelling

verdwenen. Dit terrein ligt er ve rlaten bij en wacht erop

weer bezet te worden.

'1IlItollomc 3 0llC

Paul Perry heeft met A Bold Proposal and A Modest
Proposal(Landscape Automaton) aan het automatiserings

bedrijf T riple P Groep een voo rstel geschreve n om dit

middente rrein niet aan een alledaagse computer- of expe

rimentele kunstenaar uit te besteden, maar er een nieuw

soort ku nstve rband te organiseren. Een werkelijke Auto

nome Zone. De vraag is in hoeverre de directie van T ri

ple P de gelaagd heid van deze tekst heeft begrepen en de

dubbelzinnigheid die het doc ument zo leesbaar maakt.

heeft doorzien. In ieder geva l zal d it artist ieke manifest.

decembe r 1992 geschreven. te zijner tijd gemakkel ijk als

een van de klassieke teksten van de historische avant

garde beschouwd kun nen worden. Juist vanwege de

licht ironisch e. maar toch duidelijk Utopisc he toon die

eru it spreekt. Het is een typerend voorbee ld van Perry' s

hand schrift. ons al bekend va n zijn andere wer k. dat niet

eenduidig te begrijpen is. O f bestaat er een eenduidige le

zing van zijn in de macramé-techni ek uitgevoerde wand

tapijten : en moet zijn voo rstel voor de naamgeving van

een tor als een openbaar wer k voor Oosterhout serieus

wo rden genomen of is het een voorstel va n een ver -

dwaasde debugger?

Is dit A Bold Proposal van een verklede muze die zich

tot Apollo wendt. of een van 'n Apollo die zich tot de

oppergod Zeus richt met een voorstel? W at. vraagt Per

ry zich af. zou God denken als die zich in zijn onnoeme

lijke wijsheid over de vraag van de automatiseringsfirma

zou buigen wat een ku nstenaar aan dit bedrijf zou kun

nen bijdragen. Een paar schi lderijen aan de wand van de

direc teurskamer ? Een naakt in de hal ? Een vlaggenpara-



Paul Perry , Arlis t at tlle Side of God alld Triple P

• This culminated in the rise and fall of Jeff Koons, th e

artistically empty shell that could not even hide hls own

nakedness with the ernperor's clothes. Thls romance of art

and ad was very symbolically breached by the intervention

of porno star Cicciolina, whose activities could not be

integrated into either art or advertising. Her subversive

actlvities in the shadow of art easllysurpass the soft

approach of her partner Koons, and are qui te enoug h in

their own right. As opposed to Koons, who did not really

understand this do uble play and in all naiveté dreamed of

conquering th e world. but cou ld not make an artistic fist.

Clcciolina's image is roc k-solid. It is too in tense for th e art

world, w hic h absol utely canno t bear suc h an image.

Cicciolina in th e role of a new D uc hamp. shoving the

world 's nose in to the facts and referr ing back to herself for

a per iod of reflection. And successfu lly , too.

The euphoria about the mar riage of ar t and advertising

has passed, and we now find the artis t back in hls o ld spot.

He works in theexperimental area [whlleth e word 'avant

garde' remains taboo,just watch whose mouth wi ll be th e

Ïirst to ut ter it anew], that is. individual ski ll once again

counts. And when that is notthe case, he seems quite

simply stuck to the computer. But the large midd le area

where art and advertising sti ll so recen tly celebrated their

trtumphs, has emptied out as though by magic and

dtsappeared from the publïc'sinterest. The terrain is

desolate, waiting to be occupled once again .

~lll tono,"oll ii g Olle

In A Bold proposal alld a Modest Proposal (Landscape
Automatoll) for the automation company Triple P Croup ,

Pau l Perry proposes contracting out this mlddiearea. but

not to a comrnon, everyday computer or expertmental arti st.

Rath er. he is proposing a new kind of art collabora tion. A

gen u inely Autonomous Zo ne_The question is th e ex tent to

w h ich th e d irectors of Triple P hav e understood th e man y

pote ntial meanings of th is tex t. or th e ambiguity th at mak es

th e doc u ment 50 readabie. In any case, th e time wi ll come

w he n this artistic manifesto , wrillen in December 1992,

w ill easily be considered one of the classic text s of th e

historicaI avant garde. Precisely beeause of its mildly ironic

and yet clearly Utopian tone. It is a typical example of

Perry's handwriting, weil known to us from his other

work. which does not possess a uniform interpretation. Or

is there a uniform interprelation of his macramé wa ll

hangings? Should his proposal for the naming of a beetle as

a public art work for the community of Oosterhout be

taken seriously. or is itthe proposal of a manic debugger?

Is this the Bold Proposal of a muse in disguise as Apollo.

or of an Apollo as the supreme god Zeus ? W hat, wonders

Perry. would God think if in all his un ullerable wisdom he

pondered the question of the automation company: w hat

might an artist contribute to the firm? A co up le of

paintings on the wall of the d irector's office? A nude in th e

corridor? A procession of flags on the headquarters? No. it

would seem. Perry 's God - a young bio logist. a liber tar ian

pirate - does not speak of th e reality of Tr iple P as a

mediu m-sized automation company cons isting of the sw ept

together remains of a number of bankrupt competitors. If(1 )
Godexisted and (2) wasa pirate, llOW would He respolld if
Triple P sailed 0 11to His Horizon? But th is God has perha ps

misjudged a bit. mistaking a company that is try ing to gel

ahead for a supra-organism. This God/biologist/pirate

mistakes a trendy company for asolid organisation w ith a

clear ideo logy and an attractive environment. ot hing that

should surprise one. as it is an oId god ly practice. It is th e

tned and true practice of a Godthat we know from history.

an Old Man with a Beardfrom the Heavens, created by a

certa in Michelangelo for Pope [ulius II in Rome in the

sixteenth century. to imrnortalizeHim on earth,

Would God sa Triple Pas anecosysum] Would God
dratv TriplePas anorganisatiollal chart s/laped like a pyramid?
Wou ldgodview TriplePas frimd or foe? are a few of the

questions posed by Perry . Realist ic. urge nt ques tio ns ? Not

really , beeause Peny's God kn ows better and recogni ses

the pro blem. [ulius's God had to establish the identity of a

worl d church : th e God of Triple P has to ereare an identity.

A nd w hen identity and ideology are still absent. histories

and ideologiessimp ly hav e to bemanlpulated and falsified:

reasolls for deve10pi llg all idmtity ca llbe illvmted. But weren't

our gods crea ted for exactly this? Perr y 's God is amazed

that the introduetion of networks has no priority at Tr iple

Pand that the processing of the v irtua l domain of

inforrnation, the illfosp/lere, is being neg lected . In a word .

the question is why Triple P only sells technology and does

not wish to beeome the subject of it. Su rvival of tIlt Fittest.
or, put more aptly, cOlluptual survival.demands such an

approach in order to survive,

In searchof a process. subversive, allti-Jlierarchical. allti
orgallisatiollal c/lart. allti-goverllmmt. Perry's God seems to

wantto transform this au tomation company into an ar tistic

one . This is not an artist who wants to sell a work of art or

himself as werk of art. Ifneed be,or even to transform a

netwerk into art or contrariwise, present a netwerk as a

wor k of art. bu t one w ho wants to make a work of art fro m

the socia l body th at T riple P is. T 0 transform an automation

compa ny into an experiment in living. a collaborativework,
illfonnatiolleXc/la nge, illterface design.

<f'lu iiibe ~lrti iit

How ca 11 you make all artwork for a party wit/lOut questiollillg

tilt basis of t/ltir se1J-image. is one of Paul Perry's ques tions.

But w hen one sees Perry at work in this fashion. one has th e

urge to bounce that question back at him. What abou t the

self-image of a artist? Is Perry himself God. or his

middleman between heaven and earth? Is he the new

Michelangelo. or an impresario like Vasari? What is his

location in this network. the spider that ho lds the strings?

Or does he disappear amid the countless branches. like a

coincidental module? These are questions that must be

answered before such an intensive collaboration between

artist and business. bet ween the God of Inspiration ,

Indiv id uality, lntegrity and Intelligence (Quadruple I) and

Automation (Single A), between that of art and that of

rationa l organisation. can get going. Simply beeause you

have here two different worlds th at carfnot be sa easily

combined . In between them is the sp here of the melaph or. In

the hands of the artist. the metaphor is an instrument w ith

whic h he can change . deform. shatter . sublimate. den y.

magn ify, apo theos ise. ele. reality as he w ishes. Busin ess has

no answe r to thi s and bows to th e ru les of everyday reality.

Perry is a relativel y elusive artis t beeause his work. all

appearances to th e contrary. shir ks the cano ns of both

con tinues on page 298 , bottom of second column
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de op het hoofdgebouw ? N ee dus. Perr y's God - een

jonge biologe. een libertaire piraat - spreekt niet ove r de

werkelijkheid va n Tripl e P als een middel groot au tomati

seringsbedrijf dat is opgebouwd uit de bijeengev eegde res

ten va n een aantal failliet gegane conc urren ten. : If (1) God
existed and (2) wasa pirate.IJO w would herespond if Triple P
sailed on to 'Iis horizon?Maar deze God verkijkt zich mis

schien een beetje en ziet een bedrijf dat hogerop wil voo r

een superorganisme aan. Deze G od/biologe/piraat ve r

wisselt een trend y bedrijf voo r een solid e organisati e met

een duidelijke ideologie en een aantrekkelijke environ

ment. Ni ets om je ove r te verbazen. want dat is een oude

goddelijke praktijk. Het is de beproefd e praktijk van een

God die we uit de geschiedenis kennen. de Oude Man

met de Baard uit de Hemel die zich onder Pau s

[ul ïus n in Rome in de zestiend e eeuw een Michelangelo

schiep om hem op aarde te v ereeuwigen.

Would GodseeTriple Pas anecosystem?Would God

dra w Triple Pas an organizational chart shaped likea pyra
mid?W ould God view Triple Pasfriend orfoe? zijn enkele

va n de vragen die Perr y zich stelt. Reële. urg ent e vragen ?

N iet echt. wa nt de G od van Perr y weet wel beter en on

derkent het probl eem. De G od van jullus moest de identi 

teit van een we reldkerk bevestigen, de God va n Triple P
moet de identit eit nog maken . En als identiteit en ideologie

ontbreken. dan moeten de geschiedenissen en ideologieën

maar gemanipuleerd en gefalSificeerd worden: reasonsfor
developing atl identity can be invented. Maar zijn onze gode n

ju ist daarv oor niet uitgevond en? De G od van Perry ve r

wondert zich erover dat bij Triple P de intreductie va n

netw erk en geen prioriteit heeft. dat de bewerking van het

v irtuele dom ein va n informatie. de infospilere.verwaar

loosd wordt. Het gaat kortom om de vraag waarom Triple

Palleen technologie verkoopt en er niet zelf onderwerp

va n wil worden. De Survivalof the Fittest. de coneeptual
survival beter gezegd. vereist een dergelijke aanpak om te

ove rleven.

Op zoek naar een proces. subversive. anti-hierarchical.
anti-organizational cltart. anti-government, lijkt de God van

Perry dit automatiseringsbed rijf tot een artistiek bedrijf om

te willen vo rmen. Hier is dus geen kunstenaar aan het

woord die een kunstwerk wil ve rkopen of desnoods zich 

zelf als kunstwerk ve rkoopt. die zelfs geen netwerk in

kunst wil omzetten of andersom, het netw erk als een

kunstwerk wil present eren . maar die het sociale lichaam

dat Tripl e P is tot kunstwerk wil maken . Een automatise

ringsbedrijf omvormen tot een experiment in living. in col/a
borative lvork. in infonnation exchange. in interfaeedesign.

C ngri ilJ bnnf

Howcanyou makean artworkfora party without question

ing tlle basis of theirself-image. is een va n de v ragen die

Paul Perr y stelt. M aar wi e Perr y zo aan het werk ziet, is

geneigd die vraag teru g te kaatsen . Hoe is het met het zelf

beeld va n de kunstenaar gesteld? Is Perry God zelf. of

zijn bemiddelaar tussen hemel en aard e? Is hij de nieu we

Michelang elo, of een impresario als Vasari? Wat is zijn

plek in dit netwerk, de spin die de touwtjes in handen

houdt. of ve rdw ijnt hij in de ontelbare vertakkingen. als

een toevallige module ?Dat zijn v ragen die beantwoord

moeten word en voo rdat een dergelijke intensieve samen

werking tussen kunstenaar en bedrijfsleven, tussen de

G od van Inspiratie. Individualiteit. Integriteit en Intelligen

tie (Quadrupple Den die van Automatisering (Single A). tus 

sen die van de kunst en die van de rationele organisatie op

gang kan komen. Eenvoudigweg omdat hier sprake is van

tw ee ve rschillende werelden die je niet zo gemakkelijk kunt

samenvoege n. Tussen beide staat de sfeer van de metafoor.

In handen van de kunstenaar is de metafoor een instrum ent

waarmee hij de werkelijkheid naar eigen goedd unken kan

ve randeren. verv ormen, ve rbrijzelen. sublimeren. ontken

nen. uitvergroten , ve rgoddelijken en wat hij ook maar wiJ.

Het bedrijfsleven heeft daar geen antwoord op en buigt het

hoofd voor de wetten van de dagelijkse werkelijkheid.

Perry is een betrekkelijk ongrijpbare kunstenaar omdat

zijn werk, tegen alle schijn in, zich onttrekt aan de canon

van zowel modernism e als post-modernisme. Als individu

alist èn als iemand die zich in de computernetwerken laat de

personaliseren speelt hij een dubbelrol die hij steeds op

nieuw definieert en waar wein igen nog greep op hebben.

Een serieuze krit ische reflectie op zijn werk bestaat er eigen

lijk nauwelij ks. Begrijpelijk, want wie kan de reikwijdt e van

zijn werk. het reële maar vooral het conceptuele. de door de

sfeer van de biochemie, van de biotechnol ogie en de ecosys

temen beheerste kun stan alyses, vo ldoende onderkenn en ?

Alleen diegene die goed ingevoerd en ingelezen is in de eco

fantasy. en ook nog eens de invloed van de computer op de

kun st niet als een eenvoudige kleuren- en vor men

versnelling ziet (zoals nu nog ongeveer ove ral het geval is.

van fractals tot virtual reality)kan Perry misschien weer

woo rd geve n. Zelfs de mode van het post-humanisme (post
human), lijkt al te zeer aan de formele artistieke formul es te

beantwoorden om een werkelijke gesprekspartner te zijn.

Triple P? W e lezen ergens dat het staat voor People, Per

formance. Partn ership. Een jaar na dagtekening van het

voorstel heeft de God van Perry zich inmiddels met de fir

ma geëngageerd.

Tr iple P ?Betekent dat langzamerhand misschien Paul

Perry Performan ce ?

continues from page 297

• modernism and post-rnoderrusm. A s an individualist and

as someone wh o allows himself to be depersonalised in the

computer netw orks , he plays a dou ble role that he continu

ally redefines and that few can grasp . A serious critical

cons ideration ofhis work barely ex ists at alJ. U nderstand

ably,because who can sufficiently grasp the real but

espec ially the concept ual range of hts work: art analyses

dominated by the sphere of biochemistry. biotechn ology

and ecosys tems? O nly those wh o are well-versed and -read

in eco-fantasy, and who see the influence of computers on

art as more than a simple colour and form acceleration (now

practically every w here the case. from fractals to v irtual

reality). might possibly be able to answer Perr y. Eve n the

fashion of post-humanism seems to conform too much to

formal artistic formulas to be a genuine discussion partn er.

Triple P ? W e read sornewhere that it stands for People,

Performance. Partn ership. A year after the proposal was

drawn up, Perry's God has begun collaborating with the

firm.

Tripl e P ?Has that gradually come to mean Paul Perry

Performan ce. perh aps?

translation lIM BOEKBINDER



Long l i ve MASUY A MA !

Het Japanse Tv-programma Ugo-Ugo Lhuga is een ava ntgardistisch. elektronisch theater voor kinderen . gemaakt door en voor de

Japanse digitale generatie. Het werd in zeer korte tijd ongekend populair. Masuyama buigt zich over het ve rschijnsel Ugo- UgoUwga

in het licht van de recente politieke ontw ikkelingen.

• The [apanese TV program Ugo-Ugo Uwga is avant garde electtonic theatre for children made by and for the digital generation.

Almost irnrnedlately after it appeared lt reached unprecedented heights of popularity. Masu yama examines the phenomenon

Ugo-Ugo Lhuga in the light of the recent polrttcal developments in Japan.
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Zomer 1993 we rd po litiek Japan

opgeschr ikt doo r een grote ver

andering. De alleenheerschappij

van de Liberale Democratische

Partij (WP)begon na ach tendertig

jaar scheuren te ve rtonen en, wat

niemand een paar maanden daar

voo r voo r mogelijk had gehou .

den, er kwam een 'non-me coali

tiekabin et. Na tu urlijk was dit

gedeeltelijk te w ijten aan het ein

de van de koude oorlog waarvan

de effecten uiteindelijk ook op

het ve rre oos telijke eiland merk

baar we rde n. Maar eigenlijk werd

de verander ing in gang geze t

door het geldscha ndaa l waarin de

voo rmalige vice-premier Shin Ka

nemaru ve rwikkeld was. W erd

Kan emaru een jaar geleden nog

gezien als h èt brein ach ter de WP
- waa r h ij zijn macht handhaaf

de op een erg pre -moderne man ier

namelijk door het onderho uden

va n hech te ban den met de bouw

ind us trie - vanaf het begin van

het scha ndaal is Kanemaru steeds

ve rder naar de achtergrond ve rd

we ne n. Deze Kanemaru nu, is de

held va n de modern e Computer

Graphics(cG~leader in een kinder

programma dat elke morgen door

miljoen en bekeken word t. De ti

tel va n dit programma is: Ugo
Ugo Utuga. De titel is zelfs voor

Japan ners duister , maar het

sch ijnt een fone tisch anag ram te

zijn va n gogogirl (word t u itge

sproken als gougougahlu). Letter

lijk ve rtaald (in de Japanse beteke

nis va n het woord) zou de titel de

straatwaa rde hebben va n Go-Go
Babe wa t staat voor een vurige tan
tedievan het nachtleven houdt. Zo

als de titel doe t ver moede n is

Ugo-Ugo Lhuga een elektronisch

ava nt-garde kinde rtheater ge

maakt door en voo r de digitale ge

neratie ; het programma is grens

ove rschrijde nd in vergelijking tot

de normale kinderprogramma's

d ie door gaans voorgekauwd, har

monieus en moralistisch zijn.

Zelfs de leader lijkt niet op wa t

we kenn en van de gewone pro

gramma's die doo r de week om

7.30 uur uit gezonden word en

doo r een belang rijke Tv-omroep.

Voor iemand die niet erg bekend

is met Aaiézou de locatie ku n

nen lijken op de oude Kowl oon 

w ijk van Hong Kong . Bij nade r

Lo ng li v e MASUYAMA!

onderzoe k is het ech ter meer een

w tnkel's teegje' zoals je die in elke

Japanse stad aan treft, zo eentje d ie

dank zij het schijnsel van speel 

au tomaten een Blade-Rlmllersfeer

tje oproept. V an wege de do nke re

tint en va n de j o-beelden duur t

het eve n voordat je doo r hebt dat

het om een cc-scè ne gaat. Nee, ei

genlijk is het niet de kleur maar

de keuz e voor de plaats va n han 

delin g d ie de kijker op het ve r

keerd e been zet. Het zou niet in je

op komen om een CG-beeld te ma

ken van een voor Japanners wei

n ig exo tische steeg. Hoe dan ook,

op het moment dat de came ra een

kijkje neemt in een café - de tij

delijke pauze plek va n de typi sche

loon arbeider die sinds de oorlog

de ru ggegraat is van de Japanse

economische groe i - wordt dui

del ijk dat het om CG gaat. Een van

de mannen aan de bar is een kn or

rige Shin Kanemaru . To t ieders

verbazing staat er een glimmende

robo t achter de bar die een mes

achtig object snel rond laat draai 

en alsof ie dit kunstje aan zijn

klanten wi l leren. Da n komt er

met vee l lawaai een volgende

klant bin nen. Hij heeft een ram

melaar in zijn hand en daarmee

zwaa it hij woedend in het rond.

De kinderl ijke kan t va n de ma

cho-façade wordt getoond - een

façade die je overigens vooral

aan treft in gemeensc happe lijke

in tieme ru imtes als thuis, café etc.

- met een kn ipoog naar de tradi

tionel e Japanse mannenc ultuur.

In plaats va n de bar-j/therapeut 

dame die lu istert naar het gezeur

over thuis en werk, staat nu die

sexloze robot ach ter de bar. Dit

schree uwt om icono logische d ui

di ng. M aar dan maakt de scène

onverwachts plaats voor het

kleu rr ijke pop-a rt Ugo-Ugo UIII
ga-logodat in scherp contras t

staat met het CG-begin.

De kijker krijgt geen kans ook

maar een moment stil te staan bij

het v reemde CG-fragment en va lt

plompverloren in het hoofdon 

derd eel waarin twee belachelijk

uit gedoste kinderen interacteren

met co-s prookjesfiguren die zich

her en der in een psych edel ische

ruimte ve rstoppen. Het zijn wel

sprookjesfiguren maar niet op de

D ïsney-man ïer. eerder zijn ze fa-



• G reat tremors shoo k [apan 's

politica l world in th e summer of

1993. T he Liberal De moera tic

Part y (LDP)'S solo polit ical

strong ho ld w hic h lasred 38 years

cru mbled and a 'no n' LDP

coalition cabi net - w hich

nobody could have foreseen a

few months ago - came in to

exis tence . O f course th is was

partly due to end of the East
W est cold war an d its effec ts

finally reaching th is far-eastern

island country . But it was

actua lly th e mon ey scanda l of

former vice prime minister Shin
Kane maru that triggered the

change . Ev er since the scanda l

broke out, Kan ernaru 's presen ce

has been fad ing, altho ug h just

one year ago he was regard ed as

the poten tate behind the LOP,

where he w ielded his power in a

ve ry pre-mode rn marmer
th rough close ties w ith the

construction industr y.

However , th is Kanemaru is

the model for the computer

gene rated (CG) leader of a

children's TV program which is

seen by mlllions eve ry morning.

The Wie of the prog ram is Ugo
Ugo Lhuga.T he mean ing of this

title is obscure even in [apanese

bu t it seems to be a phon etic

anag ram of Go Go Girl

[pron ounced gou gou gahlu].

Literally translated - in the

Japan ese sense of the word 

the w ie w ould mean th e slangis h

phrase, Go Go Babe = afun
lovillg youngwoman wholikes the
night life, Ugo-Ugo LltIIga, as can

be seen from th e choice of its

title, is an ava n t garde electronic

children's theatre created by the

d igital gene ration for the d igital

generation ; the program

comp letely slips the bounds of

norm al children's programs

which are preco ncer ted ,

harrnon tou s, and moraltst ic.

Even th e leader does not seem

to be that of a regular program

broadcast at 7 :30 on wee kday

mor nings by a major TV station.

The scene might remind someone

- who isn't we il ve rsed in Asia

- of the old Kowl oon district of

Hong Kon g. But a closer look

w ould Indlcate the sce ne to be a

shoppin g street alley found in

Ugo Ugo L1Juga

any Japanese city w ith th e light

of ve ndi ng mach ines giv ing a

Blade Runner-like tou ch . It takes

time to realize that th e sce ne is

actua lly CG because of the dark

ton es of the images w h ich are

rendered in 3D.No, actua lly it is

not th e ton e but the choice of

scene ry that misleads the

viewer. It doesn' t cross one's
mind to make a CG rend ition of a

shab by alley w hich has na

exoticism for the Japan ese.

However, when the scene

cha nges to the po int where the

camera en ters a tavern - the

temporary resting place of the

typical 'salaried werker' who has

been the backbo ne of Japanese

postwar economie growth - it

becomes clear that the scene is

CG. Inside th e tav ern, one of the

cus tomers sitting at th e counter

is a gro uchy Shin Kanernaru .

And to one's amazement a

gleaming metallic robo t

bartender is standing behind the

counter tw irlin g a krufe-like

object in its hand as if lecturing

to its cus tomers, With a big

noise , an other customer enters

the scene w ith a baby 's rattie

held in hls hand, He furi ously

brand ishes the rattle in a marmer

which displ ays the child ish

backside of the mach o facade

w hich emerges in 'cornrnon

in timate spaces' suc h as th e

home or the tavern - a clear

pointer to the culture of

trad ition al Japan ese men. Instead

of the chef/therap ist madam of

the bar w ho lisrens to the rnan 's

gripes about home and w ork,

there is thi s robot behind the

counte r w hïc h sy mbo lizes the

abse nce of gender . This also

tempts iconologica l

int erpr etation . However ,

suddenly th e scene cha nges

w ith a black out and the

colour fu l po p-art Ugo-Ugo Llluga
logo appears in sharp con trast to

the CG ope ner.

The vie we r is not allowed

eve n a moment to muil ove r th e

strange CG seq uence and is

plu nged into the main part of the

program where two chlldren
dressed in rid icul ou s costumes

interact with fairy-ltke CG

characters hid ing here and there
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mille van de Super Mari o figu

ren . Figuren als een lichtelijk re

trospectieve televisie: 51lOgun,

een feodale heer d ie stomme grap

pen ve rtelt met een zwaar Kan

sai-accent, een maffe tomaat die er

uitziet als een jo-object met opge 

kladde ogen , Sur (van surrealis

me), een figuur die handi g ge

brui kt maakt van de Franse taal

en die de kinderen bezighoudt

met rare raadse ls en rollenspelle
tjes waarbij hij zich verre houdt

va n moralistische boodschappen

voo r de futuregeneration. Alleen

bij de andere onderdelen die zich

in sneltreinvaa rt aan de kijker

present eren wordt een educa tie

ve poging ondernomen . Dit ge

beur t tijdens de erg korte onder

brekingen . Zoals bijvoorbeeld in

Morning Language Lessou het na

tionale klederdracht-tekenfil mje

- meestal over de derde wereld.

Hier worden eenvoudige zinne

tjesin de bijbehorende taal geïn

trodu ceerd. Geen zin nen als Ha/
10. llOe gaat lut ermee? of fkJuet ...
maar extreem informele zinnen

zoals : De roddel van l'andaag is.,

Ook in een onde rdeel dat Sound

Museum heet worden in close-up

allerlei alledaagse bezighede n met

een hui sh oudvideocamera ge

filmd en gep resenteerd met titels

als: Hetgeluid van wrijvende tenen
of Hetgeluid van /ut verf rommelen
van papier. En . al zijn maar wei nig

kijkers daarvan op de hoogte, ook

het gelu id wordt 3-Duitgezon

den. Met de kop telefoon hoor je

het gelu id met ruimtelij ke bewe

gingen van boven naar beneden.

van link s naar rechts gaan . En

dan is er nog een onderdeel geti

teld Ochtendliteratuur. H ier wo r

den de klassiekers van schrijvers

als Tolstoj en Shakespeare gere

duceerd tot een reeks shows van

hoogu it een paar seconden,

vormgegeven als een video

spe lletje.

Ik zie ervan af de hele inhoud

de rev ue te laten passeren. Het

gaat natu url ijk om de kunstenaar

va n deze unieke CG en het techni 

sche werks tation, de Commodo re

Amiga. V anaf het moment dat

Ugo-Ugo Lhuga een hit werd

schoten de aftreksels van Ugo
UgoUlllga als paddestoelen uit

de grond: allemaal eve n verve-

Lo ng li v e MASUYAMA!

lend. Daa rmee zijn we aangeko

men bij de cliché kip-of-ei-v raag:

heeft de expressie de technologie

nodig of was de technologie (van

het integreren van spelers van het

TV-scherm en CG) er al vanaf het

begin . En ook, afgezien van het

vuur waarmee kunstenaars met

hun idiote fantasie maffe CG'S blij

ven maken, moet men de inv loed

van Sh inji Fukuhara en Ikuko

Sakura i niet uit het oog verliezen .

Beide zijn directeur van het TV

station dat verantwoordelijk is

voo r het uit zenden van het pro 

gramma. M et name Fukuhara zei:

Degeneratiedieopgroeide met video

spelletjes/ueft media-aanpassings

vaardigheden verworvendie /uelan

ders zijn dan dievan de vorige
generatie. Dat isdereden waarom
Ugo-Ugo lut tactisch correcte pro
gramma is voor die generatie. deCG's
zijn nooit bedoeld alseetl vertoon

van excflltriciteit. Het programma is

overigflls ookeenboodsdtap aande

Japanse Televisiewereld die in haar
40ste jaar van populariseringvande
TV nu eenconservatieverichting
uitgaat.

We zijn inmiddels een jaar

ve rder sinds Ugo-Ugoin de herfst

va n 1992 va n start ging en het

programma beleeft nu zijn hoogte

punt. M et al zijn personage-ve r

bonden goederen. de planning

va n live-gebeur tenissen samen

met musea, en toegang tot prime

time-televisie zou het zond er

overdrijving de grootste gebeur te

nis in de Tv-we reld van dit jaar

genoemd kunnen word en. O n

dan ks de ve rschillen in ideologie

hebben de desintegratie van de

voo rmalige communistische lan

den en het LOP bolwerk in Japan

één ding gemeen. het verslaan

van een systeem dat bestaat uit

ontoegankelijk/uid van informatie
= van debesloten politiekdoor de
ouderen . naar de realiteiten va n de

Nintendo-generatie. Zoals CNN

grotendeels veran twoordelijk is

voor de internationale bekend 

heid van Sadam Hoessein en

Cea ucescu , zo is ook het feit dat

Kanemaru , een symbool van het

oude Japanse establishment, in de

CG-leader van Ugo-Ugo Ulllga
blijft voo rkomen een logisch ge

volg va n de geschiedenis.

v ertaling KRISTIE VAN RIET



• in a psychedelic CG room.

Fairies they may beonot in the
Disney animation sense of the
word, but in the marmer of Super
Mariacharacters. C haracters,

such as a slightly retrospective

TV set, S/lOgun a feudallord who

tells stupid jokes in the Kansai

area dialect, a strange tomato
whic h looks like a 3D object w ith
scribbled on eyes, 'Sur ' (coming

from surrea lism) a character wh o

skilfully uses th e French

language, engage the children in

silly riddl es and impersonations
with no effor t towards sending a

moralist ic message to the fu ture

generation. The only time an

educative attempt is ap parent is

in th e other sections which

appea r at a roller coaster rate,

popping up at intervals lastin g
only tens of seconds each. For

example in Morning Lallguage
u sson, national costurne-clad

aw kward animations - mostly

from the third world 

introduce simple phrases in their

respective languages. These

phrases are not like Hella, 110w are
you] or My lIame is... but

ext remely colloquial phrases like

the talk of the town, A Iso, in a

section titled SoundM useum, all

sorts of eve ryday actions are

fllmed close u p using a
household v ideo camera and

presenred with titles suc h as til(

sOlmd of rubbing toes or tilt soulld

of crumplingpaper. Furthermore,

althoug h ve ry few v iewe rs are

awa re of this, the use of

headpho nes reve als th e fact that

the sounds are broadcast as 3D

sound with spa tial movements

from top to bottorn, left to righ t.

Finally in th e section titled

Mornillg Literature, entire

classics from aut hors suc h as
To lstoy and Sh akespeare are
redu ced to a ser ies of shows

lastin g tens of seconds

represent ed thr ough a v ideo

game-like screen format.

I won 't both er to introduce all

the con tents here, The point is,

of course , the artist w ho made

this ve ry unique CG and the

tech nical platfor m he used -

the Commodore Amiga. Eve r

since Ugo-Ugo L/luga became a

hit, other prog rams copying its

Ugo Ugo Lhuga

production process hav e

appeared. How ever most of
th ese programs are not
interestin g at all. Th ereby th is

raises the cliché chicken-or-egg

question : is it the ex pression that

needs the technology or was the

technology - of integratin g

players from a blu e screen and CG

- there to begin with ? AIso,
whil e one mus t not forget the

passion with whtch artists

continue creating weird CGS with

th eir crazy imagination . one mus t

also recognize th e decis ions
taken by Shinji Fukuhara and

Ikuko Sakura i, both directors of

the TV station which actu ally

broadcasts the prog ram. In

particu lar, Fukuhara said: The

gelleratioll whiehgrew up on video
games is brougllt up witl, media
adaptation skills,different from
t/lOseof prwiousgetlerations. That
is why Ugo-Ugo is tlle tactically

correct programfor thatgeneration
alldtheCGS were nwer meantto be
a display of eccetltrieity. Aha til(
program is a message to the
japanesetelw ision wor/dowhicl, in

its 40th year sinee the

popula rization of TV is now movillg

towards conservatism.

O ne year has passed since the

prog ram was broadcast in the

autumn of 1992 and its
pop ularity is now at its zenith.

With all its character goods

sales, live eve nts planned

togeth er with museums, entry

into prime-time television , it

wo uldn' t be an exaggeration to

call it the largest item to hit this

year's T V world . Despït e the

dlfference in ideologtes, the

disint egration of former

communist cou nties and th e lOP

stronghold in Japan both have in

common: the defeat of a sys tem
compr ising inaeCtssibility of
information = closedpolities by
tlleelders to the realities of th e

parabolle. N intendo generation.

In the same way that CNN best

displayed th e faces of Hu ssain

and Cea ucescu on the

international stage. the fact that

Kanernaru, a sym bol of the old

[apanese establishment,

continnes to be used in the 3 D CG

leader of Ugo-UgoL/lUga is

luste ry's natura I outcome.
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DIRK VAN WEEL DEN EN MARTIN BRIL Batteries included!

[ohn C harles C us ter Malone is eigenaar en president-directeur van TCI. Amenka's grootste kabelexploitant. die onder andere

Ted Turner Broadcasting System (CNN) . Discovery C hannel en QVC, Amenka's grootste home shopping netw erk, bezit. TCl

bedient één op de v ijf huishoudens in de Ve renigde Staten en maakt een jaarlijkse winst van 4 miljard dollar.

Hij is mede-eigenaar van Time W arner, de uitgever van tijdsc hriften. boeken. muziek. films. compute rspelletjes enz.

In de wereld van mediamagnaten geldt Malone niet alleen als de grote onbe kende. maar ook als reactionaire.

onberekenbare macht op de achte rgrond. Zijn toekomstv isie is onbekend . van daar dat zijn naam in de indu strie met ontzag en

vrees word t uitgesproken. Hij opereert va nuit de bergen rond Denver Colorado.
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• [ohn C harles Custer Malone is ow ner and CEO of TCI. the biggest cable operator in the USA. whl ch among other things ow ns

Ted Turner Broadcasting Systems (CNN). The Discovery C hannel, and QVC. the USA'S largest home shopping network.

TCI serves one in five American householels and turns an annual profil of four blllïon dollars.

Malone is also co-owner of Time W arner, publis her of magazines. books, music, films. and computer games.

In the world of media tycoons Malone is famous not only as the great unknown, but also as the reactionary,

un predictable power behind the scenes. His vision of the future is unknown and hts name is therefore spoken

in the indust ry with awe and fear. He operates out of the mou ntains around Denver. Co lorado.



(Memos to Malone)

24 2111ril, 19!H>, 2 ::15 llm
• A s you are probabl y alread y aware, at 2 :05 p.m. this

afternoon Eastern Standard Time, Presiden t C linton was

assassinated in Cleveland,Ohio as he was about to

officiaJly open the new Cleveland Indians stad ium . A

player for the Indiaris and an umpi re for the Ameriean

League also lost their lives in the attaek. T he

assassination was earried out from the roof of the new

stadiu m. probabl y by a single marksm an wh o opened fire

as the president was preparing to throw the first balI. The

president died instantly; the two ether vietims died in

the players' tunnel and at present there is great panie and

confusion in the stadium (capacity 34.000). The assassin
has l1ed, though the weapon has been fou nd . Vtce 
Presiden t A l Gore. who is en route to an A laskan natur e

reserve. wlll be sworn in as the 45th President of the

United Sta tes upon landing in Anehorage . A t the time

of the attaek Hllary Rodham Clinton was in Sp ringfield.

Illinois. where she was addressing the state legislative

assembl y. Sh e is eur rently en rout e to C leveland.

Mr. Malone.

As tragic as these events haveheen. wewisll to extendtoyou

a commercial proposition , As clJance wouldhave it. not only
is ouroffice familiar withthehackgroundof the
assassination. lue also possess theexclusive rights to thelife
stories of tlu suspectandI,is family. accompliees.friends and
neigltbours.

If everythinggoes according to plan. theassassin is

present1y on his way to a IJiding place,from whicll lu will he

transported later in tlle day to an undisclosed destination.
Within a very sllOrt time thepolieewillkllow Ids identity.

His lIame is Sid Field. He is 36 years oldalld a ltair
dresserby professioll . He is notinsane.though at his wit's end
sincelosing his positiOIl as tiu Oilltollfamily's permallent

hairdresser to the lra ir artistmasterChristopheof Beverly

Hills.

Field 's life story offersvarious possibilities for develop
mellt. To begin witI,. Field's tragic youth asa misunderstood
llOmosexual in narrow-mindedLittle Rock. Arkansas. his
violent collflicts wit111lis fatlur,ldsyears ill tlu Sall

Franciscogay scene. tlle openitIg ofhisfirst salon in Little

Rockand 'Iis friendship with Mr. andMrs. Oillton . whicll
resulted ill.among otlur tltings. his permanent presence in the
Ointon campaign cara van ill 1992. Thesplit with Field in
mid-1993. when thepresidetltexchanged himfor the
Hollywood society stylist. is thebeginllillg of the last fatal
chapter of Field 'sstory. Twoyears of declille and preparatioll
follo w. etIding ill theplansfor theassassillatioll alldthefatal

day itself.
Our proposal, lIaturally. concerII s the sale of tlu rights to

Field 's story. But there is more. Should you show an interest.
weareable to presentyou witlt tJu folIOluilIg material today :
1 - a synopsis of a three-part T V docudrama on Field's life.
2 - t/teoutlille of Field 'sbiograpllY. tohe writtenby Albert
GoldmalI . who is already under provisional cOlltract.

3 - tlu synopses of twonoveIs ha sed on F.·sIife andthe
assassination of tlu President. respectiuely. a commercia l
thriller throwing light onthecrimillal aspect anda
psychological novelin which F. ·smentallifeandhis obsessive
relationship to Bill C.arecentral.

4 - scriptsfor talkshows (diversified according to network)
about theassassination and Field. As far asconfidentiality
lras permitted. thekey individuals havebeen approaclud. and
some have alreadybeen contracted.

5 - thetitledeed for the huilding in LittleRock wlure
Acker&Field runtluir salon as weil asthepreliminary
agreemetlts be/ween ouroffieeandtJte salon coneerning a
Field lilleof hairdressing prodIlctsandother reslliting
merc1tandise.

Field 's arrest is expected to take plaee ill approximately
three months. wllich providestimefor theahove-mentioned

projects tohe sufficietltly ullderway for everytldng toheonthe
market by tI,eend of tldsyear.

W e wOllld like to draw YOllr altention to thefact that all
this is merely the tip of the iceberg. W e arefirmly collvinced
that Field wasall illstrument in tlu halldsof others. The

unravellillg of tIl is complex mystery can in dlle course prove

toheagold mine of new media products.

Inthe IlOpe tlJat you recognize these opportullities. and
trustillg inYOllr discretion.we remaill. sincerelyYOllrs.

P. R. Sticker
R.D. Hallway

Media ImpoExpo Inc.

Caymatl Islands

21llgll ót 2 , W05

Mr. Malolle.

As you may haveheard. tlu suspected assassin of President

Ointon was arrested tllis morning in PuertoRico. hringing

toa close thef irst phase of ourmarketing strategy. Enough
timehas elapsedsincetlu eventthatthemajority of the
products made possible by li S are now 011 themarket. We
IInderstand thatYOllr tltree-part docudrama Hairraiser was
soldlast week to 46 countries.

TIu four talk shows were alsoa success. The controversy

generatedhy the new position occupied hytelevisionproducers
though tlu anticipatedacquisitionof rights IJa s naturally
proven profitable. Speculatioll about criminal involvement by
ollroffice hasgiven riseto a heatedpublic deba tewhich has
wlivened wltat lIas SO far been biasedreportillg around tlu
assassination

We arepleased to learn that.thaIIks toyour vigorous

action. theotlter projects are ill an advallced stateof
completion oronthebrinkof rea ping their deserved sllccess.

Bilt.more importallt/y: >IOW tltat Field hasbeen arrested.
weare ableto offerYOIl a new package of proposals. Soon. ill

otlur words.aftert/u findings of the FBI have leakedout asa
resultof tlu cross-examinations. it willhecome kIloW Il that tlu
assassination of thelate President Oillton call1lOt he
dismissed as the derallgedactiollof a desperate illdividual.

It willbecomeapparent thattl,e key to IIl1derstanding
Field 's motives does notlie in Idsdismissal fromhis positioll
as the presidwtialhairdresser. but rather in his involvement
withcertain social events wllich tookplace hetween I,is

dismissal ill 1993 andthedate of theassassination.
In this period Field driftedandbecame involved in circles

which areluId responsiblefor the bloody disturhallces last
year durillg the soccer Wor ldCup ill Detrait. Naturally
therewas a conllectioll witl, tIl(disastrolIs bankruptcyof
Gweral Motors tltat sameyear.
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24 a~ril 1995 , 14 ::15 uur
Zoals u waarschijnlijk wjuist heeft vernomen is heden

middag om 2.05 PM Eastern Standard Time president

C linton in Cleveland. O hio vermoord toen hij op het

punt stond het nieuwe stadion van de C leveland lndians

in gebrui k te stellen . Bijde aanslag kwam ook een spe ler

va n de Indians en een scheidsrechter van de American

League om het leven. De aanslag werd uitgevoerd vanaf

het dak van het nieuwe stadion, ve rmoedelijk door één

schutter die met een M -16 het vuur opende toen de presi

dent zich op maakte de eerste bal te gooien. De president

was op slag dood , de tw ee andere slachtoffers overleden

in de spelerstunnel en in het stadion (34.000 bezoekers) is

op dit moment spra ke van gro te paniek. verwarring en

ontreddering. De moord enaar is voo rtv luc htig, het

moord wapen gevonde n. V ice-president A l Gore, ond er

weg naar een natuurreservaat in Alaska, zal, zodra hij in

A nchorage landt . als 45s te president van de V erenigde

Staten de eed op de gron dwet worden afgenomen. Hilary

Rodham C linton ve rbleef op het moment va n de aans lag

in Springfield. Illinois waar ze de wetgevend e ve rgade

ring van die staat toesprak. Zij is momenteel onder weg

naar Cleveland.

Mena r Malone.

Hoetragisc11degebeurten issw ookzijn. wij richtwons tot u
met een zakelijk voorstel. Het toeval wil dat ons bureau kennis
lueft vandeaclltergrondw vandezeaanslag, sterker nog; 0115

bureau bezit deexclusieve reclttenop de levensverlwlenvande
vermoedelijke dader, zijn familie. handlangers. vriwden eu

burw.

De moor áenaar is. als al/es volgens plan verloopt. op dit

momeut onderlVlg naarzijn schuilplaats. vanwaar hij later op
de dag naaronbekendebestemming zal wordeu vervoerd, op
zeer korte termijn zal ook de politie zij n identiteit weten.

Zijn naam is Sid Field. Hij is 36 jaarenvanberoepkap
per.Hij is nietgek,maa r wel teneinde raad sinds Ilij zij n be

trekking als vaste Iwarverzorger van defamilieGinton ver

looraan dehaarartiest maître Christoplleuit Beverly Hills.

Het levw sverlwal van Field biedt diverse mogelijkheden
voor exploitatie. Omte beginnen Fields tragischejeugd als on
begrepen llOmoseksueei in lut benepen Little Rock Arka llsas.
zijn gewelddadige conflicten met zijn vader. zijn jaren ill de
IlOmowereld ill Sml Frallcisco, deopeuillg van zijn urs te salon

in Little Rock en zijn vriendschapmet Jut ec1ltpaarGinton,

resulterend onder anderein zijn permanenteaalllvezigileid in

deverkiezingskaral'aan I'an Gin ton ill '92.
Debreuk met Field ltalverwege '93. toende president hem

verruilde voor desocietykapper uit Hollywood, vormt lut begin
van hetlaatste fatale Iloofdstuk van Fieldsverhaal. Volgw

nog tweejarenvan na rgang en voorbereiding.die uitlopeuop

lut plan voor demoordaanslag endefataledag zelf.

OIJS voorstel betreftuiteraard deverkoop van de rec1lten
opFields verhaal. Maar mur dan dat.Mochtu interesse to
nen. dalizijn we in staat u vandaagnog hetvolgendemateri
aal voor te leggeu :
1 - desynopsis vall eendriedelig dOCildrama voor T V , over

hetlevenvan Field

2 - deout/inevan debiografievan Field, te schrijvendoor de
inmiddels voorlopig gecontracteerdeAlbert Goldman .

3 - desynopses van twa romansgebasard oplut leven van

F.endemoordaanslag opdepresident. Respectievelijk an

commerciëlethriller. dielut misdaad-aspect belicht w an psy
clIOlogische roman. waarin hetgas tesleven van F.en zijn ob
sessionele relatie tot Bill C. a ntraalstaan.
4 - draaiboeken voor talksllOws (çed iversifia rd naarom
roep) rondomdemoorden Field. Voor zover degduimhou

ditlglut toeliet. zijn desleutelfigurenhiervooralgepolst en

soms rads onder contract.

5 - deeigendomspapierw van lut pand in Little Rock waar
itl Acker&Fidd Illm salon drijven. inclusief de principe-over
a nkomsten tussenons bureau ende salon aangaandean
Field.lijn van haarcosmetica endaaruit voortvloeiendemer

c1wndising.

Naar verwachtingzal dearrestatie van Fieldplusminus

drie maandenopzich laten wac1lten. zodat er tijdgenoeg is om

bovwgenoemdeprojecteu zover in ganggezet te hebbeu,dat
voor het eindvan het jaaral/es opde markt is.

Mogen wiju er verder opattw t makw. dat dit slechts het

topje van deijsberg is. Field namelijk. is naaronze stellige

ol'ertuiginglut instrument in lwtldw van anderen gewast. De

ontsluieringvan dat complexe mysterie zal optermijn eetl

goudmijn van nieuwe media-produkten kll/mw zijn.
In dehoop dat u de11 iergeboden kansen ziet. w rekwwd

opu discretie. teketun wij.llOogachtend.

P.R. Sticker

RD. Hal/way
Media ImpoExpo Inc.
Caymall Islands

2 auguotuo 1905
M ella r Malone,

Zoals u misscllien hebt gehoord, is vanochtend opPuerto Rico
deverdachte vallde moord opG intongearresteerd. Hiermu
komt eell eilldeaan deeerstefase van onze marketillgsstrate
gie. Dearrestatie liet langgenoeg op zich wac11ten omhet me
rendeelvalldedoor ons mogelijkgemaakte produktenopde

markt te brengen. Uw driedelige docudrama Hairraiser werd ,

naar wij vernamen. vorige week aan46 landen verkoc1lt.

Ook de4 talkshows zij tl eetlsucasgeworden . DeontstalIe
cOlltroverse overde lIieuwe positiedietelevisiemakers ill kOIl
dell lIemen door deallticiperende reclltenverlvervillg. is uiter
aardprofijtelijk gebleken . Deal dali lIiet crimillele betrokken

luid vanonsbureau lleeft aanleidillg gegevwtot eetl verhit

maatsc1wppelijk debat. datdetot lilt toewat eenzijdige beriek
geving rondom demoord verlevendigt. We zijn verheugd te

vmumen datookdeandere projectendallkzij uw doortastend
optredell in verregaande staatvanvoltooiillg zijn. dali wel op
lut plmtstaall verdiend su[[es te oogstetl.

Maar belangrijker is dat weu nu na dearrestatie van

Field ,eetl nieuw pakket voorstel/en kUIIIUlIdow. Spoedig,dat

wil zeggen. na Jut uit/ekkw van debevindingen van deFBI

lIaar aanleiding vandeverhoreu, zal blijken datde moordop
wijlen Presidw t Ginton niet kan worden afgedaan alsde
krankzinnigedaad van u n wanllOpige enkeling.

Blijken zal dat desleuteltot het begrijpen van Fields motie
Vetl. niet samwvalt met zijn ontslag als hofkapper van de

Gintons. maar veelar te vindetl is in zijn betrokketlheid bij

maatschappelijkegebeurtenissetl die plaatsvondetl tussen zijn

ontslag in '93 w dedatum valldeaanslag zelf.



(Memo s to Malone)

• Field moved in militant circles whichgradually triedto

exploit hisobsession withandknowledge of tlu G inton
llOusehold. From afew key figures of this underworld. we
haveacquired therightsto t/uir life stories. Among thetn
are:
- Jack Wilkin son.former GM engineer. DesertStorm

veteran andmarksman. withWllOm F.begana stormy

relationship in tlu summer of '93.

- John Spargel.elta irman of 11u New Minority, aballned.
armedorga llizatiollmade upof ullemployed middle·class
whites.
- Vac Bien DJ'in ,a lIaturali zed Vi etnamese computer

hacker. wallted sillee 1991 by the CIA. FBI alldNSA luid
respollsiblefor the totaJ failureof the computers of the
Secretary of State illJuly 1993 alidotlur charges.
- . Jenllie Alldrews.former editor.in.ellief of theradical

lesbian magazineC lit, andw rrent spokespersonfor A ct

Up.
All tluse people arecrucial to tlu challges wJtich took

place in Field in tl,e montJ,s leading up to tlu Gillton
assassillation. Thdr stories make possible a sen sational
seque1 to thefirst seriesof films. TV shows andbooks whielt
re1ied011 tlu coneept of tlu 10ne II Ut.

Our offeronee againconsists.first, of theexelusive
rightsto the stories of theabove mentionedpersons. but in

addition. wehaveaccess to a mass of material Ïlt which

Fie1d 's contacts withthesepeopleare confirmed and
ilIustrated :pictures,videos, telepllone tal'S. meeting minutes.
letters . interceptedcomputer files.andbank statements
exposingsuggestivefillancial contacts. All this materialhas
ultimate1y been legally obtailled andis already in our

possession. Inaddition, we haveat ourdisposala team of
jourtlalistsand editors weilbriefed in thismatter, whowil! be

able on sllOrt llOtieeto work upallthis intoan important.

even historic.dowmenta ry for te1evision.
11,is programcall serve as thebasisfora whole series of

shows,dowdramas.featurefilms.thrillersalld publications.
W e welco meallexeltallge of commercial ideas withyou 011

this matteras weil.

W easkthatyou reply witlJiIl 24 'lOurs.and in closing
we would like to poilltout thatyour utmostdiscretion is
requ ired. owingfirst to thecolltroversial llatureof our
metJlOds. but most of all ill order thatyou may mailltaillalld
takefull advalltageof your informativeedge.

P. R. Sticker

R. D. Hallway

Media ImpoExpo Inc.
Caymall Islallds

eclJtcmlJcr 7 r 1996
Dear Mr. MalolIe.

Yesterday Field was sentelleed tofour12o'yearprison
terms. 37 cotlSpirators loeresenteneed with himto a totalof
10 47 years imprisollment. alldliSyou are ulldoubtedly
aware.the A l Gore- Dali Otlllylee1ectiOIl is being
oversltadowed by the mass obsessiollbeing displayedby the

public witlt the trialillG eve1alld.

To tlle surpriseof mallY. Wilkill son. olie of thekey
f igures ill tlu collspiracy against G illton. received thelightest

sentenee (7years)liftergivingan exceptionallydetailed

confession. Strikingly little attention was accorded in the

sentencing to this extensivedowment. andonly thefacts
directly connected to theplanning of theassllssinlltion itse1f
wereeited.

WilkitlSon 's statements . however,contain several cryptic

andutlSettling pllssages, into which thedistrict attortley has

opened nofurther investigation.

We allude to obswre referenees to theinvolvement of
powerful individulIls for whom F.allegedly worked.
Wilkinson alleges on page 752 of tlu transcription of tlu
cross·examination that Ginton 's pursuit sineethedisastrous

October 1993 economic reports of a protectionist economic

policy noton/y antagonized tlu European Community and
Japlln . butespecillllyharmed the interests of theAmerican
te1ecommwlicatiotlS and media illdustry.for whom
collaborlltion with foreign bllnks andtheJlIpllnese lInd
Sout/uast Asilln e1cetronics industry is of vitaI importance.

It hasa/sobecome apparent that W.'sownactivities in

theconspiracywere influeneed at crucilll momentsby contacts

with representlltivesof large Americanfirms. In reeent
politica I commentaries alld columns (in theNew York

Times. specifically) your nllmetoohll s appeared regulllrly in
conncetion witllthis.

Itgoes without saying that this thirdpartof tlu Gintoll
assassination triptych is an even richer souree of media
productsthantheprevious two.

Conspiracies which lire worldwide lInd difficult to prove
work pllrticularly weil andform an ideal basefor popular

legends andmyths. However. nowthlltyou yourself are in

danger of becoming oneof tlu actors in this shadow plllY, our
office finds itself confronted witll a dilemmll .

On theone hand. wemust look bllck ona productive

professional re1ationship. witllhighly profitable results for

both parties.

On theother hand. it is ltardly possible for us to offeryou
the exclusiverights toyour own lifestory.

Youyourse1f areevidently strugglingwith thesllme
problem;otlurwise it is diff iwlt for us to expillin therecent.
lInd tJtank God unsuceessful.attempts ontheIivesof our

directors andthetemporllry sabotageof ourcommunications

eenter in theClIyman Islands.

Yet despite theseworrisomedeve1opments. we plan to
continue down tlu same raad. With tlu whole affair in a
Wild ·W est phase sinee theclosingof thejudicial
investigation andtheconviction of theguilty parties. the

commercial opportunities arethere for thetaking. Enough

parties besides yourself areinterested in thenewrevelations

anddiscoveries which have COme witltinreachvia tlu
Wilkinson track.

W ebelieve thllt it willbe in your illterest to sit downlIt
thebargaining table withus. withan Optil mind and in t/u
absence of threats,andarriveat an agreement concerning the

immediate future. A time limit of 24 hours seemsreasonable

to us.

KindRegards.
P.R. Sticker
R.D. Hallway
Media ImpoExpo Inc .

Cayman Islands

translation LAURA MARTZ
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In die periode namelijk was Field opdrif t geraakt en raakte ver
zeild in kringen. die verantwoordelijk moeten wordengelwuden
voor de bloedige onlusten . vorig jaar. tijdens de wereldkampioen

schappen voetbal (soccer) in met name Detroit. Uiteraard be

stond ereen samen/lang met hetrampzaligefaillissement van

General Motors in datzelfdejaar.
Field verkeerdein militante kringen. diegaandeweg zijn ob

sessiemet en kennis van het a inton-huislwudenprobeerden te
gebruiken. Va n enkele sleutelf iguren uit dezeduistere wereld,
hebben wij de rechten ophunlevensverhalenverworven. Daar

onder zijn:

- Jack Wilkinson. voormalig ingenieurbijGM. Desert Storm
veteraan en scherpschutter. met wieF. in dezomer van '93 een
stormachtige relatiebegint.
- jolwSpargel.voorzitter van The New Minority. een verbo
den ,gewapendeorganisatie,die werkelozenuit deblanke mid

denklasse verenigt.

- V ac Bien Dhin,eengenaturaliseerde V ietnamees ensinds

1991 door CIA. FBI enNSA gezoelltehacker. die onder anderever
antwoordelijk wordtgesteld voor de totaleontregelingvande com
puters van hetMinisterie vanBimunlandse Zaken in juli 1993.

- Jelwie Andrews. voormalighoofdredactrice van het radicale

lesbische tijdschrift Clit,en momenteel zegspersoon van Act Up.
AI deze mensen zijn cruciaal indeveranderingdie zich vol

trok in Fieldin deaanloopnaardemoordaanslag op a inton.
Hun verhalen makenlut mogelijk een sensationeel vervolg te ma
kenopde eerste reeksfilms. programma's enboeken. die steun
den ophet beeld van deeenzamegek.

Ons aanbod bestaat weer allereerst uit deexclusieve rechten
opde verhalen van bovengenoemde personen. maar verderbe
schikken weover een zeeaan materiaal. waarin Fields contacten
met dezemensenwordt bevestigdengeschilderd. Foto'5, video 's,

afgeluisterde telefoongesprekken. notulenvan vergaderingen,
brieven.ondersclu ptecomputerfiles enbankafschriftendie sug

gestieve financiële contacten blootleggen. Al dit materiaal is uit
eindelijk legaal verworven en al in handen van ons bureau. Bo
vendienbeschikken weovereen in deze kwestie goed ingewerkt
team vanjournalistenen redacteuren . dieeen enanderop korte
termijn kunnen bewerkentot eenspraakmakende. ja. historische
documentaire voor televisie.

Dit programma kande basisvormen voor een luIe reeks
shows.docudrama 's, speelf ilms,thrillers en publicaties.Ook
daarover kunt u zakelijk met ons vangedachten wisselen.

W e rekenen opuw reactiebi/wen 24 uur enwijzen ertot
slot opdatuiterste discretiegeboden is. teneerste omdat onze

werkwijze zo omstreden is. maarvooral opdat.u uw informatie
voorsprongkunt bellouden enten volle benutten.

P.R. Sticker

R.D. Hal/way

Media ImpoExpo Inc.
Cayman Islands

7 eclJtcmlJcr 1996
Geachte mauer Malone,

Gisteren is Fieldtot vier keer 120 jaargevangenisstrafveroor

deeld. Met hem werden 37 samenzweerders tot eentotaal van
1047 jaar vrijheidsberovingveroordeeld enzoals u ongetwijfeld
weet wordt de verkiezingsstrijd tussen Al Goreen Dan Quayle
overseltaduwd doordemassaleenobsessionele belangstelling die
het publiek aande dag heeftgelegd voor het proces in a eveland.

Tot veler verbazingwerd Wilk inson,één van de sleutelfiguren
in hetcomplot tegenainton hetmildstgestraft (7jaar). nadat
hij in een vroeg stadiumeen uitzonderlijk uitgebreide bekentenis

hadgedaan. In /ut vonniswerd aan dit omvangrijkedocument

frappant weinigaandachtbesteed,en al/een defeiten,diedirect
verband hielden metdevoorbereidingvan deaanslag zelfwer
den geciteerd.

Wilkin sons verklaringen echter bevattenenkele geheimzin
nigeen verontrustendepa ssages. waar hetopenbaar ministerie

geen enkelverder onderzoek naar heeft ingesteld .

W e doelenop deversluierde toespelingenopde betrokken

heidvan machtigef iguren. voor wie W . zou hebbengewerkt.
Wilk insonbeweert op pagina 752 van detranscriptie van het
verhoor,datainton met zijn protectionistischeeconomische
beleid. dat hij voerdevanaf de rampzalige economische rappor

tenvan oktober 1993. niet alleen Japan ende Europese

Gemeenschaptegen zich in lut harnas joeg, maar vooral de

bela ngen schaaddevan de Amerikaanse telecommunicatie- en
media-industrie. V oor /un immers is samenwerkingmetbuiten
landsebanken en de japanseen Zuidoost-Aziatischeelektro
nische industrievan levensbelang.

Ook werd duidelijk dat W.'s eigen activiteiten in het kom

plot op beslissende momenten zijn beïnvloeddoor contacten met

vertegenwoordigers vangrote A merikaansebedrijven. In poli

tieke commentaren en columns (met name indeNew York
Times)valt in dat verbandde laatste tijdgeregeld ook uw
naam.

Het spreekt voor zich dat dit derde deel van lut drieluik van

de moordop ainton een nog rijkerebron van mediaprodukten

is. dande twee vorige.
juist moeilijk bewijsbareen wereldomspannendesamenzwe

ringen doenhetgoed en vormen een ideale basis van populaire
Iegelides. sterkeverlta len en mythes.

Eellter. nu uzelf tot een van deacteurs in dit schimmenspel

dreigt uit tegroeien. zietonsbureau zichvoor een dilemma ge

plaatst.
Enerzijds mogen weterugkijkenopeenvruchtbaar verlopen

zakelijk contact . met uiterst profijtelijkegevolgenvoor beide
partijen.

A nderzijds is liet bezwaarlijk mogelijk u deexclusieve we
reldreelltenop uw eigen levensverhaal aan tebieden.

Uzelf worstelt kennelijk met eenzelfdeprobleem. wallt an
derskunnen wede recente.godzijda nk mislukte moordaansla
gen op onze directieen de tijdelijke sabotage van onscommuni
catiecentrumop de Cayman Islands. moeilijk verklaren.

Ondanks deze zorgelijkeontwikkelingen is onsbureau van
plan door tegaan op deingeslagen weg. Juist nu deluIe zaak.
na afsluiting vanhetgerechtelijk onderzoek en deveroordeling

van de schuldigen. in een 'wild-west'Jase is beland, liggen de za

kelijke kansen voor hetoprapen. Er zijngenoeg anderepartijen

danuzelfgeïnteresseerdin denieuweonthullingenen ontdek
kingen.die met het spoor W ilkinsonbinnen handbereik komelI.

Het lijkt ons in uw belangdat wij zonder dreigementenen
in een opengeest met elkaarom detafelgaan zitten. enafspra
ken maken over de onmiddellijketoekomst. Een termijn van 24

uur lij kt ons redelijk.

Met vriendelijkegroet.
P.R. Sticker
R.D. Hallway
Media ImpoExpo Inc.

Cayman Islands



\ par Bilwet\ pa r H\ b\i The Art of Being Informed}\ pa r {\ b\ i over de datadandy}\ pa r \ par

/\ i [do not believe in progress. but I believe in the stagnation
ofhuman stu pldity \ e ndas h I admire[apanese chairs because
they have not been madeto sit u pon .lv pa r {\scaps oscar
wildeI\ par De datadandy verzamelt alleen informatie om
ermeete pronken en niet om het over te dragen. Hij is zeer goed.

maaral te goedof zelfsoverdreven goedge\ '95nformeerd. O p

gerichte vragenkomen ongewenste antwoorden. Hijkomtaltijd
met iets anders aan. Het fenotype van de datadandy wordt met
eenzelfde schrik bejegend als zijn historische voorganger die
straat en salon als podiahad. De elegante extravagantie
waarmee de meest gedetailleerde gegevens wordt ge\ '91taleerd,

choqueert de doelmatige mediagebruiker. Hijspot met de
gepeilde consumptieen de gedoseerde inname van gangbaar
nieuws en amusement en maakt zich niet druk om overdaadof
overloadvan specialistische kennis. Uit zijnzorgvuldig
samengestelde informatie-portefeuille spreekt geen con

structieve motivatie. Hij zet zo hoog mogelijk in om zo arbitrair

mogelijkover te komen. Dat isde vraag: /\ iWaarom wilde die

datafat dit allemaalweten ?IZijn zappen komt niet voort uit
verveling. maar uit een superieure onwil om op de hoogte te
blijven van de lopende zaken en de nieuwste weetjes.\ par Het
beeldscherm isde spiegel waarvoor hijz\ rquot en toiletmaakt.
Het button/unbutton van het textiele dandyisme heeft zijnop

volgergevonden in het kanaalsurfen van de onloff decadentia.

Omhuld door de fijnste feiten en onzinnigste gadgetsderegu

leert hij de tijdseconomie van de informatie= geld-managers.
Het grootste deel van zijn computertijd is hij kwijt aan de
zwierige inrichting van zijn harde schijfen het aanleggen van
geraffineerde schakelingen tussen duizenden heterogene soft
ware-bibelots. Het powerbock als sieraad isde trots van menig

salondigitalist. Deze hoont met actualiteit. hype en mode: even

verschijnt er een Ik die zijn eigen anchorman is.\ parln het

tijdperk van de multi-mediale massainformatie kan men geen
verschil meer zien tussen een-en veelvormigheid. Noch het
grote overzicht noch het verklarende detail kunnen de geestes
verwarring bezweren. Tegen die achtergrond bewijst de data
dandy wat iedereenal weet. namelijk dat informatie wel alom

tegenwoordig. maar niet zomaar beschikbaar is. Bepaalde feiten

zijn bijzonder tooibaar en daar moet je een fijne neus voor
ontwikkelen. Anders dan bij de datacollectioneur gaat het de
dito dandy niet omde obsessievan het complete bestand. maar
omde opeenhoping van zoveel mogelijk immateri\ '911e orna
menten. Terwijlde otaku naar binnen is gekeerd en nooitde
grens van zijn eenzelvigecultiveringen overschrijdt.zoektde

datadandy juist de meest extraverte newsgroups op om zijn

onproduktleve bijdragen te lanceren. W at de datadandy weg
graait omelders te presenteren is latent van belang. ware het
niet dat de presentatiezo indiscreet is. Zijn grilligespitsvondig
heid leidtde aandacht af van de dagelijkseitems. De bon-mots
hebben een genialiteitsduur van ) 0 seconden. waarna ze even

plotseling weer van het schermverdwijnen, Onze datadandy is

een makelaar in gigo-waar. Met dien verstande dat uw garbage
zijnmake-up is. en zijn substantie uw flu\' 95dum. \ parW at
de metropolltane straat was voor de historische dandy. is het
Net voor de elektronische. Het flaneren langs de
databoulevards kan niet verboden worden en verstopt

uiteindelijkde helebandbreedte. Het al te beschaafde gesprek

tijdens het rendez-vous rakelt wat misplaatste en hinderlijke

gegevens op. maar mondt nooit uit in dissidentie. Het moed
willig verkeerd navigerenen de elegante joyriding binnen
andermans electro-omgeving heeft tot doel bewondering.
afgunst en verwarring op te roepen en koerst zelfbewust op een

gestileerd onbegrip af. Men peilt de schoonheid van zijn
virtuele voorkomen aan de morele verontwaardiging en
lachlust van de plugged-inciviltans. Het iseen natuurlijke
eigenschapvan de saletjonker om te genieten van de shock
van het artifici\ ' 911e. Daarom voelt hij zich ook zo thuis in de

cyberspacemet al zijnattributen. Het reukwater en de rose

kousen zijn hier alleen vervangen door precieuze intel.

delicate datagloves en met robijnen bezette vlindergogglesen
er zitten sensoren aan zijn wenkbrauwen en neusvleugels.
W eg met die boerse{\ scaps nasal-esthetlek van de cyber
nauten! W e zijnhet stadium van het pionieren ruimschoots
gepasseerd. het gaat nu omde gratie van de mediale geste.
\ parDe anoniememenigtein de straten vormde het speelveld
en het publiek van de Passagen-dandy, de ingelogde gebrui
kers van het Net die van de datadandy. Deze zietzich ge
dwongen de andere users als de anonieme massate gebruiken.

alsde amorfenormaliteit waarvan hijde scherp omlijnde

deviatie vormt. Maarde Regel van het Net is dat iedereen er

altijd alleen maar bezig is met de /\ i \ 'Betalage du moll. De
datadandy is nooit meer dan \ 'Be \ ' Ben onder vele gekken in
het variabiliteitencarnaval van het informatiewezen. Hijzal
zich daarom nooit alsde zoveelste retro-identiteit presenteren.
restant van een van de twintigste-eeuwse modes. aangezien hij

alleen alsde non-identiteit zelf de regels van het net kan

bespelen. W at isexclusiviteit in het tijdperk van de

differentie?Dedandy is niet ge\ ' 95nteresseerd in steeds
geheimere passwords omdoor te dringen in al beslotener
datasalons. hijheeft virtuele plaza\ rquotes nodig voor zijn
tragische verschijning. Datadandyisme komt voort uit afkeer
van de verbanning naar een eigen subcultuur. De grote

vijanden van de dandy zijn de camp en de cult. die zich

verstoppen. in plaatsvan zich te manifesteren. De dandy

lanceert in tegendeelkeerop keereen inhoudslozeTijdelijke
Algemene Noemer waar allespecialisaties zich in menen te
herkennen en weet zo een opmerkelijk grote grijze massaaan
te trekken om daarmee eigen spektakelste bouwen. Hij
cre\ ' 91ert een loze/\ b lopenbaarheld en test de conventies

(willekeurige voorbeeldenvan sterke /\ scaps tanls met hoog

vaagheidsco\ '91 ffici\ ' 91nt zijnGeen Wo ning Geen

Kroning. cyberpunk. illegale wetenschap. tactische televisie.
Bijlmermeervliegramp). De datadandy surft meeop de golven
van zulke Tijdelijke A lgemene oemers en moet het daarvan
hebben. \ pa rHet enige in het Net dat de eigenschappen van
een massavertoont is de informatie zelf:zodra er een nieuw

kennisveldjeisgevonden. splitst en vertakt het zich zodater

eindeloosveel informatie instroomt. Wil de datadandy als
re\ '9 11e gestalte verschijnen.dan kan dat alleen in de vorm
van dandydata. Dezezijn {\i queerI: waar de hetero
informatievedata van de normalo\ rquotes uit zijnop kwali
ficatie. associatieen reproduktie. zodat ze verwaaien en de

desintegratie verder aanwakkeren. zijn de homo-informatieve

data van de dandy\ rquot es w\ ' Bel excentriek maar niet
speciaal. Homodata associ\ ' 91ren zich niet met anderen en
zijn in zichzelf verstrikt. Zetrekken. net als de {\scaps tanls,
ongeveer gelijkgestemde tnfovrquntes aan en bereiken een
zorgelozeconcentratie binnen het informatieveld. waarde
show kan beginnen. Er vindt wel een ontmoeting plaats. of

een confrontatie met het Systeem.maarer isgeen produktief

moment.geen oorzaak of gevolg.Dandydata zijn louter
situationeel. parasiet /\ i par excellence},Wa t overblijft is het
sterke verhaal.de brandstof van de hele media en de hoop van
de theorie.\ parl
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1\ i 1do not believe in progress. but I believe in the

stagnation of human stupidlty \ e nlla s h I admire Japanese

chairs because they have not been made to sit upon. }\ pa r

l\ s ca ps oscar wi ldeH\ pa r The data dandy collects

information to show off and not to transmit. He is extremely

well. too weIl or even exaggeratedly weIl informed. Specilic

questions always receive unwanted answers. He always

comes up with something else. Th e phenotype of the data

dandy is as feared as hls hlston cal predecessor, wh ose

podiu m was the salon and the street. The elegant

extravagance with whtch the most detailed data are

displayed shocks the practical media user. He makes fun of

the gauged consumption and the carefully measured dosage

of common news and amusement and is not worried by an

excess or overload of specialized knowiedge . No

constructive motivation can be discerned in his carefully

collected information portfolio. He goes to the greatest effort

to appear as arbitrary as possible. One wond ers : H\ i Why

dld that data-hearl want to know all that ?H Hls zapping is

not the product of boredom. but of a supe rior un willingness

to keep abreast of current affairs and the latest facts.\ par

Th e screen is the mirror before which he makes his toilet.

Th e butt on /unbutton of textile dand yism has found its

successor in the channel surfing of on/off decadence.

W rapped in the finest facts and the most senseless gadgets.

he deregulates the time economy of the information = money

managers. He spends most of hts computer time on the

lux urious decoration of his harddisk and creation of refined

circuits among thousands of heterogeneous software

tririkets. A s a ptece of jewelry. the Powerbook is the pride of

manya salon digitalist. He dendes w ith actuality. hype and

fashion: for just a second, an \ Iquo t e I\ r quo t e appears

that is its own anchorman.\ pa r In the era of multt-rnedtal
mass Informat ïon, one can no longer see the difference

between uni -and multiformlty. Neit her broad overview nor

illuminating detail can relleve the mental confusion. A gainst

this background. the data dand y shows what everyone

aIready knows, namely, that informat ion may be

omnipresent. but it is not readtly available. C ertain facts

wear very weIl and one must develop a fine nose for them.

Unhke the data collector. the data dand y is concerned not

w ith the obsession of the complete file. but wit h the

accumulation of as many immaterial ornaments as possïble.

While the otaku is withdrawn inside of himself and will

never cross the boundaries of his salitary cultiva tions . it is

precisely the most extraver ted news groups that the data

dand y searches out to launch his unproductiv e

contributions. What the data dand y skims off in order to

present elsewhere would be only of latent importance. if the

presentation were not so indiscrete. His freakish wit distracts

attention from the daily items. His H\ i bon motsH have an

ingenuit y duration of 30 seconds. after which they disappear

from the screen as suddenly as they came. Our data dand y is

a broker in gigo-goods. With the und erstandin g that your

garbage is his make-up. and his substance your fluid .\ pa r

The Net is for the electron ic dand y wh at the metropolitan

street was for the historical dand y. Stro lling along the data

boulevards canno t be prohibited and ultimately jams the

avenue over its entire width. The all-too-civilized

conversation during a rend ez-vous turns up a few misplaced

and objectionable data. but never resu lts in dissidence.

Willfully wrong navigation and elegant joy-riding within

another \ rquo t e s electre-env ironment has admiratïon, envy

and confusion as its goal and consciously heads for sty lized

incomprehension. Th e test of the beauty of one \ rquo t e s

virtual appearance is the moral indignation and laughter of

the plugged-in civ illans. It is a natural quality of the carpet

kn ight to enjoy the shock of the artihcial. Th at is why he

feels sa at home in cyberspace. too, with all of lts attributes.

Th e H\ i eau de cologneH and pink stockings have been

replaced by precious Intel : delicate datagloves and rub y

encrus ted butt erfly goggles and sensors are attached to his

brows and nostrils. Away with the crude H\ s ca ps nasaH

aesthetics of cybernauts. W e\ r quo t e re weil beyond the

pioneer stage. No w it\ rquo t e s all about the grace of the

media] gesture.\ par The anonymous mass in the streets was

the playing field of the H\i Passagen H dand y: the logged-in

Net users are the field of the data dand y. He sees hunself

forced to use the other users as the anonymous mass, as the

amorphous normality of whtch he forms the sharply out lined

deviation . But the Rule of the Net is that eve ryone is always

exclusively busy with the H\i \'8etalage du moill. Th e

H\scaps dIl-dand y is never more than simply one of the

many crazies in the variability carnival of the information

world. He wi ll thu s never present hlmself as the H\i nll-th

retro-identit y, remnant of one of the twentieth century

fash ïons. because he only can play with the rules of the net as

non-Ident üy itself. What does exclusiv ity mean in the era of

d ifferentiation? Th e dand y is not interested in eve r-more

secret passwords for gaining entry in ever-more-exclusive

data salons. he needs virtual plazas for hts tragic appearance.

Data dand yism emerges from ave rsion to exile to a sub

culture of one\ rquo t e s ow n. The great enemies of the

dand y are the camp and the cu lt. w hich hide themselves

away. instead of manifesting themselves. Th e dand y. on the

contrary, repeatedly launches a contentless Timeless

Common Denominator in whi ch all specializations claim to

recognize themselves and thus succeeds in attracting a

remarkably big grey mass with w hich to stage his spectacles.

He creates a fake publicness and tests conventions (arbitrary

examples of strong H\ sca ps tcdHs with a high vagueness

coefûctent are No DweIling. No Co ronation, cyberpunk.

illegal science, tactical Ielevision . the airplane crash in the

Bijlmer). Th e data dand y surfs along on the wav es of such

H\ s ca ps tcdlls, and it is them he must have to thrive.\ pa r

Th e only thin g in the Net that displays the characteristics of

a mass is the information itself: as soon as some smal!, new

field of knowledge has been found. it splits and branches out

so that an infinite amount of information can flow in. If the

data dand y wants to appear as a real gestalt. it can only

happen in the form of dand y data. Th ese are queer: whil e the

normals\ r quo t e hetero-informative data aim for

qualifjcation. association and reproduction. fann ing out and

thu s causing furth er disintegration. the homo-informative

data of the dand y are eccentric. but not special. Homodata

don \ rquo t e t associate with others and are caught in

themselves. Like the H\ s ca ps tcdHs. they attract roughly

similar info \ rqu0 t e s and achieve a carefree concentration in

the information field. where the show can start. Th ere is an

encounter or a confrontation with the System. bu t no

produ ctive moment, no cause or effect. Dand y data are

purel y situationa!, parasitic par excellence. What remains is

the tall story. the fuel of the entire media and the hope of

theory.\ pa r ltranslation H\ s ca ps jim boekbinderH\ pa r
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Mass Phenomenon and Object of Self,Mystification

Eigenlijk is het een prima thema voor zomer en lente. Zogauw de thermometer in de buurt van de twinti g graden schommelt.

gaat de kleding uit en komt het r -shtrt weer tevoorschijn , soms een streling voo r het oog. meestal kun je maar beter een andere

kant uitkijken.

• This is just the theme for sp ring and summer. A s soon as th e thermometer reaches zo . Iayers of clothin g disappear and the T-

shirt re-emerges. occasionally a delight for the eye, but more often than not a good reason to look the other way.

o This artiele was

originally published in

the G erman magazine

Sysume
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<toll (jllm~tlegoeb en lH edamefactor

Een genre van dit door de maatschappij tot nu toe nog als
vrijetijdskleding bestempelde katoentje is het 'bandshirt '. De
muziekhandelheeft zich de laatste tijd naast de produktie
van geluidsdragers ook om de outfit van zijnklanten bekom
merd. Weli swaar valt het fenomeen r -shlrtdragen,speciaal
met de duizenden variaties op logo's van diverse bands en

musiciuit het pop-en rockbednjf in lente en zomer het meest
op, toch is dit al

lang niet meer een

thema voor alleen
de warmere jaargetij-
den.Sinds lang om-
vat het aanbod 

zelfs van bands met

een publiek van on-

der de honderd! - naast het klassie
ke shirt met korte mouw, het lange
mouw-model. de sweater, het
capuchonshirt,de lange en/of korte

broek. een of meer petjes, en zelfs ANY
wollen mutsen of een regenjas voor

herfst en winter. Ondergoed met de
portretten van Jagger, Sting & Co. of
zelfsmet bloeddoordrenkte hand
schriften uit de Death-metal-bewe
ging is nog net niet doorgebroken,

nog nèt niet! Slipjes met teksten als

My Dying Bride, Cadaver of Painkiller
zouden zeker een bijzondere aantrek-
kingskracht hebben maar het recla-
me-effect zou te verwaarlozen zijn.

Menig handelaar is na het concert

verbaasddat de fans van de daarnet

bejubelde band liever hun geld uitgeven voor een r -shirt dan
voor een CD . A lleen bij de zogenaamde grote bands die de he
le handel overlaten aan professionelebedrijven verwondert
niemand zich nog ergens over. Voor de verkoper van de
AC/ oe-stand is het normaal dat de veertienjarigejongen te

genover hem bezig is zijn laatste spaargeld te 'verkwisten'. Bij

de kleinere bands echter, waar vaak een bekende of een

vriend het busje van de band bestuurt, en die tevens na de
show achter de behangtafel zit. is het grote aantal verkochte
r -shirts in vergelijking tot de geluidsdragersnog steeds ver
bazend. Een CD kan in de kennissenkring een x-aantal keer

gekopieerd worden, het r -shtrt niet. Op deze manier heeft het

sterk aan betekenis gewonnen. De CD is een kopieerbaar mas

saprodukt, het bandshirt is een individueel bezit.

Er bestaan bands waarbij de omzet van de bedrukte ka
toentjes groter is dan die van de gelu ldsd ragers. Twee voor
beelden onderstrepen dit. Bijna iedereen kent wel de A sshole
Shirts van de Rock'n Countryband G if! Barnes and TIu Fear
of W inning. Maar hun muziek kent bijna niemand. Hetzelfde

gebeurde met A ngefahrene Schulkindern die zichzelfdankzij

hun Tótet Onkel Dittmeyer-shirts konden lanceren in zowel
Duitseglossy bladen als in een serieTv-programma's. Na
tuurlijk had de aanklacht van de bovengenoemde sapprodu
cent voor het nodigemedia-gedoe gezorgd en daarmee voor
de groeiende shirt-verkoop. Maar betekent de naamAngefah
rene Schulkindern tegenwoordigde band, hun kunst of hun

muziek ?Nee, voor de meeste mensen die hen kennen zijnze
enkelde producent van een bepaald r -shirt, zoals bijGiff

Barnes. Hoeveel gevoel voor humor je ook hebt. dit kan nooit

de beweegreden van de band geweest zijn - G if! Barnes and
TheFear of Winning zijnal uit elkaar.

W at zet de muziekconsumenten ertoeaan massaalin een

stuk bedrukt katoen rond te lopen ?Iets tussen f27,50 en
f 50 uitgeven aan een r -slurt dat zonder opdruk ongeveer f6
zou kosten: wat is hier de lol van ?A lweer bijna dertig jaar

worden muzi ek-r-shirts gedragen, maar zo'n omzet als de laat-

ste jaren, vooral op
de muziekmarkt. is er
nog nooit geweest.
Al s men het april
nummer van het tijd-

schrift W iener mag

geloven is de opmars
van het bedrukte

shirt tegelijk met de Beatles begonnen.
Een Hamburgse textieldrukkerijkreeg
toentertijd van manager Brian Epstein
de opdracht om meer dan 12.0 0 0 T-

MEDI A shirts met de afbeelding van de page
kopjes te drukk en voor het Starclub

optreden van de Beatles in 196+ Vanaf
toen was de billboard op boezemen
borst niet meer te stoppen. Dat uitgere
kend in de laatste paarjaardeze handel

zo aan betekenis gewonnen heeft zou

kunnen liggen aan het feit dat er inmid

delseen herleving van de goeieoude
gitaargerichte rockmuziek plaatsvindt.
De kids die niet te porren zijn voor de
Techno-,Tekkno-Boom zoeken na de
trieste, door de Neue Deutsche W elIe,

W ave-en elektronische muziek geterg-

de tachtiger jaren weer naar zoiets als een ziel in de muziek.
met voorradige identificatie-mogelijkheden. W ant hoe meer
de muziek met de hand gemaakt is, des te meer mogelijkheden
ze biedt omdromen en zelfmystificaties bot te vieren.

~ b e ll t lt e lt ell ~lctle

Al s men de r-shirtdrager simpel naar het waarom vraagt

krijgt men simpele antwoorden: Ikdraag lut shirt omdat het
een tegekoptredenwasof Ikdraag ditshirt omdat ikde band on
wijsgoed vind of ik vind lut noueenmaal eengaaf shirt.Toch is
voor velen het bandlogo op de borst een uiting van de eigen

stateof mind.Symboolvan een specifiek. individueelgevoel.

van een levensgevoel dat door de muziek van de betreffende

muzikanten uitgedrukt wordt. Door het dragen van het

bandlogo hebben zijhet gevoel dat bepaalde emoties,die bij
het optreden loskwamen, bewaard blijven in het alledaagse
leven. Het goede gevoel bijde laatste live-party wordt zo een
geleefde vervolgroman. Per muzikale stijl wisselen deze stem

mingen. De punk die na een Slime-eoncert met een Slime

shirt de straat op gaat zal zich anders voelen dan dat vijftien

jarig meisje in het George Michael-shtrt. De ene brengt met
zijn shirt boodschappen over van woede, onaangepastheid,
rebellie, terwijl de George Michael-fan eerder een idool aan
hangt, vereert of probeert te imiteren. Door het shirt krijgt de
verering voor de kunstenaar, en een op de kunstenaargepro

jecteerd levensgevoel.een bepaalde uitdrukking. De wereld

van de pop-en rockmuziek zoals die zich in deze hoofden
voordoet. is meestal een persoonlijk geconstrueerde. een fie-
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Scltulkindern mean the band, their art , th eir rnusic? No,

most people know them only as the producers of a

certain r -shirt. ItkeGif! Barnes. However muc h of a

sense of humor you have, this can never have been the

band's original motivation - Giff Barnes andlIre Fear of
Winning have already broken up.

What causes the masses of music consumers to wa lk

around in a pieceof printed cotton? Ta pay between LW

and E18.50 for a

r -shi rt th at woul d

cast abou t two

without a printed
desig n; w hat is

th e fun of it ? It's

been abou t thirty

years sin ce th e

music r -sh trt [irst made lts

appearance. bu t never has th e

turnover come close to that of

recent years, espec ially on th e

music market . If one is the believe

the A pri l issue of the periodica l

Wiener, the advance of the music

r -shirt began with the Beatles.

Beatles manager Brian Epste ln

commissioned a textile printing

company in Hambur g to make

more than 12,000 r -shirts wi th the

four page-boy heads from the

Beatle's Sta r elub performance of

1964- From that moment onwa rds,

the billboard on bosom and breast

advanced inexorably. The fact that

it is precisely in the preced ing

cou ple of years th at th e significance of th is merch andi se

has sa greatly increased may be related to the renaissance

of good old gu itar-oriented rock music. After th e sad

eigh ties. ravaged by th e Neue Deulsclre We/Ie. W ave and

electro nic music, the kid s th at can't be bothe red wi th the

Techno-, Tekkno Boom are again in sear~h of somethi ng

like a soul in music, wi th identifica tlon poss tbillttes. The

more hand-made music is, the more possi bilities it offe rs

for the di rect enjoyment of dreams and self

mystifications.

~bclttit" nltb ~ictiolt

If one asks the T-shirt wearer a simple question ; Why (,

one gets a simple answer : I'm wearing tlu shirt because it

was agreat concert or Igot tlre s/Iirt becallse 1tlrink this

band's tlregreatest or I justlikethes/rirl. But for many, the

band logo on their breasts is an expression of thei r state

of mind . Expression of speofte. ind iv idu al feelings, of

an esprit developed by the music of the musicians in

question . Wearing the band logo gives th em the feeling

that certa in ernotions released d uring the perfor mance

can be prese rved in everyday Me. T he good feeling of

the most recent live-part y thus beeomes a story

continued int o reallife. These mood s correspond to

musical sty les : th e punk we aring a Slirne r -shlrt after a

Slim e conce rt wi ll certainly feel differentl y th an th e

fifteen -year-old girl with her George M ichael T-shirt.

The fa rmer bears messages on his shirt of a misfit's fur y

ilrticlc of (folt tlum4Jt iolt nltb
illlbc rti tliltg ~nctor

• One of the genres of this eetton texti le art iele that still

has the official status of 'leisure clothlng' is the band

shirt. The music business has recently expanded its

actlvities beyond the production of records and co's to

include the custorner's outfit. It may be most noticeable in

the summer and spring, this phenomenon of r -shtrts wi th

the thousands of

variations of logos

of various bands

and mus icians from

the pop and rock

world . But this has

long since ceased to

be on ly a th eme for

th e warmer seasons, Besides th e

classica l short-sleeve varietles (even

for bands wi th less than a hundred

fans I), the re is the long-sleeve, the

sweater, the hooded r -slurt.Iong ANY
and / or short trousers, various

kinds of caps, even woel hats or a

raincoat for the fall and winter.

Underwear with portraits ofJagger,

Sting & co. or even with blood 

soaked handwriting from the Death

Metal movement hasn't yet made its

appearance, not quite yet! Texts hke
My Dying Bride, Cada ver or

Painkiller would cer tainly not miss

their erotic effect. but the

advertising effect would be

practica lly negligible.

Man y merchandisers are surprised that th e fans of th e

band th ey'v e jus t listened to are more llkely to spend

money on a r-s h lrt th an a co. except for th e so-called

great bands th at leave th e trade to pro fess iona l enterprises

in w hich no-one is surprised at anyth ing anymore. The

fourteen-year-old boy squandering his last savings has

beeome a familiar sigh t to the hawker at th e AC/oe booth.

In the smaller bands. in which the bus is usually d rive n

by an acquaintance or a friend who also mans th e folding

table after the show. the number of r -shirts sold in

comparison to co's is still amazing. A co can be copied x

number of times among one's circle of acquaintances; th e

shirt can certainly never be copted. In this way, it has

come to mean a great deal compared to the CD. The CD as a

reproducible mass product, the band shirt as an

Ind ïvtdual possession.

There are bands that sell more printed cotton than

co's or records. Two examples : almost everyo ne kn ows

the Asshole Shirts of the Rock 'n Country band Gif!
Barnes andThe Fear of Winni ng. But their music is

unknown to man)'. The same thing occurred with

A ngefahrene Schulkindern who owe their break into the

glossy pages of German periodicals, as well as a

televi sion series. to th e success of th eir TölelOnkel
DittmeyerShirts. Of course, th e charges brou ght by the

above menti oned fruit juice compa ny provid ed th e

necessar y media hubbub and correspond ing boom in

sh irt sales. But today. does th e name A ngefahrene
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door kan het r-shirt het gespreksonderwerp worden tussen
twee totaal onbekenden of zelfs tussen lieden die elkaar niet
eens mogen. Niet zeldenzijn hierdoor vriendschappen ont
staan (zoiets maakte ikzelf in 1981 mee dankzijeen Cock
ney Reject-shirt].

A ndersomkan het dragen van bandshirts net zogoed

tot afwijzing of zelfs afkeer leiden: Met de drager van een

Böllse Onkelz-T-shirt. of een andere vermeende neo-nazisti
sche Rockband,
zou het slecht aflo
pen als hij bijvoor
beeld in een groep

Dead Kennedeys-
of Slïme-slurtdra
gers terecht zou ko
men. Deze proble-

men was hijzeker ook bijniet-Dead

Kennedeys-of Slime-shirtdragers te

gengekomen. Omdat hij met zo'n op

schrift rondloopt wordt een bepaalde
grondhouding verondersteld waar
voor hij zich moet verantwoorden.
Misschien kent degene de BöhseOn
kelz helemaal niet en heeft hijook nog

nooit iets gehoord of gelezen over de

ze band in verband met neo-nazi's.
Hijheeft het aan omdat hij het toeval
lig ergens gezien heeft.omdat hij het
motiefonschuldig vond en omdat het
hemd zo lekker wijd was,en daarbij
was het ook nog afgeprijsd - toch
zalhijslachtoffer worden van zijn

onwetendheid over het uniformeen

cultkarakter van dit soort r -shirts.
Het is dit uniforme karakter dat de tegenstanders van

dezebandshirts (en dat zijn er nogal wat) tegen de borst
stuit. Zij zien daarineen te sterke onderwerping aan een be
paalde naam. Binnende bandshirt-cultus bestaandrie ver

schillende shirtsoorten waarover gecommuniceerd wordt:

Allereerst het r -shirt waarmee alleen naareen bepaalde
kunstenaar of band verwezen wordt. Hier gaat het om een
puur fanshirt. respectievelijk een reclamedrager voor het
produkt. De tweede groep bestaat uit shirts die alleen maar
willen choqueren of provoceren. bijvoorbeeldde lijkenpik
kers-shirts uit bepaalde hoeken van de Metalscene, Ook bij

de derde categorie is het de bedoeling dat de shirts provoce

ren. maar hier meestal met betrekking tot een politieke of
minstens tot een maatschappelijke uitspraak (ook alsde uit
spraak van de destijds wijd verbreide Maleolm-x-emblemen
voor veel dragers verborgen blijft). Een goedvoorbeeld
hiervan is het shirt van de Britse polttband Chumbawam

ba. Zij geeft op dit shirt niet alleen pure maatschappijkri
tiek, maar maakt daarbij geraffineerd gebruik van een psy
chologisch effect. om reclame voor zichzelf te maken.
Omdat de kijker gedwongen wordt zich langer dan gebrui
kelijkbezig te houden met het r -shtrt wordt de naam van
de band terloops in het geheugen geprent. Op de voorkant

wordt in grote letters opgeroepen tot zwijgen: Shhh. terwijl

op de achterkant. samen met de naam van de band, aange
spoord wordt tot: Goon. You've got five seconds. Say somet
hing outrageous.

ONE

tieve wereld. Dit gebeurt zowel bij de eenling met zijn wens
naar zelfexpressieals ook in een groep van gelijkgezinden
(fan-elub). Maatschappelijk gezien is het r -shtrt voor de dra
ger de uitdrukking van een door individuele wensbeelden
gemotiveerde ideologie-overname. deels in de vorm van wer
kelijk bestaandesamenhangen [Pollt-Rock], deels in sterk

mystificerende vorm[Cothic-Rock. Cruft-scene,Deathmetal
met zijn vaak alleen uit horrorfilms bestaande inhoud). Het is
preciesdeze inhoud
die voor de be-
treffende consu-
menten,de boven-

genoemde Ziel van
de muziek bepaalt.
W ant er wordt niet
een eenduidigeuit-
spraak, de boodschaP:bedoeld. maar
een emotionelewenswerkelijkheld.

die door het dragen van zo'n r-shirt

nadrukkelijker wordt beleefd. In de
schijnbare individualiteit ligt echter
de neiging tot collectiviteit besloten.
Hier wordt de ambivalentiepas echt
duidelijk. Bijeen individueleexpres
sie in de muziekscene hoort altijdook

een groteregroepgelijkgestemden. Er
is dan ook sprake van een collectief
individualisme.

Het T-shirt als identiteit-schep
pend object! A lleenmet dit shirt kan
ik mevoelen zoals ik me voelde in de
nacht van het optreden, of thuis met

de koptelefoon op. als ik dezemuziek
of die van andere,bij de scene horen-
de. groepen beluister. Zonder dit r -shi rt ben ik weer de grijze
muis. een van de vele.dieniets anders aan hebben dan prak
tische. door de heersende mode opgelegde kleding. Hoog
stens een bepaald merk doet nog een uitspraak over iets.over

geld. prestige etc. Maar het band-symbool gaat in zijn uit

spraak veelverder. Het schreeuwt iedereen mijnmuziek
smaak toe. graagof niet. Hij komt iets uit mijnprivé-leven te
weten - mijn doorde muziek gedefinieerde stateof mind.

~ommllnl cRtlcllrRg cr o

Nu slaat het misschien ergens op om iemand aan te spreken

die men anders misschien wel nooit aangesproken zou heb

ben. W ant zonder deze bekentenis op de borst zou men el
kaar voorbijgelopen zijn zonder te weten dat deze mens toe
valligeen van de zestigmensen is die bijhet volgende
concert aanwezigzullen zijn. De openbaar tentoongestelde
muzieksmaak kan helpen om vooroordelen te overwinnen.

W ant zou zijooit iemand met een snor aangesproken heb
ben?Of zou hij ooit moeite gedaan hebben voor die kleine
roodharige als zijniet ook zijn huidige favoriet op de borst
had gedragen - allemaal al gebeurd !Deze manier van com
municatie wordt pregnanter naarmate het thema op het shirt
specialer is. Een uitgedoste Metallica-fanzal waarschijnlijk
eerder geneigd zijn eenandere Metallica-fan gewoon voorbij

te lopendan een aanhanger met een r-shirt van Allee Donut
zou doen bijeen ontmoeting met eengelijkgestemde. Bij de
laatste kan men er van uitgaandat de groep in een middelgro
te stad slechts bijeen paar honderd mensen bekend is. Daar-
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communication can become. Two Metallica fans in full

regalia will probabl y be more likely to pass one another

by than llke-rninded fans in Alice Donut shirts. The

latter can be assumed to be known by no more than a

couple of hundred people in the average. rnedium -sized

city. Th e r -sh ïrt can (but need not) beeome the subject of
conve rsation between tw o tota! strangers or even

people who dislik e each other. Frtendships often begin

like this (the

author had such

an experience in

1981 with a

Coc kney Reject
shirt).
In the same way.

wearin g band

shirts can result in rejection and

repul sion : the wearer of a BöI15e
O~kelz -r-shirt (or another simtlar
neo-nazi band) would come to no
good end in a group of Dead

Kenn edys or Slime r -shirt wearers.

A problem that he would certainly

also have encountered among non 

Dead Kennedys and Slime r -shlrt

wearers. Because he must answer
for the attitude implied by the text
on hts shirt. Perhaps he has nev er

even heard or read anything about

Böhse Onkelz and is completely

un awar e of any conneetion to neo

nazism. He is wearing it beeause he
happened to see it sornew here,
liked the design. the roomy fit and

the discount - but he will still pay a heavy price for

his ignorance of the culttc, uniform character of this

kind of r -shirts.

ft is this uniform character that disturbs the

opponents (of which there is a rath er significant

number) of this kind of band shirt. Th ey perceive it as

too forceful a subordinatlon to a certain name. There are

three different categories of cult band shirts that are

talked about. Ftrstly, the r -shirt that refers only to a

certain band or artist. Th ese shirts are purel y fan shirts.

adve rtisements for a product. Th e second group
consists of shirts that aim onl y to provoke or shock. like

certain Heavy Meta l grave-robber shirts. The third

category also aims at provocanon, but usuall y a political

or at least a sociai issue is involved (even when the

bearers remain largely ignorant of the statement . as in

the case of the recent rage in Maleolm-x emblems). A

good example is the British band Chumbawarnba's

shirt. The shirt not onl y makes a purel y sectal criticlsm,

it makes artfuI use of a psychological effect to adv ertise

itself. Th e fact that the spectator must spend more than

the usual few seconds study ing the shirt causes the

name of the band to be forcefull y imprinted in his

memory. On the front is a command to silence: Shhh.
whil e on the back. along with the name of the band . one
is encoura ged to : Go on. You'vegotfi ve seeo~ds. Say
someth i~g outrageous.

MA.Aln E

AMV MORLD
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fBcl1rcr o of (fommull lcl1tioll

Maybe now it makes sense to start up a conversation

with someone with whom you never would have

befere. Without the breast-bom e confession, you may

have passed each other by without eve r knowing that

this person happen s to be one of the sixt y people that

will be at the next concert. Publl cly displayed musical

tastes can help overcome prejudices. W ould she have

everspoken to a guy with a mustache? Would he have

made a play for that ltttle redhead ïfhe or she didn't have

the same favorites stuck to their breast ?The more special

the theme of the r -shlrt. the more pregnant this

• and rebellion , whil e the G eorge Michael fan ex presses

attachment, imitation or adoration of an Idol, Th e shirt

allows the expression of adoration and of a certain esprit

projected onto the artist. Th e world of pop and rock

music as it appears inside of these heads is usuall y an

individually construc ted. [iction al world . Thi s is as
much the case of the loner desiring self-portrayal as the

group of like-minded sou!s (the fan club). From a social

point of v iew. the

r -shirt is the

ex pression of an

ideology adopted
because of
individual ïdylls,

partl y in the form

of real, existing

associations [Polü-Rock), partly in a

heavil y mystih ed form (Go thic

Rock. C ruftie rnusic, Deathm etal.
often with contents consisting
exclus ively of horror films). It is

precisely this content that

determines the abov e mentioned

soul of the music for the consumer.

Because it is not the expression of a

direct. uniform pronouncement. a
message; rather . it is an emotional
tdyll, that can be experienced more

intensely by wearing a r -shirt .

However, this apparent individu-

ality conceals a tendency tow ards

collectivism. Tht s is where the
ambtvalenee of the r -sh trt is most
clearly rev ealed. An Individual

expression in the music scene always includes a larger

group of like-minded persons. W e are dealing here with

a collective form of Individualism.

The r -shirt as an identtt y-givlng object ! Only in this

shirt can I feel like I dtd the night of the concert. or at
home with the headphones on. if I listen to this music or

another band that's part of th e same scene. Without th ïs

r -shirt, I'm just another face in the grey crowd of people

wearin g practical. trend y clothes dictated by the

prevailing [ashlon. At the most. a label may say

something about money. prestige. etc. But the band
symbol goes much further than that. It screams my

musical taste at everyone, wh ether they like it or not.

The y Eindout something about my private llfe - my

state of mind, dehned by the music.
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Das gan z Andere IS different shit. JOHA N SJE R PS T RA
1

Alles is mediaal. Er bestaat geen oorspro nkelijke. niet-gemediatiseerde toestand waarin men het authen tieke mens-zijn kan beleven.

-
e tU

• Everything is rnedlal. There is na on ginal, unrnedi atlzed situation in whi ch we can expertence an 'authenti c' human exlstence,



Tn e Nex t M edium

• What is not di rectly audlble, v isible, or tangible is

stored sornewhere but is still inaccessible to kn ow bots.

The idea that an extramedial remn ant still exis ts is the

engine of exc lusive touri sm (Sa Yementlu Differe>lt
W ay). The ex tramedial expenence is what makes

scan ning a unique eve nt - I took thefirst pictureof tlli:

Yeti. From thi s angle the ex tramedial is seen as a zon e to

be conque red or as a neglected area that can be

rediscov ered at any time. The idea that an extramedial

realtt y ex ists is itself an effec t of the media, and the first

amendment of the media empire .

M edia do not just transm it information. They do more

than just charge data wi th symbolie va lues and meanings.

They add up to more than a collection of technieal con

nections. Bestdes their productive and repressive powers

the media have a moment of negation . If an ex tramedial

realm ex ists , it is to be found wit h in the media them

selves, not outs ide them. It can be located at the intersec

tion of two media, bet wee n the no-lan ger of the one me

diu m and the net -vet of the othe r. In th is black hole they

reach the limit of the senses . Conditioning is temporarily

lost , the power of the media faIters and faulty connee nons

are made w hich fall ou ts ïde the do main of info rmation.

9lcglltiun uf tfJC IDlcllium

The content of a medium is the preceding mediu m, wrote

Marshall M cLuhan. An inevitable conseq uence of this

rule is that one who strives for a deeper con ten t always

land s up at a prev iou s medium. For writing this is the

vo ice : for photograph y, painting and graphics: for film,

photograph y and the theatre: for radio, the narr ativ e and

the concert. For the en tire media package it is the opera in

its i çth century Gesamtkufl5twerk form . All poss ible

combinations achleve profund try in the same way.

Ph rased in terms of the present medium. the writer

concentrates on the enigma of style. The pho tographer

conce ntra tes on the techrnque of framing light and the

relationshtp betwee n light and dark sur faces. And the

filmmaker experirnents with the combination of

stationary images and the darkness between them,

Ex pressive ness of content is always the result of a

retro movemen t. It is necessary to engross onese lf in the

medium that one uses in order to hold onto one's ow n

creative moment, to preve nt onese lf from being misled or

misused by one's ow n instrument s. O nly complete

control of one's medium leads to au the ntieity , in other

wo rds to the totally controlled downloading of the data

flow in it. Authentieity is the self-willed use of a

medium' s resistances for the sake of ensuring the

lon gevit y of an expressive work. A nd words obey my call.
(Yeats)

At the boundary between one medium and the next ,

accord ing to M cLuhan' s rul e, there is an instant w hen

medium A loses its original content and becomes the

content of medium B. A t that moment Alases its

immaterial fun ctions and becomes a mere empty channel.

transportin g nothin g. For a moment mediu m A is

information -free, devoid of content , au tonomous,

conc rete, and thus becomes conveyable material itself. In

the transition to film, the uniqu e photogra ph is prepared

in a seq uence and link ed on a str ip of celluloid . lt loses its

indiv idua l content and mean ing : the isolation of a

singu lar instant. M edium B manipulates the emptiness of

Ato create new contents.

O ne who negates one 's own medium does 50 in order

to make it so empty th at a new medium must appea r and

provide a new and satisfactory contex t for the

meaninglessness of the old. N egators do not seek

profundity. they seek a way out ; what the au the nticists

glorify , they have rejected. Their medium is na langer

able to fun ction, and the new medium has not yet arrive d.

They gamble on the unpredictable things that lie outside

the borders of the old media prog ram. They dare media to

prove they do more than process inform ation .

~fJc 1tllimllgillllblc

If you wa nt to track the speo ftecharacteristics of a

medium, you mus t look for the moment at whic h it lets go

of its conten t. Thls happens when the medium has

ex haus ted its program. A t this moment of completton .

content and medium converge and can be seized as raw

material for the next round. What is the crowning

moment at the med ïal level is a moment of panie and

inspiration on the user' s s ïde. It is the arrival of the

uni maginable : the media answer.

The ex periments of what is called . after the fact, the

ava nt garde, are never carried out with a specïflcgoal in

mind . You 're always too late or too early : only fashion is

always on time. N egation fanati cally persi sts in a

part ieular use of a medium in ord er to evoke something

the existence of which is understood as unhapplness

with the possibiiities of the usual medium. You can paint
likecrazy, but 50 wnat? U nttl the experiments are finished

the medium keeps pumplng, churnlng, shoo ttng , unttl it
either comes out or doesn 't. It is not an ex perience that

comes forth from the medlaw ork er 's subjectiv ity: it is a

techno-effect , an object strategy, a gift from the other side

- technological happiness .

Happ iness is a definiti ve perception. the expene nce of

that emotion. tuning in to a frequ ency onl y you can piek

up, here and no w, In 19 22 Gottfried Benn looked back

on the ecstatie time he had spe nt in occu pied Brussels of

1916 : A n extraordinary spring. thee monthscompletely
without comparison. Wh at wasthecannonadeonthe Yser.
without a day goingby.lifetrembIed inanatmospnereof
si/enee and/ostness;I livedontne edge wnere Dasein failsand
tne!ehbegins. I of tenthinkbackonthose weeks, they werelife,
they will never return;allelse was rupture. Those w eeks will

nev er return because they have stayed stored in the

stories of the Rönneand the poem Caryatid whieh Benn

wrote during those months. His medium, writing, had

him completely under control. and he, it. The outp ut was

absolut e prose. sovereign poetry.

When the connection is made between bis bod y and

his medium, between A and B, between Ich and Dasein.
across all rifts, Benn locates thi s ex perience on the brink

betw een life and death. In this atmosphe re of silence and

lostn ess Benn has nothing to contribute and na defence :

he is in the position of the photograph . a single image on a

strip of celluloid . A part of the larger whole that effaces

indi vidual ex istence and makes it productive. The

establishment of media connections , the moment of the

absence of any media message, comes through in the

sp here of experience as the link betwee n Daseinand Icn.

M, diamatic 7 # 3/ 4
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W at niet direct hoorbaar. zichtbaar. voe lbaar is. ligt er

gens opgeslagen maar is nog niet toegankelijk voor de

knowbots. Het idee dat er nog een bui tenmediale rest zou

bestaan . is de motor van het exclusieve toerisme (Be/uf
Jemen Anders).De extra -mediale belevenis maakt van het

scanntng-In-progress een un ieke gebeur tenis. Ik maakte de
eerstefoto van een Yeti. Het buitenmed iale wordt in deze

opt iek gezien als een te veroveren zone of als een ver 

waarloosd gebied dat ten alle tijden herontd ekt kan wor

den. Het idee dat er een buit enmediale werkelijkheid be

staat is zelf een mediaal effect en het first amendment van

het media rijk.

Media geve n niet alleen inform atie door. Ze kunnen

nog andere din gen dan het opladen van data met symbol i

sche waarden en betekenissen. Ze vormen meer dan een

optelsom van de aangelegde technische schakelingen .

Naast de produktieve en repressieve potenties kennen de

media hun moment van negatie. Als er een buitenmediale

bestaat. is dat in de media zelf te vinden en niet daarbui 

ten. Het valt te lokaliseren op het kru ispunt va n tw ee me

dia. tussen het niet-meer van het ene mediu m en het nog

niet va n het andere. In dit zwarte gat bereiken ze de grens

van de zintuigen. Even is de condi tione ring zoek. hapert

de mediamacht en worden ver keerde scha kelingen gelegd

die buit en het do mein van de informatie vallen.

9lcgat i c unu IJct illcb ium

De inhoud van een medium is het vorige medium. schreef

M arshall M cLuhan. Een onvermijdelijk gevolg van deze

regel is. dat degene die streeft naar inh oudelijke verdie

ping. altijd uitkomt bij een voo rafgaand medium. Voor

het sch rift is dat de stem. voo r de fotografie het schi lderij

en de grafiek. voor film de foto en het theater. voor radio

de vertelling en het concert. Voor het hele massamediale

pakket is dat de ope ra in zijn i çd e-eeuwse gedaante van

G esamtkunstwerk. Alle and ere mogelijke combinaties le

veren ook zo hun diepgang. In termen van het eigen

medium uitgedrukt . concentreert de schrijver zich op het

raadsel van de stijl. De fotograaf bui gt zich over de tech 

niek van het ingekaderde licht en de verhouding tussen

lichte en donk ere vlakken. En de filmer onderzoekt de

combinatie van stilstaande beelden en het zwart daar

tussen.

Inh oudelijke zeggings krach t is altijd het gevolg va n

een retrobeweging. Het ingraven in een medium is nood 

zakelijk om het eigen creatieve momen t vast te houden in

het medium dat men gebrui kt. om te voorkomen dat men

misleid of misbru ikt wordt doo r het eigen we rktuig . Al

leen de vo lledige beheersi ng van een medium leidt tot au

thentic iteit. dat w il zeggen tot de totaal gecon troleerde

downloading van een dataflow in een medium. Authen

tiek is het eigenzinnig gebru ik van de weerstanden in een

medium om duurzaamheid te verlenen aan een expressie.

A nd words obey my call.(Yeats)

Op de grens van een medium naar een volgend medi

um on tstaat vo lgens de regel van M cLuhan een ogenblik

waarop medium A zijn oorspronkelijke inh oud ve rliest

om de inh oud van medium B te worden. Op dat ogenblik

ve rliest A zijn immateriële fu ncties en bestaat alleen nog

als hol kanaal, zonde r overdracht. en niet langer als de in

houden die tot dan door dat kanaal werden gesluisd . Me

dium A is een moment informatievrij. inh oudsloos . au-

tonoom. conc reet en wordt aldus materiaal dat zelf kan

worden overgedragen. Zo wordt de unieke foto bij de

overgang naar cinema opeens in serie vervaardigd en op

filmstroken aaneengeschakeld. Zeverliest haar aller

eigenste inh oud en beteken is : de isolatie va n een eenmalig

ogenblik. M edium B bespeel t de leegte van A om nieuwe

inho uden te creëren.

W ie de negatie van het eigen medium betracht. doet

dat om het medium zo leeg te maken dat er een nieuw me

dium moet ve rschijnen om de zinloosheid va n het oude

een nieuwe. draaglijke context te geve n. De negators zoe

ken geen diepgang. ze zoeken de uitgang: wat de authen

tici verheerlijken hebben zij uitgekotst. Hun medium
functioneert niet meer. terwijl het nieuwe medium nog

niet is gearrivee rd. Zij gokken op het onvoorspelbare dat

buit en de grenzen va n het oude mediale programma ligt.

De media worden Uitgedaagd om te bewijzen dat ze meer

doen dan informatieverwerken.

.\5c t O ltlJ o ortit d fJ arc

W ann eer je het specifieke van een mediu m op het spoo r

w ilt komen . moet je het moment zoeken waarop dat medi

um zijn inhoud loslaat. Dat kan als het mediu m zijn hele

programma heeft ui tgepu t. Op dit moment van voltooiing

vallen inhoud en medium samen en kunnen ze als materi

aal worden aangevat in een vo lgende ronde. Wat op me
diaal niveau het moment van de bekroning is. is aan de

userkan t het moment van paniek en inspiratie. Het is de

aankomst van het onvoorstelbare. de media antwoorden .

De experimenten va n wat naderhand ava nt -garde

wordt genoe md. worde n nooit met een duidelijk doel

voo r ogen onderno men. M en is altijd te laat of te vroeg.

alleen de mode is altijd op tijd. De negatie gaat fanatiek

door op een bepaald mediumgebru ik om iets op te roepen

waarva n het mogelijke bestaan is bev roed als onbehagen

ove r het potentiële gebru ik va n het gangbare medium. Je
kan tegekaanhet schildereu zijn. maar wat dannog?Totdat
aan het eind va n de experimenten het medium doorslaat.

doord raait. doorschi et en liet naar buit en komt (of niet).

Het is geen uit de subjectivi teit va n de mediawerker

voor tkomen de ervaring. maar een techno-effect. een ob

jectstrategle, een cadeau van de ande re kant . technolo

gisch geluk.

Gel uk is een definitief inzicht. het opdoen van die ene

emotie. het intunen op een frequentie die alleen jij kunt

opvangen. hier en nu. In 1922 kijkt Gottfried Benn terug

op de ex tatische tijd die hij in het bezette Brussel van

1916 had meegemaakt: Eigentiimliche FriiJ,ling . drei MOllOte

ganz ohne Vergleiel1. waswardieKanonodeon den Yser,

ohne diekein Tag verging. das Leben sellwang in eine SpJläre
van Schweigen und Verloreltluit. iell lebteom Ronde. wodas
Daseillfällt unddas Iel. beginn!. IeI, denke aft on diese Wo
elun zurück.siewaren dasLebeu. siewerden nicht widerkom·
meu. alles andere warBrucJ" Die we ken komen niet teru g

omdat ze bewaard zijn gebleve n in de Rönneverh alen en

het Karyatide-gedicht dat Benn in die maanden schreef.

Zijn medium had hem vo lledig onder controle en hij zijn

medium. het sch rift. De output was absoluut proza. soe

vereine poëzie.

Als de schakeling tot stand komt tu ssen zijn lichaam

en zijn medium . tussen A en B. tussen Ichen Daseill. over

alle breuken heen . situeert Benn die erva ring op de rand



Tn e N ext M edium

• The media link gives him hts ow n moment. For a time

he balances on the border between humanit y and media.

~~ e e nucrei g11 . :Dl eII i um
M edia start out by taking over previous media as

content. On TV in th e 195 05 you could see plays lasting

all eve ning (induding int ermi ssion ); in v irtual realit y th e

first things built w ere stark office interiors . But th en

someone discovers. or makes a medium discover. th at

something different can be don e w ith the old material. it

is th e only wa y poss ible to hint at a mystery that w as

missing from all previ ous media. It add s a zone to th e

province of ex perience or makes one newly accessible.

But as soo n as th e medium reveals its mystery, it leaves

th e transition from the previous medium behind it and

becomes sove reign. When a medium is no longer

any th ing but a medium and brings its uniqu e moment

into play , it no longer forces th e data it is supposed to

transport and it exe rts no press ure on those who are

tuned int o it.

Benn wrote poems witnout fait'" nopeor love. In

Benn 's Brussels ex perience his medium brou ght

something to life which did not ex ist as long as hts
medium w as sovereign . In anthro pological terms,

someth ing which was dead as lon g as th e rituaI was not

perfo rmed in which th e dead and th e liv ing are

interch anged , the silen ce and the words on pape r. T he

ritu al of wandering and writing in Benn '5 thee montns

completdy witlwut comparisOlI kept his llfe livable and

ensured he w as more th an a sur v ivor. lt offe red th e w ay

out and th e w ay back : it kept his w orld alive ,

In 194 9, Benn w rote in the introduction to hls First
w erk: IngeneraIl do not know w/lat l am writing,wnat I
plan to do, or /ww somet/lÎngarises in me, in tilt pastor nOlv ;

I blOW only wllen one work isfinisned. But tnewnole is never

finisned . The crow n of crea tion, th e sw ine , the human,

writes my friend Odze, dissuasiveanddoubtful; a deci sive
verse in t/lis baak. It is notollly diabolical. but ull-Goetniall;
it tastes of sulpllur alld Abs illtlre , but I return to it

tllYoug/lOut my lifein my work. To precisely what was he

returning ? After cutting up 2 0 0 0 cada vers in medical

schoo l, th e young Benn lost every bearabl e image of

humanit y. Things got completely quiet: six poems

appeared on paper, th e Iïrst poetry he wrote. Art

appeared ou t of th e emptiness after the body-as-dead

th ing, after th e total negation of th e body as a mediu m for

llfe, and th e emptiness answe red and beeame th e voice of

hts poe try . The medium of poetry chose hirn.

The con nee tion between th e disappeared body and

the text which appeared on pape r was th e med ia link

that Benn had put int o writing. Wheth er he wa nted to

or not, in orde r to write every new poem, Benn had to

return to the gate of th e morgu e in which he had em ptied

the bod y forever in orde r to make poetry of it. T 0 be able

to write a handful of conso ling lines Benn always had

Ïirst to see th e total deterioration and corru ption of life

behind th at on e dissect ing-room door whïch was meant

for him - whtch had chose n him . Eve ryo ne has such a

door. This is your point of v iew . Benn cu t the medium of

the bod y to ribbons and landed up in th e medium of

poetry. Thus th e bod y (his own and oth ers ') became the

basis for his lan gua ge.

The 'media' in th eir cur rent form too are sea rching for the

doo r to th e next medium, to an outside, thou gh th ey seem

far removed from that point. Contemporary media still

de rive th eir content from something exterior to

themselves: th ey want to be filled , to tr y out th eir whole
prog ram. The mass media are still at th e stage in whlch

they must destroy all th e materi al th ey have suc ked in to

be able to fun ction. Those who allow themselves to be

placed in th e picture or recorded 'die' in the proeess, lose

their corporaltty. th eir presence in on e place and beeom e a

collection of bits th at can hetransmitted eve ryw he re at

on ce, These va mpire media hav e not yet found their

special mystery outside materi al realit y. Only when the y

have passed through the full dematerialization can the y

ent er th e immat erial. The media alread y make up a system

in which humans are na longer necessary, except as

fodd er for th e scan ner. In th e media netwerk. humanity is

more of an irritating obsta cle, a jamming statio n, a noise

gene rator, than a condi tion of its ex istence . If th e media

reall y want to feel the rush of th eir ow n fun ctioning free

of stat ie, th ey wtll have to get rid of th e hu mans. The

pow er of th e digital media is that the y produce images,

sound and text solel y through math ematica I formulas.

They don't need an outside world to liv e off at all.

~rJC elJcdnr :Dlomcnt

The extramed ial is that which , however complete th e

media are in th eir techniques of representat ion and

howev er th e users control th eir medium, can nev er be

expressed, can never be understood within th e

perform ance of th e media pac kage in qu estion. The media

exd ude th e ex tramedial from th e dom ain of knowiedge,

but at once makes it possible to experience - as th at

whi ch is missing. And that is th e special moment of a

speelite medium. You can only hear silence when th e

voic e does not speak. but speech is only possible with

silence. The extramedial is like a model of th e atom : if you

can make a three-dimensional repr esentation of it, then

you 've failed to understand it. but it's th e basis of all that

exists.

The ex tramedlal appears as th e negation of th e

information in a medium. It is not th e bit of dat a whlch
has appea red in a certain situa tion in front of and behind

the camera, not th e thing depicted in th e photograph , but

its photogenic quality. Without photograph y, no one

w oul d ha ve kn own that sorne faces, postures, and

elements of th e landscape, in a certain light and maybe

from a certain angle, possess somethi ng which is invisible

without th e ph otograph: the y are ph otogenetic. Yet thi s

says nothing about what is depi cted in th e pho to. Ph oto

genius is technological ha ppiness . When th e

photographer glance s over th e contact sheet. it is thi s

power whlch determ ines th e final picture.

What was a repr esentation (the photograph)

metamorphoses into something whtch w as nev er present

in th e thing represented (pho to-gen ius ). In film, th e

photogen ic effect is kn own as th e third meaning : what's

left ove r after you 've analysed aw ay a filmic seque nce 's

importance within the stor y and its sy mbolic

interpretation. An alarm d oek. the bun in someone' s hair,

a pair of slippe rs, sheets on a dotheslin e. The added

value , th e presence of dead, that silence. Evoked in the
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van leven en dood. In deze sfeer van zwijgen en ve rloren

heid heeft Benn niets in te brengen en geen verweer : hij

bevi ndt zich in de positie va n de foto, het ene beeldje op

de filmstrook. Een deel van een groter geheel dat het eigen

bestaan uit w ist en produktief maakt. Het tot stand komen

va n mediale schakelingen, het moment van de afwez ig.

heldva n iedere mediale boodschap komt in de sfeer va n

de erva ring door als de koppeling tussen Daseinen Iel!.
De mediakoppeling geeft hem zijn eigen moment. Een tijd

lang balanceert hij op de rand tussen mens en media.

.\) et ~oeberdne illellinm

Media vangen aan met het overnemen van het vorige me

dium als inhoud. Op TV kreeg men in de jaren v ijftig
avondvullende toneelstukken te zien (inclusief pauze), in

virtual reality beu wd e men als eerste kale kantoorinteri·

eurs. Maar dan ontdekt iemand . dan laat een medium ont

dekken dat er met het oude materiaal ook iets anders kan :

het is de enig mogelijke wijze om een raadsel aan te geven

dat in alle voorgaa nde media ontbrak. Het voegt een zone

toe aan de provincie van de erva ring of maakt die toegan

kelijk. Maar zodra het medium zijn raadsel toont . laat het

de ove rgang vanuit het vorige medium achter zich en

wordt soeverein. W anneer een medium alleen nog medio

um is en zijn eigen moment in het spel brengt. forceert het

niet langer de data die het heet ove r te dragen en oefent

het geen dwang uit op degenen die op het medium zijn in
geschakeld.

Benn schreef gedichten o/me Glaube. Hof!n ulIg und
Liebe. In Benns Brusse l-erva ring bracht zijn medium iets

tot leven wat niet bestond zolang zijn medium niet soeve 

rein was. In antropo logische termen : wat dood was zo

lang het ritueel niet werd uitgevoerd waarin dit dode en

dit levend e werden uitgewisseld . het zwijgen en de woor

den op papier. Het ritueel va n wandelen en schrijven in

Benns drei MOllategaJl z olme Vugleichhield zijn leven

leefbaar en voorkwam dat hij alleen maar een overlevende

was. Het bood de uitweg en de wederkeer : het hield zijn

wereld in stand .

In '49 schïjft Benn in een inleiding bij zijn vr oegste

werk: Im allgemeitullIveift ich lIicht. was iell schreibe, was ich
vor/,abe und wieetwas ill mir elltsteht. damals wieIuute, ich
weift nur, walllldasEillze/llefutig ist. Abu das Gallze is

niefutig.Die Krone der Schüpfung. das Schwein, der

Mensch , sc1lreibt meill Freu lldOe/ze abrateud ulld bedellk
lielt. seieitl entscheideudu Vers in diesem Bllel, . Er ist lIiellt

nur infernalisch. er is llllgoethisell,er seltmukt lIaelt Seltwefe/

undA bsint/" aber iellgrif! i/m wä1lrend meilies LLbeu ill mei·
lIenA rbeitelt immer wieder allf.W aarop precies kw am hij

terug ? adat de jonge Benn zo'n tw eedui zend lijken had

ve rsneden tijdens zijn artsop leiding, was hij ieder draag

lijk mensbeeld kw ijt. Daarop werd het volkomen stil.

kw amen er zes gedichten op papier, de eerste poëzie die
hij schreef. De kunst kw am uit de leegte na het lichaam

als-dood-ding. na de totale negatie va n het lichaam als me

dium van leven, en die leegte antwoordde en werd de

stem van zijn poëzie. Het medium poëzie koos hem uit.

De schakeling tussen het verdwenen lichaam en de op

papier vers chijnende tekst was de mediakoppeling die

Benn aan het schrijv en had gebracht. Of hij wild e of niet,

om poëzie te schrijve n moest hij daarna voor ieder nieuw

gedicht terug door de poort van de Morgue waarin Benn

het lichaam voorgoed leeg had gemaakt om er ve rvo lgens

poëzie uit te halen. Om een handjevol troostrijke versre

gels te schrijven moest Benn altijd eerst het totale verval

en de verliederlijking van het leven aanschouwen achter

die ene aan hem voo rbestemde. of liever : hem uitverkie

zende snijkamerdeur. Iedereen heeft zo'n deur. Dat is je

standp unt. Benn sneed het medium lichaam aan flarden

en kwam in het medium poëzie uit. Zo werd het lichaam

(van hemzelf en anderen) het materiaal van zijn taalge

bruik.

O ok de 'media' in hun huidi ge ve rschijningsvorm

zoeken de deur naar een volgend medium , naar een bui 

ten , al lijken ze nog ver van dit punt verwijderd . Heden

daagse media onttrekken hun inhoud nog aan iets buit en
zichzelf, ze willen vol worden en hun hele programma

uitproberen. De massamedia ve rkeren nog steeds in het

stadium dat ze al het aangezogen materiaal moeten doden

om zelf te kunnen functioneren. Iedereen die zich in beeld

laat brengen of laat opnemen 'sterft' daarmee. verliest zijn

lichamelijkheid, zijn aanwez igheid op één plaats en wordt

een verzameling bits die ove ral tegelijk kan worden door

gestraald. Deze vampie rmedia hebben hun eigen raadsel

nog niet gevonden, buiten de materiële werkelijkh eid. Pas

als ze de hele dematerialisering achter de rug hebben. kun

nen ze opgaan in het immateriële. De media vormen nu al

een systeem waarin mensen niet langer nodig zijn, tenzij

als scannervoer. In het netwe rk van de media is de mens

eerder een hinderlijk obstakel. een stoorzende r en ruisv er

we kker dan een bestaansvoorwaa rde. Als de media wer

kelijk storingsvrij de roes va n hun eigen functioneren

willen uitleven, zu llen ze zich van de mens moeten ont

doen. De potentie van de digitale media is dat ze beelden,

geluiden, tekst lout er produceren vanuit mathematische

formules. Zehebben een buitenwereld waarop ze parasite

ren helemaal niet nodig.

.\) e t eigen roloment

Het buitenmediale is hetgene dat. hoe volmaakt media ook

zijn in hun weergavetechniek en hoe de gebruikers hun

medium ook beheersen , nooit uitgedrukt kan worden,

nooit kan worden begrepen binn en de prestaties va n het

betreffend e mediale pakket. Het buit enmediale wordt

door media uitgesloten van het kenni sveld. maar juist

daardoor ervaa rbaar gemaakt - als dat wat ontbreekt. En

dat is het eigen moment van het specifieke medium. Zwij

gen kun je alleen horen als de stem niet spreekt, maar de

stilte maakt het sp reken pas mogelijk. Het is met het bui

tenmediale als met het atoommodel : als je je er een ruimt e

lijke voo rstelling van ku nt maken, heb je het niet begre

pen. maar het is de basis van al het bestaande.

Het buitenmediale verschijnt als negatie van de informatie

in een mediu m. Het is niet het gegeve n dat zich ooit voor

en achter het fototoestel een bepaalde situatie heeft voor

gedaan, niet de voo rstelling op de foto. maar het fotoge

nieke erva n. Zond er fotografie had niemand geweten dat

sommige gezichten, houdingen, land scha pselementen, in

een bepaald licht en onder een bepaalde hoek misschien,

iets bezitten dat zond er foto onzichtbaar is : dat ze Iotoge

niek zijn. Alleen zegt dat niets ov er wat er is afgebeeld op

de foto. Het fotogenie is technologisch geluk. Als de foto

graaf de conta ctafdruk van een rolletje doorkijkt , is het die

kracht waaraan de uiteind elijke foto wordt herk end .
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• text of pho tography, language , film or v ideo, in

narrative for ms or sy mbo lic contents, but remaining

outslde either range, no matter how far it is stretched.

And it is precisely because of this that it is stretched. The

ex tramedia l is th e most un crit ical catego ry imaginable,

and the most rigid .

O nly from wi th ln another medium can the spec ial

moment of one medium be discovered , but what th at

specia l qual ity is can be expressed in neither of th ese , It
exists only as a eenneetion between two media. and what

the photog raph sees in the film is different fro m what the

film sees in the pho tograp h. but there is also ano ther

spec ial moment w he n a photograph is v iewe d Irorn

within painting. w riting, sou nd , or the tangtbiltty of

things. The content of a medium is the user of that

medium. Communication does not ex ist. T wo media

touch. each registers w hat is perceptible from its own

perspec tlve, and th ey experience this as communality in

the recog nitio n of the ot her's medturn-speciftc moment.

That is un derstanding: A sees in Bwh at only A can see

in Band Bsays nothing back. seeing in A w hat only Bis

capa ble of seeing in A , If there is any communality on thi s

planet, then it is that which is fundamentally

incommunicable. ex tra-In forrnattve , non -media],

recogni zable only as the shi ft from one medium to

another. This misunderstanding generates creativ ity as no

other factor can. In transactions, we find each ether. we

bui ld things. Just as a d irector can be called a nostalgie

nationalist at home, and in anothe r country a prominent

artist w ho is taki ng the cinema to a new level.

misu nderstand ing is th e vehlcle for cu ltu ral

transmissions .

~~c ~oblJ

The extrarnedial is not a subjectlve, psych ological

reaction , bu t a ph ysical experience caused by media . Take

th e third meaning in film. In black and white films the

third meaning appears as an erotic effect. Th e

hyper pro por tional en largemen t of a face on th e screen in

close-up creates the effect of th e face gett ing so close to

you you 're going to have to kiss it. Throu gh a

combination of acti ng and ligh ting the face is d ivested of

all recognizable express ion and th us ach ieves its physical

power. Garbo and Dietrich d id no t need lascivi ous

glances to inspire physical reactio ns in th e aud ience.

Colour close-u ps have no such effect. but ach ieve th e

same by show ing th e fu ll body. M adonna manipulates

v iewe rs' bodies, not with her face. but with full ·length

sho ts. With her it's breast and thigh movement s that do

it. Conside red from within th e media th emselves , the

ext ramedia l is no t th e th ird meaning or th e photogen ic

effec t: it's the bod ies of the users. Hence th e camera's

obsession wi th endlessly circling the body. Eve ry thing

and everyone must be forced into the pictu re. completely.

live if possible. For film bodies are ex tra-info rmative: th e

images . th e infor mative. can tou ch the bodies. but they

never penetrate fur ther . which is why th e audie nce never

tires of seeing more films and keeps an industr y in

busin ess. M edia actively seek wa ys to realize their

extramedia!. which is th e only possibIe form of

cor porality for th em. But th e click doesn't simply happen

once enough bod ies are in th e picture. It happens on ly

wh en M eaning 111 comes into play . [t is more th an

qu antity or qu ality : it's a hook you get stuck on.

M edia cannot create material bodles: at best th ey can

boost bod y awareness. M edia produce on ly subsequent

media, and carry th e secret of their approach arou nd with

them, The secret of sti ll ph otography is movement . th e

secret of the movies is th e omnipresenee of televi sion,

the secret of TV is autonomously generated d igital images

and th e autarchie standstill of biological and ch emical

drugs. See n from the bod y. all images are ex ternal. The

body got by without cellu loid and silver sereens . but the

v isua l media cou ldn 't do without the bodles. This is

changing only with the arrival of computer graplues and

psy chedelta.

The old media didn't reveal the existence of any

universa] world mystery, quite the contrary: they

showed that eve ry empty spa ce contains its own

myst ery, lts own extramedial, th e mystery that can onl y

be det ected through that spec lhc medium - as langua ge

discovered si lence . In every use of media th e co nnee tion

is what's impo rtant. Make it new(Ezra Pound) means

making an old medium contempo rary by linking it to a

new on e, as Pound dld in his Cantos. nfaut être

absolument moder/u (R imbaud) means exac tly the

opposite: leave behind th e old media and be absorbed

into th e new . Al! media that have ex isted up til! now

could be put into langu age. Ev en cy berspace made its

debut in book form (W llltam C lbson's Neuromaneer).

Language absorbed as man y olde r media as televi sion,

and flourish ed , while pho tograp hy and film had a

tougher ti?1e, For the time being, the langu age program

remains universal , or anyway at least as wide-rangtng as

th at of d igital data.

Cf 0 U11 rer -.\3nlJlJ i 11 CtHI

On August 10. 1941 . Klau s Mann sits in New York. A

hot summer, everyene's left the cit y. He has to stay and

work on th e fifth issue of Decision. the magazine he's

started for American and ex iIe literature. Heat. Not a sea

breeze in sight. He ope ns his jou rna l. The last en try dates

from th e 29th of July. Hitl er 's army had th en just

invaded th e S<>viet Union : How nice, tllis Hit/er. He made
a mistake,a decis iveone, TItis is tlu beginningof tlu end. The

friends and fami ly he always hangs around with, th e

interesting contacts and encounters, th ey 'v e departed for

coo ler pIaces. August tenth. Einsamer nieals im August
(Neveras lonely as in August)_ In th e space beneath th e

lines about th e invasion in Ru ssia Mann notes down a

vag ue memor y. an almost c1ichéd qu ote, Just asentence.

And he begins to remember th e name of its source 

tlure - and th en he writes do w n two cou plets by Benn

th at have stayed with h im :

EillSamer nieals im Aug ust
ErfüllungsstUllde -, im Gelände
die roten und diegoldenen Brände,
Doelt wo istdeinerGärten Lust?

Wo alles sieh dureh G/üekbeweist
undtauseht den Bliek undtausela dieRinge

im Weingeruclt, im Rauseh derDinge,
dienst dudemGegenglüek. demG eist.
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W at afbeeldin g was (de foto). metamorfoseert tot iets wat

in het afgebeelde nooit aanwez ig is gewees t (het fotoge

nie). V oor filmbeelden is het fotogenieke effect benoemd

als de derde betekenis: dat wat je ove rhoudt als je va n

sommige filmsequenties hun belang binnen het ve rhaal

en hun sy mbolische duiding hebt weggeanalyseerd. Een

wekker. een haarkn oet. tw ee pantoffels. lakens van een

waslijn. De toevoegde waarde. de aanwezigheid va n da

den, die stilte. Opgeroepen in het schrift va n foto. taal,

film of v ideo. in ver telvormen. sy mbolische inhoud en.

maar bu iten beider bereik blijvend . hoe ver die ook wor

den opgerekt. En precies hierom worden ze opgerekt. Het

buit enmediale is de meest onkritische categorie die denk 

baar is. en de strengste.
Alleen vanuit een ander medium is het eigen moment

va n een medium te ontdekken. maar noch in dat medium

zelf. noch in het mediu m ernaast is uit te drukken wat dat

eigene is. Het eigene bestaat alleen als schakeling van

tw ee media en de foto ziet iets anders in de film dan de

film in de foto. maar er is ook een ander eigen moment

wa nneer een foto bekeken word t va nuit het schilderij,
va nuit schr ift. of uit klank. of uit de tastbaarheid van de

dingen . De inh oud van een medium is de gebruiker va n

dat medium . Com municatie bestaat niet. Twee media ra

ken elkaar. registreren wat waarneembaar is vanuit hun

eigen perspectie f en erva ren zoiets als gemeenschappelijk

heid bij het herkenn en van het medium -eigen moment

van de ander.
Dat is begrip: Aziet in Bwat alleen A in Bkan zien en B

zegt niets terug. wa nt ziet in A wat alleen Bin A vermag te
zien. A ls er iets gemeenschappelijks is op deze planeet.

dan dat wat princip ieel incommu nicabel is, buitenlnfor

matief. niet-mediaal. alleen kenbaar als schakeling van het

ene naar een ander medium. Dit misverstand brengt de

creativ iteit op gang als geen andere factor. Handel en, men
vi ndt elkaar. men bou wt. Zoals een regisseur in eigen
land voo r nationalistische nostalgicus kan worden uitge

maakt en in een ander land voor voo raanstaand artiest die

de filmkunst een niveau ve rder draagt. Het misverstand

is het voertu ig voor culturele overdracht.

.~ ct ~i dJ R R nt

Het bu itenmediale is geen subjectieve , psychologische re

actie. maar een lichamelijke ervaring die door media wo rdt

opgeroepen . Neem de derde betekenis in film. In zwa rt

w itfilms versc hijnt de derde betekenis als erotisch effect.

Door de hyperproportionele u itvergroting va n een ge

zicht op het filmdoek (de close-u p). wordt het effect opge
roepen van een gezicht dat je zo dicht nadert. dat je het

wel moet kussen. Het gezicht wordt door acteu rs en be

lichting van alle herkenbare uitdrukkingen ontdaan en

krijgt daardoor zijn fysieke lading. Carbo en Dletrich had

den geen wulpse blikken nodig om lichamelijke reacties

bij het publiek op te roepen . De close-up in kleur ontbee rt

dit effect. maar bereikt hetzelfde door het hele lichaam te

tonen. Madonn a bespeelt de lichamen van de kijkers niet

met haar gezicht. maar met totaal shots. Bijhaar telt de be

weging van borsten en dijen.

V anu it de media zelf bezien is het buitenmediale niet

de derde betekenis of het fotogenieke effect. maar de licha

men va n de gebru ikers. V andaar de obsessie van de op

tiek om eindeloos rond het lichaam te draaien . Alles en ie-

dereen moet in beeld geforceerd. helemaal. als het eve n

kan live. Voor film zijn lichamen extra-informatief: de li

chamen kun nen wel worde n geraakt met de beelden. het

informatieve , maar deze drin gen nooit dieper door. reden

waarom het publiek niet moe wor dt meer films te gaan kij

ken en een industrie draaiende houdt. Media zoeken ac

tief naar wegen om hun buitenmediale te realiseren , de

hen enig mogelijke vor m van lichamelijkheid. Maar de

klik komt niet va nzelf tot stand als er maar genoeg licha

men in beeld wo rden gebracht. Dat gebeur t alleen als Be

teken is III in het spel komt. Die is meer dan kwa ntiteit of

kwaliteit. ze is een haakje waaraan je blijft steken.

Media kunnen helemaal geen materiële lichamen

voo rtbrengen. hooguit de body awareness opkr ikken.

Media produ ceren enkel volgende media en dragen het

geheim van hu n komst met zich mee. Het geheim van fo

tografie is de beweging erna. het geheim va n de bios

coopfilm de alomtegenwoordigheid van de telev isiebeel

den. het geheim van TV de autonoom gegenereerde

digitale beelden en de autarke stilstand van de biologische

en chemische dru gs. Va nuit het lichaam gezien blijven al

le beelden buiten. Het lichaam kon zonder celluloid en

beeldscherm toe. maar de v isuele media konden niet zon

der de lichamen. Dat vera ndert pas met de komst van

computergrap lues en psychedel ica.

De oude media onthulden niet het bestaan va n een

un iverseel wereldraadsel. ze toonden integendeel dat iede

re leegte een eigen raadsel bevat. een eigen buitenmediale.

het raadsel dat alleen door dat ene specifieke medium kon
wo rden opgespoord - zoals de taal het zwijgen ontdekte.
Bij ieder mediagebruik gaat het om de schakeling. Make il

new (Ezra Pound) staat voo r het eigentijds maken van een

oud medium door het te koppelen aan nieuwe. zoals

Poun d deed in zijn Cantos.nfaut êtreabsolument moderne
(Rimbaud) staat hier tegenover en wil de oude media ver 

laten en opgaan in de nieuwe. A lle media die er tot nog
toe bestonden kond en versc hijnen in de taal. O ok cyber

space had zijn première in boekvorm (W illiam G ibsons

Neuromaneen. De taal absorbee rde evenveel oudere media

als de televisie. en floreerde. terwijl de foto en de film het

al moeilijker kregen . Het programma va n de taal blijft

voora lsnog unive rseel. of toch minstens zo veelo mvat
tend als dat van de data.

.pc t ~cgclIgdll f\

Op 10 augustus 1941 zit Klaus Mann in New York, Hete

zomer, iedereen is de stad uit. Hijzelf moet blijven werken

aan het Vijfde nummer van Decision. het tijdschrift dat hij

heeft opgeric ht voor Amerikaanse en Exilliteratuur. Hit

te. Gee n zeebriesje te bekenne n. Hij slaat zijn dagboek

open . De laatste aantekening dateert van 29 jun i. Toen

was Hitiers leger juist de Sovje tu nie binn engevallen: Ist
er toll. dieser Hit/er ?Er llat einen Fehlergemacht. den ent
sclteidenden. Es isl der Anfang vom Ende. De vrienden en

familie waar hij altijd tussen rondhangt. de interessante

contacten en ontmoetingen. ze zijn naar koelere oorden af

gereisd. Tien augustus . Einsa mer nieals im Augusl....
Mann noteert op het wit onder de regels ove r de inval in

Rusland een vage herinn ering. een cliché-citaat bijna.

Zomaar een zin. En hij begint zich de naam van de maker

ervan te herinneren - daar - en schrijft verv olgens

twee coup letten va n Benn op die hem bij zijn gebleven:



The Next M edium

• Counter-happiness. So meth ing had changed in Klaus

Mann. M e and that fascina ting life of mine. othing but

success. And noth ing achieved. One columnist among

many. Eve ryt hing came too eastly, Always listening to

othe rs in order to learn something. Always intoxicated

by th ings and exchanging glances and what came after.

But th e doc tor over there ... Is Decision counterhappiness?

Is it enoug h th at I can no longer stand to go on for the

sake of happiness ? Why am I not in the service.Iike
Tomski (his friend)? Ca lls every weekend from training

camp: marching. shoo ting. angry sergeants! And me so

lazy. He envies me that. Is th is freedo m?

Klaus M an n th ereu pon eneodes th e metamorphosis he

is undergoin g as follows : Decision is no t enoug h, writing

articles is not enough, I want to write something bigger.

someth ing great : a book ! He has always lived in a literary

sp here, and now it prod uces a literary encad ing of that

which is beginning to flow in hirn. A nd th e atmosphere

of friendship he has always lived in produces the

sentence : _50 tlwt I willhave some IUWS for Tomski wlut! tlu

person-to-persot!ca ll(Omes from Savannah. 'Imagine! TI,e

first chapter is practicallyfinisiud..' After writing this

sen tence Mann ahruptly stands up and wa lks outside.

Gottfried Benn w rote the verse on September the 4th.

1936 . in Hann ov er. almost as an affirmation of what

Klaus Mann had w ritten him in 1934 about hts partiality

to the azis: If some higlt-ranking minds donotknowwhere

they bdong. overthere tluy knowprecisdy who does notbdot!g
witl, tlum - tI,e GEIST [spirit). Benn sent the poem that

September 4th on a postcard to his friend Oelze, First

publication in the 1936 Ausgewählte Gedichte. Klaus

Mann reviewed it in 1937. On that occasion he said : Is it

not sdf-evident tlwt lu (Bent!) islatdy disappoit!tit!g Ilimsdf.
isolatit!g himsdf.fit!dit!g /,imsdf disillusio ned. tI,at hehas

manoeuvred himsdf into an impossible at!d awhvard.even
grotesqlle posîlion?Because the Nazis do not want /tim 
haveat!Ul/ mistakable instit!ct agait!st all ilisqualities?
Beca uselu cat! no 10t!gerfindan alldiena in Germany - the
few readers /u ever /wd haveba n deportedorsilenad? Now

/u isa sllrly armydoctor it! Hat!t!over.lvi,iel, can hardly beat!

enviablesitllatiot! . But. M ann th en added: th at no longer

matters; Benn is a bypassed station .

Until the poem surfaced in him years later. an

articulation of the hardl y enviable situation of an army

doc tor w ho knows that h is few reade rs have been

sileneed. And th ere is a shift in Klaus Mann. An

assu rance. That poet. and all my interesting acquaintances

here. forget them - only the work itself counts. The big

wo rk. Mi nd your own business and let others do theirs.

When M ann gets back to his rooms, he continues to

w rite in his joumal. w hiskey and soda at his side: Bilt

wlwt sort of book? TItis is a seriolls moment. I know it isa

seriolls momeltt. Seriollst!ess is sometltit!g I fal daply. I wat!t

to write a seriolls book. a sincere book. Cat! a novd be totally

seriolls, totally sinare?Per/taps . Bilt I do t!otwantto write
one, not 'JOW, t!ot at ti/ismometlt. l am weary of all tlu literary
clichés and tricks. l am weary of allthe masks, allthetricksof
simlllatiot!. Is it art itsdf t/tat l am weary of?I dot! 't wat!t to
play anynJO re. I wat!t to cO t!fess. TIu serialIs moment - t/tat

is tlu mometlt of confession.
A nd he decides to w rite a book in Eng lish: TIu

TllmingPoint. later translated by M ann himself as Der

Wetldepllnkt and su pplemen ted by th e warti me joumal

entnes. Man n is undergoing a period of metamorphosis, of

the completion of an oeuvre:a comp letion which consists

of the nega tive ve rsion of his own exis tence, incl uding

his hooks. not considered as someth ing he has lived and

wnt ten. but as material meant for treatment on a hig her

level. the level of autobiograp hy. A nd in this new space

he no lon ger need bebrillian t. finally . The st rictest

criterion.

~l)c l)lJlI -nlllöt-<ff)ollgc-ljlJllr-\?ifc <f'Xl!criCIlCc

But w hat does th e abso lu te poem do to M ann, w hat does

an old medium do w hen it beeomes the content of th e

next ? Rllke ex plained thi s in one of his abso lu te poems.

40 years befere M ann experlenced it. In his ve rse Rilke
described a sovereign medium: a perfect statue from

antiqulty, completed by th e dtsappearance of th e head,
arrns. Iegs and sex. The re was only a torso : closed in on

itself. wi thout so muc h as a glance ou tside. Hermetic.

Rllke's description of this medium was ltself closed,
everythi ng fit wi th every thing else: his total control of

lang uage led to total aut hen ticity of expressio n. But when

he had fin ished hts perfect desc ription. he blu ntl y

followed it wi th this sentence: Y OII mllst chat!ge your life
(Archaictorso of Apo llo). An exi t is offe red all at once.

The you-must-change-your-life experience of

seeing/ reading/listening to sovereign media - that was

what Klaus M ann expenenced. He noticed it and attac hed

consequences to it.

Of course. this sentence of Rllke's is ambig uous. There

are infinit e ways to interpret its meani ng. Does it mean:

change your Me so you can create sovereign art yourself

- as Rtlke did - leave your wtfe and chtld, go

wande ring ? O r is it : change your Me so th at you. your

ltfe, becomes sovereign? O r maybe it rneans: statue,
cha nge and become flesh. But for these who are tou ched

by thi s magie of someth ing abso lute th is hermeneutic is

onlya part of th e game. I don't want to play at!ymore
(Mann). C ha nge your life. in thi s momen t of completion

there ex ists an opening . now! - wh ich beams th e

sovereign medium through. The change has already

begun. You are ano ther now.

Later the astonished discovery follows: I can no longer

imagine Me without tha t poem. w ithout th at day. w ithout

that shape th at appeared in th e doo rway and suddenly

made me realize w hat I was bungling. The fact that the

absolute takes no not ice of what 's happen ing outside

affirms the person who observes this about his ow n life;

this is the cha nge . Out of that lon ging w hich exists

always and in everyone to be eIsewhere. to be delivered of

yourself. you move in to th e security of being here. at this

single point in space and time. in this ego. in this Daseit! .

Only he w ho is completely at one with himsel f is capable

of th e metamor ph osis which leads him ou t of himsel f and

changes him. This is completion. Hermetics is th e

prad uction of discon tin ui ty. a space appea rs ou tside lelt
and Daseit! : Metamor phosis begins. So meth ing . from

somew here else. fro m outside . appears in th e present. It.

Th e unspeakable. An atmosphere of silence and lostness .

Technological happiness. Sovereign media . A line read.

An beam of light. But it was an insanel y c1ear day. A

silhouette before a wi ndow. I th ought: is it you?

Mtdiamatic 7 # 3/4

page 325



Is it BJLWET or is it AD ILKNO?

MtJialllal i< 7 # 3/4

pagina 326

Eiusamer uie als im August :

Erfülluugsstuude -. im Geläude
dieroten unddiegoldeneu Bräude.
DoclJ woistdeiner GärtenLust?

Wo alles siclJ durc/IGliick beweist
uud tause/tt den Blick uud tause/lt dieRiuge
im W eiugeruclJ . im Rausc/I derDiuge.
dienst du dem Gegeugliick. dem Geist.

Het tegengeluk. Iets was niet meer hetzelfde in Klaus

M ann. Ik en dat fascine rende leven va n mij. Een en al

succes geweest. En er is niets bereikt. Stukjesschrijver

onder velen. A lles ging te gemakkelijk. Altijd naar an

de ren geluiste rd om iets te leren . Altijd de roes der din

gen en het u itw isselen va n blikk en en wat daarn a

kwa m. M aar de do kter daa rginds ... Is Decision het tegen 

geluk ? Is het genoeg dat het me nu tegenstaat om voor

geluk te kunnen doorgaan? Waarom zit ik niet in

dienst. zoals Tomski (zijn vriend). Belt ieder weekend u it

zijn trainingskamp: marcheren. schieten. kwaaie ser

gean ten! En ik zo lui. Hij benijdt me daa r om. Is dit de

vrijheid?

Klaus M ann codeert daarop de metamorfose die hij

doo rmaakt als volgt: Decision is niet genoeg. artikeltjes

sch rijven is niet genoeg. ik wil iets groters schrijven. iets

groots: een boek! Hij heeft altijd in de sfeer van de litera

tu ur geleefd en die produceert nu de literaire codering

voor hetgeen in hem begint te stromen. En de sfeer van

v riendschappen waa rin hijaltijd leeft produceert de zin:

_ damit ic/I dem Tomskietwaszu berie/lten lJabe. wennder
persou-to-persou-eallaus Savauua/l kommt. 'Imagiue! The
fi rst e/lapter is practicalI]fi uis/letl...· Na het sch rijven van

deze zin staat M ann abrupt op en loopt naar bui ten.

Gottfr ied Benn schreef het ve rs op 4 september 1936

in Hann over. bijna als een bevestigin g van wat Klaus

M ann hem in '34 had geschreven over zijn voorkeur

voor de nazi's : W eml einige Geister von Rang immernoclJ

uiclJt wissen. WOIJ ÎlI siegellören - : diedortdriiben wissen

jagauz genall. weruiclJ t zu ilJneu ge/tört. uämliclJ der GEIST.

Benn verstuurde het versje op die 4de september per

briefkaa rt aan zijn vriend Oelze.Eerste pub likatie in de

AlIsgewälJlte GediclJte van 1936. Klaus M ann schreef

daar een recensie over in '37. Hij stelde bij die gelegen 

heid: Ist es uiclJt eiue Se/bstverstäudlie/tkeit. daJ3 er(Benn)

'Iwte siclJ euttällsclJt. vereÎlIsamt. desillusioniert befindet. da

er siclJ ja in eine völlig unmöglie/uu. sclJiefe. sogar groteske
Positiou mauövriert 'rat? Da mau i'm ja uie/tt willbeideu
Na zis - dieeiue IlIltrijglie/un Iustiukt Iraben gegen alle sei
ue Qualitäteu?Da erja iu DwtsclJlaud iiberJraupt keiu Pu

blikummelJr fiudet. diewenigen Leser, dieerjemals lJalte.

vertrieben oder doclJ mlludtotgemae/lt sielJt? NIm sitzt erals
eiugrämliclJer Stabartzt iu Hall/lover - waseine beuei
deuswerte Sitllatiou karl m sein dijrfte . M aar. voegde Mann

daa r toen aan toe : da t doet er nu niet meer toe. Benn is

een gepasseerd sta tion.

To tdat jaren later het gedic htje bij hem bovenkwa m.

de verwoord ing van de nauwelijks benijdenswaardige

situatie va n een militaire arts d ie zijn weinig e lezers

mond dood gemaakt wee t. En iets ve rschu ift in Klaus

M ann. Een vanze lfsp rekendheid. D ie dichter . en al de

interessante lui d ie ik hier ken . vergeet ze - alleen het

wer k zelf telt. Het grote werk. Houd je met je eigen zaken

bezig en laat anderen de hunne doen .

Als M ann weer op zijn kamers komt, schrijft hij ver 

der aan zijn dagboeknotities. whiskysoda bij de hand:

Aber wasfiir einBue/I?DieStundeisternst. fe/I weiJ3 urn

den ErnstderStunde. M ir ist ernst zumute. IclJ willeineru

stesBuclJ sclJreiben. einaufrie/ltiges Bue/r. Kaml eiu Romau
gauz enJ5t.ganz aufric/ltig sein] Vielleic/lt. Aber ic/I willkei
Jun sclJreiben; uie/l t jetzt. uic/l t zu dieser Stunde. Ie/Ibiu mijde

aller literarisclJen O iclJts uud Tricks. Ie/Ibin mijde aller Mas

ken.aller Verste/luugskiillSte. [st esdie Kunst se/bst. deren ie/I

miide biu? IclJ willnie/lt mellr spie/en . fclJ willbekomen. Die

mIste Stlmde - das ist dieStuude der Koufessiou.
En hij besluit een boek in het Engels te schrijve n : The

Turu iug Poiut - later doo r hemzelf ver taald als Der
Wendepunkt en aangevuld met de dagboe kaante keningen

uit de oorlogsjaren . Mann beleeft het uur van de meta

morfose. het uur van de vo ltooiing van een oeuvre : een

vo ltooiing die bestaat uit de negatieve versie van zijn ei

gen bestaan inclusief zijn boeken. niet beschouwd als iets

dat hij geleefd en geschreven heeft. maar als materiaal ter

bewe rki ng op een volgend niveau. dat van de autobiogra

fie. En in die nieuwe ruimte hoeft hij niet meer briljant te

zijn. eindelijk. Het strengste criterium.

~c- mnet - jc -~cbCll - uernnberen- <f'rbnrilll\
Maar wat laat het absolute gedicht bij Mann gebeuren.

wat doet een oud medium als het de inhoud wordt van

een volgend? Rllke heeft dat in een van zijn absolute ge

dichten ve rklaard. veertig jaar voor Mann het beleefde .

Rllkebesch reef in dat vers een soeverein medium: een

volmaakt beeld uit de oud heid. vo ltooid doo r de verdwij

ning van hoofd. armen. benen en geslacht. A lleen die

romp was er : in zichzelf besloten. geen blik naar bui ten

werpend. Hermetisch. De beschrijving die Rtlke van dit

medium gaf. was zelf gesloten. alles paste onderling : zijn

vo lledige beheersing van taal leidde tot vo lledige authen

ticiteit van uitd ru kking. M aar toen hij zijn vo lmaakte be

schrijving af had. liet hij plompverloren de zin vo lgen:

Dil muJ3t deiu Lebeu äudern (Are/raise/ur Torso Apo llos).
Opeens biedt dat een exit. De je-moet-je-leven -verande

ren -ervaring bij het zien van / lezen van /luisteren naar

soevereine media. dat was wat Klaus Mann beleefde. Hij

merkte het en hij verbond er consequenties aan.

u is die zin van Rllke natuurlijk dubbelzinnig. Er is

eindeloos over te interpreteren wat er precies wordt ge

zegd . Is de betekenis : verander je leven om zelf soevereine

kunst te maken - zoals Rilke gedaan had: vrouwen

kind verla ten. aan de zwerf gaan . Of is het : verander je le

ven zo dat jijzelf soeverein wordt. je leven. Of zegt hij

misschien: beeldwerk. verander en wordt v lees. Maar

voor w ie getroffen wordt door de uitstraling van iets ah

soluuts is deze hermeneut iek nog slechts deel van het

spelletje. IelJ willuic/lt me/Ir spie/en (Mann). Verander je le

ven . in dit moment van vo ltooiing bestaat een open ing.

nu ! - dat straalt het soevereine medi um door. De veran

der ing is al begonnen. Je bent een ander nu .

Later volg t dan de verbaasde constatering: ik kan me

het leven niet meer voo rstellen zonder dit gedicht. zonder

die dag. zonde r die gestalte d ie in de deuropen ing ver

scheen en me plotseling deed realiseren wat ik stond te

stuntelen . Het feit dat het absolute zich niets aant rekt va n
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• Human conscio usness shifts from medium to medium

and becomes conscious of its medlality at moments of

transition . Where one medium ends and the ether begins .

for an instant there is no medium. Th e un encodable

present s itself. the channe lless, the silence of the godhead,

l'inhumaitl. Space, spaces of possibility . Unearthly

silences. This ex tramediaI is negativit y. Nega tion is the

un encodable flow ing th rough a medium and then lettin g

it collapse. O nly he wh o destroys hls medium manages to

express what demands ex pression : that which has no

exp ression ex ists outs ïde the media. Sovereign media

therefore combine the medial with the media's destructive

urge and demand perfection from every medium. For
perfection is the best destruction . And then the next

medium reveals itself.

translation LA DRA MARTZ

This artiele is based on the hook Het Buitenmediale by

ARJEN MULDER publi sh ed by Perdu, A msterdam 1991.

wat er buit en gebeur t, beves tigt degene die dat bemerkt in

zijn bestaan. dat is de ve randering. V anuit het altijd en bij

iedereen aanwezige verlangen elders te zijn, van jezelf

verlost te worden. ve rplaatst je je in de zekerh eid hier te

zijn, op dit ene punt in ru imte en tijd, in dit ik. in dit Da
sein. Alleen wie volled ig samenvalt met zichzelf is in

staat tot de metamorfose die hem uit zichzelf wegleidt en

verandert. Blijkbaar is dat volt ooiing. Hermetica is discon 

t ïnuïteitsproduktie, er on tstaat een ruimte buiten Ich en

Dasein :de metamorfose komt op gang. lets, iets van el

ders. va n buit en. verschijnt in het heden . Het. Het onuit

sp rekelijke. Eine Sphäre von Schweigen und V erlorenheit.
Technologisch geluk. Soevereine media. Een gelezen re

gel. Een lichtinval. Het was alleen krankzinnig held er die

dag. Een silhouet voo r een ve nster. Ben jij het dacht ik ?

Het menselijk bewustzijn schakelt va n medium naar

medium en wordt zich van zijn medlaliteit bewust op de

momenten van de ove rgang. W aar een medium valt en

een ander medium begint. bestaat een ogenblik lang geen

enkel medium meer. Daar stelt het oncodeerbare zich pre

sent. het kanaalloze. het zwijgen van de god heid,

/·inhumain. Ruimte. mogelijkheidsruimten. O naardse stil

ten. Dit buit enm ediale is de negativit eit. Negatie wil zeg

gen : het oncodeerbare stroomt door een medium en laat

het dan weer vallen. Alleen wie zijn medium vernietigt.

brengt tot uitdrukking wat om uitdrukking v roeg: dat

wat geen uitdrukkin g heeft. buit en de media staat. Soeve

reine media combineren daarom het mediale met de dran g

tot ve rn ietiging van de media en eisen van ieder medium

vo lmaaktheid. W ant vo ltooiing is de beste destructie.

Daarna kondi gt zich een volgend medium aan .

Dit artikel is gebaseerd op het boek Het Buitenmediale van

ARJEN MULDER U itgeve rij Perdu, Amsterdam 1991.
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Virtual Reality, Android Music andElectric Fles/I

ARTHUR KRaKER New W orld Perspectives , Mont rêal rççj.

ISBN 0 920393357, Eng lish text , $19 ·95

e4Ja om eb

The Sound of Virtual Reality

M us ic : Steve C lbson. $22.95 (baak + CD)

hy GEERT LOVINK

Bruce Sterl ing remarks wi th surprise in his forewor d to Spasm

th at Arthur Kroker's theories aren 't pure nonsense ; all those

specu lations and w ord games actually mean someth ing . He's not

making it up,goddammit ! It 's actua llyout there!As rap songs teil us

abo ut real boys in the hood and cyberpun k has its roots in

undergroun d tech nocul tu re. Kroker's theory -fk tion gives us an

instant un derstand ing of real med ia pheno mena . The Krokerian

eye has vira llyinfected myweitansellOuungwith apparelltly

permanellt effect, confesses S terling. A nd I started to believe it

too. b!essed bythedoublesign ofoverloadingandexcess. If yo u

imprint the words excess, pan ic, se lf-cance llat ton, crash,

excremental and spasm into yo ur brain and spea k thern aloud

Kroker-s ty le (no t concerned ly. not acade mically, bu t rowdy and

hilarious], they w ill suddenly cometo life in a frigh ten ing way :

yo u have ent ered the fun hou se olvirtual America. '

A rthur Kroker is not su btle, does no t reass ure, and he and

M ariloui se Kroker are an ything but complacen t. T hey assume na

superior stance w hen they w rite. These tex ts can be calied

neith er cy n ical nor critica], bu t ana ly tical. What they deal wi th

is the state of th e social instincts in the age of media. T heir

stud ies cou ld fit into th e now ex tinc t sc ience of mass psyche

logy , w hich also availed ilself of medi cal and b iological termina

logy. But the herds and the tribes have fallen apart, and the

masses hav e gone their own way. W hat is left, s itting in fron t of

its monitor, is th e now supedluous ins tin ct , w hic h reappears as

'spasm '. Krok er sees ils co nvulsive. anxious flight mov emenls

and u psurges not as a psychosocial iss ue, but as biotech and as an

inext ricable compo nen t of 'reco mbinant cu ltu re.'

O urs is a flootin g world; we hip-hop from one thing to the

next , as the 1990S' end less series of objections culminates in

nothin g : its politics intensely via/ent,yet strangelytranquil ; its

culture conspiracy·drivell. yet perfectly transparent; its media

seduetive. yet ahvays nauseous; its populationoseillatingbetween uUer

faseination and deel' boredom; its overall mood retroIaseist,yet

smarmily sentimental. l'm not sure to what ex tent tI.is stuff isf un to

read,as Bruce Sterling says. Lau ghing is health y, and it's fun to

see A rthur sitting in a M cDon ald 's in a Critical Art Ense mb le

v ideo , or doin g fieldwork at D isneyw orld . Yetthere s so mething

terrifyin g about it all. After Kroker , th e caref ree enjoyment of

mass cu lture is ov er ; ex it cu ltura l stud ies. 'Cynical commodities'

take on a hysterical cha racter. Consumption is na in nocent

pastim e. Behind the na ive tés we discern in maIls, amusement

parks, dance clubs and TV dens, th ere must he a sec ret force. T he

Krokerian notation system of 'double iron y' ends in th e uneasy

feelin g th at something is fundamen tally w ron g wi th th is wo rld ,

and th at once we are free of cr iticism and morality we are at the

mercy of our own spasms.

Spasm : the book con tains no hermene utics, as was the case

w ith The Possessed Individual. w hic h deals with th e French

pos tmoderns. The book abandons the realm of academic

discourse and acqua ints us w ith so me of th e bizarr e and romantic

technogestaltestha t popu late the early 1990S. For inst ance, th e

R evie ws

perfect transse xual woman, Toni Denise, w ho once sa id, M ell are

dumb. I kilOW;rve been one. A fter becom ing a woman on the

outside s/u couldf inally takeon theseduction of the male p'yelu and
become t/" male mind colonizing thefemalebody. A rth ur Kra ker

plays w ith the concept 'vague generation', being doctored by

Michael Boyce (culturallyhip, yet politicallyreactionary). A

descri ption of post-tndustrial performance artis t Dav id Therrien

from Ph oeni x is also Included, wi th hls crash mach ines, fetal

cages in which 'techno-rnutants ' perfarm rituals of purificauon,

Spasm features photograph y by Linda Dawn Hammond (a

DianeA rbusof cyberspace. only beuer),stager of recombinant

bodles. a carnival of outlawbodies. who fetishize the question of

sexuaI idelltity itse lJ. Arthur Kroker waxes lyri cai on them,but I

can find nothing un usual in th e ph otographs of th is gelletic

sequwcer of t/" body muta nt. S haved heads, p iercing , combat

boots , tat toos , a Barbie w ith a penis as bondage fetish: the fun

and iden tity-creatin g casua! wear of the rea ring 80s . These are

first of all tl,e bimodern bodies. redaimedat the violellt edgeof simu·

lation andprimitivism, takingus directly into thedoubled logic of

the virtual body. T he light blanket of love and peace , drug.

tourism and repress iv e toleranee that han gs ove r th e ope n -air

muse u m of Amsterdam is evidently ve iling my v iew of w hat's

really go ing on.

T he same can be said of the co th at comes with th e boo k:

w hat mu sfcian -programm er Stev e C lbso n offers us is a perfec t

parody of run-of-the-mtll sampler music, co mp uter mu zak for the

postmodern environmen t. But w e must not evaluate th is product

as we wo u ld regular ind ependent rnusi c, Spasm is a theory co,

pro bab ly th e Ïirs t of ils kind. The impor tant Ieat here is that

intellectua ls are getling to know th e ins ide of a sampler and

reporting back. Not only on pape r. but on d isk. as songw riters

and samp led veices. D on 't weel' for the narrative tradition of

W estern music, for itsopera.chants and symphorlies :they've''' l'er

IlOd it sagood. If Mozart Werf alive today. he wouldbe hard·wired to

an Aka i 5-1000, andwouldbethef irst to describehimselfasan

android processor. W ould N ietzsc he be putting ou t cos? M edia·

conscious text s allude to no larger con tex t. but prov ide

compressed kn owl edge in the form of samp led aphoris ms. Not

just music. but thewholeworldcould he radica llyintercepted hy a

melll' of digitallyencoded sound ellips . Giveus the code. andwecan

havegrunge soap operas , acid jazz news. A nd pun k phi losophy.

The Spasm co isn 'l house or techno, it's digitaldream music for

androidoutlaws. W e hear Bush (I don'tcarewhat ti" faets are),

M ichael Jackson, G regoria n chanls and the un beat able Igat the

power,This is DuellOmp for ti" ears.a post.referwtial sound. an

wdlessly reconfigurablesound matrix, partpredator, part parasite.

According to Arthur Kroker , Spasmis a ' theo ry cy clo tro n .' Eoch

text is a thearyanagram, a brilliantly compactedanddigitally

wcryptedpolitical critique.Along with the mood music. there are

some real songs here ,like th e Madonna·Arthur·Mariloui se

ind ustrial-dance ballad Madonna Mutant, prev ious ly released on

lhe H yst erical M ale casse tte, Will to Power(w ith v iolent cr ies of

power, money. lust .~ and the bon us track W elcome to theDrug

W ar w ith lh e sample d woman's sc ream All the waytotheboltom!

00001.1,111 Spasm: ti" co astheveryfirst of ti" theory anagrams:a

dwserllldeus of sound·gelles. nota degwderedworld,buta new world

ofbimodenl voiees, beyond ti" epistemicprison.hOllSe of the

ideologicallyconstituted (sexua l)selJ. Those int erested in th e BPM of

the 15 tracks can find out more by reading th e 'decons lru ction ,'

w ritten by S teve G ibson,

A t lhe end of the boo k there are essays like Excremw tal TV

(Mediamat ic7#2) and Vi rtual America,on conlemporary Biblical
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capïtaltsm. with its motto 'Let the Dead Bury the Living: Kroker

advances the thesis that the Am erican self actuaUyforgot to

developan ego. Thereis 110 Americall T, ollly direct violent

exchallges betwull a primallibido alld virtual reality. ot a Freudian

America. hut one after Melanie Klein's model where the self is

medtatedby object relations and thillgs arefascillatillg ollly to the

exten: thatthey fal! uIIder the sigllof extermillismalld selJ·

callal!atioll. /Jaudrillard Ru ombillallt is Kroker's retrospective of

the great master's work. ow that Baudrillard has reached

pension age. the question arisesof the significance of hts

thinking in the era of 'ethnic cleansing' and GamallYfor the

Gama." . Now that 'o ld twenti eth -cent ury Baud n llard 's '

concepts are operating. they've lost their exp losive charge. W e

110 10llger li"e ill tlu age of simulaUolI, but of recombillalltculture,

Morpllillg replaasseductioll,biotuhllology the sig II , alld us tasy alld

dread tlu fataI alld always 1I0stalgic playof symbolicexchallge, W e

live in a schizoidculture. markedhy two separate worlds, with

on the one hand theemergella of tuhllology asa livillgspecies

existellaand on the other theviolelltly pulsatillg of thesocial,zere

culture. Yet the run-up Kroker takes to leap over the masters

shadow is not long enough. Kroker isn't Baudnllard's part

maudite. But Spasm certainly contains someelements for an

Arcades project that would map virtual Am erica.

translation LA URA MARTZ

~cl)onll <fl)bcfl'Unh !

A Do-lr-You"'lJ Guide to tlu Future

GARETH BRANWYN. PETER B. SUGARMAN. 1992 , The Computer Lab.

English text, s35,00 , incl. mini -cornlcs.

hyARIE ALTENA

Cyberpullk. Is it a literary gellre l is it a marketillg hypel ls it the

latest style ill thecultureilldustry l is it theapothwsisof PostmoderIl'

ismI lt is long ago that the term 'cyberpunk' went beyond a small

group of known sei·fi writers. Gareth Branwyn. one of the

creators of ocP!, says in his introduction : Cyberpullk...has buome

acultural phellomeno.,-- Totlu cu"entgeneratioll of use'" cyberpullk

is sy"o"ymous withtlu llacker ulldergroulld, 1I01l-Ludditeformsof

alla"hy, alldthestrategy_ ofextrapolaUllg '2 0 mÎl",tesillto the

future '. Cyberpullk hascome to meall simply thegraftillg of higll

tecllltology OlltO ulldergroulld. strut alld avallt·pop culture.

OCP! is an interactive encyclopedia with information from a

number of cultural areas, aUof which regard cyberpunk as an

importallt aesthetic thread. It is sold on five diskettes that swaUow

up 5.5 Mbof a Macintosh hard disk : it uses Hypercard 2.X and

requires 1.5 Mb RAM, presenting liltle problemeven for small Macs.

The information in BeP! is divided into four zones (stacks):

Mallifestoes ,Stmt-Tuh. Cybercu/tureand Media . Each zone

consists of a number of essays and a huge amount of 'resource'

it~ms. A glossary provides illumination of terms and important

people. The essays take up several cards: the 'resource' items

consist of one card. Besides a discussion of the relevant subject, it

usually includes several media-buttons that can be usedto

retrieve a quote. sound or image fragment. The quotes are

highlights, as they should be. But all of the sound fragments are

shitty and the imagefragments are primitive. ocp!is intentionally

low-tech : even on a color monitor. every thing is black and white

and the credits inform us that a MacPlus has even been used in

designing the stack. This makes OCP!even more likeable.

You can spend hours leafing through this enormous

database. eatly. card by card - but a better way is to use the

many links: all of the bold-Iace lemmasin and anteceding the

texts, These are locatedeverywhere and form the hyperstructure

connecting the information spread throughout OCP!

There are various kinds of tables of contents that also offer

access to the texts and there's a very extensive index, to whtch

you can always find your way back. There is also the possiblltty

of printing or marking texts with a singleclick.

But the links are the most powerfu l and attractive instrument

for finding one's way through the abundance of texts . OCP! is

hypertext in optima forma, The only thing you have to do is

click: open the Cyberdukand one enters the worldof cyber

punk. C lick a ntlein the contents and the essay appears, click

one of the words in boldface and you go to the corresponding

item. You're right in the thïck of i t before you know it. You

travel from item to item, you 'surf through the database and put

together your own book from the enormous quantity of virtual

texts. Sometimes your trip is briefly interrupted hy the cartoon

character Kata Sutra. projecting a pronoun cement llke W etware

- you'resoakillg ill it on the bottom of the sereen. A Uthis is

accornpan ïed by sound effects.

On e of the attractive aspects of the content of OCP! - a sort

of hypertext counterpart of the MOlldo 2 000 User 's Guide to du

New Edge - is that it covers a very large area. 35 essays and no

less than 300 other items provide an image of cyberpunk culture

from Thomas Pynchon to the zine-culture, from post -Situatlonist

underground to SF, from postmodern theory to hackers. from

industrial noise to chaos theory.

Hakim Beyseems to be one of the favorites of the authors.

The Manifeste zone includes a lengthy fragment from TAZ as

weUas hts mallifesto of poetic terrorism. The latter can be read by

clicking repeatedly in the right·hand page. causing Bey's

pronounc ements to appear in an arbitrary sequence. Impossible

in an ordinary printed medium, but here no more than amusing.

From there you go to Bey's Pyrotu/lltics: Doll't perform with

RockefelIergrallt s alld polia permits for audiences ofculture love" .

And now you're in the Street Tech zone. Amo ng others things,

you find a number of personal accounts of lifeamidst high tech.

Nomadness guru Steven Roberts explains that he regards his

nomadic existence, heavily subsidized by multinationals (he

travels around the world on a reclining bicycle fuUof computers

and telecommunication equipment) as a casestudy alld feasibility

testfor the c/lallges made illour world by thefUlldamentalshifts ill the

meallillg of illformatioll. He is living the old dream of autonomy

and total freedom as it - apparently - has been made possible

by portable telecommunication equipment. etworkin g results

in a virtua\ nomadic existence in wh ich you can always stay at

home while you travelthe et. But. as Roberts shows, it also

makes genuine nomadic existence possible - a doubly nomadic

existence hy definition. A ccording to him. there is no more

sodal a lifestyle than that of High Tech nomadness:global

lIetworkillg alld thetime/e"energy of begillllillgs_~JOme) is 1I0W

distributtd aroulld theworld alld cOllstalltly refreshed by lIew elICOUlI '

te" 011 theroad. But you have to have a piIeof money to do it.

The amusement industry and the underground are dealt with

in Media and Cyberculture. To give an impression of the volume:

in the 'resource' items in the Media zone, 5 ' books (SF), two

catalogues, 25 comics, 10 computer games. 39 films and four

periodicals are discussed. In Cyberculture. among other things.

music, networking. the body - in a lecture by Stelarc - and

the zine-culture are dealt with. Periodicals are one of OCPl's strong

points. There is an essay about the defunct Freestyle;large and

smaUperiodicals (boI1<G bO/NG. Goillg Gaga , MOlldo 2 000. mye.



RE/Staren) are discussed and even mail order catalogues and BIIS'S

are dea lt w ith. Addresses are included for all. I don 't knowaf

anywhere tha t I might find more information about American

undergro und cu lture.

The 'access' info rmation at the bottom of each 'resource' card

is very hand y. (Ma king the mater ial it contains accessible is one

of the goals of BCP~ T he 'shopping list' - a one-clkk 'tooi' that

copies the 'access'info to a separate document, can be used to

cornpi le an ex tens ive bibliography of cyberpunk that can the n be

printed with a Sing le click.Thts is w here hypermedia displays

how much more convenient it is than a normal refere nce wo rk.

Bestdes w hlch. updating is made very simple : the u p-dating

stack \Vhat nappttltdto tnt futurt sitlCtWtlast talktd must have

already beco me aval lable and I look forward to making lts

acq ua intance.

It wlll have beco me apparent by now th at the attr action of

BCP ! is to be fou nd mainl y in the quantity of information it

contains and not in its profund ity. T he essays are aften

sornewhat superhcial. in my opi n ion. It is nevertheless an

indispensabie encyclopedia of cyberpunk cu lture. Add Larry

McCaffery's Stormitlg tilt Rtality St udio, the academie standard

work, and you have everythi ng there is to kn ow about

cyberpunk in condensed form.

translation JIM BOEKBINDER

Jnttrnet

T his is a rev iew of the Inter et. You can access the Inter et via

local internet providers: a college, not-Ior-profitor commercial

service. Mediarnatic O n Line, a not for profit one, will be in

eperation from the begin ning of '994... Atthe end of the piece

there's some recommended reading

by VOLKER GRASSMUCK

If you liked Gïbson's matrix, you're gonna love the Internet. In a

dec isive respect it's better tha n NturomatlCtr: it 's real. It's out

th ere right now, wa iting for you to dig in, yo l

A litt le w h ile ago I we nt out to d inne r w ith a Greek

musicologist friend from th e Al lab next door. Over Ïrled

shri mps he told me he is spending hts nigh ts on the Internet

playing MUDS. M y no n-eomprehend ing glare was answered b y

th e so lution to the acronym: Mul ti User O u ngeons. Like in th e

c1assie role-playi ng game Oungeons & Dragons , on ly on line and

mu ltiuser. After dinner he gave me a brief hands -on intro to how

it works. I learned the word 'newbie ('new kid on the electronic

block'). A nd I learned th at although I had an account on the

university computer and was using it for E-mailalready I had a

whole lot more to learn about what this Internet is all about.

I looked arou nd and found Tht Itltm 't t Compatliotl. A

8tgitltltr'sGuidt to Global Nttworkitlg,by Tracy LaQuey and

Jeann e C. Ryer. W hole worlds have opened up ever since, and,

as can be expected from such a discovery, huge amounts of Urne

have been spent doing so - and I haven't even got around to

multi -player gaming ,

T he Internet is the largest computer networ k on the planet,

the largest database, the largest bu lletin board, the largest

computer game. A n overlay covering the wor ld as we kn ow it,

it's not so much an organiza tion as an organ ism: a dy namie

sphe re in which information trav els, mates and duplicates,

evolv ing th rou gh mutation and metamorph osis.

In fact the Intern et is a network connec ting several thousand

ne tworks, an esl imated million and a half comp uter hosts , and

R e vi ew s

12-15 million regu lar use rs in 45 cou ntries on all seven

continents (yes, even in A ntarctica). A nother 25 rnillion-or-so,

users are on 'ou ternets', networles th at use a different protocol.

but are connected to the Internet v ia mail gateways (like Bitnet,

oaene t. or CompuServe). This worldwide system of networks

and gateways, eve n before Gibson pic ked it up, has been called

theMatri x .

With all the hype about fu ture mu lti-media, interactivity.

v irtua l reaht y, ISDN etc .. and in con tras t to their slow acceptance,

the Internet is an abso lute success-story in technica l media. lt's

spread ing llke a wt ld-fire: lOl-plus a month ! And tha t's wi th

prett y-rnuch no advertising.

O ur ing the last Ïive years the Intern et has grown fro m a tooi

of academies roone used by anyone Irornprim ary schoo l

ch ild ren to th e President of the USA. And il has it all: interactive

by natur e, it has sou nds and images, Hype rcard stacks ,

PostSe ript files and softwa re Ior w hichever sys tern you can

thi n k of. Vl deo-conferencing on the Intern et is already being

tested, althoug h that will take some time before it hi ts th e regul ar

Internetter. MUDS and other V R experiments may not be 3-0 yet.

but as close to a mul ti-player vir tua l reality as we can get right

now, Tht /tltm ltt seems to bebotn itlstitut iotlal atld atltiitlstitutiotlal

at tnt samt timt, massil·t atld itltimatt , orgatliztd atldenaotie.

(Compatliotl)

When you try to defin e th e Internet you're in the same

position as the three blind men descr ibing an elephant. Since

they do n't sec the w hole - in th e case of the Internet even the

most c1ear-sighted people can 't - it appears different depending

on w hic h part yo u hap pen to get a hold of.

T he Intern et is many th ings: an archive of multi-media

inform ation , a conven ten t produc tion tooi (Tht /tlttrtlt!

Compa tliotl itself is proof of the point. Altho ug h th e two

authoresses had never met face-to-face and live almost 2 ,000

miles apa rt th ey wr ote th is bock togeth er in less th an eight

weeks] , agiobal brain wa iting to be pïcked , w ith access to the

calculation capaci ty of super-compu ters, at the same time offering

the cha nce to turn into a Klingon or ex plore dangerou s monster

infested realms, or, simp ly: life itsel f. So me sec it as the u ltimate

dernocratiser. remov ing barriers of nation ality, race, sex , age:

everybody's worth w hat s/he has to say , For others , it's the of

the socia l in vi rtua l in terco urse and infor mation overload.

Tec hnically the Int ern et is not one network but a multilude

of interconnected local and w ide-area networks. A ll makes and

sizes of computer are connec ted , from supe r-eomputer to laptop.

The channels consist of dedicated high-speed leased lines, glass

fibres, undersea-eables, satellite chan nels, ham rad io frequencies,

phone lines - anything th at can carry data packets. The speeds

vary accordingly. A lthough the backbo nes run at speeds of up

to 45 megabits (and G igab it-per-seco nd networks are being

developed), typical trans fer speeds I experience here at the Todai

mainframe for downloads fro m sites in the us are between 1 and

'5 Kbytes/s - but w hatever I do wn load onto my laptop has,

any way, to be sq ueezed thro ug h the 2, 4 Kbit of th e modem in my

laptop.

Pre tty much all this mass of machines and nets have in

com mon is a set of over 100 pro tocols commonly kn ow n as

TCP/IP (Tra ns mission Control Protocol/Intern et Protocol. Some

of the others are SMTP for mail. ITP for file transfers and TELNET for

remote login ), and not eve n that is tru e, Officially, the Internet is

conside red a multi -protocol net. Parts of it are running th e

Intern ational S tanda rds O rganisa tion's 051 (Open Systems

Intercon nection), The keywords are ope nness and
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interoperability. Open architecture allows for add-ons, modules

with new commun ications capabilitles that can be implemented

on top of the basie layers. The matrix consists of multi-national.

multi-lingual.multi-media. rnultt-protocol, multi-laver packets

travelling over multiple paths at multiple speeds. And despite

the range of different computers and disparate networks, for the

user it nevertheless looks seamless.

Conceptually. the Internet is a space for problem solv ing.

Q uest ions can be of an academie. business or purely frivolous

nature. With the vast resources, the range of possible answers is

also immense - although for obv ious reasons there will always

be those questions that can only be answered outside the Net.

Here as there, the trick is to ask the right questions in the right

way. TIu most irnportatlt piea of ülformatio"for potetlHal users to

know is tlIQt tnl resourceisgigmIlie andisgrowing larger.If it werl

anl&~pla n t. wl'd hl in real danger. (Steve Cavarak, in Companion)

W hat wïll you find if you step through the looking glass

inlo the 'electronic wonderland'? Resources, we are told by our

Companion.are anything that you can access on the Matrix. be it

hardware, software, or wetware. The sheer mass of them is

overwhelming. and you could spend your whole life just brows

ing around. Fort unatel y , there are lïsts, meta-lnforrnatlon , pointers

and tools that help you manoeuvre and direct your search.

The most important treasure-trove is of the wetware kind :

the brains and fingertips of 40 mtlllon people, The Internet

emerged from the world of computer scientists, physicists.

engineers . mathematicians. researchers in uni versity , govern·

ment, private, and military labs. Today. students often get access

through their univers ity computer. Librarians and political

activists developed the Internet for their purposes from early on.

BBSShook up all sorts of hobbytsts, otaku and hacker kids.

Teachers and schoolkids are online. farmers and doctors.

business people and politiclans. specialists on anyt hing from

laserdiscs to hornebrew psychedelic chemistry. You can tap their

wisdom by participating in electronic fora lïke newsgroups,

mailing them dlrectly, or downloading the information they

comptled. O f course, it will be appreciated tfyou contribute your

own eent's worth.

The collectlve information compïled from all the postings to

a news group is edited into Frequently A sked Q uestions (PAQ)

documents. These are very curious kinds ofbooks. They're

available on any techn ical subject. bul also on parasites of the

common house dog or on the work and life of Douglas A dams.

With long lists of contributors they are the best example of

authorless writing I know of. Sort of collected common sense

where the whole is more than the sum of it's parts. Information

that survived long enough on the net without being corrected by

someone is considered true. Since this truth is as fluid as the Net

itself, these hypertexts are updated every week or two.

The net has not only consequenees for writing but obv iously

also for publishing. The eleclronic library contains classics like

A lia in W onderland. copiesof Burroughs' Gods of Mars. and

useful reference material like the CIA W or/d Facthook, containing

standard info on each country of the world, such as populalion

statistics. the country's government, economy, addresses of us

embassies. nu mber of communists and the like. 'Project

G utenberg' has as its deelared goal ToGiVlA way A'" Trillion

T,xts By Dwml"r 31. 200 1 (10.0 0 0 titles to 100.000.000 people

equals 1.000,0 0 0 .000.0 00).

Library catalogs and bibliographies, such as the catalog of the

us Library of Congress, are available to everyone in the world.

24-hours.a-<!ay. at no charge. The LC also provides lhe newl y-

opened Sov iet archives and exh ibüs from the Vatiean. including

PICfiles.

There's a free copy of an environmental magazine around.

the Electronie Frontier Foundation's ncwsletter is printed on

100%recyeled electrens . and maybe eve n Mediamaticwill come

online. O ther lïbrarles. magazines and wir e serv icesare available

for a fee or licensed only to a speciûc school. Other archives

offer free- and shareware. You can find editors. communication

software. v irus proteetion . tools and games for any kind of

operating system.

A s aprogrammer's playground . the Ïlrst generation of

Internet inhabitants d idn 't care much to make it user-friendly. as

long as it was efficient and documented. With its popularization

and exponential grow th, servers have emerged that make it easier

to Iind your way in thts sea of information. Retrieval tools like

WAlS. Co pher. or W orld W ide W eb let you search hundreds of

databases for texts, images and sounds wit h a single interface.

Another ene-stop info mail is Archie. lt automatically tracks

more than 1.300 software archive sites with several milltons of

files. Let's say you were looking for this great communications

program for the PCcalled Telix. Archie would run around for you

and report all the hosts and directories where you can piek it up.

A nother yet-to-be-solved problem is an equivalent to the

telephone bock for E-mail addresses, Individual sites and

organizations keep lists that can be queried from outslde. There

are experimental address servers like W hois on NIC.DDN.MIL

[Netwerk Information System.Defense Data Ne twerk) or the

White Pages. The closest to a network-wid e directory is a rneta

serv ice called Knowbot , which provides a uniform interface to

search various of these directories.

Thejury is still out on wnetner Muoding is JUs! agame' or 'an

extensionof reallife witngamelikeqllQlities'. (MUD-PAO) A nd. yes.

since its an electronie un iverse. there's also Iun, sex & rock 'n

roll. and some mean killing going on out there, You can view the

Internet-as one big communication game. and indeed 'doing

th ings with wo rds ' is the basie mode of interacting. A pure

communication game is Internet Relay C hat (IRC) wh ere people

throw one-liners at each ether like in party small-talk. MUDSare

similar, only that conversation topics are Iinked to the consensual

hallucination of a fairytale world, space battle. furry animal

kingdom etc. Muoding started in 1979. and exploded together

with the Internet at lhe end of the 1980S. For an authoritative

definition here s a quote from the MUD-PAQ:

A MUD(Multiple User Dimension. Multiple User Dungeon. or

Multiple User Dialogue) is a computer program w/lien users ean log

into andexplore.m enuser takes control of aeomputerized

personaja vata rj inca rnationjenaraeter. You ean walk around,enat

witn otner enaracters, exploredangerous monster-infested areas. solve

puzzles. and even ereateyour veryown rooms. descriplions and items.

You can alsoget lost or confused ifyoujumprignt in, sohe sureto

read tnis docu ment hefore starting.

Not only newbies get confused, though. The anonymous

interaction from behind nicknames leads some players to

verbally abuse others. The MUD-PAQreminds us that in MUDSyou

snouldn't do anytning tnat you wouldn't do in rea l life. even if tne

world is afantasy world. Dure's a numan heing on tneot/Ierside of

eacl, andevery lvire!

W eil, up to a point. A Iitlle further down in the PAQ were

told about cyborgs defined as part man , part maclline. Many

human players are assisted by subroutines automatizing some of

the communications for them. They automatically greet everyone

entering a room or pass out cookiesor beers. So if you find



yo urself hit or er thehead witl.a bOtle-cr"shingso"nd aga in and

again yo u migh t piek up the hu man part of yo ur ava tar and ru n.

or code yo ur own little helper to keep the bastard off you bac k.

A bot is a computer program whieh logs itlto a MUD andpretends

to bea lu,man beitig. Some of tlltm. /ikeJu/ia. arepretty cl,,'er 

/egtlld llOS it thatJulia 'sfoo/ed plople into beliel'Î tlg that she's IlUman .

Others hare less functiDtlOlity. The most eommotlbot program is the

Maas- 'eotek model. [MUD-FAQ]

Bestdes bei ng usefu l and en tertain ing, the Internet is also an

electrente bïosphere. There's life in the Ne t - and l'm not

talking abou t co mrnun icatlons -ju n kles who don' t have a life

ou ts ide of it. ALife has become the latest h ype in computing. lt

started with v iruses, The metaphor was inspired by bïoforms

that repr esent the informa tion paradi gm in its pure form : nothing

but a string of DNA and a docking device for injecting it into a

cello It th en inserts itself into the contro l centre of the host takin g

over the whole machiner y, x u fe had a spectacu lar appearance

with the famous Intern etW orm th at infected an estimated

25 0.000 comp uters in November 1988 (you might remember

some of the panic and the sensationa l dlscovery tha t the

nlllaway worm was set loose by the son of the chlef scien tist of

the atio nal Computer Securuy Center of the NSA). O ther qu asi

lile-forrns found on the net are Troja n horses that pretend to be

your regu lar login procedure and collect pass words, and robots

in (RC and MUOS. This is likely nothing more th an the begi nni ng

of a w ho le bion ic evolu tton, M aybe in the fut ure our tools wlll

not be coded but bred.

The Intern et grew out of the ARPANET (Departmenl of

Defense's Advanced Projects Agen cy let], the mother of all

networks, ARPANET began in 1969 as a us government-sponsored

ex periment in the defense research world.T he aim was to allow

computer scien lists to share resources suc h as supercomputers .

Quile unexpectedly.the most popu lar use turned out to he
elect ron Ie mail. In the late ' 9 70s, coo perativ e. decent ral ized

networks suc h as the worldwide uucp (U n ix -to-U nix-eopy) and

USENET (User' s Ne twork) came into being. A t abo ut the same

time attempts started 10 interconneet ARPANET with an

experimental packet radio and a pac ket salellite network. For thi s

purpose TCP/IP w as devel oped , First put to use in 1983, it's been

declared open and nDnproprietar y, meaning anybody can build

so ft- and hardware around it.

Which ins pires a lot of people to crea te useful shared tools

and try th eir fan tasy on it. ow the re are imp lemen tations of

TCP/IP for every type of computer. from Amiga to Next and DEC.

T he original nets have sin ce been retired. ARPANET beca me

DARPANET and in 1990 merged wi th the Int ern et at large. ceas ing

to exist as a separate entity .

Politically. the Intern et is a mix of imperialist us military (C3')

logic. noh olds-barred media anar chist cu ltu re of university

computer labs. the practicality oflibrarians. and a touch of \ Vest

Coast free lov e. free music. free information. For toomatlY peop/e

rilt Itltt r tlet hos betll "neharted tenitory. atldas aresuIt they hOt'e

hesitattd to exp/ore the,'as t potll.tialof tletworkitlg. 1tru st this book

will ehatlge t/.at. (A l Gore. int ro to th e Co mpatliDt.)

But then again. it's not by chance that th e Itltenltt Companiotl

w as forwa rded by America's vice president. A lbert Gore has

been rooting for 'in form ation supe rhig hways' s ince the early

1980s. The result w as the High-PerformanceCo mputÏt.g A ctof

'991. lts aim is to give a big boos t to network reso urces and

widespread access in th e name of national technological

superiority , and maybe even in the hope of re-linking lhe

en trenc hed , multi -eultural socie ty w ith high -eapacit y data lines.

R evie w s

Centerpièce of th is highway w ill be the ationaI Research and

Education etwork (NREN). lt will incorporate the NSFNET

(Na tional Science Fou nda tion Netwer k w hich had earl ier

rep laced the non -militar y part of ARPANET) and ot he r networks of

federa l agencies in military . space sc ience and ene rgy resea rch.

The NREN back bon e w ill run at one glgabu-per-second and is to be

comp leted in the mid-i çços. The high capacity allows for dat a

shovelltng applications like video-conferenc ing, but wlllfirst of

all soak up the increasing traffic on the Ne t. T he target is to hook

up all colleges and u niv ersiti es th at are not online yet. plus

ltbranes, schoo ls. the health care industr y, manufacturing, and

even hom es.

The massive efforts have provided the us with a clear lead

and dominan ee in netwerking. You can feel it wh en yo u move

on the Ne t wh ere the commo n langua ge is 7-bit Asen and

Eng lish. The us dominan ee is also shown by a cou nt of

computers on the Int ern et. In Januar y 1992 , of 700.000 hosts

more th an 5° 0 .000 were Am eneau. followed w ay behind by

Australia, Cermany , and C anada. [RFCI2 96]

Th e same techno-nan onalism d rives Japan and Eu ro pe to

catch up. Japan has anno unced a large-scale netwer king projec t

und er the headin g of 'socia l infrastructu re'. Govern men t will

pump rnassive amounts into kick star ting a ftbre-op ttc broadband

lSDN network that is su pposed to reach every home and bu siness

by 2015. T he Intern et is compa rativ ely small in Japan . While all

the committees w ere talking abou t TCP/IP vs OS(, one man. Ju n

Murai, slngle-handedly got it off the gro und .

Intern etworkin g and protectionism don 't go toge the r. A s an

infor mat ion space and as a liv ing structure. Intern et is decentral

and transnational by defi nition , and defies all techno-natlona lisrn.

Outside the three main econo mie blocks, th e networks reach out

even to rernote tslands in the Pacific Iike Tonga or Papua New

G u inea . There are very active commu n ities of Intern ett ers in

Singapore and Taiw an. User-w ise, it doesn't discriminate

wh eth er yo u 're in to pets, SM or Emaes. No one cou ntry or organi

zation is in cha rge, lel alone in contro L of the whole s lruc ture.

The high est forum for technical and operational aspec ts is the

Internet Society . As a profession aL non -profit organ ization it

brings togeth er about 1,000 peopl e concern ed with keeping the

et running, while researching and de veloping future se rv ices.

O ur Co mpa niotl talks abou l futuristic plans for connec ting

ven d ing mac hines and hou seh old appliances Iike toast ers and

ste reos to th e Internet. U nfortu nately. il doesn't teil us w hat weil

do w ith the pack of cigarettes after we tele-instructed th e ve nd ing

mach ine to spew it out.

But back to po lities . M ost of the govern men t-fu nded parts of

the Internet have an 'accepted use po licy ' th at d isallows any

comm ercia l trame. Tbis created a cu ltu re of free and shared

informatio n that is very refresh ing compared to the rest of the

med ia workl. In practice. though. there s a strong trend towards

more co mmercia l netw ork and service providers.

In practice. the power po lities yo u '!l most often be confronted

w ith is that of the sys.op or manage r of yo ur hosts. In MUOS these

people are simply called Gods. Godsare tilt people w/,oOWtl the

database, theadministrators. Godscon dowhaterertllty Wat.t to

whomererthey want, w/'tIlererthey want - it 's their MUD. Ifyou

don't like hOiv a God actsor lets his Wizards acttoward the p/ayers.

your bestrecourse is to simply stop playitlg that MUD, andplay

a'lOrI,er. (MUD-FAo.)

C u llura lly , the Ne t is as complex and di ver se as lhe

back grounds of its participants. But each medium creates a shared

cu lture around its use. Also on the Internet there s folkl ore and
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IItttiqutttt. A comrnon experiential world is expressed in a jargon

which can be sampled in the Haektr ', Dietiollary.The farms of

interaction are mostly'restricted to typing ASCn, but enhanced

with emot ieons ;- ) and a little fantasy to make up for the

narrow bandwidth. n's sufftctent to argue. screarn,fight. and

have sex together. Tricky though: speed-wnttng interactive

erotica with one hand on the keyboard.

A sociologyof the Internet would be wor thwhile writing.

But for now,as always with new media,our understanding of

how they will change our ltves lags far behind our actions. As to

the posi tlve social and envi ronmental effects. the Compallioll

rnen tions less air-pollu tlon through telecommuting to work and a

new Ireedom for the physically handtcapped. But the prediction

that it willgivt familiesmorttimt togetll(r at homt is doubtful.

Wlth the io-year-olddaughter in chat-mode with her tele

boyfriend in Finland. mother doing online research for her firm.

and daddy playing go with a[apanese he has and never will
meet. the family is at home alnght. but togetherness rnïght be

more of a virtual thing.

A rt and literature will definitely piek up the et. I'mjust

waiting for the first netwerk navel consisting of nothing but E

mailsand online chats, inc1uding screaming and smllles. Maybe

an eco-subjectlike 'who catches the multi-nationalI' The herces

would inc1ude a smart-ass schoolkid. a convicted hacker who

turned the radio in his cell into an Internet ham-site.a

handicapped person. Greenpeace and HA w would Iend an

institutional hand, and of course. the good guys would always be

one packet ahead of the bad ones.

So how do you get online1You thlnk electronic

cornmunications is only something for computer nerds and,

anyway. so expensive that only companiescan use it1W rong!

A nyone intrigued by the complexity and intricacyof the

Internet - perhaps tht mostcomplex struct ure ever created 

should check it out. Internet is not about engineering and

computer science, but communication. Ta placea telephone call

you don't have to be a communications engineer either. A nd it's

cheaper than phone-calls, Ïaxes, or "lOil·mail.

It's easiest if you're a university student: just ask you

computer centre for Instructiens. Same is true if you work in a

company with accessto Internet. Regular mortal beings need to

subscribe to a local commercial Internet provider. or if none is

available in your area. to one of the 'outernets' like CompuServe .

They're not as powerful as a direct Internet access.since you

can't use remote login and filetransfer, but E·mail can be

exchanged via gateways. and mostof the serviceson Internet can

also be usedvia mail.Bulletin BoardSystemsand ham packet

radio networks are another way to hook up. Once you have an

account. all you need is a computer, a modem,and a

communications program.

Then you can pick up the Compallioll and samplesome of the

goodiesdescribed. It's a menu to the Internet. not of the kind that

you pull down from the top of your screen, more like the one in

a self.service restaurant. A guide for beginning information

connaisseurs. Some of the information in the Compallioll is

already dated only months after it was published, since the Net is

constantly changing. But it will set you going on your own.

From then on the word 'hooks' will take on a different meaning.

Reading:

BA RT ANDERSON, BA RRY COSTALBS & HA RRY HENDER SON, TIu Wa ite

Group', UNIXCommullieatiot", SA MS Macmillanl99' (For people

who want an in depth tour of the Unix tools for the Internet)

TRACY LAQUEY, JEASNE C. RYER TIu In ttnut Companion. A Beginners

GuiJt to Global Nttworkillg. Addison -Wes ley, '993

JOHN S. QUARTERMAN TIl( Matrix :Compultr thvork, allJ

COllftrtllcillgSy, ttm, W orlJwiJt , Bedford.Mass.. ' 990

ERIC RA/MOND (ed).TI" tW Haektr ', DietiotlOry. MIT Press, 1983

(hardcopy of the onlineJargon File)

ADAM C.ENGST, lllttrlltt Starttr Kit, Hayden Books. '993

Once online you can download a lot of other basic information:

NorthWes tNet. User Strvia , lllttrlltt Resourct GuiJt at :

ftphost.nwnet.net in / nic/nwenet/user-guide

GARYSCOIT MALKIN, OlA for New llltml(t Ustrs. RFC '325

MUD'FAQSender: jds@math.okstate.edu ~ENNIFER SMITH).

'Frequently A sked Questions : BasicInformation about MUDS and

MUIxlin g', in : rec.games.mud.atmouuu

~~t illtt~anital tlrik ifoUdot"t ol 3ubuótrinl illnu

HER BERT MARSHALL MCLUHAN The Vanguard Press,

(New York) '95'. English text '57 pp.

by GEERT LOVINK

Few people know that Marshall Mcl.uh an 's first hook. published

in '95'. is complete ly devoted to the phenomenon of advertising.

A lthough popular in the 19605. TI"Muhallieal Bridt is diffjcult to

obtain nowadays, in contrast to the Mythologies Roland Barthes

wrote Ïîve years later. On the back cover ofthe 1973 Granada

edition of Mythologiesa blurb actually cites Barthes as tht

MeLuhall of ' igll' . •.aIlJlikt MeLuhall" mo,t t llgagi llg baak,The

Meehamcal Bride. Barlhes' Myth ologies ha, it, ptlltt ralillg gu,to.

(SulIJoy Times)

Sin ce McLuhan has been promoted to patron sain t of Wirtd

magazine. it would be fitting for the W est Coast Ne w-Edge firms

to see to it that the complete works plus a critical study edition roll

off the presse5on the double. If McLuhan is so worshipped these

days, it must be worth something: the digicash should be forked

over. No cheap CD-ROMindulgences, please.but a first real

Gu tenbergedition of his complete works. After which. as far as I'm

concerned, McLuhan can sink into digitality forever.

Tht Mu hallical BriJtconsists of sixty separate commentaries

on magazine advertisements which McLuhan tore out in the late

40Sand c1assified to the bestof his abilities. He must have amassed

an enormous collection of folders full of clippings and notes. The

final selection seems to have been arbitrarily and hastily made(his

wife typed the manuscript - see F. Kittler Grammophall Film

TyptlvriltrBerlin '86). The collection has na structure or division.

In each chapter McLuhan analyses the contenlof an

advertisement photo. which in the late 40Salways came

accompanied by a sensiblecaption. The textual characler of

commercial messages must have madeanalysis considerably easier

for the literary scholar McLuhan. He clearly did not wish to stoop

to the unravelling of the vulgar libido. Instead of the obvious

Freudianism McLuhan looked for ways to revalue 'information

folklore' to the extent that il could be compared to science,

literature and art. McLuhan ponders a Timt advertisement (A nast

for IIt lV' - alld a stomachforwhi,kty): M il" diJyou su thaI bug
tyed romalllicof actionbefa" 1Wa , it illa Htmillgway novtl?For



McLuhan. literature is more than a fine art: it is aspecific metbod

of orga n izing percepti on . M y does theHearst press atternpt to

organizl tht news of t l/ try da)' into a Victoria" mtloJrama? ow

we kn ow w here A rthur Kroker got hls phrase abou t watch ing

MTV w ith Ni etzsche on your lap : McLuh an read Lookand Lfe

withJoyce at htselbow (You likeCapp(TIun you11love Finnegons

W ake).McLuhan had no des ire to wage a campaig n agains l the

media, as seems to have been in vogue during these days. Mor al

ind ignation. accord tng to McLuhan . was 0 very poorguide. He

wa nred. not to cr iticize, but to penetrate to the cen tre of th e

revolv ing pictures in order to see thr ou gh th e strategies of the

tyrantw ho shepherdshisfloeks in the waysof unity andcomfort. He

presents Poe's maelst rom monf as hts method of gettin g inside

the collective pub lic mind . TIu Meeltonica l Bride refers to the

sensa rion experienced by the sailor who's lost hls way in the

maelstrom. It wasthis sensotion bo", of /ds rationol detaehmen! os0

sputator ofhis ownsituation t/lOt gavehim thethead whieh led him

out of tlu lobyrinth. For McLuhan th e goals of the mechanical

agenc ies are clear : manipulOIe, exploit. co"trol in order to kup

everyo"e i" this helpI", stote by prolo"gedmentol rutti"g. To escape

th is. he inverts the silua tion. M y "ot uset/" ."wcommereial

educatio" os0 meanstoer"ighleni"g its intended prey ( McLuhan

sees himself in the service of the aud ience which must be made

awa re of th e un consci ous mechan isms. In that respec t he's a

six ties guy ovont10 lettre. Th ou gh wi th no fixed point of

departu re: McLuhan swea rs by the eireulatiotg poi"t of view.

O ne searches in vai n in TIu Mu ha"ical Bride for a

sensa tional descriplion of th e hidden laws exploited by th is

dy namic industry. For that. we mus t turn to Vance Packard.

McLuhan was a scholarly recluse and the period in which he

wrote this hook seems to have been any thing bu t flashy .

American 194 0Sdesign exudes a narrow.minded. paroch ial

aura . Ir is as if the new world power has retu rned to the stuffy

19th centu ry (Mocy's little sllOp redvesthe copeof '68). Noth ing

remains of 1930Sstreamlining. and the moderni sts of the 19505

ev idently have yet to bur st on th e scene. Eve ry th ing is about

simplicity and mass production . This is not just an historical

assessment: McLuhan himself adjudges th e period an

ex traord inarily conformist one, Th e woman is forced back into

the family sphere and the man must play ti" oldJasltio"edgent

tryi"g to look os Neo"derthol os possible. l'm tough reads the line

nex t to a drawing of a stressed"Ûut businessman in a suit w ith a

eigar (Bo"d clotheswear like iron). A bout this advertisement

McLuhan remarks : There's sometl'ingquaint!y pre.industr ial obout

this. It is so porous, so biologicol,so sdf-co"seiously self

congrotulatory. T he ad deni es th at reol tough.usstodoy hos shifled

f rom thepersonal Dorwinion melodromo to theabstrocts of logistics.

eyberneties andconsumer research. Confro nted wit h an Esquire

advert featuring a man in a hat. enti tled The Bo!d Look.M cLuhan

muses . Does The Bold Look meon that thecroonerondI,is

tummyocheOre f inished( Are prosperity ondmale co"fide"u ti"
fruits of wor( T he us is simply an archconservative. Calv inisi

society . Cosmopo litan flair is no more than a Hollywood

hallu cination stubbo rn ly clung to by Europeans.

McLuhan 's biographer Philip M archand d ismisses The

MuIIOnicol Brideas a failure since it appearedjust os telwi sio" was

moking 011 its mojor poi"l s irrelwa"t. During precisely the period

w hen he was finishing his hook. M cLuhan began working w ith

Haro ld lnnis. T hat same year, 1951, saw the pub lication of lnni s'

hook The Bios of C ommwdcatio". whi ch wou ld set M cLuhan on

th e track of technology and media as extensio"s of mool. McLuhan

then made his breakthrou gh with the article 'Culture Without

R ev iew s

Literacy'. publtsbed in 1953 in Explorotion I. Th e text of The

Med,a"iea! Bride is admitted ly less pithy or enigmatic th an

Cou"terb!ast or Through the Va"ishi"g Poi"t. T he fact that th e

hoo k comes out of the era of radio. film and ncwspa per.

however , detracts not at all from its va lue. The theory presen ted

here is mtles ahead of anything else takin g place in 1950 around

M cLuh an. Th e dyn amies of modernity can perhaps be better

explored in a period of appa ren t stagna tion. In th e Mo"do 2 000

User's Guide. Robert Anton W ilsen says the most important

idea McLuhan ever uttered can be found in th e [irst chap ter of

TI" Mec1,a"ieo! Bride. Th e chapter in qu estion is devotedto the
collage aspec t of the front page of the New York Times. which

M cLuhan calis 0 collutivework ofort. Th e paper is 0 doily 'book'

of industrial ma",0" Arabio" Nigltt 's entertai"me"t. McLuh an

defends discontinuity as a fundamenta l conce pt against the

crities of the day who saw it as irrationa lism . Totlu alerted eye. the

fro"t pogeof 0 "ewspoper is 0 superfieiol chaos wl,ieh ca"lead the

mind toattendto cosmicharmo"iesof a very high order. Picasso and

[oyce were sharp sty lists of suc h coherence. Bul peop le are

unawa re of the rich sy mbolism of th e newspaper page. Industrial

ma" is not unlike the turtle that is quite blind to thebeauty of the shell

whieh it hosgrow" 0 " its back.Only seve ral decennia into the

future. when th e historic gaze has gained depth of field. will we

be able to see lh e beaut y of advert isemen ts, hook covers,

W urlitzer phonog raphs . the Buick Roadmaster for '49 with

Dynaflow Dr ive. the cartoons in Crime Does ot Pay (Mo re

than 6 .000,000 readers monthly!), these unworri ed yel helpiess

M", of Disti"ctio" with th eir rare. smooth. mellow . blend ed Lord

Ca lver t Whiskey in hand. or th e August '947 Reader 's Digest

table of contents ('M arriage Contro l : A Ne w A nswer to Di·

vo rce'. 'What Price Soc ialism?'. 'Laught er. the Best M edicine').

TI" Multanical Bride is a CrOSS between Blondie. Su perman,

Coca ·Cola (A ki"d of rabbit 'sfoot).Emily Post. Tarzan (an

amalgam of the noble savage and the aristocratic sleu th) and a

horseopera with John W ayne on one side and M argaret Mead,

Sigfr ied G ied ion. Le Corbus ier. Gertru de Stein , W yndham

Lewi s, Toynbe e and Kinse y on the other. Th is wou ld be brillian t

in itself. but we also gel a taste of the later. real M cLuhan, No t in

the main lext . bUl in the theory slogans that he puts in th e

margins. McLuhan is th e phil osopher of th e on e·liner. T hat

ultim ately worked to his disad vant age since masses of peopl e

never got much beyo nd stammering th e slogan. t/" medium is the

mmoge. Ha"eyouhadyour litera ry hypodermic today ( Mostly.

there are quest ions : How muchbeltaviorism is nudedto make 0 big

mentol pro!etoriot behave( In the section How to iron s',irts ,vithout

hati"gyour husba"d he wonders if thm is a"y k"ow"gadget for

co"trolli"g a rampa"t k"ow·how. I" the begi""i"g u'osmo"tage. How

often doyou change your mind.your politics,your clothes ( Supermo"

or subman! You little eulture vulture.you! And finally. in the

section Understandi"g America. ~e remarks. Don't ru" butlook

agai". reader. Fl"dtheMuha"ical Bride.

But what is th e mechanical brid e ? A ccordi ng to McLuhan , it

is th e domin ant pattern of vis ual coverage in lhe pop ular press,

comprising a fusi on of sex and technology : Exploreandenlarge

tlre domai" of sexby mec1rall ical tul"'iq'u a"dpossess machines i" 0

sexuallygratif)'illg IVO)'.Long. slende r ladies'legs are an

express ion of our 'replaceable part , culturol dy,ramics. Th e

industrial mode of production mechani2ed sex too. In ads the

human body is depicted behavioristi cally as a sort of lovemachine

capable merely of spuific tltrill. a view IVhielt reduussexexperi"'ce !o

a problem i" muhall ics a"dhygielle. Conserva tive C atholic

McLuhan is floored by the div ision which has been made
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between phys ical p leasur e and reproduetion . He refuses in any

case to be seduced into ana lys ing th e bodyasa sex ua l bulwark

(Reich). Mcl.uh an's concern is tht (t'er illttllSfr thrilIs made

possïble by technology. H is later conclusionthat advertisemen l

is a modern form of rheloric and an express ten of tr iool

mod ern ism is already implicitly presen t here. For McLuh an the

headline was the modern eq uivalent of the aphons m. Bu t who is

going 10 co llect co ntemporary media poelry and, like Barthes.

wri le a worthy successor 10 TIlt Mu hallical Bridt ?

Irans lation LWRA MAR TZ

Heidtggtr alldtht Teltvisual

TONYFRY (00).Pow er Pubheatfens. S yd ney. 1993.

ISBN °909952 213. English text , 125 pp.. $1+ 95

by HARRIE ROUM EN

Tony Fry . teach er at the Power Instit ute of Fine A rts in Sy d ney.

orga nized a course about the televis ual in 1990. A ccordin g to

Fry. suc h a co urse was needed because W eslern intelligentsia

consider TVbarely worthy of their atten tion. O ne of the

conseq uences: the humanities is los ing sight of cu tren t soc ial

developrnents. a regrettable thing, cons ider ing that TVis play ing

a key role in the trans ition from metaphysical to lech no-cultural

systems,

T he tangible results of the cou rse recen tly appeared : a

collection of ftve essays under the title RV A TV?

The basis of the essays is th e ph tloso ph y of M artin

Heidegger. In 1950. th e phtlosopher already clearly saw the

co ming omnipotence of the mass medium television : TIlt aptx of

tlu rtmo"alof allY possihility of distalllt is _ ac!,it"td hy tt lttoisioll.

Ivhich u·i/Iprohahly SOOII permtatt alldwIltrol tht t Iltirt muhallismof

trafiie.('The T hing' in A bout TIlillkillg. Buildillg. Lidllg).

Bul it is nol the writers' inten tion to shackle Heidegger to the

telev ision . They want to use hts phl losophy to find the answer

10 th ree impor tanI question s : w hat. w here and w hen is TV?

However. sho rl-circu iting ones ow n ideas wi th Heidegger's

(and vice·versa) and application of Heidegger' s key conce pls

always meets w ilh resisla nce. A ccording to Fry.lhis resislan ce is

pos itive. a stimulus for thou ght and as suc h. all the more rease n

to tu rn to Heidegger for counei l.

U nfo rlunale1y. the wril ers of RVA TV?make ve ry Iittle of Ihe

tension this resis tance can produce. Us ing Heidegger as a gu ide

has not resu lted in an ything un us ually profoun d or convineing .

has prod uced no shoc k effect.

Ne ithe r does the bibliography offer much of an increase in

poten tial: the well-known names. th e we ll·worn path. Cran ted .

one cannol always produce something new. Reflection

au tomatically involv es repeliti on . Bu t it imp lies the makin g of

carefu lly co ns ide red choices. 100 . \ V hy brin g on Jean -Francois

Lyo tard wilh Heidtggeret 'Its i'lifs'and not lhe much more

relevant Law llditioll l'osl.moderllt or Lts immatt riaux? And w h y

devote no attention 10 C illes De leu ze and Felix C uattari. w ho

also analysed the relationship of lechnology to soc iety us ing

Heidegger as par t of lh e crilical basis ?

One might have expected more resistance from lh e writers in

lh eir attemp t 10 passon the spa rk. T he T elevis ual deser ves

confidence in selkonce it. T his wou ld also prevent certain

diffj cu lties of translation. T he polen tialof a conce pt like

Heidegger's Im Bildt Still is somelh ing other lh an the Iranslation

10 gtt tilt Picturt .

A nd w ha t kind of Picture is offered to th e reader ? W hat is the

Telev isual ? A ccording to the wnters. it has been established th at

TVimages have a far-reaching influence. ol only do they

prov ide information about eve nts aro un d the entire world: the y

determin e to a great exten t our image of the world . TVhas

beco me th e window on the wor ld. In a word : H u man beings

make TVand TVmakes th e h u man beings that make it. etc.

Conclus ion : TV is more than a lechnology and il is also more

th an acu ltura l form . lt is an area with phenomenolog ical

q ua lities of its own th at can' t be rOO ucOO to a sing le common

denominalor. T he wr iters call thi s area 'the Televi su a!'. Eve ry 

th ing is co mbined in the Televisua l: conten t. forrn, spec tators,

socia l relations. s ign economy. technology , space and time.

A ccor ding to the writ ers, human beings no lon ger have the

T elev isu al u nder control. T ha i co inc ides with Heidegger' s

critic ism of the relen tless advance of lech nology th at resu lts in

cyberne tics.

The on ly optimistic sound comes Ïrom Debora h M aler in

Touch TV: Findillg u:llatis 10 halld illlht ttltvisualtlld rollmtnt.

Accordi ng 10 her . technologies Iike Touc h TVcan transferm th e

TVfrom a thing wi th a fascina ting and para\ysing effec t into a

toolthat can be used 10 consc ious ly in tervene in the Televisua!.

M alor refers to Heldegger's v ision of the thtng, the 1001 and

work as explained in Der UrsprulIg desKUllstwtrkes(T he O rigin

of the Work of Art], U nforlu nately . she does nol go any Iurther

int o this.

Remarkably. not one of the wn ters pays any attentio n to the

ideas put forward by Heldegger in Der Ursp..wg_. N either do

A lison C ill and Freida Riggs make use of the oppo rtu n ity to

illu minate the role of th e wo rk of art in the Telev isual in their

essay TIlt A lIgst of tilt A ura . In spite of the statement th at Aura.

as formu lated by W alter Benjamin . is comparable with

Heidegger's idea that a work of art can evoke th e essence of

being. Perhaps works of arl can offe r human beings a vi ew of the

wor kings of the Televisual, thus breakin g open the limiting field

of vis ion of TV?

In a now-famou s intervi ew in DerSpitgel(1976). Heidegger

ind icales thaI arl today is also caug ht in the progress of

tec hnology. lt has beco me a par t of the cu lture business . Yet. he

remains optimistic. Art is one of the few kinds of human

express ion capable of defeating lh e dominatio n of techno logy.

Regrettably. the w riters of RVA TV?devote no atten tion 10 Ih is.

Perh aps a subject for lh e nexl course al the Power Institule ?

translation JIM BOEKBINDER

~lltcrfQcc ~Irt

GREG E1FFE. 15 Kent Raad . Aust ralia 5035. t. + 61 08 371225.

self.publishOO. ISBN°9596376 3 x. Eng lish lexl . $16(ine.airmail)

by JU lES MA RSHAll

W ritt dO WII evtry wordyou klIow! Add a dtfini tioll audgivt

tx amp/es of its usagt. Fr illt it allup i" a hook a"d tIlt" wo"der wllY

"O-O"t is huyi"g it. U"fortwwttly.you art ] 00 ytars latt a"d you arr

1I0t Dr.Johllsoll.

The ult imale in lerface is between mind and realily. an

interface presided over by nalural langua ge. A s the machine

beco mes an ever-greater par t of our real ily . our d ialogue w ith it

wi Jl increasingly resemb ie natur al language. T h is is lh e slarting

po inl for a u nique hoo k from a trul y original mind that may one

d ay lake its p lace u p there w ith Ted elson 's Hyptrttxt in th e

panlheo n of obscure-bu t-influen lial comp u ler hooks.
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While Artl hctal Intelligence has sought to make machines

emulate the human mmd, hIterface A rt seeks to adva nce the

mind by enlisting the aid of information technology. If Etffe

rejects the technocratie path of th ou ght-ext enslon, neither is he

retrogressive in his approach.

The computer screen is not a hook and deserves its own solu

tions, points out Eiffe: new icons, new keyboards and new con

cepts are needed to cape with the coming info-blitz as computers

do for information what they have already done for words and

numbers. W ith its mix of exercises, mind games,obscure

factoïds from the history of language, lIlterfaceArt constitutes a

course of intellectual callisthenics to tone up the imagination of

anyone dissatisfied with the state of the interface art.

A lthough designed for students and professional

programmers, there is not a line of code in the hook. Instead, Eiffe

uses simp le, accessibIe language, organised in [humourousl v

provocatlve] bite-sized chunks of text int erspersed with flipp ant

and decorative clip art.

Mediamatie has na information on the author or his

background , but lIlterface Art speaks for itself.G rab a paper

plate and load up on thtsconceptual smorgasbord as soon as you

can find it.

llIdnl o

Gescl.ieke der Literaturals EpoclltderPost

(1751 - 1913)

BERNHARD SIEGERT, Brinkmann & Base,Berlin ' 993,

ISBN3 922660 52 5, German text, 320 pp.. DM48

hy PETER BERZ

A minor numerical event: as from the I July ' 993 five·figure

posta! codes are in force within the area served by the German

Federal Post. The new system is part of a comprehensive postal

reform promoted by the greatest mailing action in the histor y of

the German post office: free mailing of 40 mtllion postal code

directories. Postlight - the universal cushioning label of our

software age - is being used by sueha well·b lOwlIenterprise as

the post as an advertising gag. A fter all, letters are the most I",man

formofcommullicatioll ,especially following the replacing of all

the tricks by uniform, newly standardized postal codes. Basic

imperial rule:aJways sufficietlt nl1 mlJtr s in reserve. Present and

future underlings of a mediaconcern by the name of post will

therefore have to submit to the q uestion put by managing

directer Or. Klaus Zumwinkel, a question so humanly moving:

M at wouldlifebe like witllOut acuriousglallce illtlre letterbox,

wit/,out a short clrat with tilt post ma lI ! (DasPost1eitzal,/wbuc/. (the

Postal Code Directory), The German Federal Post, Postal Serv ice

(pub), pp. 5 and 10 following).

The reader of a hook recently brought out by the Berlin

publishers Brinkmann and Bosebegins to realize other things

about Or. Zumw inkel's 1000'year postal empire (.•sueha10llg

history..il.cet.tivewoughfor tllOst 500 yearstobe foliowedby

allother 500). The friend ly postman takes on rather a different

appearance when, in 1912, he is visua lised by a postal subscriber

from Prague: •.1always see theoutstretclltd lrand of o.re of Berlill 's
sturdy postmw wltO. if need be, wOl/ldforce tlre letterUpOIl you weil if

YOl/offered resistallce. You ea n't havewoughassistallce whell YO l/'re

depwdellt.

Relais (Relay) by Bernhard Siegert, the media,discourse and

literature archaeologist from Bochum,begins at the point where

the postmaster general and public·reIations·manager remain

silent: with the polemos ofthecourias instead of the chat with the

postman, with posta l obligatiolland postal powers, with the post's

med ia-theorettca l crime thriller - full of clues and without the

slightest chance of escape.

Just like Stegert's numerous essays (e.g. on the postal collapse

of the Roman Empire,on the medial and psychiatrie history of

the telephone, on the aerial warfare history of photography or

the denuncia tion of post boxes],hts hook reveals new, undrearnt

of horizons of mediaanalysis: media archaeology from th e point

of view of postal trans mission.

His archaeology makes use of the tooI boxes of Michel

Foucault, Jacques Derrida and Friedrich Kittier. and it is amazing

how new and well-sharpened their instrurnents are when they

return from Stegert's postal media archaeology. An event whi ch

should be equally momentous for media th eorettcians , discourse

analysts and deconstru ctiv ists. (As a directly plausible

consequence of thi s, Brinkmann and Basecontinue a medi a

theoretical part of their publication programme with the issuing

of Relais,a programme wluch began with farmer alphabetical

shooting stars of the G utenberg galaxy, the publication of the

writings of A lan Turing (+ diskette), the German translation of

Dernda's Carte Postaleand Friedrich Kittler's Gramm01'110 1I Film

TYIJew riter)
The horizon opened up by Stegert's mediaarchaeology starts

out from a precise analysis of the state of postal matters: in the

storm of all the mailing actions of I'0s tligl.t. the epoch of

transmission as the epoch of the post comes to an end. ISDN,

acording to Slegert. the return of telegraphy as the universal

code, is the substitute for all paths of transmission and for all

time(s)of transmission by means of calculating time. A long with

this the classical disposition of the post is d ropped. It becomes a

private media supplier, as only private industry can prov ide botl,

techll%gy alldtIlt lIetwork.

The end of postal transmission means that the post appears as

a completed epoch. Stegert's narrations, from the human stories

to the ghost stories of the post, see th ts epoch with an

archaeological x·ray glance down to the skeleton of its passing

med ia] materiality : postage, uniform stamps , postcard, telegraphic

and telephonic transmission technology, along with the

conditioris for the connecting of all these technologies. Relais

demonstrates how each of these af ten unobtrusive (if not seeret)

technologies of transmission - first befare and then w ith

'techrncal ' media in the narrower sense - produces closed

htston cal orders: orders of knowledge , orders of sex, textu al

orders, state'run, imperiaJ.discoursive orders.

The hook works - from the view of film technology in the

styleof Foucault - with historical cuts or, from the view of

information technology, simply with relay : 1751, 1837, 1870,

1913, dates for the publication of new postal medialities.

However whereas Derrida picks up the edges of postal texts as

texts, Siegert begins with historicaI medial materialism: the

accounts of the folding of notepaper, of mail·days, of chartering,

of registering, recorded delivery or amomentous postal act by

the name of postage. From the state of the letter Relaiscan

therefore decipher the historical state of the transmission

technologies of an epoch.

In the Baroque period the state of letters is therefore just as far

away from human communication as in Kafka s violent postman.

Letters are an ensemble of'outside references' and they act

through combinatory tableaus of a precise number of addresses

and occasions for writing. This changes at the end of the 18th

century. From letters comes the intimate medium of an alpha.bête



whl ch has become subject (as may still be imagined nowadays by

postal advertis ing: Pasta I CodeDirectory, ph oto on page JO i),
This Ïtld ividualisatiotl of lVri tttt l correspondetlCt around 18 0 0

is. acco rd ing to S tegert 's book. not a nos talgie recollection but the

med ial basis of a high ly-modem cu ltur al control uni t w hich ,

since Fou cau lt, can be named MAN . Foucau lt decodes it from the

orde r of knowledge and Kitt ler sees it emerging Ïrom a pedagogy

of spea king / w riting / readin g between mother-speech and the

civ il serv ice: S iegert deduces it from the simple, med ia] fact that

th is M A N w rites pr iva te letters,

'H uman cornmunication' in endless streams of letters is the

media techn ology of an epoc h of literatu re. The qu est ion as to

mankind can however na langer be answered Ïrorn the history of

literatur e or Ideas, bu t by ques tions af pos tage Le. who pays , the

sende r or the addressee?Doesthe state pocke t th e postage? Does

it rise pro portiana lly ta d istance ar does it fall ? Are th ere

red uc tlons for certain consignments? Are th ere pos tage

privi leges for certain subsc ribers ?

M edia policy can be purs ued by pos tage namely arou nd

18 0 0 i.e. stimulus. gu id ing. d istributlon of the w ritten word. at

the s tate of the epoch, Moderate pastaI taxes increase th e number

of cans ign men ts. stimu late in state-eontrolled chan nels atl

itlexorable obsessiotl witl, cOltlltlutlicalitlg - and at the same time

raise the state income. Falling pos tage costs with increasing

dis rance. pos tage cu ts for cer tain co nsignmen ts, or eve n postal

exemptions for certa in persons - these are, according to S ïeger t.

th e mediaI facts of an order of kn ow ledge called MAN . of a new

type of powe r whïch con tro ls its underlin gs by stimulus instead

of by forblddtng speec hes ,

O n the basis of such stimu lating pos tal materiality , poet

govern ment offic ials are also ab le to implement their educa tiona l

programmes : establishing an ed uca tiona l state. an empire of the

wo rld sp irit. which is. from A to Z. a post al empire, Letters from

functionaries to wamen readin g them, letters Irom intelligent

wornen to men having read them conce rn ing their und erstanding

etc. - the boo ks on whtch the spiritua l empire is built up are.

from G ellert v ia Goethe to Kletst, Brentano and Novalis.

'dis torted love letters' . Their media technology is, accord ing to

Siegert . as effective as it is simple: printed matter to int elligent

wo men goes at reduced rates, and letter postage can, as necessary,

slip und er the thr eshold of consc ious ness . Fen,"lereadm/lip is

authorsl'il' at a redueed rate.

S iegert can provide co mplete circ umstantial ev lde nce of th is

and Imally ends u p wi th the sensat iona l discovery of a special

case of pos tage pr ivi lege : Relais page 28.

T he end of human comm unication and pos tal pri vi lege is

bro ug ht about by anothe r med ia·tech nical triek. the stamp, agen t

of a new epoc h of posta l transm ission . Suhseq uent to Rowland

Hill's s imple and democratic idea of hav ing pos tage paid firstly

by the sender. seco nd ly in advance in the form of small pieces of

paper wor th less after use (prepaymen t), and th ird ly accord ing to

a stan da rd ized rate for all dis tances , the standard ized

com munication of standa rd ized suhsc ribers results from the post

of wr iting subjects.

Post boxes, letter box slits. envelopes, pos tmen as the

resulting inventi on s of prepaymen t and one-pen ny -post. create a

med ia sys tem of 'permanen t contact'. Postage w hich has been

paid before a wor d has been w ritten. pos t boxes wi thou t opening

hours , letter box shts where it doesn't matter whether the

addressee is at home. away or deceased : postal commu nication

begins to work on its own. lts standa rds are machine standards

and M A N has already begu n to step down. A t th is po int Siegert

Re vi ew s

narrat es not on ly history but hlstoires : ene fine day Fat her

Babbage and Fath er Benthem co me to deposit their chlldren in a

well-known Londo n board ing schoo l...

However the standa rds w hich begin with the stam p appea r

insatiable. The stamp is the ep icentre of seve ral waves of

stand ardisation : from standard pos tage to standard size, Irorn the

postcard as a stamp for w riting on; from the standard size to the

standard tex t, th e post card with pre-pnnted text : from th e

standard tex t to th e standard picture, photography for writing

on . Hel idav greetings from arou nd th e wor ld are. for the merci

less glance of the media archaeologist, rnerely the completion of

the standa rd of aUstandards: th e wo rld post or utliotl postale

utliversale. For w hen, as a resu lt of th e s tamp. pos tal transmission

systems do not coun t dis tanc es and negate space, the postearel.

the end of aUpos tal in timacy. can beeome that w hich it is

according to Stegert 's ingeniaus analysis : virus of lheworld post.

The thi rd sec tion, th ird relay of posta l media archaeology,

appea rs w here tech nical media cross in the narrower sense th e

fort un es of the pos t i.e. w here telegraph y and teleph on y do awa y

not on ly wi th th e spa ce but also w ith the time of tran sm ission .

From their military beginnings as optieal telegraphy v ia the

introd uetion of electrical telegraphy to telegrap hy as a mere

subset to telephone cables. Stegert's postal history of telegraph y

pursues the effects of a medium whïch, ins tead of tran smitt ing

data carr iers i.e. paperpaperpaperchatter , transmits ' tn formation

itself . By means of cod ing , the messages of telegraph y become

transferab le, beyend space and time. As state pos tal mon opo lies

acq u ire the military technology of telegrap hy . th ey are th erefore

able to bu ild new empires on their netw orks : follow ing world

spirit and world pos t. the unit of a co lon ial empire.

A fter all it is at the tech nical and historieal int ersection of

telegraph y th at the transfer fromgraph to photlecomes d irectl y

from the inhuman channe Is of the post. W hen a tape of

telegraph ie dots and dashes is played mechanïcally, Edison

thinks he sudden ly hears a vo ice, telephone does not begin wit h

the imitation of human volces bu t as ItIatlipu latiotiof the data

ItIateria l.The first teleph ones of telegraph construc tor BeUare

therefore used without delay for the physiological laboratory

analysis of the parti al object voice.

T he telephone overtu rns posta lly su pported ord ers, not least

the cultural sw itch poin t of the sexes. W amen, who are na

langer reade rs bu t operators. courirrs withoul kitlg, s imply na

lan ger want to understand letters and let ter books. T hey have

beeo me employees of the pos t w hlch is to reach them , specialists

in ope rating and con necting information machin es - type

w riters wit h telephones wilh parlographs with add ing machines.

For au thors and cu ltura l tech nicians of th e /lood of letters

there is on ly one thin g left in this state of pos tal tran sm ission

tech nology - gllOsl cOltiltlutlicaliOlr: poets and civil serva nts of

human commu nication turn into pos tal strategists with a single

chance of surviva l: gett ing the pos t itse lf and only the post off

the ground as a media compou nd sys tem in all cha nne Is.

A s is kn own, Franz Kafk a is the master and v ictim of th is

communieation wi th ghos ts, and w ith con tin ua Uy new

devel opm en ts Siegert elicits from his pos tal practice th e most

un ex pected revel ations on the function ing of postal media

compo und sys tems. The analys is instrument for th is is an

editorial inn ovation : the ed ition of the famous Lettersto Feliee, an

edi tion uniquely suited to the media and paratloiacally-critical,

wo uld namel y have to edi t letters. pos tcards. telegrams itl the

order they caltle befare theeyesof those waititlg at holtle inste ad of

accor ding to th e date of their dispa tch . The implement ation of
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this programmecan beseen in Relais for a test pertod of a

fortnight.

AI the end of the short experiment, Siegertcan have the

result pu t on record: postal transmission un der the spell of

technical transmission and storage media perfarms nothing more

than simply transmission itself. A ll letters, express mail.

regislered letters. telegrams.completed phone calls, phone calls

yet to bemade in Franz Kafka's postal battle with the shorthand

typist Fellee Bauer,farm a netwerk of messages which overtake

each other, catch each other up. undermine, foll. obliterate each

other. Postal freebooters,whose only content is undellverabtlrty.

revolving to the rhythm of collection times. delivery times.

transportation times, electricaltim es belween two nalional postal

systems k.u.k./k.k. and Preussen . They make postal

communication that whlch post itself once means : W.A. S.T ,E..

You can hear a certain Mr . Schnabelowski gabbling about

sheerfoolishnesson such channels and telling of the

unredeemed ship sailillgaroulld011 tIltoceallfrom time immemariaI.
M en it tncouuttrS anoUur vesselsomt of tlresinister crew(O me

aIolIg in a baat andkindly request a packetof lettersla hetaken
aboard.These letters mustbenai/edfirmlyto Ihe masl otherwise

misfortulle will befall thesllip(_i.TIle letters areaddressed la people

unknown. or those longsince deceased. satlJat occasionally lilt late

grandson reeei"es a 10"e letter Stilt tohisgreat-grandmolherwIlG lIas

been in hergra"e for a hundred years. A nd at the other slde of this

electric ocean is waiting with siren epochal laughter one of the

hundred cover addressesof a hundredfold book: Oed ipa Maas

and the whole lot.

translation ANNTHURSRELD

~I,c (5'Xl'RlIllc ll ~1I111\ ~lIl111\ lt

Voyager Co mpany (pub). New York

available in Europe at :

LBC International. PO BOX 30. Nt - 3920 DA Eist.

tel. +31 (0)838 4 2417. fax +3' (0)8384 2430

by MINNEBUWALDA

Compared to the printed word, digital media offer a number of

advantages: entire libraries can be conven iently stored and the

information inthe books is more easily accessibie. Texts can also

be combined with film or sound, for example. Despite all of these

advan tages. many readersstill prefer Ihe old·fashioned book. as

though they simply can't distance thelllSelves from the

langibility and illusion of constancy still offered in the

GUlenberg galaxy.

The Californian Voyager Company has attempted to

combine the familiarand trusted farm of the tangible book with

the technical possibilitiesof the computer in its Expanded Books.

The Expanded Book Taalkit.marketed in 1992. consists of an

extensive set of instructions and two floppy disks. containing

the Taalkit and the Expanded Book Sampler. respectively. The

latter includes examplesof already-expanded books. Among the

tiues in the Sampler are classics Iike A liceill W onderland, Dorian

Grayand Moby Dick. sociakritical works Iike Savage IlIequalities

and virtual reality books like Willi am Gibson's Neuromallcer.

Voyager's intended this package not primarily for readers. but

for publishers and book manufacturers in search of new media.

Those hoping to buy half a library for peanuts will be

disappointed by the sampler: the til les are incomplete (most

contain only one chapter).They only serve as examples of what

the Expanded Book Taalkit is capable of.

You do not need la bea compuIer wh iz kid la begin working on

an expanded book. The Voyager instructions allow the dlgltal

idiot la become acquamted with the poss ibilities of the program

step by step. If your computer has enough memory and a Hyper

Card [version 2.1 or later], and you have a Macintosh word

processing file containing the lexI la be processed, then you can

be weil on your way la your Ïirst expanded book after a few

hours of fiddling. (Voyager has also included a file with a lexI to

try the program on.)

A few simplecommando's cause the text to appear in a

ready-madelayout. You don't even have to do anything to the

contents. The only typographic problems encountered by the

maker of expanded books are w idows and orphans, which must

beremoved by adapting the spacing on the pages concerned.

Besides the user-friendly Instructien s. Voyager offers yet

another advantage for beginners. The model upon which the

Expa nded Book Toolsare based is weil known to all of us : the

langible book. Even though we are dealing with HyperCard

documents in wluch text, image.film and sound can be
combtned, the user always has the reassuring idea that he has a

book in hls hands. Hecan 'Ieaf throughthe documents, using

the 'progress gauge' to see how far along he is: he can und erllne

words and write his commenls in the margin: he can mark pages

with a paper clip or by dog-earing them. A nd when the

document is closed, he can choose a place marker so that he can

find his place again the next day.

Marketing considerations probably caused Voyage r la

choose thts familiarand trusted model.There is probably less

danger of consumers belng put off by a new medium w hen it is

presented in the farm of an olderone. Yet,I am not so pleased

with thts mixed solution. Because all of those things that are so

natural in a real, tangible book seem forced and tlme-consumlng

on a screen. W hen I moved my cursor to the upper righthand

corner of the screen in order to dog-ear a page with a click of the

mouse, I feit much like a handlcapped person must feel.

If it was only a question of dog-earing on the monitor, the

choice would have been a simpleone: better just read the real

thing. But Voyager's electronic books offer one or two exlra

fealures along with lheir old·fashioned book·like character. The

name says it already: 'expanded' books. They contain a 'find·

menu' - a blessing in comparison with the traditional index. No

more wrestling with your fingers to keep four different places at

once: using an easy.to-read row of page numbers on the screen,

you can just swap placesto your heart's delight.

Voyager has expanded Ihe regular find·menu with an option

that produces the sought ·afler concept 'in conlexi', Le.. together

with Ihree words preceding and anteceding it in the sentence,

However. most of the time this 'context' was slill ioo crypt ic to

really make anything of.

Expanded Books' most valuable addition is Ihe capacity to

annotale and cross·reference the original text. The maker of an

expanded book has variollSdifferent approaches to annotation at

his disposal. He can choose textual annotations that appear in a

separate text window at lhe bollom of the page. He can annolate

using an image.a quick·time movie. or sound. The instructions

give an example of a sound note for the word 'se" in Moby Dick:

ifyoutry the annotatiollandyourMacilltoshspeaker is tumedup.

youhear Ihe soundof surf. The sound of surf? I thought that the

action of Moby Dick occurred on the open sea, among lhe

icebergs. at a latitude of at least 60 degrees north of the equator.

Has the whaler suddenly run aground off the California coast?

Why splil hairs I. they must have thought at the Voyager offices.



Thesea is the sea. A nd indeed. I am indulging in a hair-splitting

complaint in th is digression . A book with sound. what moredo

you want?

As well as regular notes,expanded booksoffers the

posslbllity of cross referencmg, makingannotations that refer to a

word or passagein the text itself.These cross referencescan be
defined as 'one-way' or 'both ways', and constitute the gateway

la the interactlve book,in my view.

Regular notes usually are of the 'dead end' varlety, even if

Ihey are decorated with a moving imageor sound. Because the

reader has only one option alter reading such a note: back to the

main rood. back to the linear text .

However, if th e cross-relere nces are used well, a ne twerk of

roods is created that can he navigated in a thousand and one

ways. allowing every reader la choose hts own. Tex ts with a

fragmentary struc ture arebest suited la thi s aim, and the

question, of course. is when authors will begin to wrile using

thls inleractive mode!.

Upon reading the Expa llded Book Sampler. you get the

impressionthat the Voyager co-werkers thernselves have

profried rernarkably ltttle from the possibt litles offered by their

own program - most of th e w iescontain na notesor cross

references, The file upon which the most work has been done is

Alia in Wonderland:the file is called Annotated Allee. But

they have done nothing morethan footnotesa~d a few simple

cross references.

In c!osing. a final shoul of praiseabout the annotationsof

expanded books: they are 'disguised' by the annotated remark

and thus constantly provake the reader s curiosity. I usually

don'l refer to notes at al!. otes at the end of a text involve too

much hunt ing around and the tiny. studious leltering of foot

notes puts me off. But I read practieallyall of the notes in the

expanded books.The magieof conjuring up a new window

seems to wor k.

The annotation marks (underlining. numhers)can he turned

off. allowing you to read a clean. unannotated lext if you want

10 . A nd even if the reader hasspenl an enthusiastic evening

scrawling noles all over Ihe margins and has underlined half of

Ihe text. he can start over again the next day with a clean slate.

translation JIM BOEKBINDER

~ ex . '!Irt. nti 11 '!11Il erI enti ~tlit lire

CAMILLE PAGlLA V iking. London '993. ISBN 0 670 84612 o.

337 pp.. E16·99(hardback)

by JANE SZIT A

Two and a half yearsago.nobody had ever heard of Camille

Paglia. A 4o-something academicno-hoper.sacked from preppy

Bennington collegeafter a troubled eight-yearstint culminating

in the assaull of a student who was eyeing·up her girlfriend.she

had spent five yearsout of work beforelanding a zero-prestige

post al Philadelphia'sUniversity of the Arts. Her magnumopus.

Sexual Persollae:A rt andDuadella fromNefertiti to Emily

[)jekinso lI. was turned down by seven publishers beforebeing

accepted by Yale University Press. lts publication initially

attracted preeious little attention.

O n these unpromising foundations. Pagliabuill a formidable

media repulation. hecoming tIlt mosI fabled warrior ill America 's

culture wars(Indepetldetlt allSunday) . the Jaan of Arc of the

maverieksof us feminism. the love-to-hate-her target of the old

school feminists she seemsborn 10 affront. From academic

R ev iew s

nonennty 10 media megastardo rn, the sort of mythic. order

affronting transformation SexualPersollae is concerned with

documenting. Once a laser. now prophet. pariah.and thinking

persen's cover-girl, her latest book, Sex. Art. andAmeriean

CulIureshows how she did it.

The essays in the colleetion cover subjectsas diverse as

Elizabeth Taylor (for Playboy). Milton Kessler (her teacher)and

body building. What they have in common is Paglla 's snappy

writing style - when aiming al a popular market - and innate

q uotability. More than th ts, they're full of her awareness that

marketing techniques apply even within the realm of ïdeas,

Paglia devotes plenty of ink 10 personal anecdotes designed la

reveal her rags-to-r iches rise, her ambiguons sex uality (formerly a

lesbian. now bisexual).her roots in the progressive sixties - the

nostalgia for w htch she taps unrn erctfull y in her famous Ml T

leerure. even her (for an academic)glamorous looks. It's pure

soapopera. I illhabittelevisioll reality. she said in one of many

interviews whtch heralded spring ' 993. Ihal'e3 TVS in my house

alld I'mabout 10 get a 4h . Ihave them 0 11allday_Three?Four?This

is the woman so hungry for popular cultureshe wa rehes four
TVS at once, It's all Paglia Ad ded Va lue, Buy th is book, astound

your Iriends wi th Camille's ideas, drop Paglia's name in

conversanon. Ieel guilty no more about watching TV.

Paglia's popularity has little 10 do wtth Sexual Persollae. an

unwteldy,meandering volume whlch over 700 pages tllucïdates

two mainarguments: one. th at civilisatlo n is the result of the

triumph of the rational A pollonian (male) ordering principle

over lhe irrational. chaotic Dionysian (oras Pagliaprefers.

chthonian)forcesof nature. the province of the female: Iwo. lhat

the inequalities between the sexes are less Ihe result of male

oppression than of biological differences. Whereas men are

driven 10 imposeorder and create pattern. women wallow in the

emotive. pre-rational realm of nature. thus: If civilization had bUil

left illfema lehanJs.wewouldstillbeliving ingrass huts. Paglia's

murky theories of Apo llonianand chthonian energy have barely

been heard of since.but such phrasesas the aforementioned have

won her the pinnacle of celebrity.

Once in prinl. Paglia. aided and abetted by magazine and

paper editors. sensibly set to distilling Ihe credoof the meaty

Sexual Persollae into bite-sized journalistic pieees - these are Ihe

essayscollectedin Sex. Art andAmeriean C"lt"re.Her big

breakthrough was the December ' 990 Ntlv York Times'

Madonna - Finally a Real Feminist. The articlechampioned the

Material Cirl as the truejemÏt'ist. Sheexposes lhepuritallismand

suJfoealillg ideoleg)' oj A merieanjeminism.whieh is stuek in an

adolesanI"'hinÏt'g mode. LaCiccione. far from heing an affront to

the female sex. was an embodiment of its eternal erotic power.

It was the first timePaglia reached a wide audience.and at

once a connection between herself and the subjectof the piece.

Madonna. was established. The Iwo. as Pagliasaw it. were

engagedon the samecrusade against Ameriean feminism. its

denialor misreading of female sexuality and castration of all

ordering masculine power. (They fearanddespise themasculi,lt.

'nltaeaJemiefeminists tl,i"k their "" dy baakworm husbands are ti"

iJeal modelof I,,,man malllwad.)

The Paglia brand was eslablished. As her star rase wilh a

seriesof shock-IacUcarticleson date-rape and Ihe deplorable state

of American universities. Paglia look charge of her pholo shoots.

presenUng herself in a seriesof images for which Madonna was

her undoubted mentor. For the Sall Francisco Examiller.she

posed in a mini-skirt toying with a bull whip outside a porn

store. In People.she emergesfrom a sinister alley brandishing a
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flk k-kmfe. Amazon-like she appe ared with one of her tw o

swords on the cover of New York magazine, She took to

appearing in publïc with two towering black bodyguards, She

was dubbed. the intellectua' pin·upof the gos.

In the Iirst Madonna piece Paglia astutely threw in an asïde

on the date rape Iuror, pouring scorn on the apho rism, No always

means No, Unsurpnsingly, she was soon commissioned by

Newsday to write an artiele on the controversy. which appeared

in January 91. College menare at their hormonalpeak..A girlwllO

lets /urselfgetdead drunk at afraternity pa rty is afaaL A ggression

and eroticismare du ply intertwined. The piece is reproduced in

Sex. along with transcriptions of Paglia interv îewed in the storm

of controversy whtch followed her uncompromising piece,

Meanwhile the Paglia bandwagon rolled on.Junk Bandsand

Corporate Raiderscameout in summer '91, an attack on

Ameriean careenst, Ken·dollacademies, academie feminism and

French crincal theory (i1 is revolting to see pomperedA meriean

academies downon their knu s kissing Frenc/, hums), In this

incamation chameleon crusader Paglia scored her biggest hit : her

subsequent lectu re, TIlt Crisis in American Universities, given in

September 'gl at Massachusetts Institute of Technologya ttracted

thousands and splashed Paglia bons mots across the front pages,

In the Media History of her rise and rise which Paglla has

appended to Sex, she says the expenence made her feel like Fay

Dun away after winning an Oscar.

In the same Media History. Pagliaclaimsshe did na marketing or

solicitation for her articles. Ideas llO vet/leirown lifeand, when thetime

is right, seemtoJly likethe(vind, Her stardom.she claims, is a mani

festation of the return of the rnaverrek as hero - an un character

istiedisplay of modesty. underplaying the abilüy to hard-sell
personality and manipulate the mass media wluch she shares with

the object of the two of the Sex essays, Madonna.

Paglia is, actually,asaware of her own medïa-fnendltnessas

she isof the dance stylesand costumes of a decade of Madonna

videos. Like Andy W arhol, I havebun in lovewithads sinet my

earliest ehildhood,she recently told W iredmagazine. Oneofthe
reaSotlS that I prohably got this famous is because I thinkandtalk in

sO<IIId·biteterms. PeopleSaYShe promotes herself. M en1wasyoung,

I thought in ne",spaperluadlineterms:Paglia Falls Off ehair. I feel

tota lly a part of mass media,In the same interview, reporter and

subject conspire to tout 'wannabee polymath' Paglia as the new

MarshaU McLuhan, another good piece of branding.

In casewe ve missedany of the performance, Paglia helpfuU y

lists her media identities at the end of Sex : woman warrior. wild

woman of academia,catwoman of academia, A mazon punk philo

sopher. feminist fatale, hit woman of academia,academicgueriUa.

feminist scourge, theJerry Brown of academiefeminism. malcon·

tent of sexual polities - hear any of theseout of context and 10·

to-l even a Martian would recognise a Paglia persona. The media

appearances index is a piece of patent self.promotion. Sex. Art and

American Cultureare, after aU. the vital ingredients in advertising,

!tHbeo 111 OGtctlro~n

ROSSENMILEV, Balkan Media Publishing, Sofia 1993

(fax +35 g2 87837 6). ISBN086 1 5047.

German texl. 164 pp" DM15

by GEERT LOVINK

Rossen Milev. editor·in-chief of the Sofia·based English

language magazine Balkan Media. wrote a hook in German on the

roleof television during Bulgaria's transitional period between

1989 and 1991. His new hook Videoin Eastern Europe is an

adaptation of the dissertation he wrote under Siegfried Zïeltnskl,

author of A udiovisiotlS and The History of t/u VCR(lg86) . Staying

close to Zielinskt's pragmatie approach. Milev has written a lucid

and wid e-ranging overview of the phenomenon of video,

ranging from illegal screenings to video stores, the manufacture

of 'communist' VCRS, pohncal documentaries and video art.

V ideo is still a status symbol and luxury item in the East, a

visible testimony to one's freedom to deelde what to watch, The

laborious and obscure Introdueti on of video under 'real existing'

soc ialism, with the illegal importation of porn, horror. B' and c

mov ies , and ideologieal condernnation . in 1985 turned into an

effort to establïsh a state monopoly. while gay video

consumption skyrocketed. The tempestuous revolutionary

pertod . with its S'VI\S activis m and manipulation, is giving way

to early-ços wild-west capitalïsm. with economie crises, mafia,

nationalism and war, and exposing the convergence between the

video black market and the official one.

Fortunatel y, M ilev refrains from indulging in sweeping

generalizations. since audio-visual media vary greatly between

countries . W Wle Hungary. Poland and Yugoslavia had

productions and festivals in the 1980s. in Romania, Bulgaria, the

DDRand even Czechoslovakta, where it was diEEicult to get hald

of equipment and Impossi ble to organizescreenings. home

viewing and the black market flounshed. Milev caUsthis

'collective video consumption.' The Romanlans are video

fanatics and still have a large illegal tape netwerk (presently

because of copyright), though until the end of Ig8g domestic

production was confined to the wedding-documentary genre,

M ilev is eloquently silent on the sltuation in hts own average·

Balkan-coun try , Bulgaria, where armdst poverty and slow reform

video is coming into its ow n along with cable, satelhte, local and

commercial television,

Senslbly, Mil ev leaves the complex and shadow y issues

around media legislation out of his argument. He restricts himself

instead to briefly describing the state of video art in various

countries - the Russian 'parallel film.' familiar names Iike Bcx:ly,

A bramovie and Rybczynski. Milev proves well·informed about

countries like A lbania. \Vithout being derogatory or overly

optimistic he takes stock of the present situation : the copyright

issue; a conservative climate siek of anything that seems avant·

garde: a caUfor a local spiritual art as against 'W estern

technologieal colonialism' : the increasing Turkish influence: the

dramatie implosion of Yugoslav video and video art: the new

media departments in the art schools: independent TV stations

and video production centres. lt is time now for art criticism and

media theory to intervene in the power struggle raging beneath

this surface so that an experimental and troublesome media

culture may flourish, Rossen Milev has the knowledge it takes.

if he can find the courage to break out of convention. After

video, what Eastern Europe needs next is merciless. thorough

and ironic mediacriticism.

translation LAURA MARU
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AUSTRA LI A

~lertlJ 2:l-2S ~RIIIIRri ' !I"

2 11d Ill ternatiollallllteracti,·e Multimedia

Symposium,Co ntact :[ohn Brown ,

W estern A ustralia House Loridon.

tel. + 44 71 240 288 1,

fax + 44 71 240663 7 or PROMACO

UNIT9A. Ca nning Bridge Co mmercial

C entre, SgO-Sg2 Ca nning High way

Applecross ,Western Australia 6153,

tel. +61 9 3648311 .

fax +619 316 1453

AUST R IA

(i)rR ,} 2-;) ~eeelllber ' !I a

Film+ A rc 1. festival for film on

architecture, conference on 'C ity and

Film' and academie forum on

'Electronic Media and Archttecture',

ART/ IMAGE, Kantzianergasse 3.

tel. +43 3168295 13.

fax + 43 316 82 95 II

~Rli\bllr!\ 1-8 ~etelllber ' !Ia

Diagonale93 , festiva l for A us tr ian

film, featuring th is years guest

coun try : the Nether lands. DIAGONA LE,

Stiftgasse 6. 1070 Vie nna,

tel. + 432225263323,

fax + 43 222 52668 Ol

~liennR l2 9lllIJ 'U:H ) ~RIl '!I"

Gary Hili, install ations. KUNSTHAUE.

Treitlst rasse 2 .

tel. + 43 1 526 cg 57 .

fax + 43 1 86g 77 620

BELGlU M

'!llItluer~ ~ctelllber ' !I a

Eldorado. film, v ideo and new media,

ANTWERPEN 93 . CENT RU M VOOR

BEELDCULTUUR. Koninklijk Paleis, Meir,

tel. + 32 3 2341188. aselection :

3'9 December Pasohm.the 60s

10-16 December Salon Mexico

FRANCE

(fRlllleó 15 -18 ~RIIIIRrIJ ' U"

Milia . international illustrated hook

and new media publishing market.

PALAlS DE FESTIVALS, Cannes

\pRri G la c« ' !la-2 ~Rn '9 "

umerical Herbarium. Reme Vi rtlulle

110. 8. GALERIE CONTCMPORAINfS nu

CEl'o'TRE GEORGES P(}MPIOOU.

tel. + 33 1 447 8 12 33.

fax + 33 I 447 8 12 07

~IRri~ la Cet '!la-2 ~RII 'U"

Gijlltlu r Brus, Limite du V isible,

GALER IE COl'oo'TEMPO RAINES OU ceNTRE

GEORGFS POMPlOOU ,

tel. + 33 1 447 8 12 33,

fax + 33 1 447 812 07

\pRri G 2(1 ~RII-21 '!I~ril '!)"

Scitlltific Imagesof ti" Body, Rtl 'IU

Virtuelle 110. 9, GA LERIE

CONTEMPORAINES OU C~"RE GEORGES

POMPlDOU,

tel. + 33 1 447 8 12 33,

fax + 33 1 447 812 07

\pRri G 10 eeb-U iJlRIJ ' 9 "

Urba ll Visions. themodern City in

Europe. GRA."DE GALERIE OUCENTRE

GEORGESPOMPlOOU.

tel. + 33 I 447 8 12 33.

fax + 33 I 447 8 12 07

\PRri ~ !l iJeb -lfi iJl RIJ ' !)"

Urban VisiollS, tI" City, ti" N igltt.

GALERIE DE LA BPI ou CENTRE GEORGES

POMPIDOU, tel. + 33 1 447 812 33.

fax +33 I 447 8 12 07

\pRriG 2a iJeb-2a IDIRIJ '!l"

Urball Vistous. Walter Benjamill,

GALERIE DU CCI DANS t.a CENT RE

GEORGES POMPlOOU,

tel. +33 1 447 812 33,

fax + 33 I 447 812 07

~lIllrtllill!\ !I 9llllJ-i» ~te ' 9:J

BmlOrd Tsc1lUmi, sketches, original

designs. photo's and v ideosequences.

LE FRESNOY ,

22 Rue du Fresnoy,

tel. + 33 20 70 43 62 ,

fax + 33 20 26 44 62

GER M AN Y

~trlill 10-20 tftbURrlJ 'U"

7til V ideofest. international

v ideofestiva l. MEDIENOPERATIVE.

tel. + 49 30 262 87 14.

fax + 493026287 13

~Ollll uutil 2 ~RulIRrlJ ' 9 4

Sehsuc1lt, The Desi" toSee, the

panora ma as a medium of mass

entertainment in the i çth century,

KUNST UN O A USSIELLUr-;GSHALLE DER

BRD. tel. + 4922891 7 ' 200

~rRUrlfurt

li» 9lllIJ 'U:l -21 ~RII ' U"

HOtlgkmlg Arc1liteeture, estiutics of

dtllsity. GERMAN ARCHlTECTU RE

MUSEUM. Schaumainkai 43.

tel. + 49 69 212 384 71,

fax + 49 6g 212 377 21

IDlRiui\ 18- t!) ~tttlllbtr ' !)a

Medietlkutlsttage Maitlz. KOB8 MEDIA

A RT l"IT WO RK, contact :

Reinh ard W olf.

W alpodenst rasse 7. 55 116 Mainz,

tel. + 49613122 78 IS.

fax + 49613 1 2366 06

IDlüllclJtll 1-:1 iJtbllRrlJ 'U4

Multimedia '94. LNSTlTIITE fOR

Il'oJ ERN ATl ONA L RESEARCH, con tact

adress: Lyoner strasse ' 5,

60528 Frankfurt.

tel. + 49 6g 664 43 452,

fax + 49 69 664 43 240
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GREA T BRITAlN

~r1otol 13 lllotJ '93-1)~nn '1)4

Purposeful Invisibility, installations by

Traei MacKenna, ARNOLFINI GALLERY,

16 Narrow Quay,

tel. + 44272299191,

fax + 44 27 2253876

\?onllon \Illti! .2 ~ee ' 1)3

American Art in the 20th Century,200

works by 60 artists, ROYAL ACA DEMY OF

ARTS. Burlington House, Piccadilly,

tel. + 44 71 439 74 38

t.!onllo\l .7 ~ee 'I):J- .:J~eb '94

Bill V iola. vid eo installations,

WHITECHAPEl ART GAlLERY.

Whitechapel High Streel.

tel. + 4471377 0107.

fax + 4471377 16 85

Oxforll 7 lllotJ ' 9 3 - 9 ~n\l '!)4

Gary Hili. five installations ,

THE MUSEUM Of MODERN ART OXFORD,

30 Pembroke street, OX I 18 P.

tel. + 44865722733

MONA C O

IDlonte (fnrlo W-.8 ~eb ' 9 4

Imagina. Images beyondimagination,

i j th intern ational festival for

computergra plues . spec ial effects and

v irtua l wor lds, 8P 300 MC 98 00 0 ,

tel. + 3393 15 9394,

fax +3393 159395

NE T HE R LANDS

illll oterllnm
4 lllotJ ' 9 :J- 9 ~n\l ' 9 4

Justdo itj MachdirdochdeineBilder

selber..J. G eorg Herold, STEDELIJK

MUSEUM , Paulus Potterstraat 13,

tel. +31 20 457329 11,

fax +31 2067527 16

i'm oterllnm
.:1 lllotJ ' 03-2 ~n\l '!)4

Nothingis lost, Henk jonker,

Michel Sc holten. Elisabet Sttenst ra,

BUREAU AMSTERDAM, Rozenstraat 59.

tel. +31 20 42204 7 ' ,

fax +3 ' 20626 1730

ih\loterllnlll .4 lllotJ-:U ~ee '!):J

SupermArt. Dadara, O tto Kru ïjsen ,

George Heidweiller. Doran McG ee.

Tomas Noo rdhoek. a nno Klein.

GALERIE XY. N ieuwe Spiegelstraat 3A-8,

tel. + 3 ' 20 62502 82

C A L EN D A R

ilmoterllnm 20 lllotJ-:U ~ee ' !):J

Sleutelwerkenj keyworks, jan van

Grunsven, [ouke Kleerebezem, Arno

van der Mark. Maarten de Reus, Q.5.
Serafijn, Wi llem va n Weelden. Office

for C ultura! Intelligence in

collaboration with C hristoph Draeger,

GALERIE FONS WEtTERS, Bloemstraat 140 .

1016 JL Amsterdam.

tel. +31 20622 71 93 .

fax + 31 206208433

illll oterllnlll
27 lllotJ ' !)3 -2:J ~nn ' 94

DonaId Judd, works from Dut ch and

Belgian collections, STEDELIJ K MUSEUM .

Paulus Potterstr aat 13.

tel. + 31 20 4573 29 11.

fax +31 2067527 16

'lhnoterllnm 8- Hl ~eeelllber ' l); J

International Doeumantary Filmfestival.

Kleine G artman plantsoen ,

1017 RR Amsterdam ,

tel. +31 20 627 33 29.

fax + 31206385388

ilmoterllnm 8 ~n\l-l:J ~eb '9 4

Temporary Autonomous Zoo. [ouke

Kleerebezemand Paul Perry, BUREA U

AMSTERDAM. Rozenstraat 59.

tel. +31 20 422 0471,

fax +31 20626 1730

ilrn~em II ~cc '03-23 ~n\l '04

The wnferwet of thefutureof the .vor/d.

insta llations by Linda Pollack.

GEMEENTEM USEUM, U trechtseweg 87

tel. +31 85512 43'

~en ",'nng
á ~ee 'O:J- O ~nn ' 1)4

Of ShadowandLight ,3 installations by
A lexander Hahn, W ORLD WIDE VIDEO

CENTRE , Spui 189.

tel. +31 70364 48 05.

fax + 3 ' 70361 44 48

(~inllIJotJen

20 lllotJ '9:J-:JO ~nll '94

RebeccaHor», Installations, ST EDELIJK

VAN ABBEMUSEUM, Bilderdïjklaan10,

tel. + 31 40 3897 30

",'eerIelI 20 lllotJ 'mJ-2:J~nll '94

My home isyour home, show curated by

Paul Panhuysen featuring C hristian

Mar clay , Daniel Dutrieux, Henk Visch

and others, STADSGALERIJ/HAT

AP OLLOH UlS. Raadhuisplein 19

III otterllnlll
7 lllOtJ '1)3- 2 ~nn ' 1)4

C hildrw 's Pal'olion.by jeff Wall and

Dan Gra ham, MUSEUM BOOYMANS-VAN

BEUNINGEN, Museumpark 18-20.

tel. + 31 10 4419405

llIotterllnlll
4 ~ee ' 9 3 - :JO ~nll ' 1)4

Envin Olaf 10y'. phot ograph y

exhibitlon, KUNSTHAL,

W estzeedijk 341,

tel. +3110 44003 00.

fax + 3 ' 20 436 7152

1lI otterll nm
H ~ee '0 :J-2:J ~nll '0 4

MA PA . airmailpaintings , publtcatïons

and videotapes by the Chilean artist

Eugenio Dittborn, WITTE D E w rru ,

Witte de Withstraat 50 ,

tel. +31 10 411 o i 44.

fax + 31 10411 79 24

lliotterllnm 26 ~nll-(lileb '1)4

23rd Filmfesti"al Rotterda m,

international feslival for featurefilm.

ROTT ERDAM PILMFESTIVAL ,

P.O, Box 21696. 3001 AR,

tel. + 31 10 411 80 80

lllotterllnm 211 ~eb -. IDlnl, ' 1»4

Andy WarllOl, abstract w ork,

KUNSTHAL, W estzeedijk 341,

tel. +31 10 440 0300.

fax +31 20 43671 52

III otterllnm
á i)eb-20 ~Ulnre~ ' 9 4

W att. international exhibitîon of werk

by 30 young artists takin g Samuel

Beckett's novella Watt as a leitmotiv.

WITTE DE WIT H,

Witte de W ithst raat 50 ,

teL +31 10 411 O l 44.

fax + 31 10 411 7924

'A reyou being served'.Marijke van

Warmerdam. CASCO.

Oude G racht 366.

tel. +3130319995

lttredJt 8-:W ~nll\lnrlJ '94

[acqueline Overberg. CASCO,

O ude G racht 366,

tel. + 313°319995



Ut1'tcl)t 9.nR1'cl) ' 1)4

Impakt '94. international festival for

expe rimental film video

installationw ork and music,

STIC HT ING IMP AKT,

contact: Arjon Dunnewind.

c/ o cu ltuurcentrum EKKO.

Bemuurde W eerd wz 3. 35'3 BH .

tel. +313°317457.

fax +31 3°31 04 02

Deadline for entnes 1January

ROM A NI A

~IIC~Rrc Gt

24 ~lo\l ' I) :)-~R ll ' 1)4

Video Ill stal/atiolls ill Romallia. SOROS

CENTER FOR CONTEM PORA RY ARTS.

curated by Calin Dan.

tel. + 401 613 30 30 ext 929.

fax + 401 31 21 008. or contact

Geert Lovink, p.o. Box ' ° 59 ' .

1001 EN A msterdam.

tel./ fax +3' 20 6203297

C A L EN D A R

S W ITZE RLAND

3 iiri d) 2() ~lo\l '1):1-20 iStb '1)4

JosephBeuys. comprehensive hommage

exhibition, KUNSTHAUS ZÜR ICH.

Heimplatz 1. CH 802 4.

tel. + 41 1 2516765.

fax + 41 125' 2464

UNITED STA T ES OF

AM ERI CA

{!oo ~llIgdto 1l11ti1 2 ~RII ' 1)4

Johll Heartfield. retrospec tive .

LOS ANG ELES CO UNTY MUSEUM Of ART,

590 5 Wilshire blvd.

tel. + 1 213 857 6000

t!oo ~Illgclto 12-14 ~lll1'il ' 1)4

New Media Expo '94 . interna tional

expos ition of interactive technologles.

multimedia and publtshing. contact:

THE INTE RFACE GROUP ,

300 Ïirst avenue. Needham,

MA 02194'2722.

fax + 1 6174492674

Illttu 1)o1'k
H' Oet ' 1):1-2 1 ~RII ' 1)4

Iteratio",:theNew Image.computer

generated and enhanced videoworks

by Peer Bode. Patriee Calre,[ohn

Knecht and the W ooster G roup.

lNTERNA TIONAL CENTER OF

PHOTQGRAPH Y MIDTQWN , 113 3 Avenu e

of the Amerieas at 43rd streel, NYC.

tel. + 1 212 768 46 82

~ltlU 1)o1'k 6 -11 ~tttmbt1' 'mI

New York Digital50/011 .computer art

and design show . SCHOOL OF VISUA L

ARTS. A rt Directors C lub. 250 Park

Avenue South.

tel. + 1 212 592 25 35

llittu 1)o1'k20 i}tb- Ut 9.nRI) '1)4

FrallkLloyd Wright. retrospective,

MUSEUM OP MOD ERN A RT ,

11 W est 53rd street,

tel. + 1 212 7°894 ° 0.

fax + 1 212 7089889
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VIDEO ",
CENTRE

PRESENTATIONS IN 1993/1994

Francesc Torres Beth B

Rita Myers Bill Viola

Alexander Hahn Thierry Küntzel

Dominik Barbier Jaap de Jonge

Stefaan Decostere Stan Douglas

Marie-Jo Lafontaine Fabrizio Plessi

Spui 189, 25 11 BN Den Haag Nederland,
tel. (3770)3644805, fax (3770)3674448
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Lees ook : A Network of Relatio~l sllÏps van Jules Marshall

in Mediamatic 7 # 1

willem@mediamatic.hacl<tic .nl

Mediamatic On Line is toegank elijk voo r iedereen die een

computer en een modem heeft. Er is geen erva ring voor

nodig.

Lezers die al een InterN et-adres hebben kunnen zich

abonneren op onze elekt roni sch e nieuwsbri ef door

E-mail te sture n naar:

listseru@mediamatic .hacl<tic.nl

M et als subject : "su bscribe mrnnews' '.

MOL

van computer-hobby isten.

Een aantal services va n Mediamalie zal Op·MOL in een

sterk ve rbeterde vo rm aangebode n wo~en. De kalend er

wordt bijvoor beeld we kelijks bijgew~"'kt en bevat altijd

de meest u p-ro-date informati e. A~~iÏ(elen die wegens

ru imtegebrek worden ingekort Qfweggelaten zijn op MOL

vo lledig ve rkrijgbaar. Er is eeu·da tabase van nuttige

adressen en bijvoorbeeld ee~';ctueel ove rzich t van festi 

vals met Inze nd terrnijnerç én criteria.

Naast de lokale disctJiies en info rmatie kr ijgt u toegang

tot het wereldwijdp'lnter et. Het Inter et is het gezame

lijke computernqêwerk va n de acade mische . technische

en cultur ele wt~eld . Het wordt gebrui kt voor het verzen

den va n E-~·il, het voe ren va n openbare discussies en

het ve rsprëiden van nieuws.

Al\ço;'IOL-gebruikers hebben een Inter et-adres. mak

kelij~ te ontho uden da n een telefoon nummer :

uwtlaam @mediamatic.hacl<tic .nl.

I)ë redactie va n Mediamatic is te bereiken onder :

.·ë d it o r s @m e d ia m a t ic.h a c l< t ic .n l.

Via het InterN et neemt u bijvoorbeeld deel aan discu s

sies d ie gaande zijn op TIlEWELL in Ca lifornië of corr e

spondeert u met V olker G rassmuck

ugra s s@tansei.cc.u -tol<yo.ac.jp

aan de Universiteit van Tokyo, maar eventueel ook met

Louis Rosetto Ir@w ir e d. co m

de hoofdedacteur van Wired Magazin e.

..
..

~

• •••••••• -"11'"
..........

Naast informatie ove r komende.n1infIÎ1~;s vi ndt u er alle

teksten die tot nu t~.ilJOMëJi~ ;natic verschene n zijn.

M aar de i:t1mti1<"e·r zal vooral geinteresseerd zijn in de

• .dis(:ü~i~ over een veelheid va n onderwe rpe n die in...
A .. ··· M ediamat ic aan de orde komen. Redactie en medew er-

kers zijn di rect te bereiken en ook alle gebru ikers va n MOL

hebben een eigen E-mail-postbus op het net.

Een paar mogelijke disc ussie-onderwe rpen op MOL •

(naast onderwe rpen die gebruikers zelf inbrengen) : •

kunst in de ope nbare ruim te. media theorie. in teractiev e

verhaal structuur. de BILwarhoek.het eind van de rek la-

me. architectuur en media. multi media on twikkelingen.

maarook:aankondigingen en besprekingen van tentoon' • •
stellingen en festivals. restaurants en clubs. En dan is er .:

natuurlijk de roddelrubriek waar u de grofste leugens ...

ove r uzelf kunt v inden. Zie het als een sociëteit W~I··
kennissen en v rienden (en Vijanden) elkaar ontmoelen.

aast de communicatiemogelijkhede n. die priv~';f open

baar kunnen zijn. biedt MOLeen scala van die~ten ...

bied van cultuu r en media en is du s geen ve rzamelplaats

matie en mogelijkheid tot gedac htenw isseling op het ge-

\ ~.. '.. ..
Mediamatic On i..in~iMD"L} is een cul turee l bulletin board... ...
(Een bulletin board i~ een openbar~ 'C"örflpu!ç r die per tele-..

' .....
foon toegankeli jk is doo r middel van een modem en u~: · • ••• ........
PC thuis). Mediamalie O n Line biedt inhou delijke inlor -

pagin a ]46
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M ol

• Along with information about coming issues. it

contains all of the texts publisheel in Mediamatic to

date. But of more interest to the user are the discusslons

about a multitude of subjects that appeare in
Mediamalic.Th e editors and co-werkers can be reached

directly and each M OL user has an Ernatl-postbox on

thenet.

A few possible subjects for discussion on M OL [besïdes

subjects introdu ced by MOL users]: art in the publi c
space. media theory. interactive narrative structure, the
BILW IIT corner. the end of advertising. archit ecture and

media. multi-media dev elopments, but also:

announcements and discusslons of exhlbitlons and

festivals. restau rants and clubs. And. of course. the

gossip column wh ere you can Eindthe most bald-faced

lies about yourse lf. Look at it as a society where
Ïriends, acquaintances and enernies meet. Bestdes

channels for private and publlc communietien. MOL

offers a range of other serv lees.

A num ber of existing Mediamaticserv ices will he
offered by MOL in a rnuc h-tmproved form. For example,

the calender wtll be up-dated weekly and always

contain the latest information . Artieles left out or

abridged du e to lack of space are available in complete

form on M OL. There is also a database of useful

addresses and a cur rent sur vey of festivals with criteria

and deadlines for entt ies.
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• Mediamalie O n Line is a cu ltura l bulletinboard syslem

(a bulletin board system is a public computer that is

accessible to eve ryone by teleph one via a modem and one's

personal computer at home). Mediamalie O n Line offers

information and the possibility of exchange of views in the

area of culture and media. U nllke many other bu lletin

boards . it is not a gathering piace for computer hobbyists.

Bestdes local discusslons and information. you get

access to the world-wtde Inter et. Th e InterNet is the

collective computer netw erk of the academie, techni cal

and cultura l world. It is used for E-mail. publl c

discussion and distribution of news.

All M OL users have an InterNet address. easier to

remernber than a telephone number:

yourname @mediamatic.hacl::tic.nl

The editors of medimatie can he reached at

editors@mediamatic.hacl::tic.nl

You can for instanee partieipate in discusstons at l/te
W ell ; correspo nd with V olket Crassmu ck,
ugrass @tansei . cc.u-tol::yo.ac.jp

at Tokyo U niversity ; or. for that matter. with Louis

Rosetto Ir @wired.com

the ed ûor-tn-chief of Wired Magazine in

San Francisco.

MediamalieOn Line is accessibie to eve ryone

possessing a computer and a modem. 0 expe rience is

needed. O f course . readers outside Th e etherlands.

will want to get access via a cheaper local provid er and

visit MMol via the internet. If you already hav e an

lntetNet-adres you can subscn be to our electroni

newsletter by sending E-mail to :

listseru@mediamatic.hacl::tic.nl

Th e subject should read : "su bscribe mmnews".

Read also: A Networkof Relations/t ips by [u les

Marshall in Mediamaliq # 1

willem @mediamatic.hacl::tic.nl
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SIE .G IN PARIS

NOTRE DAME.

Steffi Graf gewinnt ZUJl,1 dritten Mal die French O pen. Brillante Technik und gröfiter Einsatz waren Garanten für den

Erfolg. Ganz wie im A?tomobilbau. Opel als offiziel1er Sponsor gratuliert zum fantastischen Sieg. OPELe



NEWS ROOM AMSTERDAM®:
Promoting our Lady of Victory, for a New Holy Roman Empire

After portraying aforeign world tennis champion in most unflattering
terms, mating amass-media dimate conducive to her stabbing, the
German press has proceeded to foster the elevation of theirown tennis
champion, become the world champion by default, to religious sanctity.

On 7lune 1993, atuil page ad on the back of the Suddeutsche
Zeitung appeared with ablowup photograph of tennis star Steffi Graf,
who had just won the French Open and re-asserted her just·regained
position as the We/tmeisterin, the No. 1female player, in the most
prestigious world sport, tennis, with the headline, beneath Sieg in Paris
of Notre Dame.

In Italy, the headlines in journals Iike La Repubblica emphasized that
the 'victory' in Paris occurred with the absence of the woman who had
defeated Graf there the last severaltimes, and who had seemed Iikely to
defeat her again, thus sustaining her position as the world's No.1
woman'stennis player, but for being stabbed in aHamburg tennis court
bya nationalist from Gra!'s home country.There was not areal 'victory',
and deference to the facts would have lef! little to celebrate.

At Vienna'sMuseum of Applied Art recent~ , world-rank architects
discussed the cultural situation.They said that whatever is real had
become 'mediated'. lt had become dominated by alV·information
environment in which true and fa lse, image and reality, had been
compacted together, so that n ads, news and sports had become the
believable world. Said one: for most people there are on~ !wo places inthe
wor/d, where they live and their TV set.

According to the German press reports, this is precise~ what
happened for the man who stabbed Steffi Gra!'s foe. Because of
unification, he, an East German, had become unemployed.Because he
had no more social structure, he, seeking membership, became
absorbed in the mass media. Because the media practiced extreme
nationalism, particularly with queen-flqure Steffi, he, not normally a
criminal, but not knowing how else to be aman, deliberately and
relentlessly puttogether ascheme to stab the woman who, by being a
better player, was preventing Graf from being the world champion.The
sole reason was not she was bad or that Graf was good, butthat she
was not German and Graf was. He had found employment, after all. And
he was prepared to pursue this job anywhere in the planet until itwas
accomplished. In effect;asuperior opponent of the German champion
would be pursued as relentlessly and systematically as Trotsky was by
Stalin;nowhere would be safe.This means thatin the event the German
media starts limelighting acertain star or hero, and in the event a
foreigner happens to outshine or outwin that star or hero in
competition, and in the case thatthe economy due to unification
continues to be depressed (asnow), the foreigner may weil be in
danger...anywhere.

For the practice of violence to achieve nationalist ends, being
denied in the form of war, has been translated through media hype into
the possibility of the lone allack.The attacker was goaded on by!he
media; psychiatrists have judgedhim to be sane; this event was no
freak.The hundreds of other allacks in Germany, indudingthe threals
of allacks against avisiting Israeliteam, forcing atransfer of playing
field, indicatethatthe need toannul or subordinate foreigners extends
far beyond simply the guest workers or asylum seekers; itextends to
anyone whose prowess or power should happen to deny aWeltmeister
status.The cause lay in the media.

The media environment, for example, generated denigration and
allack on the character or playing style of Graf'sopponent, such that
one could condude that Graf was actually the beller athlete, actually
the beller player, but that her opponent was simply more determined,
more desperate, more bestial, more vicious, more cruel, in sum,worse.
Witness the photo and text published in Bild on the morning of the

allack. Graf, the abused and saddened beauty, is up against- indeed,
'we'are up against- some dark and dangerous, some obscure and biting
beast,

As for Graf, as we discover later with the happy end to the
frightening story, when agood knight has stabbed the beast and the
good princess can win her tournament in Paris, she can be elevated to
the status of Notre Dame. If of course her opponent had not been
stabbed and had gone on to (quite Iikely) win in Paris, then the Notre
Dame would have become the poor, abused blonde, the hurt woman
who actually should win and whom we all should assist in that great
effort. If international sport were rhess, we are talking about who ends
up taking, or throwing out of play, the prize player, the Queen. And the
struggle is not just Graf'!, itis ours.The ether, the horrible enemy, is
faced by the wir, thus arises amedia·fabricated necessity of striking her
down.

What was meant in the Notre Dame gesture is not dear. Was itjust
meantto be ajoke, abit in bad taste.Or could ithave been taken
seriously? Did the people making itactually get areligious or tribalthrill
out of making anear divinity out of Graf? Were they actually relieved
that Graf'senemy had been eliminated from the field, hence from
stressful consciousness, much as the wicked witch, the devil·woman, in
the Wizard ofOz? More, hadthis ad been approved by the executives at
Opel, or atCM?

One could dismiss the ad as abit of bad taste, abittoo much enthu
siasm, exceptthat itis accompanied by some additional developmenls.
On 311uly, it was reported thatthe constitutional court in Munster had
ruled as constitutionalthe installationof the Christian crucifix inpublic
schools. Every schoolchild, whether Catholic, Protestant, atheist, jewish
or Turkish Muslim, would understand thatthe icon and values made
official by the state were these of aparticular religion.And everyone, if
they also saw the ad, would be aware that aparticular national heroine
could be associated with the iconography of that religion. Every school
child could reasonably condude from the image of Steffi Graf conjoined
with her appellation that, while this is of course 'onlyan ad', itis also of
course sort of allowed.And itis also of course sort of reasonable for
someone from the country to have made sure that Steffi'senemy did not
tarnish her now-exalted reputation. Our Lady of Germany, No.1in
World Tennis, Blessed Be Those That Destroy Thy Foes.

We understand from the international press that the allack on Gra!'s
opponent is unprecedented in the history of sport.We ask now, to the
readers, is the exaltation of anational sports hero(ine) to the level of
near-deity also without precedent in the history of sport? And if the
schoolchildren are to realize that educational authority from the state
can be conjoined with religious authority from, among ethers, the Notre
Dame, thendoes that not force amedia-hyped alliance of church and
state in anational crusade? Is not the logical condusion that one must
be prepared to wage aholy war, or atleast aholy crusade and occasional
stabbing allacks, for the medla-deflned Lady of the Homeland?

Every national press has aneed for heroes.But holy, sacred ones?
Every national press has aneed to promote the home-team athletes.But
to the extent of fostering, inthe combined onslaught of lV and prlnt
media messages which the German press says had become all absorbing
for the allacker, to commit an event rendering international sport
impossible. Aworld champion had been physically attacked and crippled
by amedie-fed nationalist so that someone from his own country could
be the world champion instead. Now anew heroine has been presented
by the nation'smedia to the public. If she becomes very popular and
gets plenty of media exposure butthen slips from aposition of being the
world champion because someone from aforeign country, and possibly
aforeign religion, is beller, what should prevent another enthusiast
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without ajob from solving the problem. Particularly when that
enthusiast has Iittle else to believe in but his unified country and has,
because of that unification process, become chronically unemployed.
What else is there to do to maintain self respect in the society? Protect
the Notre Dame.

Recently asporting match in Leipzig was transferred elsewhere
because the visiting team happened to come from Israel and the
authorities had become aware of nationalist threats to their security.

And recently, as all of Germany knows, several native athletes who
have chosen to love someone outside of the national tribe, like Boris
Becker and Susen Tledtke,who have found themselves unable to safely
continue living in the country. The malevolence and religio-tribalism
which led to the World War 11 excesses are as virulent - and therefore
dangerous - as ever.

Much of the problem seems to arise from adenial of what Western
civilization took centuries to achieve:the concept of religious freedom,
and of the separation of church and state. For if the constitutional court
decision to permit crucifixes in public schools stands, then religious
affiliation becomes associated with national and social cohesion, and
choice no longer functionally exists. Worse, nationalist threats become
validated by religious fervour. ANotre Dame on the tennis court is
perhaps for some alaughing matter, possibly sacrilegious, but acrucifix
in government ministries makes amore inescapable imposition. In Die
Zei~ acover story about the agriculture minister shows him in his office
with, instead of anational icon like the flag or seal of office, areligious
icon, the crucifix. Is th is correct in apublic office? Does this make a
public image of anational heroine as areligious heroine therefore more
sacrosanct?

The ad agency which foisted the image of Graf as Our Lady very
possibly thought they were making ajoke. But that would probably be
over-estimating alarge part of the public.Achance inquiry to a
furniture maker about the Münster ruling aroused this prompt response:
what'sthe difference between showing across in aGerman school and
showing aUS flag in an American one? The man evident~ cannot
distinguish between icons. He evidently cannot distinguish between
fidelity to achurch and fidelity to the society, manifested in the state.

This man, reading the newspapers and watching the TV, believes
that within 10 years Germany will be the dominant, even governing
economic force in Europe. His views coincide with those of the majority
of those receiving the mass media, the people who read the boulevard
press.These people have become convinced by the press, on economic
questions, that the German Mark must absolutely not be given up for
some European currency. 89% of the population, when polled, believe
that the Mark must be the currency in their future. If they also believe in
Europe and Maastricht, or some such, then one concludes by logic that
the Mark - and not some Ecu - must become the currency of Europe.
This could mean on the global scale that in future there would be the
Mark, the Yen and possibly the Dollar as the global standards.At the
Venice Biennale, as the art world knows, the Mark was brought into the
aesthetic arena, possibly as an icon, to be protected, and possibly as a
subject for artistic action, to be dissected and changed. What happens
depends on how people intend to take what the artist did:as ajoke? As
aserious joke? Or as aserieus proposition?

All these could be dismissed as so much working-clm confusion
about icons, and so much scholasticism in the art world, except that we
the world are confronted with several hard decisions.
1Given the media habits in the united Germany, and given the great
economic suffering in the former OOR, which induces in turn desperate
behavior, can there be areasonabie guarantee of security for any athlete
or cultural figure who should happen to threaten alolty, even divine
status of anational hero? Does one dare to compete seriously against
the next German sports star? Can one tolerate awond in which an

ultimate achievement in human physical culture is violated by acheap
action of amedia-crazed nationalist?
2Given that now 89% of the German public have become convinced
that the Mark cannot be given up, and given that aprominent bank has
publicly proposed that any European currency union starts with an
expansion from the Mark on outwards, can one suppose that any
alternative to aMark based European economy is contemplated by the
German Government?
3What is to be the relation between Church and State in the European
Community if the relation inlts largest member state isplainly blurred,
and if that blurring is carried over into sport and mass culture?
4Has the German Question or German Problem been resolved atall?

On 2July 1993, the three articles leading the Frankfurter AlIgemeine
revealed aquandary.The first said thatthe united Germany would seek
apermanent seat on the United Nations Security Council, the second
reported on what came to be an enormous scandal about how an
alleged leltist terrorist and an antiterrorist policeman actually got shot,
hence about whether astraightforward arrest (withlive witnesses, who
could talk) was ever intended, and the third said that evident~ the
Maastricht Treaty for European integration would deny independent
statehood to Germany. The first and third revealed acontradiction:if
Germany joined Europe, then itcould not reasonably claim asovereign
status befitting amember of the UN Security Council, as neither could
the other two members of the Community now on the Council; if the
scandal about police abuse were true, coupled with the widely
publicized fact of numerous right·wing nationalist abuses (including the
attack on aWeltmeisterin), then the fundamental problems of the united
Germany before the Second Wond War, which had led to the creation
of the United Nations and its Security Council, had not been solved.

The UN was created, and aunited Germany had been denied,
precisely to avoid arepetition of violent and expansive nationalism from
the center of Europe on out. Afresh attempt had been made to re
permit aunited Germany, but unlike with its counterpart Japan, this
attempt was failing: violence had become anorm of conduct towards
outsiders, including visiting outside athletes, and whether astabie
economy could be achieved by peaceful means was not clear. The
attempt, which one must acknowledge to be atleast troubled and
problematic with respect to the European Community, and to the
general process of change in Europe, made abid for Security Council
membership appear as little more than an attempt atcovering up all the
problems of wond history unresolved since the efforts of Bismarck. Alter
all, the new candidate for membership in the inner sanctum of security
(i.e., police) talk! has yet to prove its ability to survive, say, afirst five
years of existence, and has yetto decide whether, if itaccepts a
European treaty, i~ even can exist as astate.

The Viennese talk! by architects emphasized how mediated
concepts, such as Steffi Graf described as 'Notre Dame',or the military
securing of oil routes from the Red Sea described as 'humanitarian aid',
or the American TV dream of the split-level suburban house, can play a
determinative role in human history.Authorities that wish to can create
allegedly integral countries Iike 'Bosnia', dropping the word
'Herzegovina'since that'stOD hard for the public to say, and then create
social, warring groups where only months before none scarcely existed.
The attack on Steffi Grafs opponent was less acrime than an act of war
in that itwas apolitically-inspired act of aggression against aforeigner
in order to win aprize, in this case the wond women'stennis
championship, for the counterpart native.Of course an act of war
against the entity inspiring this individual is not possible, particular~
since he has not been sanctioned or supported by that state.One may
be forced by such absurd events, however, to seriously re-think the
iconography which led to them, and toseriously inquire what might be
the consequence of continuing to use such iconography.
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